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Channel 6 Australian Capital Territory 

CTC6 Canberra Commercial 177.5 V OD 50k -35 16 32 149 5 52 1156575 
 Telecom Tower BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Channel 6 New South Wales 

NRN6 Armidale North Retransmission 177.5 H DA 50 -30 32 29 151 39 6 1160556 
 Broadcast Tower Kellys Plains Translator Rd ARMIDALE 

ABC6 Bourke National 177.5 H DA 6300 -30 11 56 146 14 24 1961269 
 Telstra Tower Mt Oxley  Lot 13 Tarcoon Rd BOURKE 

SCN6 Broken Hill Commercial 177.5 V DA 4k -31 57 5 141 26 26 1942541 
 Broadcast site Rocky Hill BROKEN HILL 

CBN6 Central Western Slopes Commercial 177.5 V DA 150k -31 20 34 149 1 24 1160260 
 Broadcast Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Cenn Cruaich Access Road MT CENN CRUAICH 

ABC6 Cobar National 177.5 V DA 20 -31 31 2 145 51 23 1189618 
 Broadcast Australia Site Fort Bourke Hill  North Rd COBAR 

SBS6 Manning River National 177.5 V DA 80k -31 42 8 152 40 43 1159685 
 Main Broadcast Tower MIDDLE BROTHER 

ATN6 Sydney Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -33 49 12 151 11 6 1139426 
 ABC Tower 221 Pacific Highway GORE HILL 

ATN6 Sydney Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -33 48 20 151 10 51 1139426 
 TXA Artarmon Site Tower 192-196 Hampden Road ARTARMON 

Channel 6 Victoria 

HSV6 Melbourne Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1139427 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

HSV6 Melbourne Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -37 50 8 145 20 52 1139427 
 TXA Eyre Road Site Tower 8 Eyre Road MT DANDENONG 

PTV6 Mildura/Sunraysia Commercial 177.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 10104509 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

PTV6 Mildura/Sunraysia Commercial 177.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 1160412 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

ABC6 Western Victoria National 177.5 H DA 32k -37 27 32 141 54 58 1935173 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT DUNDAS 

Channel 6 Queensland 

ABC6 Bedourie National 177.5 H DA 6.5 -24 21 30 139 28 18 1960024 
 BA Site 42 Herbert St BEDOURIE 

BTQ6 Brisbane Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -27 28 18 152 56 32 1156300 
 TXA Q-Site Tower 632 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

BTQ6 Brisbane Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -27 27 47 152 56 53 1156300 
 TXA T-Site Tower 445 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

TNQ6 Cairns Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -17 15 51 145 51 13 1183834 
 Radio Terminal 38 km SSE of Cairns MT BELLENDEN KER 

TNQ6 Cairns IBL Retransmission 177.5 H DA 10 -16 56 33 145 46 6 1159117 
 QR Goods Yard Aumuller St PORTSMITH 

ABC6 Cloncurry National 177.5 H OD 50 -20 43 22 140 32 21 1912519 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Avarice  3.5 km SE of CLONCURRY 

ABC6 Coolum Beach (Holiday Park) Retransmission 177.5 H OD 0.01 -26 31 43 153 5 29 1980062 
 Coolum Beach Holiday Park 1827 David Low Way COOLUM BEACH 

STQ6 Emerald Commercial 177.5 H DA 630 -23 28 34 148 9 1 1159898 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

ABC6 Injune National 177.5 H OD 40 -25 53 11 148 31 19 1913320 
 Broadcast Australia site Barcoola Homestead off Kooragan Rd INJUNE 

ABC6 Jericho National 177.5 H DA 130 -23 37 30 146 15 22 1957095 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site 13 km E of JERICHO 

ABC6 Maroochydore (Holiday Park) Retransmission 177.5 H OD 0.01 -26 39 39 153 6 14 1980068 
 Maroochydore Beach Hoiliday Park 1 Melrose Parade MAROOCHYDORE 

ABC6 Weipa National 177.5 H DA 150 -12 37 32 141 53 16 1941115 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 17 Transmission St ROCKY POINT 

SBS6 Wide Bay National 177.5 V OD 45k -25 25 37 152 7 1 1160502 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Goonaneman Access Rd MT GOONANEMAN 

Channel 6 South Australia 

SAS6 Adelaide Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -34 58 52 138 42 29 1156296 
 TXA Crafers Site Tower 115 Mount Lofty Summit Road CRAFERS 

SAS6 Adelaide Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -34 58 57 138 42 30 1156296 
 TXA NWS Site Tower 109 Summit Road CRAFERS 

Channel 6 Western Australia 

HPO6 Broome HPON 177.5 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1978317 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 
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ABC6 Carnarvon National 177.5 H DA 180 -24 54 21 113 43 14 1158866 
 Broadcast Australia Site Brown Range off North West Coastal Hwy CARNARVON 

ABC6 Christmas Island Drumsite Retransmission 177.5 H OD 50 -10 25 55 105 40 13 1963305 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Drumsite CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

ABC6 Cocos Islands West Island Retransmission 177.5 H DA 100 -12 11 18 96 49 44 1963321 
 Broadcast Site Airport Building West Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

WAW6 Derby (WA) Commercial 177.5 H OD 50 -17 18 47 123 39 20 1952157 
 Tower  Telstra Site Lot 6 Dampier Tce DERBY 

WAW6 Exmouth Commercial 177.5 H DA 30 -21 55 7 114 7 16 1952149 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 43 Murat Rd EXMOUTH 

GTW6 Kalbarri Commercial 177.5 H DA 5 -27 42 20 114 10 30 1952316 
 Northampton Shire Site 12 Rochester St KALBARRI 

WAW6 Kununurra Commercial 177.5 H DA 25 -15 45 47 128 44 26 1952162 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site off Kelly Rd KELLYS KNOB 

ABC6 Leeman National 177.5 H DA 15 -29 57 43 114 58 46 1904095 
 Broadcast Site 1km S of LEEMAN 

ABC6 Newman National 177.5 H DA 40 -23 20 57 119 43 30 1904577 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Hill  off Giles Ave  1km NW of NEWMAN 

ABC6 Norseman National 177.5 H DA 20 -32 8 33 121 43 39 1907975 
 Telstra Site 8.5km NW of NORSEMAN 

WOW6 Pannawonica Commercial 177.5 H DA 13 -21 38 60 116 19 31 1952131 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir 2 km S of PANNAWONICA 

TVW6 Perth Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -32 0 46 116 3 42 1156293 
 TXA Carmel Site 255 Welshpool Road East CARMEL 

TVW6 Perth Commercial 177.5 H OD 50k -32 0 30 116 5 3 1156293 
 Tower TXA Bickley Site Television Road BICKLEY 

SBS6 Port Hedland National 177.5 H DA 750 -20 22 2 118 33 33 1159235 
 Broadcast Site Finucane Island Rd BOODARIE 

SSW6 Southern Agricultural Commercial 177.5 V OD 50k -34 39 21 117 38 51 1947014 
 Broadcast Australia Site Tower Road MT BARKER 

WAW6 Tom Price Commercial 177.5 H DA 50 -22 41 57 117 47 32 1952156 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Paraburdoo-Tom Price Rd TOM PRICE 

Channel 6 Tasmania 

SBS6 Hobart National 177.5 H OD 50k -42 53 51 147 14 11 1160422 
 Broadcast Australia Site Pinnacle Rd MT WELLINGTON 

Channel 6 Northern Territory 

SBS6 Alice Springs National 177.5 H OD 130 -23 43 20 133 51 24 1159397 
 Telstra Tower West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

SBS6 Katherine National 177.5 H DA 300 -14 28 20 132 16 45 1159396 
 Telstra Repeater 8200 Lot 582 Bicentennial Road KATHERINE 

SBS6 Nhulunbuy National 177.5 H OD 60 -12 10 53 136 46 37 1962649 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Saunders NHULUNBUY 

Channel 7 Australian Capital Territory 

SBS7 Canberra National 184.5 V OD 50k -35 16 32 149 5 52 1160418 
 Telecom Tower BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Channel 7 New South Wales 

ABC7 Armidale North National 184.5 H DA 50 -30 32 29 151 39 6 1953864 
 Broadcast Tower Kellys Plains Translator Rd ARMIDALE 

ABC7 Bathurst National 184.5 V DA 130 -33 27 3 149 32 42 1158911 
 WIN Television Site Reid Park MT PANORAMA 

BDN7 Broken Hill Commercial 184.5 V DA 4k -31 57 5 141 26 26 1942543 
 Broadcast site Rocky Hill BROKEN HILL 

SBS7 Central Western Slopes National 184.5 V DA 150k -31 20 34 149 1 24 1159748 
 Broadcast Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Cenn Cruaich Access Road MT CENN CRUAICH 

ABC7 Goodooga National 184.5 H OD 4 -29 7 58 147 28 55 1961250 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 7346 Bangate Rd GOODOOGA 

ABC7 Manning River National 184.5 V DA 80k -31 42 8 152 40 43 1158508 
 Main Broadcast Tower MIDDLE BROTHER 

SBS7 Sydney National 184.5 H OD 50k -33 48 20 151 10 51 1970137 
 TXA Artarmon Site Tower 192-196 Hampden Road ARTARMON 

SBS7 Sydney National 184.5 H OD 50k -33 49 12 151 11 6 1970137 
 ABC Tower 221 Pacific Highway GORE HILL 

Channel 7 Victoria 

SBS7 Melbourne National 184.5 H OD 50k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1970136 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

SBS7 Melbourne National 184.5 H OD 50k -37 50 6 145 20 55 1970136 
 BAI Comms Site 116-118 Ridge Rd MOUNT DANDENONG 



Television in Channel Order 

Call– Area Served Purpose Frequency Polarisation Latitude Longitude Licence 

sign,  (MHz)  Pattern d m s d m s Number 

Chnl Site Name   Power (W) 

   acma   |   241 

 

STV7 Mildura/Sunraysia Commercial 184.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 1384560 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

SBS7 Upper Murray National 184.5 H DA 75k -36 15 13 146 51 18 1935119 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Mt Baranduda  623 Ewarts Rd LENEVA 

SBS7 Western Victoria National 184.5 H DA 32k -37 27 32 141 54 58 1935122 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT DUNDAS 

Channel 7 Queensland 

ABC7 Alpha National 184.5 H OD 5 -23 37 4 146 37 48 1957090 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 117 via Clermont Alpha Road ALPHA 

ABC7 Augathella National 184.5 H OD 5 -25 48 23 146 35 20 1960094 
 BA Site 1 km SE of AUGATHELLA 

ABC7 Barcaldine National 184.5 H OD 16 -23 31 42 145 15 33 1912525 
 Broadcast Site BARCALDINE 

ABC7 Birdsville National 184.5 H DA 40 -25 53 47 139 21 19 1960095 
 Telstra Site Lot 1 Vaughan St BIRDSVILLE 

ABC7 Blackall National 184.5 H OD 50 -24 25 53 145 29 46 1913321 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ESE of BLACKALL 

SBS7 Brisbane National 184.5 H OD 50k -27 27 52 152 56 51 1964007 
 BAI Comms Site 620 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

SBS7 Brisbane National 184.5 H OD 50k -27 27 47 152 56 53 1964007 
 TXA T-Site Tower 445 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

SBS7 Cairns National 184.5 H OD 50k -17 15 51 145 51 13 1160499 
 Radio Terminal 38 km SSE of Cairns MT BELLENDEN KER 

ABC7 Camooweal National 184.5 H DA 120 -19 55 14 138 10 33 1957092 
 Telstra Site Lot 18 Plan 17 Barkly Hwy CAMOOWEAL 

SBS7 Coolum Beach (Holiday Park) Retransmission 184.5 H OD 0.01 -26 31 43 153 5 29 1980063 
 Coolum Beach Holiday Park 1827 David Low Way COOLUM BEACH 

ABC7 Dirranbandi National 184.5 V OD 5 -28 33 28 148 15 1 1960022 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 12 Whyenbah Road DIRRANBANDI 

RTQ7 Emerald Commercial 184.5 H DA 630 -23 28 34 148 9 1 1142985 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

ABC7 Georgetown National 184.5 H OD 4 -18 18 8 143 32 42 1962692 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 13 Forsyth Rd GEORGETOWN 

ABC7 Karumba National 184.5 H DA 6 -17 29 52 140 50 18 1957104 
 Council Site Karumba Water Storage Rd KARUMBA 

SBS7 Maroochydore (Holiday Park) Retransmission 184.5 H OD 0.01 -26 39 39 153 6 14 1980069 
 Maroochydore Beach Hoiliday Park 1 Melrose Parade MAROOCHYDORE 

ABC7 Mount Isa National 184.625 H DA 400 -20 44 4 139 30 45 1159507 
 Broadcast Tower  Broadcast Australia Site DCA Hill  2.5 km SE of MOUNT ISA 

ABC7 Norfolk Island Retransmission 184.5 V OD 15 -29 0 55 167 56 16 11705857 
 Broadcast Site Mt Pitt NORFOLK ISLAND 

ABC7 Richmond National 184.625 H OD 50 -20 44 60 143 9 27 1913317 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Lot 1 Flinders Hwy RICHMOND 

SBS7 Roma National 184.5 H OD 500 -26 34 21 148 51 0 1160280 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Timbury Hills off Warrego Hwy 6 km E of ROMA 

ABC7 Tambo National 184.5 H OD 65 -24 50 55 146 16 2 1961273 
 Broadcast Australia Site Dawson Developmental Rd  4km NNE of TAMBO 

STQ7 Wide Bay Commercial 184.5 V OD 45k -25 25 37 152 7 1 1159128 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Goonaneman Access Rd MT GOONANEMAN 

ABC7 Winton National 184.5 H DA 400 -22 14 28 143 3 4 1912493 
 Broadcast Site Rangelands 16km N of WINTON 

Channel 7 South Australia 

SBS7 Adelaide National 184.5 H OD 50k -34 58 52 138 42 29 1961928 
 TXA Crafers Site Tower 115 Mount Lofty Summit Road CRAFERS 

SBS7 Adelaide National 184.5 H OD 50k -34 58 44 138 42 31 1961928 
 Broadcast Australia Site Summit Road CRAFERS 

ABC7 Andamooka National 184.5 H DA 13 -30 28 24 137 9 60 1961268 
 Telstra Site Hallion Hill Rd ANDAMOOKA 

ABC7 Coober Pedy National 184.5 H OD 8 -29 0 42 134 45 33 1931148 
 Telstra North Site Traeger Street COOBER PEDY 

Channel 7 Western Australia 

WOW7 Broome Commercial 184.5 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1946458 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 

WAW7 Carnarvon Commercial 184.5 H DA 180 -24 54 21 113 43 14 1952148 
 Broadcast Australia Site Brown Range off North West Coastal Hwy CARNARVON 

SBS7 Christmas Island Drumsite Retransmission 184.5 H OD 50 -10 25 55 105 40 13 1963306 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Drumsite CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

SBS7 Cocos Islands West Island Retransmission 184.5 H DA 100 -12 11 18 96 49 44 1963322 
 Broadcast Site Airport Building West Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 
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ABC7 Denham National 184.5 H DA 50 -25 55 27 113 32 38 1907979 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Monkey Mia Rd DENHAM 

SBS7 Derby (WA) National 184.5 H OD 50 -17 18 47 123 39 20 1919963 
 Tower  Telstra Site Lot 6 Dampier Tce DERBY 

ABC7 Exmouth National 184.5 H DA 30 -21 55 7 114 7 16 1901611 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 43 Murat Rd EXMOUTH 

WAW7 Halls Creek Commercial 184.5 H DA 10 -18 13 7 127 40 30 1952159 
 Broadcast Australia Site Great Northern Hwy  1 km NE of HALLS CREEK 

SBS7 Kalgoorlie National 184.625 H DA 4k -30 43 2 121 26 25 1159084 
 BAI Comms Site Peters Hill  Graeme St KARLKURLA 

WDW7 Kununurra Commercial 184.5 H DA 25 -15 45 47 128 44 26 1952179 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site off Kelly Rd KELLYS KNOB 

ABC7 Marble Bar National 184.625 H DA 10 -21 10 16 119 44 56 1904579 
 Broadcast Site 67 Augusta St MARBLE BAR 

WDW7 Meekatharra Commercial 184.5 H OD 5 -26 35 49 118 29 52 1952169 
 Broadcast Site cnr Roberts St and Oliver St MEEKATHARRA 

ABC7 Morawa National 184.5 H DA 3200 -29 19 1 115 52 46 1910183 
 Broadcast Site 17 km SW of MORAWA 

WDW7 Mount Magnet Commercial 184.5 H DA 7.5 -28 3 23 117 50 33 1952170 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 405 Criddle St MT MAGNET 

WAW7 Newman Commercial 184.5 H DA 40 -23 20 57 119 43 30 1952160 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Hill  off Giles Ave  1km NW of NEWMAN 

ABC7 Onslow National 184.5 H DA 13 -21 38 42 115 6 56 1914819 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 598 Payne Way ONSLOW 

WDW7 Pannawonica Commercial 184.5 H DA 13 -21 38 60 116 19 31 1952167 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir 2 km S of PANNAWONICA 

WOW7 Paraburdoo Commercial 184.5 H DA 100 -23 13 59 117 39 57 1952141 
 Main Tower  Rio Tinto Site Mt Misery  4 km SSE of PARABURDOO 

SBS7 Perth National 184.5 H OD 50k -32 0 39 116 5 4 1961929 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site Television Road BICKLEY 

SBS7 Perth National 184.5 H OD 50k -32 0 46 116 3 42 1961929 
 TXA Carmel Site 255 Welshpool Road East CARMEL 

WAW7 Roebourne Commercial 184.5 H DA 500 -20 46 19 117 8 31 1952155 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Fisher Drive MOUNT WELCOME 

ABC7 Southern Cross National 184.5 H DA 500 -31 16 34 119 30 33 1907323 
 Telstra Microwave Site Ghooli 18km E of SOUTHERN CROSS 

WOW7 Wyndham Commercial 184.5 H DA 50 -15 27 49 128 6 14 1952147 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Albany  23 Radio Hill Rd WYNDHAM 

Channel 7 Tasmania 

TVT7 Hobart Commercial 184.625 H OD 50k -42 53 42 147 14 10 1156544 
 WIN Television Tower MT WELLINGTON 

TNT7 Lileah Commercial 184.5 V DA 1k -40 57 19 145 11 46 1953472 
 SCA transmitter site Alcomie Road WILLIS HILL 

Channel 7 Northern Territory 

ABC7 Daly River National 184.5 H DA 70 -13 45 4 130 41 22 1957089 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 103 NAUIYU 

ABC7 Groote Eylandt National 184.5 H OD 40 -13 51 1 136 25 31 1962693 
 BAI Comms Site Cypress Road ALYANGULA 

ABC7 Jabiru National 184.5 H OD 65 -12 40 10 132 50 4 1950710 
 Telstra Site 9 Gregory Place JABIRU 

ABC7 Nhulunbuy National 184.5 H OD 60 -12 10 53 136 46 37 1963636 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Saunders NHULUNBUY 

Channel 8 Australian Capital Territory 

ABC8 Canberra National 191.5 V OD 50k -35 16 32 149 5 52 1160421 
 Telecom Tower BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Channel 8 New South Wales 

SBS8 Bathurst National 191.5 V DA 130 -33 27 3 149 32 42 1159773 
 WIN Television Site Reid Park MT PANORAMA 

BKN8 Broken Hill Commercial 191.5 V DA 4k -31 57 5 141 26 26 1973093 
 Broadcast site Rocky Hill BROKEN HILL 

CBN8 Cobar Commercial 191.5 V DA 20 -31 30 58 145 51 24 1950723 
 Water Filtration Plant Fort Bourke COBAR 

ABC8 Ivanhoe National 191.5 H OD 40 -32 55 15 144 16 38 1960090 
 Telstra Site Lot 1 Balranald Rd IVANHOE 

NEN8 Manning River Commercial 191.5 V DA 80k -31 42 8 152 40 43 1159834 
 Main Broadcast Tower MIDDLE BROTHER 

TCN8 Sydney Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -33 49 12 151 11 6 1156305 
 ABC Tower 221 Pacific Highway GORE HILL 
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TCN8 Sydney Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -33 48 20 151 10 51 1156305 
 TXA Artarmon Site Tower 192-196 Hampden Road ARTARMON 

Channel 8 Victoria 

GTV8 Melbourne Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -37 50 8 145 20 52 1156304 
 TXA Eyre Road Site Tower 8 Eyre Road MT DANDENONG 

GTV8 Melbourne Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1156304 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

SBS8 Mildura/Sunraysia National 191.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 1160319 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

GLV8 Upper Murray Commercial 191.5 H DA 75k -36 15 13 146 51 18 1384203 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Mt Baranduda  623 Ewarts Rd LENEVA 

Channel 8 Queensland 

ABC8 Aramac National 191.5 H OD 40 -22 57 56 145 14 52 1957091 
 Broadcast Australia Site McAuliffe Street ARAMAC 

QTQ8 Brisbane Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -27 28 18 152 56 32 1156301 
 TXA Q-Site Tower 632 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

QTQ8 Brisbane Commercial 191.625 H OD 50k -27 27 47 152 56 53 1156301 
 TXA T-Site Tower 445 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

ABC8 Cairns National 191.5 H OD 50k -17 15 51 145 51 13 1158662 
 Radio Terminal 38 km SSE of Cairns MT BELLENDEN KER 

STQ8 Coolum Beach (Holiday Park) Retransmission 191.5 H OD 0.01 -26 31 43 153 5 29 1980064 
 Coolum Beach Holiday Park 1827 David Low Way COOLUM BEACH 

TNQ8 Emerald Commercial 191.5 H DA 630 -23 28 34 148 9 1 1160241 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

ABC8 Hughenden National 191.5 H OD 130 -20 50 52 144 11 7 1912494 
 Broadcast Australia Site Saleyards Rd HUGHENDEN 

STQ8 Maroochydore (Holiday Park) Retransmission 191.5 H OD 0.01 -26 39 39 153 6 14 1980070 
 Maroochydore Beach Hoiliday Park 1 Melrose Parade MAROOCHYDORE 

ABC8 Morven National 191.5 H DA 33 -26 30 20 147 8 2 1961270 
 Broadcast Site 10 km South of MORVEN 

ABC8 Normanton National 191.5 H OD 6 -17 40 46 141 5 9 1957102 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 9 Hospital Road NORMANTON 

ABC8 Roma National 191.5 H OD 500 -26 34 21 148 51 0 1914566 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Timbury Hills off Warrego Hwy 6 km E of ROMA 

TNQ8 Wide Bay Commercial 191.5 V OD 45k -25 25 37 152 7 1 1159723 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Goonaneman Access Rd MT GOONANEMAN 

Channel 8 South Australia 

NWS8 Adelaide Commercial 191.5 H OD 50k -34 58 57 138 42 30 1156297 
 TXA NWS Site Tower 109 Summit Road CRAFERS 

NWS8 Adelaide Commercial 191.5 H OD 50k -34 58 52 138 42 29 1156297 
 TXA Crafers Site Tower 115 Mount Lofty Summit Road CRAFERS 

ABC8 Leigh Creek South National 191.5 H DA 10 -30 35 59 138 24 15 1912492 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 373 Leigh Creek Aerodrome Rd LEIGH CREEK 

Channel 8 Western Australia 

WDW8 Carnarvon Commercial 191.5 H DA 180 -24 54 21 113 43 14 1952165 
 Broadcast Australia Site Brown Range off North West Coastal Hwy CARNARVON 

WAW8 Christmas Island Drumsite Retransmission 191.5 H OD 50 -10 25 55 105 40 13 1963308 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Drumsite CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WAW8 Cocos Islands West Island Retransmission 191.5 H DA 100 -12 11 18 96 49 44 1963324 
 Broadcast Site Airport Building West Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

VDW8 Esperance Commercial 191.5 H DA 500 -33 52 30 121 53 41 1947983 
 Telstra Tower Lot 668 Doust St  Wireless Hill WEST BEACH 

ABC8 Kalbarri National 191.625 H DA 5 -27 42 20 114 10 30 1914891 
 Northampton Shire Site 12 Rochester St KALBARRI 

ABC8 Kununurra National 191.5 H DA 25 -15 45 47 128 44 26 1901613 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site off Kelly Rd KELLYS KNOB 

WDW8 Newman Commercial 191.5 H DA 40 -23 20 57 119 43 30 1952177 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Hill  off Giles Ave  1km NW of NEWMAN 

WAW8 Pannawonica Commercial 191.5 H DA 13 -21 38 60 116 19 31 1952150 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir 2 km S of PANNAWONICA 

STW8 Perth Commercial 191.5 H OD 50k -32 0 46 116 3 42 1156295 
 TXA Carmel Site 255 Welshpool Road East CARMEL 

STW8 Perth Commercial 191.5 H OD 50k -32 0 30 116 5 3 1156295 
 Tower TXA Bickley Site Television Road BICKLEY 

ABC8 Port Hedland National 191.625 H DA 750 -20 22 2 118 33 33 1159079 
 Broadcast Site Finucane Island Rd BOODARIE 

SBS8 Roebourne National 191.5 H DA 500 -20 46 19 117 8 31 1958322 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Fisher Drive MOUNT WELCOME 
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WOW8 Southern Agricultural Commercial 191.5 V OD 50k -34 39 21 117 38 51 1946999 
 Broadcast Australia Site Tower Road MT BARKER 

WDW8 Tom Price Commercial 191.5 H DA 50 -22 41 57 117 47 32 1952173 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Paraburdoo-Tom Price Rd TOM PRICE 

Channel 8 Tasmania 

ABC8 Hobart National 191.5 H OD 50k -42 53 51 147 14 11 1156548 
 Broadcast Australia Site Pinnacle Rd MT WELLINGTON 

ABC8 Lileah National 191.5 V DA 750 -40 57 33 145 11 34 1159893 
 Broadcast Australia Site Alcomie Road WILLIS HILL 

Channel 8 Northern Territory 

ABC8 Alice Springs National 191.625 H OD 130 -23 43 20 133 51 24 1159465 
 Telstra Tower West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

ABC8 Katherine National 191.625 H DA 300 -14 28 20 132 16 45 1159429 
 Telstra Repeater 8200 Lot 582 Bicentennial Road KATHERINE 

ABC8 Mataranka National 191.5 H DA 18 -14 56 8 133 3 34 1962694 
 Telstra Site 22 Conway Rd MATARANKA 

Channel 9 New South Wales 

ABC9 Wilcannia National 198.625 H OD 60 -31 32 48 143 23 30 1916608 
 Broadcast Site 2km NE of WILCANNIA 

Channel 9 Queensland 

IMP9 Norfolk Island Retransmission 198.5 V OD 15 -29 0 55 167 56 16 11705884 
 Broadcast Site Mt Pitt NORFOLK ISLAND 

ABC9 Quilpie National 198.625 H OD 40 -26 37 9 144 15 53 1912530 
 Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Chipu & Winchu Sts QUILPIE 

ABC9 Thursday Island National 198.625 H OD 25 -10 34 57 142 12 45 1941116 
 BAI Comms Site Green Hill THURSDAY ISLAND 

Channel 9 Western Australia 

ABC9 Broome National 198.625 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1159089 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 

ABC9 Derby (WA) National 198.5 H OD 50 -17 18 47 123 39 20 1919976 
 Tower  Telstra Site Lot 6 Dampier Tce DERBY 

SBS9 Esperance National 198.5 H DA 500 -33 52 30 121 53 41 1159440 
 Telstra Tower Lot 668 Doust St  Wireless Hill WEST BEACH 

SBS9 Exmouth National 198.5 H DA 30 -21 55 7 114 7 16 1900902 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 43 Murat Rd EXMOUTH 

ABC9 Halls Creek National 198.5 H DA 10 -18 13 7 127 40 30 1919986 
 Broadcast Australia Site Great Northern Hwy  1 km NE of HALLS CREEK 

VDW9 Kalgoorlie Commercial 198.625 H DA 4k -30 43 2 121 26 25 1925836 
 BAI Comms Site Peters Hill  Graeme St KARLKURLA 

ABC9 Meekatharra National 198.5 H OD 5 -26 35 49 118 29 52 1903594 
 Broadcast Site cnr Roberts St and Oliver St MEEKATHARRA 

ABC9 Mount Magnet National 198.5 H DA 7.5 -28 3 23 117 50 33 1903593 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 405 Criddle St MT MAGNET 

ABC9 Pannawonica National 198.5 H DA 13 -21 38 60 116 19 31 1903592 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir 2 km S of PANNAWONICA 

WDW9 Paraburdoo Commercial 198.5 H DA 100 -23 13 59 117 39 57 1952178 
 Main Tower  Rio Tinto Site Mt Misery  4 km SSE of PARABURDOO 

WDW9 Port Hedland Commercial 198.5 H DA 750 -20 22 2 118 33 33 1952171 
 Broadcast Site Finucane Island Rd BOODARIE 

WDW9 Wyndham Commercial 198.5 H DA 50 -15 27 49 128 6 14 1952181 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Albany  23 Radio Hill Rd WYNDHAM 

Channel 9A Queensland 

SBS9A Mount Isa National 205.625 H DA 400 -20 44 4 139 30 45 1159494 
 Broadcast Tower  Broadcast Australia Site DCA Hill  2.5 km SE of MOUNT ISA 

Channel 9A South Australia 

ABC9A Wirrulla National 205.5 H OD 400 -32 24 28 134 36 46 1957981 
 Telstra Site Wirrulla Hill  695 Gawler Ranges Road WIRRULLA 

Channel 9A Western Australia 

SBS9A Broome National 205.625 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1159237 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 

ABC9A Esperance National 205.5 H DA 500 -33 52 30 121 53 41 1158867 
 Telstra Tower Lot 668 Doust St  Wireless Hill WEST BEACH 

SBS9A Halls Creek National 205.5 H DA 10 -18 13 7 127 40 30 1954684 
 Broadcast Australia Site Great Northern Hwy  1 km NE of HALLS CREEK 
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ABC9A Kalgoorlie National 205.625 H DA 4k -30 43 2 121 26 25 1158965 
 BAI Comms Site Peters Hill  Graeme St KARLKURLA 

SBS9A Meekatharra National 205.5 H OD 5 -26 35 49 118 29 52 1957877 
 Broadcast Site cnr Roberts St and Oliver St MEEKATHARRA 

SBS9A Mount Magnet National 205.5 H DA 7.5 -28 3 23 117 50 33 1957878 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 405 Criddle St MT MAGNET 

ABC9A Paraburdoo National 205.5 H DA 100 -23 13 59 117 39 57 1904574 
 Main Tower  Rio Tinto Site Mt Misery  4 km SSE of PARABURDOO 

ABC9A Roebourne National 205.5 H DA 500 -20 46 19 117 8 31 1159393 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Fisher Drive MOUNT WELCOME 

WOW9A Tom Price Commercial 205.5 H DA 50 -22 41 57 117 47 32 1952139 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Paraburdoo-Tom Price Rd TOM PRICE 

WAW9A Wyndham Commercial 205.5 H DA 50 -15 27 49 128 6 14 1952164 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Albany  23 Radio Hill Rd WYNDHAM 

Channel 9A Northern Territory 

ABC9A Tennant Creek National 205.625 H DA 500 -19 38 3 134 13 25 1940249 
 Telstra Site via Kaczinsky Rd WARUMUNGU 

Channel 10 New South Wales 

NEN10 Armidale North Retransmission 212.5 H DA 50 -30 32 29 151 39 6 1160553 
 Broadcast Tower Kellys Plains Translator Rd ARMIDALE 

CBN10 Bathurst Commercial 212.5 V DA 130 -33 27 3 149 32 42 1180621 
 WIN Television Site Reid Park MT PANORAMA 

ABC10 Broken Hill National 212.625 V DA 4k -31 57 5 141 26 26 1931726 
 Broadcast site Rocky Hill BROKEN HILL 

WIN10 Central Western Slopes Commercial 212.5 V DA 150k -31 20 34 149 1 24 1159914 
 Broadcast Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Cenn Cruaich Access Road MT CENN CRUAICH 

Channel 10 Victoria 

MDV10 Mildura/Sunraysia Commercial 212.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 1160373 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

VTV10 Upper Murray Commercial 212.5 H DA 75k -36 15 13 146 51 18 1384719 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Mt Baranduda  623 Ewarts Rd LENEVA 

VTV10 Western Victoria Commercial 212.5 H DA 15k -37 27 32 141 54 58 1384717 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT DUNDAS 

Channel 10 Queensland 

ABC10 Longreach National 212.5 H DA 180 -23 27 22 144 21 6 1912518 
 Broadcast Site 10km E of LONGREACH 

10 Norfolk Island HPON 212.5 V OD 4 -29 0 55 167 56 16 11391578 
 Broadcast Site Mt Pitt NORFOLK ISLAND 

SBS10 St George National 212.5 H DA 33 -27 59 41 148 34 1 1911782 
 Broadcast Australia Site 5.6 km NNW of ST GEORGE 

ABC10 Surat National 212.5 H OD 50 -27 8 36 149 8 8 1963638 
 BA Site Mt Walpanara NOORINDOO 

ABC10 Taroom National 212.5 H OD 50 -25 38 38 149 48 18 1957977 
 BAI Comms Site Cranmer Street TAROOM 

RTQ10 Wide Bay Commercial 212.5 V OD 45k -25 25 37 152 7 1 1159136 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Goonaneman Access Rd MT GOONANEMAN 

Channel 10 Western Australia 

WAW10 Broome Commercial 212.5 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1944445 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 

WOW10 Christmas Island Drumsite Retransmission 212.5 H OD 50 -10 25 55 105 40 13 1963307 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Drumsite CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WOW10 Cocos Islands West Island Retransmission 212.5 H DA 100 -12 11 18 96 49 44 1963323 
 Broadcast Site Airport Building West Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

ABC10 Cue National 212.5 H DA 10 -27 25 44 117 54 2 1957093 
 Broadcast Site end of Foster St CUE 

WDW10 Derby (WA) Commercial 212.5 H OD 50 -17 18 47 123 39 20 1952174 
 Tower  Telstra Site Lot 6 Dampier Tce DERBY 

WDW10 Halls Creek Commercial 212.5 H DA 10 -18 13 7 127 40 30 1952176 
 Broadcast Australia Site Great Northern Hwy  1 km NE of HALLS CREEK 

SBS10 Kalbarri National 212.5 H DA 5 -27 42 20 114 10 30 1972911 
 Northampton Shire Site 12 Rochester St KALBARRI 

WOW10 Kalgoorlie Commercial 212.625 H DA 4k -30 43 2 121 26 25 1943031 
 BAI Comms Site Peters Hill  Graeme St KARLKURLA 

SBS10 Kununurra National 212.625 H DA 25 -15 45 47 128 44 26 1903778 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site off Kelly Rd KELLYS KNOB 

ABC10 Leonora National 212.5 H DA 90 -28 53 9 121 21 54 1957098 
 Telstra Site Laverton-Leonora Rd  3km E of LEONORA 
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WAW10 Meekatharra Commercial 212.5 H OD 5 -26 35 49 118 29 52 1952152 
 Broadcast Site cnr Roberts St and Oliver St MEEKATHARRA 

ABC10 Menzies National 212.5 H OD 5 -29 41 38 121 1 48 1963639 
 Telstra Radio Terminal cnr Walsh and Brown Sts MENZIES 

WOW10 Newman Commercial 212.5 H DA 40 -23 20 57 119 43 30 1952140 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Hill  off Giles Ave  1km NW of NEWMAN 

SBS10 Pannawonica National 212.5 H DA 13 -21 38 60 116 19 31 1952653 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir 2 km S of PANNAWONICA 

WAW10 Paraburdoo Commercial 212.5 H DA 100 -23 13 59 117 39 57 1952161 
 Main Tower  Rio Tinto Site Mt Misery  4 km SSE of PARABURDOO 

WOW10 Port Hedland Commercial 212.5 H DA 750 -20 22 2 118 33 33 1952137 
 Broadcast Site Finucane Island Rd BOODARIE 

ABC10 Ravensthorpe National 212.5 H DA 10 -33 35 11 120 2 42 1957100 
 Broadcast Tower  Broadcast Australia Site 2 Queen St RAVENSTHORPE 

WOW10 Roebourne Commercial 212.5 H DA 500 -20 46 19 117 8 31 1952138 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Fisher Drive MOUNT WELCOME 

SBS10 Southern Agricultural National 212.5 V OD 50k -34 39 21 117 38 51 1159709 
 Broadcast Australia Site Tower Road MT BARKER 

ABC10 Yalgoo National 212.5 H OD 5 -28 20 32 116 40 51 1960099 
 Broadcast Site Milligan Street YALGOO 

Channel 10 Tasmania 

TNT10 Hobart Commercial 212.5 H OD 50k -42 53 42 147 14 10 1156554 
 WIN Television Tower MT WELLINGTON 

TVT10 Lileah Commercial 212.5 V DA 1k -40 57 19 145 11 46 1957128 
 SCA transmitter site Alcomie Road WILLIS HILL 

Channel 10 Northern Territory 

ABC10 Borroloola National 212.5 H DA 80 -16 3 13 136 18 23 1957103 
 BAI Comms Site 374 Robinson Road BORROLOOLA 

ABC10 Galiwinku National 212.5 H DA 19 -12 1 18 135 34 25 1962691 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 1647 Guluwurru St GALIWINKU 

ABC10 Pine Creek National 212.5 H OD 4 -13 49 23 131 50 12 1963637 
 Telstra Site 13 Railway Tce PINE CREEK 

Channel 11 Australian Capital Territory 

WIN11 Canberra Commercial 219.5 V OD 50k -35 16 32 149 5 52 1157112 
 Telecom Tower BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Channel 11 New South Wales 

NBN11 Armidale North Retransmission 219.5 H DA 50 -30 32 29 151 39 6 1160555 
 Broadcast Tower Kellys Plains Translator Rd ARMIDALE 

CTC11 Bathurst Commercial 219.5 V DA 130 -33 27 3 149 32 42 1159782 
 WIN Television Site Reid Park MT PANORAMA 

CTC11 Central Western Slopes Commercial 219.5 V DA 150k -31 20 34 149 1 24 1159941 
 Broadcast Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Cenn Cruaich Access Road MT CENN CRUAICH 

SBS11 Cobar National 219.625 V DA 20 -31 31 2 145 51 23 1188569 
 Broadcast Australia Site Fort Bourke Hill  North Rd COBAR 

ABC11 Lightning Ridge National 219.5 H DA 40 -29 24 22 147 58 20 1916394 
 Broadcast Australia Site Off Wooloroo Rd  3km N of LIGHTNING RIDGE 

NRN11 Manning River Commercial 219.5 V DA 80k -31 42 8 152 40 43 1159852 
 Main Broadcast Tower MIDDLE BROTHER 

TEN11 Sydney Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -33 48 20 151 10 51 1156307 
 TXA Artarmon Site Tower 192-196 Hampden Road ARTARMON 

TEN11 Sydney Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -33 48 42 151 11 45 1156307 
 TXA Willoughby Site Tower 15 Richmond Avenue WILLOUGHBY 

TEN11 Sydney Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -33 49 12 151 11 6 1156307 
 ABC Tower 221 Pacific Highway GORE HILL 

Channel 11 Victoria 

ATV11 Melbourne Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1156303 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

ATV11 Melbourne Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -37 50 8 145 20 52 1156303 
 TXA Eyre Road Site Tower 8 Eyre Road MT DANDENONG 

ATV11 Melbourne Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -37 50 6 145 20 55 1156303 
 BAI Comms Site 116-118 Ridge Rd MOUNT DANDENONG 

ABC11 Mildura/Sunraysia National 219.5 H DA 50k -34 22 47 142 11 18 1925861 
 Broadcast Mast BAI Comms Site Calder Hwy CARWARP 

ABC11 Upper Murray National 219.5 H DA 75k -36 15 13 146 51 18 1160126 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Mt Baranduda  623 Ewarts Rd LENEVA 

BCV11 Western Victoria Commercial 219.5 H DA 15k -37 27 32 141 54 58 1159979 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT DUNDAS 
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Channel 11 Queensland 

TVQ11 Brisbane Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -27 28 18 152 56 32 1156299 
 TXA Q-Site Tower 632 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

TVQ11 Brisbane Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -27 27 52 152 56 51 1156299 
 BAI Comms Site 620 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

TVQ11 Brisbane Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -27 27 47 152 56 53 1156299 
 TXA T-Site Tower 445 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

STQ11 Cairns Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -17 15 51 145 51 13 1158285 
 Radio Terminal 38 km SSE of Cairns MT BELLENDEN KER 

ABC11 Charleville National 219.5 H DA 65 -26 24 58 146 21 20 1912711 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Warrego Hwy 11 km E of CHARLEVILLE 

RTQ11 Coolum Beach (Holiday Park) Retransmission 219.5 H OD 0.01 -26 31 43 153 5 29 1980065 
 Coolum Beach Holiday Park 1827 David Low Way COOLUM BEACH 

ABC11 Cunnamulla National 219.5 H OD 13 -28 2 52 145 42 7 1928872 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Mitchell Hwy  3km NE of CUNNAMULLA 

ABC11 Emerald National 219.5 H DA 630 -23 28 28 148 9 4 1159718 
 Telstra Radio Terminal EMERALD 

ABC11 Julia Creek National 219.5 H OD 50 -20 39 9 141 44 22 1957096 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Lot 30 Old Normanton Road JULIA CREEK 

SBS11 Longreach National 219.5 H DA 180 -23 27 22 144 21 6 1911783 
 Broadcast Site 10km E of LONGREACH 

RTQ11 Maroochydore (Holiday Park) Retransmission 219.5 H OD 0.01 -26 39 39 153 6 14 1980071 
 Maroochydore Beach Hoiliday Park 1 Melrose Parade MAROOCHYDORE 

ABC11 Muttaburra National 219.5 H OD 50 -22 35 54 144 32 9 1960096 
 BAI Comms Site Hospital Hill MUTTABURRA 

ABC11 Wide Bay National 219.5 V OD 45k -25 25 37 152 7 1 1160484 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Goonaneman Access Rd MT GOONANEMAN 

Channel 11 South Australia 

ADS11 Adelaide Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -34 58 44 138 42 31 1156298 
 Broadcast Australia Site Summit Road CRAFERS 

ADS11 Adelaide Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -34 58 57 138 42 30 1156298 
 TXA NWS Site Tower 109 Summit Road CRAFERS 

ADS11 Adelaide Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -34 58 52 138 42 29 1156298 
 TXA Crafers Site Tower 115 Mount Lofty Summit Road CRAFERS 

ABC11 Streaky Bay National 219.5 V DA 500 -32 45 23 134 11 33 1911472 
 NE AM Mast BAI Comms Site  29 Stanley Williams Rd STREAKY BAY 

Channel 11 Western Australia 

SBS11 Carnarvon National 219.625 H DA 180 -24 54 21 113 43 14 1159236 
 Broadcast Australia Site Brown Range off North West Coastal Hwy CARNARVON 

WDW11 Christmas Island Drumsite Retransmission 219.5 H OD 50 -10 25 55 105 40 13 1963309 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Drumsite CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WDW11 Cocos Islands West Island Retransmission 219.5 H DA 100 -12 11 18 96 49 44 1963325 
 Broadcast Site Airport Building West Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

WOW11 Esperance Commercial 219.5 H DA 500 -33 52 30 121 53 41 1946991 
 Telstra Tower Lot 668 Doust St  Wireless Hill WEST BEACH 

WOW11 Exmouth Commercial 219.5 H DA 30 -21 55 7 114 7 16 1952126 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 43 Murat Rd EXMOUTH 

WOW11 Kalbarri Commercial 219.5 H DA 5 -27 42 20 114 10 30 1952128 
 Northampton Shire Site 12 Rochester St KALBARRI 

WOW11 Kununurra Commercial 219.5 H DA 25 -15 45 47 128 44 26 1952145 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site off Kelly Rd KELLYS KNOB 

ABC11 Laverton National 219.5 H OD 40 -28 37 41 122 23 57 1957097 
 Broadcast Australia Site Off Hawks Place LAVERTON 

ABC11 Leinster National 219.5 H OD 40 -27 55 8 120 42 3 1907978 
 Broadcast Site LEINSTER 

WAW11 Mount Magnet Commercial 219.5 H DA 7.5 -28 3 23 117 50 33 1952153 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 405 Criddle St MT MAGNET 

SBS11 Newman National 219.5 H DA 40 -23 20 57 119 43 30 1903779 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Hill  off Giles Ave  1km NW of NEWMAN 

NEW11 Perth Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -32 0 46 116 3 42 1156294 
 TXA Carmel Site 255 Welshpool Road East CARMEL 

NEW11 Perth Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -32 0 30 116 5 3 1156294 
 Tower TXA Bickley Site Television Road BICKLEY 

NEW11 Perth Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -32 0 39 116 5 4 1156294 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site Television Road BICKLEY 

WDW11 Roebourne Commercial 219.5 H DA 500 -20 46 19 117 8 31 1952172 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Fisher Drive MOUNT WELCOME 

ABC11 Southern Agricultural National 219.5 V OD 50k -34 39 21 117 38 51 1158918 
 Broadcast Australia Site Tower Road MT BARKER 

SBS11 Tom Price National 219.5 H DA 50 -22 41 57 117 47 32 1908264 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Paraburdoo-Tom Price Rd TOM PRICE 
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SBS11 Wyndham National 219.5 H DA 50 -15 27 49 128 6 14 1953914 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Albany  23 Radio Hill Rd WYNDHAM 

Channel 11 Tasmania 

TDT11 Hobart Commercial 219.5 H OD 50k -42 53 42 147 14 10 1158709 
 WIN Television Tower MT WELLINGTON 

SBS11 Lileah National 219.5 V DA 750 -40 57 33 145 11 34 1159843 
 Broadcast Australia Site Alcomie Road WILLIS HILL 

Channel 11 Northern Territory 

ABC11 Bathurst Island National 219.5 H DA 60 -11 46 33 130 34 4 1962690 
 Telstra Site Mission Hill  Telstra Access Rd WURRUMIYANGA 

SBS11 Tennant Creek National 219.5 H DA 500 -19 38 3 134 13 25 1940238 
 Telstra Site via Kaczinsky Rd WARUMUNGU 

Channel 12 Australian Capital Territory 

CBN12 Canberra Commercial 226.5 V OD 50k -35 16 32 149 5 52 1157115 
 Telecom Tower BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Channel 12 New South Wales 

SBS12 Armidale North Retransmission 226.5 H DA 50 -30 32 29 151 39 6 1160554 
 Broadcast Tower Kellys Plains Translator Rd ARMIDALE 

WIN12 Bathurst Commercial 226.5 V DA 130 -33 27 3 149 32 42 1159086 
 WIN Television Site Reid Park MT PANORAMA 

SBS12 Broken Hill National 226.5 V DA 4k -31 57 5 141 26 26 1931754 
 Broadcast site Rocky Hill BROKEN HILL 

ABC12 Central Western Slopes National 226.5 V DA 150k -31 20 34 149 1 24 1158503 
 Broadcast Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Cenn Cruaich Access Road MT CENN CRUAICH 

NBN12 Manning River Commercial 226.5 V DA 80k -31 42 8 152 40 43 1185771 
 Main Broadcast Tower MIDDLE BROTHER 

ABC12 Sydney National 226.5 H OD 50k -33 49 12 151 11 6 1156327 
 ABC Tower 221 Pacific Highway GORE HILL 

ABC12 Sydney National 226.5 H OD 50k -33 48 20 151 10 51 1156327 
 TXA Artarmon Site Tower 192-196 Hampden Road ARTARMON 

Channel 12 Victoria 

ABC12 Melbourne National 226.5 H OD 50k -37 50 6 145 20 55 1156328 
 BAI Comms Site 116-118 Ridge Rd MOUNT DANDENONG 

ABC12 Melbourne National 226.5 H OD 50k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1156328 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

AMV12 Upper Murray Commercial 226.625 H DA 75k -36 15 13 146 51 18 1384009 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Mt Baranduda  623 Ewarts Rd LENEVA 

AMV12 Western Victoria Commercial 226.5 H DA 15k -37 27 32 141 54 58 1384013 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT DUNDAS 

Channel 12 Queensland 

ABC12 Brisbane National 226.5 H OD 50k -27 27 52 152 56 51 1156329 
 BAI Comms Site 620 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

ABC12 Brisbane National 226.5 H OD 50k -27 27 47 152 56 53 1156329 
 TXA T-Site Tower 445 Sir Samuel Griffith Drive MOUNT COOT-THA 

RTQ12 Cairns Commercial 226.5 H OD 50k -17 15 51 145 51 13 1158780 
 Radio Terminal 38 km SSE of Cairns MT BELLENDEN KER 

SBS12 Charleville National 226.5 H DA 65 -26 24 58 146 21 20 1912964 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Warrego Hwy 11 km E of CHARLEVILLE 

TNQ12 Coolum Beach (Holiday Park) Retransmission 226.5 H OD 0.01 -26 31 43 153 5 29 1980066 
 Coolum Beach Holiday Park 1827 David Low Way COOLUM BEACH 

SBS12 Emerald National 226.5 H DA 630 -23 28 34 148 9 1 1159776 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

TNQ12 Maroochydore (Holiday Park) Retransmission 226.5 H OD 0.01 -26 39 39 153 6 14 1980072 
 Maroochydore Beach Hoiliday Park 1 Melrose Parade MAROOCHYDORE 

ABC12 Mitchell National 226.5 H OD 50 -26 32 34 148 6 41 1914567 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mitchell Escarpment  off Warrego Hwy 15km SE of MITCHELL 

CDT12 Norfolk Island Retransmission 226.5 V OD 30 -29 0 55 167 56 16 11705888 
 Broadcast Site Mt Pitt NORFOLK ISLAND 

ABC12 St George National 226.5 H DA 33 -27 59 41 148 34 1 1913319 
 Broadcast Australia Site 5.6 km NNW of ST GEORGE 

Channel 12 South Australia 

ABC12 Adelaide National 226.5 H OD 50k -34 58 44 138 42 31 1156330 
 Broadcast Australia Site Summit Road CRAFERS 

ABC12 Adelaide National 226.5 H OD 50k -34 58 52 138 42 29 1156330 
 TXA Crafers Site Tower 115 Mount Lofty Summit Road CRAFERS 
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Channel 12 Western Australia 

WDW12 Broome Commercial 226.5 H DA 500 -17 53 19 122 15 48 1944438 
 Broadcast Australia Site Broome Rd  7km NNE of BROOME 

WOW12 Carnarvon Commercial 226.5 H DA 180 -24 54 21 113 43 14 1952125 
 Broadcast Australia Site Brown Range off North West Coastal Hwy CARNARVON 

WOW12 Derby (WA) Commercial 226.5 H OD 50 -17 18 47 123 39 20 1952142 
 Tower  Telstra Site Lot 6 Dampier Tce DERBY 

VEW12 Esperance Commercial 226.5 H DA 500 -33 52 30 121 53 41 1947994 
 Telstra Tower Lot 668 Doust St  Wireless Hill WEST BEACH 

WDW12 Exmouth Commercial 226.5 H DA 30 -21 55 7 114 7 16 1952166 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 43 Murat Rd EXMOUTH 

WOW12 Halls Creek Commercial 226.5 H DA 10 -18 13 7 127 40 30 1952144 
 Broadcast Australia Site Great Northern Hwy  1 km NE of HALLS CREEK 

GDW12 Kalbarri Commercial 226.5 H DA 5 -27 42 20 114 10 30 1952301 
 Northampton Shire Site 12 Rochester St KALBARRI 

VEW12 Kalgoorlie Commercial 226.625 H DA 4k -30 43 2 121 26 25 1940278 
 BAI Comms Site Peters Hill  Graeme St KARLKURLA 

WOW12 Meekatharra Commercial 226.5 H OD 5 -26 35 49 118 29 52 1952134 
 Broadcast Site cnr Roberts St and Oliver St MEEKATHARRA 

WOW12 Mount Magnet Commercial 226.5 H DA 7.5 -28 3 23 117 50 33 1952136 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 405 Criddle St MT MAGNET 

SBS12 Paraburdoo National 226.5 H DA 100 -23 13 59 117 39 57 1953916 
 Main Tower  Rio Tinto Site Mt Misery  4 km SSE of PARABURDOO 

ABC12 Perth National 226.5 H OD 50k -32 0 46 116 3 42 1156326 
 TXA Carmel Site 255 Welshpool Road East CARMEL 

ABC12 Perth National 226.5 H OD 50k -32 0 39 116 5 4 1156326 
 Tower  Broadcast Australia Site Television Road BICKLEY 

WAW12 Port Hedland Commercial 226.5 H DA 750 -20 22 2 118 33 33 1952154 
 Broadcast Site Finucane Island Rd BOODARIE 

SDW12 Southern Agricultural Commercial 226.5 V OD 50k -34 39 21 117 38 51 1947012 
 Broadcast Australia Site Tower Road MT BARKER 

ABC12 Tom Price National 226.5 H DA 50 -22 41 57 117 47 32 1912529 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Paraburdoo-Tom Price Rd TOM PRICE 

ABC12 Wyndham National 226.5 H DA 50 -15 27 49 128 6 14 1919774 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Albany  23 Radio Hill Rd WYNDHAM 

Channel 12 Tasmania 

TDT12 Lileah Commercial 226.5 V DA 1k -40 57 19 145 11 46 1957117 
 SCA transmitter site Alcomie Road WILLIS HILL 

Channel 28 New South Wales 

AMV28 Albury North Commercial 529.5 H OD 150 -36 1 12 146 57 43 1159960 
 Axicom Site One Tree Hill  207 Tower Lane SPRINGDALE HEIGHTS 

NBN28 Belmont North Retransmission 529.5 V DA 100 -33 0 33 151 40 25 1969739 
 Axicom Site Adj Water Reservoir  117 Violet Town Rd BELMONT NORTH 

QQQ28 Cobar Commercial 529.5 V DA 320 -31 30 58 145 51 24 1949262 
 Water Filtration Plant Fort Bourke COBAR 

SBS28 Coffs Harbour North Retransmission 529.5 V DA 200 -30 9 24 153 10 59 1160557 
 Crown Castle Site 43b Saye Close EMERALD HEIGHTS 

SBS28 Cooma/Monaro National 529.5 V DA 100k -35 58 60 149 1 33 1972915 
 Ten Capital Broadcast Site MT ROBERTS 

CBN28 Crookwell Retransmission 529.5 V DA 100 -34 27 19 149 26 30 1991628 
 Broadcast Australia Site Wades Hill CROOKWELL 

SBS28 Eastgrove Retransmission 529.5 H DA 10 -34 45 40 149 43 22 1942673 
 Broadcast site Corner Park and Farm Road EASTGROVE 

NEN28 Gloucester Commercial 529.5 H DA 600 -31 57 45 151 56 49 1947904 
 BAI Comms Site Kia Ora Lookout  Kia Ora Hill Rd BARRINGTON 

SBS28 Grenfell Retransmission 529.5 H DA 140 -33 51 50 148 8 22 1160688 
 Grenfell CMTS GRENFELL 

ATN28 Kings Cross Commercial 529.5 H DA 650 -33 52 33 151 13 22 1970140 
 Elan Apartments 30m Tower on Rooftop of 100m Building 1 Kings Cross Rd DARLINGHURST 

SBS28 Lithgow National 529.5 H DA 75 -33 29 38 150 8 46 1159339 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill LITHGOW 

ATN28 Manly/Mosman Commercial 529.5 H DA 1k -33 48 27 151 18 2 1970141 
 Broadcast Site Sewage Treatment Plant MANLY 

ABC28 Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area National 529.5 V OD 200k -34 7 18 146 14 6 1964588 
 BAI Site Mount Bingar Rd YENDA 

ATN28 Picton Retransmission 529.5 V OD 25 -34 10 2 150 37 9 1973589 
 Crown Castle Optus/Telstra Site off Remembrance Drive VAULT HILL 

NBN28 Port Stephens Commercial 529.5 V DA 800 -32 43 53 152 7 53 1148510 
 Telstra Site Gan Gan Hill Near NELSON BAY 

ATN28 Sydney North West Retransmission 529.5 H DA 1700 -33 32 49 150 36 60 1973593 
 Miles Comms Site 2 246 Burralow Road KURRAJONG HEIGHTS 
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CBN28 Taralga Retransmission 529.5 V DA 250 -34 23 47 149 52 46 1991503 
 Broadcast Site off Alders and Crees Road  5km E of TARALGA 

CBN28 Thredbo Commercial 529.5 H DA 20 -36 29 37 148 17 16 1160514 
 Broadcast Site adj Eagles Nest Restaurant MT CRACKENBACK 

SBS28 Tumbarumba Town Retransmission 529.5 H DA 40 -35 46 34 148 1 17 1987121 
 Council Site 90 Power St TUMBARUMBA 

ABC28 Ulladulla National 529.5 V DA 40k -35 16 55 150 20 33 1158467 
 Communications Site Little Forest Trig MILTON 

SBS28 Upper Namoi National 529.5 H OD 150k -30 17 4 150 10 3 1159686 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MOUNT DOWE 

NBN28 Warners Bay Retransmission 529.5 V DA 80 -32 57 17 151 38 29 1969743 
 Broadcast Site  MUNIBUNG HILL 

QQQ28 Wilcannia Commercial 529.5 H OD 240 -31 33 9 143 22 51 1963692 
 Water Tower 16 Hood St WILCANNIA 

CBN28 Yass Retransmission 529.5 H DA 50 -34 49 32 148 55 14 10097836 
 Water Filtration Plant 24 Cooks Hill Road YASS 

Channel 28 Victoria 

SBS28 Anglesea/Aireys Inlet Retransmission 529.5 H DA 250 -38 24 48 144 9 50 1973092 
 Telstra Site Harvey Street MT INGOLDSBY 

SBS28 Bendigo National 529.5 H DA 280k -36 59 33 144 18 32 1935096 
 BA Site Mt Alexander Joseph Young Dr HARCORT NORTH 

SBS28 Bright National 529.5 H DA 50 -36 42 57 146 58 22 1935098 
 Telstra Tower Apex Lookout off Mount Porepunkah Rd  1.5 km NE of BRIGHT 

AMV28 Hopetoun (Vic) Commercial 529.5 V DA 35 -35 43 43 142 21 35 1936158 
 Grain Silo Garrard St HOPETOUN 

GLV28 Latrobe Valley Commercial 529.5 H OD 250k -38 23 37 146 33 33 1160414 
 Commercial Broadcast Site off Traralgon-Balook Rd MT TASSIE 

SBS28 Tawonga South National 529.5 V DA 100 -36 43 26 147 12 14 1974708 
 Broadcast Site 4 km NE of MOUNT BEAUTY 

SBS28 Timboon Retransmission 529.5 H DA 50 -38 29 33 142 58 50 1160023 
 Water Tower Leahys Lane TIMBOON 

AMV28 Warracknabeal Retransmission 529.5 H DA 200 -36 14 26 142 23 48 1160026 
 SMR Site Wheat Silos Railway Street WARRACKNABEAL 

SBS28 Warrnambool City National 529.5 V DA 630 -38 23 1 142 30 3 1160098 
 Win TV Compound Grieve Street WARRNAMBOOL 

Channel 28 Queensland 

QQQ28 Blackall Commercial 529.5 H DA 200 -24 25 13 145 27 55 1957921 
 Shire Depot Rose Street BLACKALL 

SBS28 Capella National 529.5 H DA 1300 -22 54 20 148 8 59 1159341 
 MVQ UHF TV Site MT LOWE 

QQQ28 Charleville Commercial 529.5 H DA 300 -26 24 25 146 16 22 1955331 
 Broadcast Site Warrego Highway  3 km E of CHARLEVILLE 

QQQ28 Cloncurry Commercial 529.5 H DA 200 -20 42 55 140 30 2 1963689 
 Water Tower Phillips Street CLONCURRY 

QQQ28 Cooktown Commercial 529.5 H DA 300 -15 28 6 145 15 5 1963688 
 Council Site Reservoir Hope Street COOKTOWN 

QQQ28 Cunnamulla Commercial 529.5 H DA 50 -28 3 57 145 41 14 1957922 
 Paroo Council Site Water Tower  5 Watson St cnr Mabel St CUNNAMULLA 

QQQ28 Hughenden Commercial 529.5 H DA 500 -20 50 43 144 11 13 1957923 
 Council Site Water Reservoir cnr Alyss St & Saleyards Rd HUGHENDEN 

ABC28 Mackay National 529.5 H DA 360k -21 1 57 148 56 36 1160483 
 Broadcast Tower Broadcast Australia Site  Mt Blackwood  Lot 410 Mt Blackwood Access Rd KUTTABUL  

SBS28 Mossman National 529.5 V DA 100 -16 26 1 145 23 10 1160346 
 Telstra Site off Mossman-Daintree Rd NEWELL 

SBS28 Norfolk Island Retransmission 529.5 V OD 300 -29 0 55 167 56 16 11705886 
 Broadcast Site Mt Pitt NORFOLK ISLAND 

QQQ28 Tambo Retransmission 529.5 H DA 55 -24 52 56 146 15 15 1957300 
 Broadcast Site Council Works Depot TAMBO 

QQQ28 Thursday Island Commercial 529.5 H DA 100 -10 34 57 142 12 45 1963683 
 BAI Comms Site Green Hill THURSDAY ISLAND 

QQQ28 Weipa Commercial 529.5 H DA 600 -12 37 47 141 52 48 1963687 
 Water Tower Land Street ROCKY POINT 

QQQ28 Winton Commercial 529.5 H DA 600 -22 23 11 143 2 15 1957924 
 Water Tower Werna St WINTON 

Channel 28 South Australia 

QQQ28 Ceduna/Smoky Bay Commercial 529.5 H DA 2k -32 8 20 133 47 22 1963685 
 Telstra Site Kongwirra Hill  45549A Eyre Hwy MERGHINY 

QQQ28 Coober Pedy Commercial 529.5 H DA 30 -29 0 38 134 45 34 1963686 
 Imparja Site Traeger Street COOBER PEDY 
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SBS28 Renmark/Loxton National 529.5 V DA 150k -34 27 52 140 32 0 1160048 
 Broadcast Site Bookpurnong Terrace 4 km WSW of LOXTON 

QQQ28 Roxby Downs Commercial 529.5 H DA 500 -30 33 16 136 53 38 1963691 
 Council Depot 28 Olympic Way ROXBY DOWNS 

SBS28 South East National 529.5 H OD 130k -37 36 8 140 28 57 1931730 
 Broadcast site 11 km E of Millicent MT BURR 

SBS28 Tumby Bay National 529.5 V DA 5k -34 21 1 135 57 18 1160049 
 Telstra Tower 14 km west of Tumby Bay BORTHWICKS HILL 

Channel 28 Western Australia 

ABC28 Dampier National 529.5 H DA 20 -20 39 19 116 43 41 1906237 
 Broadcast/Comms Tower  Pilbara Iron Site Kangaroo Hill  off Dampier Rd DAMPIER 

SBS28 Davyhurst Mine Village Retransmission 529.5 V DA 10 -30 2 45 120 40 45 11995001 
 Davyhurst Mine Village  77km NW of Kanowna Ora Banda-Davyhhurst Rd ULARRING 

ABC28 Dongara Retransmission 529.5 H DA 52 -29 16 16 114 55 54 10278319 
 Council Site Golf Course Road PORT DENISON 

ABC28 Jundee Mine Retransmission 529.5 V OD 20 -26 23 42 120 38 15 12350160 
 Telstra Tower  Managers Office Jundee Mine Accommodation Village JUNDEE MINE 

SBS28 Nannup National 529.5 V OD 13 -33 59 8 115 46 9 1972916 
 Broadcast Site Dunnet Rd NANNUP 

SBS28 Pemberton National 529.5 H OD 25 -34 26 51 116 2 35 1964564 
 TV Translator Site Rear of Forestry Commission Office Kennedy Street PEMBERTON 

SBS28 Southern Cross Town National 529.5 H OD 20 -31 14 3 119 19 27 1964565 
 Broadcast Site  Wimmera Hill Reserve off Canopus Street SOUTHERN CROSS 

SBS28 Two Rocks Retransmission 529.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961621 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SBS28 Two Rocks Retransmission 529.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961621 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SBS28 Two Rocks Retransmission 529.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961621 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SBS28 Two Rocks Retransmission 529.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961621 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SBS28 Wagin National 529.5 H DA 120k -33 18 51 117 16 43 1159334 
 Broadcast Site  Mt LATHAM 

Channel 28 Tasmania 

ABC28 Port Sorell National 529.5 V DA 200 -41 10 36 146 31 40 1971962 
 Broadcast Site Gumbowie Drive PORT SORELL 

SBS28 Rosebery National 529.5 H DA 2700 -41 50 39 145 32 32 1971976 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT READ 

SBS28 St Helens National 529.5 V DA 250 -41 20 1 148 17 13 1962648 
 Broadcast Australia Site off St Helens Point Rd  3km SW of STIEGLITZ 

ABC28 Wynyard National 529.5 V DA 2500 -40 57 15 145 43 21 1160409 
 Broadcast/Comms Site TABLE CAPE 

Channel 28 Northern Territory 

SBS28 Jabiru National 529.5 H OD 250 -12 40 21 132 49 48 1970183 
 Council Site  Water Tank Castenzoon St JABIRU 

QQQ28 Tennant Creek Commercial 529.5 H DA 2k -19 38 2 134 13 17 1963684 
 Imparja Site via Kaczinsky Rd WARUMUNGU 

Channel 29 New South Wales 

SBS29 Albury North National 536.5 H DA 60 -36 1 12 146 57 41 1935091 
 Allcom Site One Tree Hill ALBURY 

WIN29 Bega Commercial 536.5 H DA 2500 -36 32 42 149 51 58 1157991 
 Broadcast Site 14.5 km N of Bega MUMBULLA MOUNTAIN 

ABC29 Coffs Harbour North Retransmission 536.5 V DA 200 -30 9 24 153 10 59 1160558 
 Crown Castle Site 43b Saye Close EMERALD HEIGHTS 

ABC29 Cooma/Monaro National 536.5 V DA 100k -35 58 60 149 1 33 1142492 
 Ten Capital Broadcast Site MT ROBERTS 

WIN29 Crookwell Retransmission 536.5 V DA 100 -34 27 19 149 26 30 1991629 
 Broadcast Australia Site Wades Hill CROOKWELL 

ABC29 Eastgrove Retransmission 536.5 H DA 10 -34 45 40 149 43 22 1942670 
 Broadcast site Corner Park and Farm Road EASTGROVE 

ABC29 Gloucester National 536.5 H DA 600 -31 57 45 151 56 49 1159799 
 BAI Comms Site Kia Ora Lookout  Kia Ora Hill Rd BARRINGTON 

ABC29 Grenfell Retransmission 536.5 H DA 140 -33 51 50 148 8 22 1160685 
 Grenfell CMTS GRENFELL 

WIN29 Lithgow Commercial 536.5 H DA 75 -33 29 38 150 8 46 1159729 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill LITHGOW 

MTN/MDN29 Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area Commercial 536.5V OD 200k-34 7 18 146 14 6 1945041 
 BAI Site Mount Bingar Rd YENDA 
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ABC29 Richmond/Tweed National 536.5 H DA 170k -28 32 44 153 17 15 1158507 
 Broadcast Australia Tower 30 km N of Lismore MT NARDI 

WIN29 Taralga Retransmission 536.5 V DA 250 -34 23 47 149 52 46 1991504 
 Broadcast Site off Alders and Crees Road  5km E of TARALGA 

WIN29 Thredbo Commercial 536.5 H DA 20 -36 29 37 148 17 16 1160748 
 Broadcast Site adj Eagles Nest Restaurant MT CRACKENBACK 

ABC29 Tumbarumba Town Retransmission 536.5 H DA 40 -35 46 34 148 1 17 1987120 
 Council Site 90 Power St TUMBARUMBA 

ABC29 Upper Namoi National 536.5 H OD 150k -30 17 4 150 10 3 1159698 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MOUNT DOWE 

WIN29 Yass Retransmission 536.5 H DA 50 -34 49 32 148 55 14 10097837 
 Water Filtration Plant 24 Cooks Hill Road YASS 

Channel 29 Victoria 

ABC29 Anglesea/Aireys Inlet Retransmission 536.5 H DA 250 -38 24 48 144 9 50 1973090 
 Telstra Site Harvey Street MT INGOLDSBY 

ABC29 Bendigo National 536.5 H DA 420k -36 59 33 144 18 32 1971955 
 BA Site Mt Alexander Joseph Young Dr HARCORT NORTH 

SBS29 Bonnie Doon National 536.5 V DA 40 -37 1 12 145 52 24 1935097 
 Broadcast Site North shore Lake Eildon  1 km NE of BONNIE DOON 

AMV29 Bright Commercial 536.5 H DA 50 -36 42 57 146 58 22 1159949 
 Telstra Tower Apex Lookout off Mount Porepunkah Rd  1.5 km NE of BRIGHT 

BCV29 Hopetoun (Vic) Commercial 536.5 V DA 35 -35 43 43 142 21 35 1160148 
 Grain Silo Garrard St HOPETOUN 

ABC29 Latrobe Valley National 536.5 H OD 400k -38 23 57 146 33 53 1160115 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Traralgon-Balook Rd MT TASSIE 

ABC29 Nowa Nowa National 536.5 H DA 1300 -37 41 34 148 5 27 1160122 
 State Government Tower 23 km NNE of Lakes Entrance MT NOWA NOWA 

AMV29 Tawonga South Commercial 536.5 V DA 100 -36 43 26 147 12 14 1159951 
 Broadcast Site 4 km NE of MOUNT BEAUTY 

ABC29 Timboon Retransmission 536.5 H DA 50 -38 29 33 142 58 50 1160020 
 Water Tower Leahys Lane TIMBOON 

BCV29 Warracknabeal Retransmission 536.5 H DA 200 -36 14 26 142 23 48 1160027 
 SMR Site Wheat Silos Railway Street WARRACKNABEAL 

ABC29 Warrnambool City National 536.5 V DA 630 -38 23 1 142 30 3 1160127 
 Win TV Compound Grieve Street WARRNAMBOOL 

Channel 29 Queensland 

ABC29 Brisbane South East Retransmission 536.5 V DA 1800 -27 47 18 153 12 54 1961611 
 Wolfdene 2  Peachy Road KINGSHOLME 

STQ29 Burnett Heads (Holiday Park) Retransmission 536.5 V OD 0.15 -24 45 47 152 24 30 1975931 
 Burnett Heads Holiday Park Mittelheuser Street BURNETT HEADS 

ABC29 Canungra Retransmission 536.5 H DA 100 -27 59 50 153 10 57 1954825 
 Council Tower Laheys Lookout Lot 137 Lahey Lookout Rd TAMBORINE MOUNTAIN 

STQ29 Capella Commercial 536.5 H DA 1300 -22 54 20 148 8 59 1159887 
 MVQ UHF TV Site MT LOWE 

ABC29 Darling Downs National 536.5 H OD 250k -26 53 32 151 36 29 1160475 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 13 Bunya Mountains Road MT MOWBULLAN 

STQ29 Gladstone East Commercial 536.5 V DA 40 -23 51 36 151 16 3 1159741 
 Broadcast Site Maunalor Hill GLADSTONE 

ABC29 Kooralbyn Retransmission 536.5 V OD 20 -28 5 36 152 49 24 1954855 
 Council Site adj Reservoir  200-204 Walker Drive KOORALBYN 

SBS29 Mackay National 536.5 H DA 360k -21 1 57 148 56 36 1158409 
 Broadcast Tower Broadcast Australia Site  Mt Blackwood  Lot 410 Mt Blackwood Access Rd KUTTABUL  

ABC29 Murwillumbah National 536.5 V DA 500 -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159311 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

ABC29 Peregian Beach Retransmission 536.5 V DA 340 -26 28 13 153 5 45 1970802 
 Broadcast Site adj water tower David Low Way PEREGIAN BEACH 

ABC29 Point Arkwright Retransmission 536.5 V DA 340 -26 32 49 153 5 56 1970804 
 Optus Site Luther Heights Youth Camp David Low Way POINT ARKWRIGHT 

ABC29 Rathdowney Retransmission 536.5 V DA 130 -28 12 51 152 52 3 1954845 
 Broadcast Site John Street Reservoir RATHDOWNEY 

Channel 29 South Australia 

SDS/MGS29 South EastCommercial 536.5 H OD130k-37 36 8140 28 57 1942620 
 Broadcast site 11 km E of Millicent MT BURR 

SGS29 Tumby Bay Commercial 536.5 V DA 5k -34 21 1 135 57 18 1942530 
 Telstra Tower 14 km west of Tumby Bay BORTHWICKS HILL 

QQQ29 Woomera Retransmission 536.5 H OD 25 -31 11 31 136 48 53 1963331 
 Telstra Site Olympic Dam Hwy WOOMERA 
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Channel 29 Western Australia 

ABC29 Davyhurst Mine Village Retransmission 536.5 V DA 10 -30 2 45 120 40 45 11995028 
 Davyhurst Mine Village  77km NW of Kanowna Ora Banda-Davyhhurst Rd ULARRING 

GTW29 Dongara Retransmission 536.5 H DA 52 -29 16 16 114 55 54 10278332 
 Council Site Golf Course Road PORT DENISON 

SBS29 Jundee Mine Retransmission 536.5 V OD 20 -26 23 42 120 38 15 12325997 
 Telstra Tower  Managers Office Jundee Mine Accommodation Village JUNDEE MINE 

GTW29 Morawa Commercial 536.5 H OD 3200 -29 19 7 115 52 56 1952319 
 Commercial TV Site Mt Campbell  1254 Old Three Springs Rd MERKANOOKA 

SSW29 Nannup Commercial 536.5 V OD 13 -33 59 8 115 46 9 1946477 
 Broadcast Site Dunnet Rd NANNUP 

WAW29 Pemberton Commercial 536.5 H OD 25 -34 26 51 116 2 35 1944446 
 TV Translator Site Rear of Forestry Commission Office Kennedy Street PEMBERTON 

ABC29 Two Rocks Retransmission 536.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961625 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

ABC29 Two Rocks Retransmission 536.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961625 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

ABC29 Two Rocks Retransmission 536.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961625 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

ABC29 Two Rocks Retransmission 536.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 1961625 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

ABC29 Wagin National 536.5 H DA 120k -33 18 51 117 16 43 1960348 
 Broadcast Site  Mt LATHAM 

Channel 29 Tasmania 

ABC29 Ringarooma National 536.5 H DA 500 -41 3 60 147 44 5 1973547 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT HORROR 

TVT29 Rosebery Commercial 536.5 H DA 2700 -41 50 39 145 32 32 1956056 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT READ 

ABC29 St Helens National 536.5 V DA 250 -41 20 1 148 17 13 1971958 
 Broadcast Australia Site off St Helens Point Rd  3km SW of STIEGLITZ 

SBS29 Wynyard National 536.5 V DA 2500 -40 57 15 145 43 21 1180790 
 Broadcast/Comms Site TABLE CAPE 

Channel 29 Northern Territory 

SBS29 Darwin National 536.625 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1156861 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

Channel 30 New South Wales 

VTV30 Albury North Commercial 543.5 H OD 150 -36 1 12 146 57 43 1160194 
 Axicom Site One Tree Hill  207 Tower Lane SPRINGDALE HEIGHTS 

CBN30 Bega Commercial 543.5 H DA 2500 -36 32 42 149 51 58 1149435 
 Broadcast Site 14.5 km N of Bega MUMBULLA MOUNTAIN 

ABC30 Belmont North Retransmission 543.5 V DA 100 -33 0 33 151 40 25 1969738 
 Axicom Site Adj Water Reservoir  117 Violet Town Rd BELMONT NORTH 

ABC30 Cassilis National 543.5 V DA 50 -32 1 16 149 59 45 1563547 
 NBN Site CASSILIS 

IMP30 Cobar Commercial 543.5 V DA 320 -31 30 58 145 51 24 1951335 
 Water Filtration Plant Fort Bourke COBAR 

NEN30 Coffs Harbour North Retransmission 543.5 V DA 200 -30 9 24 153 10 59 1160559 
 Crown Castle Site 43b Saye Close EMERALD HEIGHTS 

CTC30 Crookwell Retransmission 543.5 V DA 100 -34 27 19 149 26 30 1991630 
 Broadcast Australia Site Wades Hill CROOKWELL 

NRN30 Gloucester Commercial 543.5 H DA 600 -31 57 45 151 56 49 1160256 
 BAI Comms Site Kia Ora Lookout  Kia Ora Hill Rd BARRINGTON 

ABC30 Kings Cross National 543.5 H DA 650 -33 52 33 151 13 22 1157771 
 Elan Apartments 30m Tower on Rooftop of 100m Building 1 Kings Cross Rd DARLINGHURST 

CBN30 Lithgow Commercial 543.5 H DA 75 -33 29 38 150 8 46 1188588 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill LITHGOW 

ABC30 Manly/Mosman National 543.5 H DA 1k -33 48 27 151 18 2 1157743 
 Broadcast Site Sewage Treatment Plant MANLY 

AMN30 Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area Commercial 543.5 V OD 200k -34 7 18 146 14 6 1945043 
 BAI Site Mount Bingar Rd YENDA 

ABC30 Picton Retransmission 543.5 V OD 25 -34 10 2 150 37 9 1973588 
 Crown Castle Optus/Telstra Site off Remembrance Drive VAULT HILL 

ABC30 Port Stephens National 543.5 V DA 800 -32 43 53 152 7 53 1148505 
 Telstra Site Gan Gan Hill Near NELSON BAY 

NEN30 Richmond/Tweed Commercial 543.5 H DA 170k -28 32 44 153 17 15 1159792 
 Broadcast Australia Tower 30 km N of Lismore MT NARDI 

ABC30 Sydney North West Retransmission 543.5 H DA 1700 -33 32 49 150 36 60 1956014 
 Miles Comms Site 2 246 Burralow Road KURRAJONG HEIGHTS 

CTC30 Taralga Retransmission 543.5 V DA 250 -34 23 47 149 52 46 1991505 
 Broadcast Site off Alders and Crees Road  5km E of TARALGA 
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SBS30 Thredbo National 543.5 H DA 20 -36 29 37 148 17 16 1187304 
 Broadcast Site adj Eagles Nest Restaurant MT CRACKENBACK 

CBN30 Tumbarumba Town Retransmission 543.5 H DA 40 -35 46 34 148 1 17 1987122 
 Council Site 90 Power St TUMBARUMBA 

CBN30 Ulladulla Commercial 543.5 V DA 40k -35 16 55 150 20 33 1160281 
 Communications Site Little Forest Trig MILTON 

NEN30 Upper Namoi Commercial 543.5 H OD 150k -30 17 4 150 10 3 1159926 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MOUNT DOWE 

SBS30 Vacy National 543.5 V DA 25 -32 32 12 151 39 6 1183659 
 Comms Site  Mount Douglas Gardiners Road MARTINS CREEK 

ABC30 Warners Bay Retransmission 543.5 V DA 80 -32 57 17 151 38 29 1969742 
 Broadcast Site  MUNIBUNG HILL 

IMP30 Wilcannia Commercial 543.5 H OD 240 -31 33 9 143 22 51 1963681 
 Water Tower 16 Hood St WILCANNIA 

CTC30 Yass Retransmission 543.5 H DA 50 -34 49 32 148 55 14 10080233 
 Water Filtration Plant 24 Cooks Hill Road YASS 

Channel 30 Victoria 

HSV30 Anglesea/Aireys Inlet Retransmission 543.5 H DA 250 -38 24 48 144 9 50 1973091 
 Telstra Site Harvey Street MT INGOLDSBY 

VTV30 Bendigo Commercial 543.5 H DA 620k -36 59 26 144 18 31 1973100 
 Southern Cross Site Mt Alexander Joseph Young Dr HARCORT NORTH 

GLV30 Bonnie Doon Commercial 543.5 V DA 40 -37 1 12 145 52 24 1936120 
 Broadcast Site North shore Lake Eildon  1 km NE of BONNIE DOON 

VTV30 Bright Commercial 543.5 H DA 50 -36 42 57 146 58 22 1160180 
 Telstra Tower Apex Lookout off Mount Porepunkah Rd  1.5 km NE of BRIGHT 

VTV30 Hopetoun (Vic) Commercial 543.5 V DA 35 -35 43 43 142 21 35 1160149 
 Grain Silo Garrard St HOPETOUN 

SBS30 Latrobe Valley National 543.5 H OD 400k -38 23 57 146 33 53 1935112 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Traralgon-Balook Rd MT TASSIE 

VTV30 Tawonga South Commercial 543.5 V DA 100 -36 43 26 147 12 14 1160182 
 Broadcast Site 4 km NE of MOUNT BEAUTY 

AMV30 Timboon Retransmission 543.5 H DA 50 -38 29 33 142 58 50 1160021 
 Water Tower Leahys Lane TIMBOON 

VTV30 Warracknabeal Retransmission 543.5 H DA 200 -36 14 26 142 23 48 1160029 
 SMR Site Wheat Silos Railway Street WARRACKNABEAL 

AMV30 Warrnambool City Commercial 543.5 V DA 630 -38 23 1 142 30 3 1159972 
 Win TV Compound Grieve Street WARRNAMBOOL 

Channel 30 Queensland 

IMP30 Blackall Commercial 543.5 H DA 200 -24 25 13 145 27 55 1957805 
 Shire Depot Rose Street BLACKALL 

BTQ30 Brisbane South East Retransmission 543.5 V DA 1800 -27 47 18 153 12 54 1969746 
 Wolfdene 2  Peachy Road KINGSHOLME 

TNQ30 Burnett Heads (Holiday Park) Retransmission 543.5 V OD 0.15 -24 45 47 152 24 30 1975933 
 Burnett Heads Holiday Park Mittelheuser Street BURNETT HEADS 

BTQ30 Canungra Retransmission 543.5 H DA 100 -27 59 50 153 10 57 1954826 
 Council Tower Laheys Lookout Lot 137 Lahey Lookout Rd TAMBORINE MOUNTAIN 

RTQ30 Capella Commercial 543.5 H DA 1300 -22 54 20 148 8 59 1913370 
 MVQ UHF TV Site MT LOWE 

IMP30 Charleville Commercial 543.5 H DA 300 -26 24 25 146 16 22 1955324 
 Broadcast Site Warrego Highway  3 km E of CHARLEVILLE 

IMP30 Cloncurry Commercial 543.5 H DA 200 -20 42 55 140 30 2 1963678 
 Water Tower Phillips Street CLONCURRY 

IMP30 Cooktown Commercial 543.5 H DA 300 -15 28 6 145 15 5 1963677 
 Council Site Reservoir Hope Street COOKTOWN 

IMP30 Cunnamulla Commercial 543.5 H DA 50 -28 3 57 145 41 14 1957806 
 Paroo Council Site Water Tower  5 Watson St cnr Mabel St CUNNAMULLA 

STQ30 Darling Downs Commercial 543.5 H DA 300k -26 53 27 151 36 21 1159755 
 Mast WIN TV site Lot 1 Bunya Mountains Rd MT MOWBULLAN 

SBS30 Gladstone East National 543.5 V DA 40 -23 51 36 151 16 3 1159239 
 Broadcast Site Maunalor Hill GLADSTONE 

IMP30 Hughenden Commercial 543.5 H DA 500 -20 50 43 144 11 13 1957807 
 Council Site Water Reservoir cnr Alyss St & Saleyards Rd HUGHENDEN 

BTQ30 Kooralbyn Retransmission 543.5 V OD 20 -28 5 36 152 49 24 1954856 
 Council Site adj Reservoir  200-204 Walker Drive KOORALBYN 

STQ30 Mackay Commercial 543.5 H DA 360k -21 1 57 148 56 36 1160481 
 Broadcast Tower Broadcast Australia Site  Mt Blackwood  Lot 410 Mt Blackwood Access Rd KUTTABUL  

STQ30 Mossman Commercial 543.5 V DA 100 -16 26 1 145 23 10 1159878 
 Telstra Site off Mossman-Daintree Rd NEWELL 

NEN30 Murwillumbah Commercial 543.5 V DA 500 -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159831 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 
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STQ30 Peregian Beach Retransmission 543.5 V DA 340 -26 28 13 153 5 45 1958651 
 Broadcast Site adj water tower David Low Way PEREGIAN BEACH 

STQ30 Point Arkwright Retransmission 543.5 V DA 340 -26 32 49 153 5 56 1958656 
 Optus Site Luther Heights Youth Camp David Low Way POINT ARKWRIGHT 

BTQ30 Rathdowney Retransmission 543.5 V DA 130 -28 12 51 152 52 3 1954846 
 Broadcast Site John Street Reservoir RATHDOWNEY 

IMP30 Tambo Retransmission 543.5 H DA 55 -24 52 56 146 15 15 1957303 
 Broadcast Site Council Works Depot TAMBO 

IMP30 Thursday Island Commercial 543.5 H DA 100 -10 34 57 142 12 45 1963672 
 BAI Comms Site Green Hill THURSDAY ISLAND 

IMP30 Weipa Commercial 543.5 H DA 600 -12 37 47 141 52 48 1963676 
 Water Tower Land Street ROCKY POINT 

IMP30 Winton Commercial 543.5 H DA 600 -22 23 11 143 2 15 1957808 
 Water Tower Werna St WINTON 

Channel 30 South Australia 

IMP30 Ceduna/Smoky Bay Commercial 543.5 H DA 2k -32 8 20 133 47 22 1963674 
 Telstra Site Kongwirra Hill  45549A Eyre Hwy MERGHINY 

IMP30 Coober Pedy Commercial 543.5 H DA 30 -29 0 38 134 45 34 1963675 
 Imparja Site Traeger Street COOBER PEDY 

RTS30 Renmark/Loxton Commercial 543.5 V DA 150k -34 27 52 140 32 0 1160177 
 Broadcast Site Bookpurnong Terrace 4 km WSW of LOXTON 

IMP30 Roxby Downs Commercial 543.5 H DA 500 -30 33 16 136 53 38 1963680 
 Council Depot 28 Olympic Way ROXBY DOWNS 

ABC30 Tumby Bay National 543.5 V DA 5k -34 21 1 135 57 18 1957973 
 Telstra Tower 14 km west of Tumby Bay BORTHWICKS HILL 

Channel 30 Western Australia 

SBS30 Dampier National 543.5 H DA 20 -20 39 19 116 43 41 1952801 
 Broadcast/Comms Tower  Pilbara Iron Site Kangaroo Hill  off Dampier Rd DAMPIER 

WAW30 Davyhurst Mine Village Retransmission 543.5 V DA 10 -30 2 45 120 40 45 11995029 
 Davyhurst Mine Village  77km NW of Kanowna Ora Banda-Davyhhurst Rd ULARRING 

WAW30 Jundee Mine Retransmission 543.5 V OD 20 -26 23 42 120 38 15 12350161 
 Telstra Tower  Managers Office Jundee Mine Accommodation Village JUNDEE MINE 

TVW30 Mandurah/Singleton Retransmission 543.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1962572 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

WOW30 Nannup Commercial 543.5 V OD 13 -33 59 8 115 46 9 1946462 
 Broadcast Site Dunnet Rd NANNUP 

WOW30 Pemberton Commercial 543.5 H OD 25 -34 26 51 116 2 35 1946463 
 TV Translator Site Rear of Forestry Commission Office Kennedy Street PEMBERTON 

VDW30 Southern Cross Town Commercial 543.5 H OD 20 -31 14 3 119 19 27 1947988 
 Broadcast Site  Wimmera Hill Reserve off Canopus Street SOUTHERN CROSS 

TVW30 Two Rocks Retransmission 543.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108438 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

TVW30 Two Rocks Retransmission 543.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108438 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

TVW30 Two Rocks Retransmission 543.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108438 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

TVW30 Two Rocks Retransmission 543.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108438 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

WOW30 Wagin Commercial 543.5 H DA 120k -33 18 51 117 16 43 1946997 
 Broadcast Site  Mt LATHAM 

Channel 30 Tasmania 

TDT30 Rosebery Commercial 543.5 H DA 2700 -41 50 39 145 32 32 1956062 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT READ 

TNT30 St Helens Commercial 543.5 V DA 250 -41 20 1 148 17 13 1974476 
 Broadcast Australia Site off St Helens Point Rd  3km SW of STIEGLITZ 

TNT30 Wynyard Commercial 543.5 V DA 2500 -40 57 15 145 43 21 1160304 
 Broadcast/Comms Site TABLE CAPE 

Channel 30 Northern Territory 

IMP30 Alice Springs Commercial 543.5 H DA 500 -23 43 21 133 51 27 1955322 
 Optus Site West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

ABC30 Darwin National 543.625 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1157899 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

IMP30 Tennant Creek Commercial 543.5 H DA 2k -19 38 2 134 13 17 1963673 
 Imparja Site via Kaczinsky Rd WARUMUNGU 

Channel 31 New South Wales 

ABC31 Albury North National 550.625 H DA 60 -36 1 12 146 57 41 1935128 
 Allcom Site One Tree Hill ALBURY 
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ABC31 Bega National 550.5 H DA 2500 -36 32 42 149 51 58 1159784 
 Broadcast Site 14.5 km N of Bega MUMBULLA MOUNTAIN 

SBS31 Belmont North Retransmission 550.5 V DA 100 -33 0 33 151 40 25 1955225 
 Axicom Site Adj Water Reservoir  117 Violet Town Rd BELMONT NORTH 

NBN31 Coffs Harbour North Retransmission 550.5 V DA 200 -30 9 24 153 10 59 1160560 
 Crown Castle Site 43b Saye Close EMERALD HEIGHTS 

WIN31 Cooma/Monaro Commercial 550.5 V DA 100k -35 58 60 149 1 33 1159883 
 Ten Capital Broadcast Site MT ROBERTS 

SBS31 Crookwell Retransmission 550.5 V DA 100 -34 27 19 149 26 30 1991627 
 Broadcast Australia Site Wades Hill CROOKWELL 

WIN31 Eastgrove Retransmission 550.5 H DA 10 -34 45 40 149 43 22 1942674 
 Broadcast site Corner Park and Farm Road EASTGROVE 

SBS31 Gloucester National 550.5 H DA 600 -31 57 45 151 56 49 1159559 
 BAI Comms Site Kia Ora Lookout  Kia Ora Hill Rd BARRINGTON 

WIN31 Grenfell Retransmission 550.5 H DA 140 -33 51 50 148 8 22 1160689 
 Grenfell CMTS GRENFELL 

TEN31 Kings Cross Commercial 550.5 H DA 650 -33 52 33 151 13 22 1970143 
 Elan Apartments 30m Tower on Rooftop of 100m Building 1 Kings Cross Rd DARLINGHURST 

ABC31 Lithgow National 550.5 H DA 75 -33 29 38 150 8 46 1158948 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill LITHGOW 

TEN31 Manly/Mosman Commercial 550.5 H DA 1k -33 48 27 151 18 2 1970144 
 Broadcast Site Sewage Treatment Plant MANLY 

TEN31 Picton Retransmission 550.5 V OD 25 -34 10 2 150 37 9 1973592 
 Crown Castle Optus/Telstra Site off Remembrance Drive VAULT HILL 

SBS31 Port Stephens National 550.5 V DA 800 -32 43 53 152 7 53 1148511 
 Telstra Site Gan Gan Hill Near NELSON BAY 

NBN31 Richmond/Tweed Commercial 550.5 H DA 170k -28 32 44 153 17 15 1159813 
 Broadcast Australia Tower 30 km N of Lismore MT NARDI 

TEN31 Sydney North West Retransmission 550.5 H DA 1700 -33 32 49 150 36 60 1973594 
 Miles Comms Site 2 246 Burralow Road KURRAJONG HEIGHTS 

SBS31 Taralga Retransmission 550.5 V DA 250 -34 23 47 149 52 46 1991502 
 Broadcast Site off Alders and Crees Road  5km E of TARALGA 

WIN31 Tumbarumba Town Retransmission 550.5 H DA 40 -35 46 34 148 1 17 1987123 
 Council Site 90 Power St TUMBARUMBA 

SBS31 Ulladulla National 550.5 V DA 16k -35 16 55 150 20 33 1159120 
 Communications Site Little Forest Trig MILTON 

NBN31 Upper Hunter IBL Commercial 550.5 H DA 1600 -32 7 20 150 45 44 1160175 
 NBN site 13 km SW of Scone EAST ROSSGOLE 

NBN31 Upper Namoi Commercial 550.5 H OD 150k -30 17 4 150 10 3 1160275 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MOUNT DOWE 

SBS31 Warners Bay Retransmission 550.5 V DA 80 -32 57 17 151 38 29 1956216 
 Broadcast Site  MUNIBUNG HILL 

SBS31 Yass Retransmission 550.5 H DA 50 -34 49 32 148 55 14 10097838 
 Water Filtration Plant 24 Cooks Hill Road YASS 

Channel 31 Victoria 

GTV31 Anglesea/Aireys Inlet Retransmission 550.5 H DA 250 -38 24 48 144 9 50 1956696 
 Telstra Site Harvey Street MT INGOLDSBY 

AMV31 Bendigo Commercial 550.5 H DA 550k -36 59 26 144 18 31 1384010 
 Southern Cross Site Mt Alexander Joseph Young Dr HARCORT NORTH 

VTV31 Bonnie Doon Commercial 550.5 V DA 40 -37 1 12 145 52 24 1969727 
 Broadcast Site North shore Lake Eildon  1 km NE of BONNIE DOON 

ABC31 Bright National 550.5 H DA 50 -36 42 57 146 58 22 1935137 
 Telstra Tower Apex Lookout off Mount Porepunkah Rd  1.5 km NE of BRIGHT 

SBS31 Hopetoun (Vic) National 550.5 V DA 35 -35 43 43 142 21 35 1971505 
 Grain Silo Garrard St HOPETOUN 

VTV31 Latrobe Valley Commercial 550.5 H OD 250k -38 23 37 146 33 33 1160184 
 Commercial Broadcast Site off Traralgon-Balook Rd MT TASSIE 

ABC31 Tawonga South National 550.5 V DA 100 -36 43 26 147 12 14 1935169 
 Broadcast Site 4 km NE of MOUNT BEAUTY 

VTV31 Timboon Retransmission 550.5 H DA 50 -38 29 33 142 58 50 1160024 
 Water Tower Leahys Lane TIMBOON 

SBS31 Warracknabeal Retransmission 550.5 H DA 200 -36 14 26 142 23 48 1160028 
 SMR Site Wheat Silos Railway Street WARRACKNABEAL 

VTV31 Warrnambool City Commercial 550.5 V DA 630 -38 23 1 142 30 3 1160413 
 Win TV Compound Grieve Street WARRNAMBOOL 

Channel 31 Queensland 

QTQ31 Brisbane South East Retransmission 550.5 V DA 1800 -27 47 18 153 12 54 1969747 
 Wolfdene 2  Peachy Road KINGSHOLME 

ABC31 Burnett Heads (Holiday Park) Retransmission 550.5 V OD 0.15 -24 45 47 152 24 30 1975929 
 Burnett Heads Holiday Park Mittelheuser Street BURNETT HEADS 
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QTQ31 Canungra Retransmission 550.5 H DA 100 -27 59 50 153 10 57 1954827 
 Council Tower Laheys Lookout Lot 137 Lahey Lookout Rd TAMBORINE MOUNTAIN 

ABC31 Capella National 550.5 H DA 1300 -22 54 20 148 8 59 1159130 
 MVQ UHF TV Site MT LOWE 

RTQ31 Darling Downs Commercial 550.5 H DA 300k -26 53 27 151 36 21 1160472 
 Mast WIN TV site Lot 1 Bunya Mountains Rd MT MOWBULLAN 

RTQ31 Gladstone East Commercial 550.5 V DA 40 -23 51 36 151 16 3 1159736 
 Broadcast Site Maunalor Hill GLADSTONE 

QTQ31 Kooralbyn Retransmission 550.5 V OD 20 -28 5 36 152 49 24 1954857 
 Council Site adj Reservoir  200-204 Walker Drive KOORALBYN 

IMP31 Mitchell Commercial 550.5 H DA 500 -26 32 31 148 6 45 1955325 
 Imparja Site Mitchell Escarp Warrego Hwy 15km ESE of MITCHELL 

RTQ31 Mossman Commercial 550.5 V DA 100 -16 26 1 145 23 10 1159854 
 Telstra Site off Mossman-Daintree Rd NEWELL 

NBN31 Murwillumbah Commercial 550.5 V DA 500 -28 14 5 153 17 20 1160296 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

RTQ31 Peregian Beach Retransmission 550.5 V DA 340 -26 28 13 153 5 45 1958652 
 Broadcast Site adj water tower David Low Way PEREGIAN BEACH 

RTQ31 Point Arkwright Retransmission 550.5 V DA 340 -26 32 49 153 5 56 1958657 
 Optus Site Luther Heights Youth Camp David Low Way POINT ARKWRIGHT 

QTQ31 Rathdowney Retransmission 550.5 V DA 130 -28 12 51 152 52 3 1954847 
 Broadcast Site John Street Reservoir RATHDOWNEY 

Channel 31 South Australia 

ABC31 Renmark/Loxton National 550.5 V DA 150k -34 27 52 140 32 0 1957970 
 Broadcast Site Bookpurnong Terrace 4 km WSW of LOXTON 

ABC31 South East National 550.5 H OD 130k -37 36 8 140 28 57 1957971 
 Broadcast site 11 km E of Millicent MT BURR 

IMP31 Woomera Retransmission 550.5 H OD 25 -31 11 31 136 48 53 1963330 
 Telstra Site Olympic Dam Hwy WOOMERA 

Channel 31 Western Australia 

WDW31 Dampier Commercial 550.5 H DA 20 -20 39 19 116 43 41 1952168 
 Broadcast/Comms Tower  Pilbara Iron Site Kangaroo Hill  off Dampier Rd DAMPIER 

WOW31 Davyhurst Mine Village Retransmission 550.5 V DA 10 -30 2 45 120 40 45 11995030 
 Davyhurst Mine Village  77km NW of Kanowna Ora Banda-Davyhhurst Rd ULARRING 

WOW31 Dongara Retransmission 550.5 H DA 52 -29 16 16 114 55 54 10278333 
 Council Site Golf Course Road PORT DENISON 

WOW31 Jundee Mine Retransmission 550.5 V OD 20 -26 23 42 120 38 15 12350162 
 Telstra Tower  Managers Office Jundee Mine Accommodation Village JUNDEE MINE 

STW31 Mandurah/Singleton Retransmission 550.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1962575 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

WOW31 Morawa Commercial 550.5 H OD 3200 -29 19 7 115 52 56 1952135 
 Commercial TV Site Mt Campbell  1254 Old Three Springs Rd MERKANOOKA 

ABC31 Nannup National 550.5 V OD 13 -33 59 8 115 46 9 1917562 
 Broadcast Site Dunnet Rd NANNUP 

WOW31 Southern Cross Town Commercial 550.5 H OD 20 -31 14 3 119 19 27 1948021 
 Broadcast Site  Wimmera Hill Reserve off Canopus Street SOUTHERN CROSS 

STW31 Two Rocks Retransmission 550.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108439 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

STW31 Two Rocks Retransmission 550.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108439 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

STW31 Two Rocks Retransmission 550.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108439 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

STW31 Two Rocks Retransmission 550.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108439 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SDW31 Wagin Commercial 550.5 H DA 120k -33 18 51 117 16 43 1947961 
 Broadcast Site  Mt LATHAM 

Channel 31 Tasmania 

TNT31 Rosebery Commercial 550.5 H DA 2700 -41 50 39 145 32 32 1956050 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT READ 

TVT31 St Helens Commercial 550.5 V DA 250 -41 20 1 148 17 13 1974477 
 Broadcast Australia Site off St Helens Point Rd  3km SW of STIEGLITZ 

Channel 31 Northern Territory 

NTD31 Darwin Commercial 550.625 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1158160 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

Channel 32 New South Wales 

GLV32 Albury North Commercial 557.5 H OD 150 -36 1 12 146 57 43 1160000 
 Axicom Site One Tree Hill  207 Tower Lane SPRINGDALE HEIGHTS 
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SBS32 Bega National 557.5 H DA 2500 -36 32 42 149 51 58 1159209 
 Broadcast Site 14.5 km N of Bega MUMBULLA MOUNTAIN 

NEN32 Belmont North Retransmission 557.5 V DA 100 -33 0 33 151 40 25 1969740 
 Axicom Site Adj Water Reservoir  117 Violet Town Rd BELMONT NORTH 

CDT32 Cobar Commercial 557.5 V DA 320 -31 30 58 145 51 24 1951332 
 Water Filtration Plant Fort Bourke COBAR 

NRN32 Coffs Harbour North Retransmission 557.5 V DA 200 -30 9 24 153 10 59 1160561 
 Crown Castle Site 43b Saye Close EMERALD HEIGHTS 

CTC32 Cooma/Monaro Commercial 557.5 V DA 100k -35 58 60 149 1 33 1188992 
 Ten Capital Broadcast Site MT ROBERTS 

ABC32 Crookwell National 557.5 V DA 100 -34 27 19 149 26 30 1957106 
 Broadcast Australia Site Wades Hill CROOKWELL 

CBN32 Eastgrove Retransmission 557.5 H DA 10 -34 45 40 149 43 22 1942671 
 Broadcast site Corner Park and Farm Road EASTGROVE 

NBN32 Gloucester Commercial 557.5 H DA 600 -31 57 45 151 56 49 1928898 
 BAI Comms Site Kia Ora Lookout  Kia Ora Hill Rd BARRINGTON 

CTC32 Grenfell Retransmission 557.5 H DA 140 -33 51 50 148 8 22 1160687 
 Grenfell CMTS GRENFELL 

SBS32 Kings Cross National 557.5 H DA 650 -33 52 33 151 13 22 1970134 
 Elan Apartments 30m Tower on Rooftop of 100m Building 1 Kings Cross Rd DARLINGHURST 

CTC32 Lithgow Commercial 557.5 H DA 75 -33 29 38 150 8 46 1160363 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill LITHGOW 

SBS32 Manly/Mosman National 557.5 H DA 1k -33 48 27 151 18 2 1970135 
 Broadcast Site Sewage Treatment Plant MANLY 

MDN32 Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area Commercial 557.5 V OD 200k -34 7 18 146 14 6 1945042 
 BAI Site Mount Bingar Rd YENDA 

SBS32 Picton Retransmission 557.5 V OD 25 -34 10 2 150 37 9 1973590 
 Crown Castle Optus/Telstra Site off Remembrance Drive VAULT HILL 

NEN32 Port Stephens Commercial 557.5 V DA 800 -32 43 53 152 7 53 1160401 
 Telstra Site Gan Gan Hill Near NELSON BAY 

NRN32 Richmond/Tweed Commercial 557.5 H DA 170k -28 32 44 153 17 15 1159167 
 Broadcast Australia Tower 30 km N of Lismore MT NARDI 

SBS32 Sydney North West Retransmission 557.5 H DA 1700 -33 32 49 150 36 60 1956015 
 Miles Comms Site 2 246 Burralow Road KURRAJONG HEIGHTS 

ABC32 Taralga Retransmission 557.5 V DA 250 -34 23 47 149 52 46 1991501 
 Broadcast Site off Alders and Crees Road  5km E of TARALGA 

CTC32 Thredbo Commercial 557.5 H DA 20 -36 29 37 148 17 16 1160743 
 Broadcast Site adj Eagles Nest Restaurant MT CRACKENBACK 

CTC32 Tumbarumba Town Retransmission 557.5 H DA 40 -35 46 34 148 1 17 1987124 
 Council Site 90 Power St TUMBARUMBA 

CTC32 Ulladulla Commercial 557.5 V DA 40k -35 16 55 150 20 33 1160367 
 Communications Site Little Forest Trig MILTON 

NRN32 Upper Namoi Commercial 557.5 H OD 150k -30 17 4 150 10 3 1159919 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MOUNT DOWE 

ABC32 Vacy National 557.625 V DA 25 -32 32 12 151 39 6 1186703 
 Comms Site  Mount Douglas Gardiners Road MARTINS CREEK 

NEN32 Warners Bay Retransmission 557.5 V DA 80 -32 57 17 151 38 29 1969744 
 Broadcast Site  MUNIBUNG HILL 

CDT32 Wilcannia Commercial 557.5 H OD 240 -31 33 9 143 22 51 1963669 
 Water Tower 16 Hood St WILCANNIA 

ABC32 Yass Retransmission 557.5 H DA 50 -34 49 32 148 55 14 10097839 
 Water Filtration Plant 24 Cooks Hill Road YASS 

Channel 32 Victoria 

ABC32 Bonnie Doon National 557.5 V DA 40 -37 1 12 145 52 24 1935136 
 Broadcast Site North shore Lake Eildon  1 km NE of BONNIE DOON 

GLV32 Bright Commercial 557.5 H DA 50 -36 42 57 146 58 22 1159990 
 Telstra Tower Apex Lookout off Mount Porepunkah Rd  1.5 km NE of BRIGHT 

MGV32 Melbourne Community 557.625 H OD 15k -37 50 15 145 20 48 1922136 
 TXA Ornata Road Site Tower 12 Ornata Road MOUNT DANDENONG 

GLV32 Tawonga South Commercial 557.5 V DA 100 -36 43 26 147 12 14 1159991 
 Broadcast Site 4 km NE of MOUNT BEAUTY 

BCV32 Timboon Retransmission 557.5 H DA 50 -38 29 33 142 58 50 1160022 
 Water Tower Leahys Lane TIMBOON 

BCV32 Warrnambool City Commercial 557.5 V DA 630 -38 23 1 142 30 3 1159985 
 Win TV Compound Grieve Street WARRNAMBOOL 

Channel 32 Queensland 

CDT32 Blackall Commercial 557.5 H DA 200 -24 25 13 145 27 55 1957797 
 Shire Depot Rose Street BLACKALL 

TVQ32 Brisbane South East Retransmission 557.5 V DA 1800 -27 47 18 153 12 54 1961613 
 Wolfdene 2  Peachy Road KINGSHOLME 
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RTQ32 Burnett Heads (Holiday Park) Retransmission 557.5 V OD 0.15 -24 45 47 152 24 30 1975932 
 Burnett Heads Holiday Park Mittelheuser Street BURNETT HEADS 

TVQ32 Canungra Retransmission 557.5 H DA 100 -27 59 50 153 10 57 1954828 
 Council Tower Laheys Lookout Lot 137 Lahey Lookout Rd TAMBORINE MOUNTAIN 

TNQ32 Capella Commercial 557.5 H DA 1300 -22 54 20 148 8 59 1160264 
 MVQ UHF TV Site MT LOWE 

CDT32 Charleville Commercial 557.5 H DA 300 -26 24 25 146 16 22 1955318 
 Broadcast Site Warrego Highway  3 km E of CHARLEVILLE 

CDT32 Cloncurry Commercial 557.5 H DA 200 -20 42 55 140 30 2 1963666 
 Water Tower Phillips Street CLONCURRY 

CDT32 Cooktown Commercial 557.5 H DA 300 -15 28 6 145 15 5 1963665 
 Council Site Reservoir Hope Street COOKTOWN 

CDT32 Cunnamulla Commercial 557.5 H DA 50 -28 3 57 145 41 14 1957799 
 Paroo Council Site Water Tower  5 Watson St cnr Mabel St CUNNAMULLA 

TNQ32 Darling Downs Commercial 557.5 H DA 300k -26 53 27 151 36 21 1159778 
 Mast WIN TV site Lot 1 Bunya Mountains Rd MT MOWBULLAN 

TNQ32 Gladstone East Commercial 557.5 V DA 40 -23 51 36 151 16 3 1160361 
 Broadcast Site Maunalor Hill GLADSTONE 

CDT32 Hughenden Commercial 557.5 H DA 500 -20 50 43 144 11 13 1957801 
 Council Site Water Reservoir cnr Alyss St & Saleyards Rd HUGHENDEN 

TVQ32 Kooralbyn Retransmission 557.5 V OD 20 -28 5 36 152 49 24 1954858 
 Council Site adj Reservoir  200-204 Walker Drive KOORALBYN 

TNQ32 Mackay Commercial 557.5 H DA 360k -21 1 57 148 56 36 1159113 
 Broadcast Tower Broadcast Australia Site  Mt Blackwood  Lot 410 Mt Blackwood Access Rd KUTTABUL  

TNQ32 Mossman Commercial 557.5 V DA 100 -16 26 1 145 23 10 1159938 
 Telstra Site off Mossman-Daintree Rd NEWELL 

NRN32 Murwillumbah Commercial 557.5 V DA 500 -28 14 5 153 17 20 1146033 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

TNQ32 Peregian Beach Retransmission 557.5 V DA 340 -26 28 13 153 5 45 1970803 
 Broadcast Site adj water tower David Low Way PEREGIAN BEACH 

TNQ32 Point Arkwright Retransmission 557.5 V DA 340 -26 32 49 153 5 56 1970805 
 Optus Site Luther Heights Youth Camp David Low Way POINT ARKWRIGHT 

TVQ32 Rathdowney Retransmission 557.5 V DA 130 -28 12 51 152 52 3 1954848 
 Broadcast Site John Street Reservoir RATHDOWNEY 

CDT32 Tambo Retransmission 557.5 H DA 55 -24 52 56 146 15 15 1957304 
 Broadcast Site Council Works Depot TAMBO 

CDT32 Thursday Island Commercial 557.5 H DA 100 -10 34 57 142 12 45 1963659 
 BAI Comms Site Green Hill THURSDAY ISLAND 

CDT32 Weipa Commercial 557.5 H DA 600 -12 37 47 141 52 48 1963664 
 Water Tower Land Street ROCKY POINT 

CDT32 Winton Commercial 557.5 H DA 600 -22 23 11 143 2 15 1957803 
 Water Tower Werna St WINTON 

Channel 32 South Australia 

CDT32 Coober Pedy Commercial 557.5 H DA 30 -29 0 38 134 45 34 1963662 
 Imparja Site Traeger Street COOBER PEDY 

RDS/LRS32 Renmark/Loxton Commercial 557.5 V DA 150k -34 27 52 140 32 0 1943887 
 Broadcast Site Bookpurnong Terrace 4 km WSW of LOXTON 

CDT32 Roxby Downs Commercial 557.5 H DA 500 -30 33 16 136 53 38 1963668 
 Council Depot 28 Olympic Way ROXBY DOWNS 

SES32 South East Commercial 557.5 H OD 130k -37 36 8 140 28 57 1384488 
 Broadcast site 11 km E of Millicent MT BURR 

GDS32 Tumby Bay Commercial 557.5 V DA 5k -34 21 1 135 57 18 1942531 
 Telstra Tower 14 km west of Tumby Bay BORTHWICKS HILL 

Channel 32 Western Australia 

WOW32 Dampier Commercial 557.5 H DA 20 -20 39 19 116 43 41 1952133 
 Broadcast/Comms Tower  Pilbara Iron Site Kangaroo Hill  off Dampier Rd DAMPIER 

WDW32 Davyhurst Mine Village Retransmission 557.5 V DA 10 -30 2 45 120 40 45 11995031 
 Davyhurst Mine Village  77km NW of Kanowna Ora Banda-Davyhhurst Rd ULARRING 

GDW32 Dongara Retransmission 557.5 H DA 52 -29 16 16 114 55 54 10278334 
 Council Site Golf Course Road PORT DENISON 

WDW32 Jundee Mine Retransmission 557.5 V OD 20 -26 23 42 120 38 15 12350163 
 Telstra Tower  Managers Office Jundee Mine Accommodation Village JUNDEE MINE 

GDW32 Morawa Commercial 557.5 H OD 3200 -29 19 7 115 52 56 1952304 
 Commercial TV Site Mt Campbell  1254 Old Three Springs Rd MERKANOOKA 

ABC32 Pemberton National 557.625 H OD 25 -34 26 51 116 2 35 1903560 
 TV Translator Site Rear of Forestry Commission Office Kennedy Street PEMBERTON 

Channel 32 Tasmania 

ABC32 Rosebery National 557.5 H DA 2700 -41 50 39 145 32 32 1900096 
 Broadcast Australia Site  MT READ 
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TDT32 St Helens Commercial 557.5 V DA 250 -41 20 1 148 17 13 1974478 
 Broadcast Australia Site off St Helens Point Rd  3km SW of STIEGLITZ 

TDT32 Wynyard Commercial 557.5 V DA 2500 -40 57 15 145 43 21 1160305 
 Broadcast/Comms Site TABLE CAPE 

Channel 32 Northern Territory 

TND32 Darwin Commercial 557.625 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1158501 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

CDT32 Tennant Creek Commercial 557.5 H DA 2k -19 38 2 134 13 17 1963660 
 Imparja Site via Kaczinsky Rd WARUMUNGU 

Channel 33 New South Wales 

CTC33 Bega Commercial 564.5 H DA 2500 -36 32 42 149 51 58 1158742 
 Broadcast Site 14.5 km N of Bega MUMBULLA MOUNTAIN 

NRN33 Belmont North Retransmission 564.5 V DA 100 -33 0 33 151 40 25 1969741 
 Axicom Site Adj Water Reservoir  117 Violet Town Rd BELMONT NORTH 

NBN33 Cassilis Commercial 564.5 V DA 50 -32 1 16 149 59 45 1944023 
 NBN Site CASSILIS 

CBN33 Cooma/Monaro Commercial 564.5 V DA 100k -35 58 60 149 1 33 1159859 
 Ten Capital Broadcast Site MT ROBERTS 

CTC33 Eastgrove Retransmission 564.5 H DA 10 -34 45 40 149 43 22 1942672 
 Broadcast site Corner Park and Farm Road EASTGROVE 

CBN33 Grenfell Retransmission 564.5 H DA 140 -33 51 50 148 8 22 1160686 
 Grenfell CMTS GRENFELL 

TCN33 Kings Cross Commercial 564.5 H DA 650 -33 52 33 151 13 22 1158022 
 Elan Apartments 30m Tower on Rooftop of 100m Building 1 Kings Cross Rd DARLINGHURST 

TCN33 Manly/Mosman Commercial 564.5 H DA 1k -33 48 27 151 18 2 1158021 
 Broadcast Site Sewage Treatment Plant MANLY 

SBS33 Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area National 564.5 V OD 200k -34 7 18 146 14 6 1158776 
 BAI Site Mount Bingar Rd YENDA 

TCN33 Picton Retransmission 564.5 V OD 25 -34 10 2 150 37 9 1973591 
 Crown Castle Optus/Telstra Site off Remembrance Drive VAULT HILL 

NRN33 Port Stephens Commercial 564.5 V DA 800 -32 43 53 152 7 53 1148514 
 Telstra Site Gan Gan Hill Near NELSON BAY 

SBS33 Richmond/Tweed National 564.5 H DA 170k -28 32 44 153 17 15 1159683 
 Broadcast Australia Tower 30 km N of Lismore MT NARDI 

TCN33 Sydney North West Retransmission 564.5 H DA 1700 -33 32 49 150 36 60 1956016 
 Miles Comms Site 2 246 Burralow Road KURRAJONG HEIGHTS 

ABC33 Thredbo National 564.5 H DA 20 -36 29 37 148 17 16 1190559 
 Broadcast Site adj Eagles Nest Restaurant MT CRACKENBACK 

WIN33 Ulladulla Commercial 564.5 V DA 40k -35 16 55 150 20 33 1159757 
 Communications Site Little Forest Trig MILTON 

NRN33 Warners Bay Retransmission 564.5 V DA 80 -32 57 17 151 38 29 1969745 
 Broadcast Site  MUNIBUNG HILL 

Channel 33 Victoria 

ATV33 Anglesea/Aireys Inlet Retransmission 564.5 H DA 250 -38 24 48 144 9 50 1956697 
 Telstra Site Harvey Street MT INGOLDSBY 

BCV33 Bendigo Commercial 564.5 H DA 620k -36 59 26 144 18 31 1973096 
 Southern Cross Site Mt Alexander Joseph Young Dr HARCORT NORTH 

AMV33 Bonnie Doon Commercial 564.5 V DA 40 -37 1 12 145 52 24 1936154 
 Broadcast Site North shore Lake Eildon  1 km NE of BONNIE DOON 

ABC33 Hopetoun-Beulah National 564.5 V DA 1k -35 51 11 142 17 25 1160133 
 BA Site 1010 Rosebery-Rainbow Rd BEAULAH 

AMV33 Latrobe Valley Commercial 564.5 H OD 250k -38 23 37 146 33 33 1384022 
 Commercial Broadcast Site off Traralgon-Balook Rd MT TASSIE 

ABC33 Warracknabeal Retransmission 564.5 H DA 200 -36 14 26 142 23 48 1160025 
 SMR Site Wheat Silos Railway Street WARRACKNABEAL 

Channel 33 Queensland 

SBS33 Brisbane South East Retransmission 564.5 V DA 1800 -27 47 18 153 12 54 1969748 
 Wolfdene 2  Peachy Road KINGSHOLME 

SBS33 Burnett Heads (Holiday Park) Retransmission 564.5 V OD 0.15 -24 45 47 152 24 30 1975930 
 Burnett Heads Holiday Park Mittelheuser Street BURNETT HEADS 

SBS33 Canungra Retransmission 564.5 H DA 100 -27 59 50 153 10 57 1954829 
 Council Tower Laheys Lookout Lot 137 Lahey Lookout Rd TAMBORINE MOUNTAIN 

SBS33 Darling Downs National 564.5 H OD 250k -26 53 32 151 36 29 1159710 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 13 Bunya Mountains Road MT MOWBULLAN 

ABC33 Gladstone East National 564.5 V DA 40 -23 51 36 151 16 3 1159044 
 Broadcast Site Maunalor Hill GLADSTONE 

SBS33 Kooralbyn Retransmission 564.5 V OD 20 -28 5 36 152 49 24 1954859 
 Council Site adj Reservoir  200-204 Walker Drive KOORALBYN 
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RTQ33 Mackay Commercial 564.5 H DA 360k -21 1 57 148 56 36 1159737 
 Broadcast Tower Broadcast Australia Site  Mt Blackwood  Lot 410 Mt Blackwood Access Rd KUTTABUL  

CDT33 Mitchell Commercial 564.5 H DA 500 -26 32 31 148 6 45 1955319 
 Imparja Site Mitchell Escarp Warrego Hwy 15km ESE of MITCHELL 

ABC33 Mossman National 564.5 V DA 100 -16 26 1 145 23 10 1160344 
 Telstra Site off Mossman-Daintree Rd NEWELL 

SBS33 Murwillumbah National 564.5 V DA 500 -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159760 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

SBS33 Peregian Beach Retransmission 564.5 V DA 340 -26 28 13 153 5 45 1958653 
 Broadcast Site adj water tower David Low Way PEREGIAN BEACH 

SBS33 Point Arkwright Retransmission 564.5 V DA 340 -26 32 49 153 5 56 1958658 
 Optus Site Luther Heights Youth Camp David Low Way POINT ARKWRIGHT 

SBS33 Rathdowney Retransmission 564.5 V DA 130 -28 12 51 152 52 3 1954849 
 Broadcast Site John Street Reservoir RATHDOWNEY 

Channel 33 South Australia 

CTS33 Adelaide Community TV 564.5 H OD 7500 -34 58 44 138 42 31 1171866 
 Broadcast Australia Site Summit Road CRAFERS 

GTS33 Tumby Bay Commercial 564.5 V DA 5k -34 21 1 135 57 18 1160172 
 Telstra Tower 14 km west of Tumby Bay BORTHWICKS HILL 

CDT33 Woomera Retransmission 564.5 H OD 25 -31 11 31 136 48 53 1963332 
 Telstra Site Olympic Dam Hwy WOOMERA 

Channel 33 Western Australia 

WAW33 Dampier Commercial 564.5 H DA 20 -20 39 19 116 43 41 1952151 
 Broadcast/Comms Tower  Pilbara Iron Site Kangaroo Hill  off Dampier Rd DAMPIER 

SBS33 Dongara Retransmission 564.5 H DA 52 -29 16 16 114 55 54 10278335 
 Council Site Golf Course Road PORT DENISON 

NEW33 Mandurah/Singleton Retransmission 564.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1962577 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

SBS33 Morawa National 564.5 H OD 3k -29 19 7 115 52 56 1973543 
 Commercial TV Site Mt Campbell  1254 Old Three Springs Rd MERKANOOKA 

SDW33 Nannup Commercial 564.5 V OD 13 -33 59 8 115 46 9 1946474 
 Broadcast Site Dunnet Rd NANNUP 

WDW33 Pemberton Commercial 564.5 H OD 25 -34 26 51 116 2 35 1944437 
 TV Translator Site Rear of Forestry Commission Office Kennedy Street PEMBERTON 

VEW33 Southern Cross Town Commercial 564.5 H OD 20 -31 14 3 119 19 27 1947999 
 Broadcast Site  Wimmera Hill Reserve off Canopus Street SOUTHERN CROSS 

NEW33 Two Rocks Retransmission 564.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108440 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

NEW33 Two Rocks Retransmission 564.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108440 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

NEW33 Two Rocks Retransmission 564.5 V DA 2600 -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108440 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

NEW33 Two Rocks Retransmission 564.5 H DA 1k -31 28 48 115 36 11 10108440 
 WAWA Tanks  TWO ROCKS 

SSW33 Wagin Commercial 564.5 H DA 120k -33 18 51 117 16 43 1947978 
 Broadcast Site  Mt LATHAM 

Channel 33 Tasmania 

TVT33 Wynyard Commercial 564.5 V DA 2500 -40 57 15 145 43 21 1160306 
 Broadcast/Comms Site TABLE CAPE 

Channel 33 Northern Territory 

DTD33 Darwin Commercial 564.625 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1567819 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

Channel 34 New South Wales 

SBS34 Adelong National 571.5 H DA 25 -35 18 17 148 5 41 1974696 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ENE of ADELONG 

SBS34 Armidale National 571.5 V DA 30k -30 22 34 151 36 5 1159774 
 Prime digital tower Little Duval Mountain via Boorolong Road DUMARESQ 

SBS34 Junee Retransmission 571.5 V DA 25 -34 52 31 147 34 35 1942704 
 Council Tower  adj Water Reservoir Beach St JUNEE 

SBS34 Murrurundi National 571.5 H DA 400 -31 43 39 150 50 38 1974704 
 Telstra Site Mount Helen off New England Hwy MURRURUNDI 

SBS34 Narrandera Retransmission 571.5 H DA 50 -34 45 4 146 34 3 1942724 
 Narrandera Shire Council 51m Lattice Tower Water Reservoir Cnr Gordon & Broad St NARRANDERA  

SBS34 Wilcannia National 571.5 H OD 240 -31 33 9 143 22 51 1970185 
 Water Tower 16 Hood St WILCANNIA 
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Channel 34 Victoria 

SBS34 Apollo Bay Retransmission 571.5 H DA 150 -38 46 48 143 39 5 1160642 
 BAI Comms Site 30 Roberts Rd MARENGO 

SBS34 Bairnsdale National 571.5 H DA 10k -37 42 20 147 33 38 1160082 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tower Rd MT TAYLOR 

SBS34 Ballarat National 571.5 H DA 300k -37 16 57 143 14 52 1160083 
 Broadcast Tower LOOKOUT HILL 

GLV34 Corryong Commercial 571.5 V DA 500 -36 11 8 147 58 36 1384202 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Elliot Ridge Track TOWONG 

ABC34 Eildon National 571.5 V DA 630 -37 16 36 145 51 1 1935147 
 Broadcast Australia Site  WIGHTMANS HILL 

AMV34 Goulburn Valley Commercial 571.5 H DA 230k -36 21 29 145 41 42 1159952 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Access Rd MT MAJOR 

SBS34 Healesville Retransmission 571.5 V DA 250 -37 34 3 145 31 32 1954830 
 Telstra site  MT ST LEONARD 

VTV34 Howqua Commercial 571.5 V DA 75 -37 14 10 146 7 27 1935620 
 Broadcast Site Hill 480 Foxhaven Woods Point Rd HOWQUA 

SBS34 Lorne Retransmission 571.5 H DA 65 -38 32 53 143 58 33 1160135 
 Radio Terminal 62 George Street LORNE 

SBS34 Marysville National 571.5 H DA 5 -37 30 29 145 43 22 1973557 
 TXA Marysville Site Tower Woods Lookout Track MOUNT GORDON 

SBS34 Robinvale Retransmission 571.5 V DA 40 -34 35 15 142 46 12 1160318 
 Grain Elevators Silo Moore Street ROBINVALE 

SBS34 Selby National 571.5 H DA 250 -37 54 50 145 22 47 1160507 
 TXA Selby Site Tower 5 Two Bays Crescent SELBY 

SBS34 Terang Retransmission 571.5 V DA 160 -38 10 58 142 55 57 1160019 
 Broadcast Site  MT NOORAT 

SBS34 Underbool Retransmission 571.5 V DA 5k -35 8 13 142 1 16 1160311 
 Grain Silo off Mallee Hwy WALPEUP 

SBS34 Upwey National 571.5 V OD 65 -37 54 16 145 19 24 1159665 
 TXA Upwey Site Tower 32a Belmont Avenue UPWEY 

SBS34 Warburton (Vic) National 571.5 H DA 60 -37 43 31 145 41 50 1973089 
 Telstra Site Donna Buang Road  3 km N of Warburton MOUNT VICTORIA 

SBS34 Wye River Retransmission 571.5 V DA 75 -38 38 25 143 52 36 1956706 
 Broadcast Site Birds Track WYE RIVER 

ABC34 Yea National 571.5 H DA 25 -37 13 16 145 25 28 1935174 
 Broadcast Site 1 km South of Yea CONSTITUTION HILL 

Channel 34 Queensland 

SBS34 Airlie Beach National 571.5 H DA 150 -20 16 23 148 42 37 1159824 
 BA monopole Shingle Beach Hill off Kara Crescent AIRLIE BEACH 

SBS34 Blackall National 571.5 H DA 200 -24 25 13 145 27 55 1968705 
 Shire Depot Rose Street BLACKALL 

SBS34 Bowen Town National 571.5 H OD 170 -20 0 23 148 14 19 1159609 
 Southern Cross Broadcasting Site Bowen Hill BOWEN 

SBS34 Cairns North National 571.5 H DA 500 -16 49 6 145 39 48 1160500 
 TV tower Saddle Mountain Road SADDLE MOUNTAIN 

SBS34 Clermont National 571.5 H DA 200 -22 51 22 147 38 39 1159936 
 Broadcast Site McDonald Flat Rd CLERMONT 

SBS34 Cloncurry National 571.5 H DA 200 -20 42 55 140 30 2 1970103 
 Water Tower Phillips Street CLONCURRY 

SBS34 Collinsville National 571.5 H DA 50 -20 31 27 147 50 19 1159850 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Devlin  Lot 84 Mount Devlin Rd COLLINSVILLE 

SBS34 Cooktown National 571.5 H OD 300 -15 28 23 145 15 3 1967711 
 BAI Comms Site 70 Hope Street COOKTOWN 

SBS34 Cooloola Cove Retransmission 571.5 V DA 75 -25 58 24 152 58 6 1160157 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir COOLOOLA COVE 

SBS34 Cunnamulla National 571.5 H DA 50 -28 3 57 145 41 14 1968706 
 Paroo Council Site Water Tower  5 Watson St cnr Mabel St CUNNAMULLA 

BTQ34 Currumbin Commercial 571.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159720 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

SBS34 Esk National 571.5 V DA 15 -27 15 7 152 26 10 1160403 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill ESK 

SBS34 Flametree/Jubilee Pocket Retransmission 571.5 V DA 50 -20 16 6 148 44 32 1160167 
 Council Site Mandalay Hill AIRLIE BEACH 

BTQ34 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 571.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159802 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

ABC34 Goldsborough Valley Retransmission 571.5 V DA 13 -17 9 39 145 44 48 1936548 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Golden St GOLDSBOROUGH VALLEY 

SBS34 Herberton National 571.5 H DA 30 -17 22 37 145 22 48 1159901 
 Broadcast Site Jane St HERBERTON 

SBS34 Hughenden National 571.5 H DA 500 -20 50 52 144 11 7 1968704 
 Broadcast Australia Site Saleyards Rd HUGHENDEN 
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SBS34 Middlemount National 571.5 V DA 130 -22 48 49 148 40 43 1160213 
 Telstra Radio Terminal MIDDLEMOUNT 

SBS34 Moranbah Town National 571.5 V OD 25 -22 0 2 148 3 38 1159907 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Clements St & Mills Ave MORANBAH 

SBS34 Mossman South Retransmission 571.5 H OD 25 -16 28 14 145 21 49 1986128 
 Axicom Site adj Water Reservoir  Lot 2 Gorge View Cres MOSSMAN GORGE 

STQ34 Mudjimba (Mudjimba Beach HP) Retransmission 571.5 H OD 0.05 -26 37 3 153 5 57 1970538 
 Mudjimba Beach Holiday Park Cottonwood Street MUDJIMBA 

SBS34 Rainbow Beach Retransmission 571.5 H DA 75 -25 54 21 153 4 53 1160607 
 Rainbow Beach Sports Field cnr Carlo and Karoonda Road RAINBOW BEACH 

ABC34 Rockhampton National 571.5 H DA 500k -23 43 47 150 32 10 1160496 
 Broadcast Australia Site 1046 Mt Hopeful Rd MOUNT HOPEFUL 

QQQ34 Roma Commercial 571.5 H DA 1k -26 34 21 148 46 44 1955333 
 Water tower 68 Bowen Street ROMA 

STQ34 Southern Downs Commercial 571.5 H OD 130k -28 32 9 151 49 58 1159900 
 Broadcast Australia Mast Television Drive PASSCHENDAELE 

BTQ34 Sunshine Coast South Commercial 571.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160394 
 TXA tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

SBS34 Tambo Retransmission 571.5 H DA 55 -24 52 56 146 15 15 1957297 
 Broadcast Site Council Works Depot TAMBO 

SBS34 Thursday Island National 571.5 H DA 100 -10 34 57 142 12 45 1967712 
 BAI Comms Site Green Hill THURSDAY ISLAND 

SBS34 Tin Can Bay Retransmission 571.5 V DA 75 -25 54 42 153 0 14 1160612 
 Water Tower Squire Street TIN CAN BAY 

ABC34 Townsville National 571.5 H OD 200k -19 20 37 146 46 50 1160503 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mount Stuart Road MOUNT STUART 

SBS34 Weipa National 571.5 H DA 600 -12 37 47 141 52 48 1970104 
 Water Tower Land Street ROCKY POINT 

SBS34 Winton National 571.5 H DA 600 -22 23 11 143 2 15 1968707 
 Water Tower Werna St WINTON 

SBS34 Wonga Beach Retransmission 571.5 H DA 50 -16 20 49 145 24 35 1160627 
 Telstra Exchange WONGA BEACH 

Channel 34 South Australia 

SBS34 Adelaide Foothills National 571.5 H DA 1k -34 55 29 138 36 4 1969705 
 TXA Grenfell Centre Site Mast 25 Grenfell Street ADELAIDE 

SBS34 Angaston Retransmission 571.5 H DA 25 -34 30 14 139 3 34 1160525 
 Broadcast Site 0.8km East of ANGASTON 

SBS34 Burra National 571.5 V DA 200 -33 40 24 138 56 27 1974699 
 Broadcast Site The Stock Route Site BURRA 

CDT34 Ceduna/Smoky Bay Commercial 571.5 H DA 2k -32 8 20 133 47 22 1963661 
 Telstra Site Kongwirra Hill  45549A Eyre Hwy MERGHINY 

SBS34 Coober Pedy National 571.5 H DA 30 -29 0 38 134 45 34 1969778 
 Imparja Site Traeger Street COOBER PEDY 

GTS34 Cowell Commercial 571.5 V DA 6500 -33 34 38 136 47 50 1160174 
 Broadcast Australia Site 16km NW of Cowell MT OLINTHUS 

SBS34 Craigmore/Hillbank National 571.625 V DA 130 -34 41 43 138 42 18 1924179 
 Broadcast Site Lot 100 Uley Road ELIZABETH DOWNS 

SBS34 Eudunda Retransmission 571.5 V DA 13 -34 10 13 139 4 1 1160539 
 CFS/Broadcasting Tower Julia Road EUDUNDA 

SBS34 Lyndoch Retransmission 571.5 V DA 15 -34 36 5 138 53 50 1160577 
 Broadcast Site STEDS Lagoons Barossa Valley Way LYNDOCH 

RTS34 Pinnaroo Commercial 571.5 V DA 130 -35 15 18 140 53 58 1943878 
 Telstra Site 61 Bone Rd PINNAROO 

SBS34 Roxby Downs National 571.5 H DA 500 -30 32 47 136 53 41 1932767 
 Telstra Site Lot 728 Olympic Way ROXBY DOWNS 

SBS34 Swan Reach Retransmission 571.5 H DA 75 -34 36 3 139 35 57 1160522 
 Broadcast site Punyelroo CFS tower 4km SE of SWAN REACH 

SBS34 Victor Harbor National 571.5 V DA 500 -35 34 57 138 34 22 1969708 
 SAPD site 5.5km SW of Victor Harbor NEWLAND HILL 

Channel 34 Western Australia 

SBS34 Bunbury National 571.5 H OD 300k -33 23 49 115 54 55 1159083 
 Broadcast Mast  Broadcast Australia Site Mt Lennard  River Road BUREKUP 

ABC34 Christmas Island Phosphate Hill Retransmission 571.5 H DA 50 -10 25 58 105 41 2 1963310 
 Broadcast Site Detention Centre Phosphate Hill CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

SBS34 Denham Retransmission 571.5 H OD 70 -25 55 10 113 32 3 1965447 
 Council Depot 99 Dampier Road DENHAM 

WDW34 Jurien Bay Retransmission 571.5 H DA 2400 -30 17 40 115 3 2 1955932 
 Shire Works Depot 19 Carmella St JURIEN BAY 

ABC34 Lake Grace National 571.625 V OD 10 -33 5 57 118 27 38 1906617 
 Broadcast Site 13 Dewar Street LAKE GRACE 
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WDW34 Moora Commercial 571.5 H OD 30k -30 38 6 116 9 35 1948053 
 Broadcast Australia Site Quarrel Range  off Old Geraldton South Rd BERKSHIRE VALLEY 

HPO34 Roebourne HPON 571.5 H DA 820 -20 46 21 117 8 28 1159484 
 Water Corp Site Mt Welcome Fisher Drive ROEBOURNE 

Channel 34 Tasmania 

TDT34 Acton Road Commercial 571.5 H DA 40 -42 52 23 147 30 1 10099939 
 Broadcast Site Single Hill Cahill Place ACTON 

TNT34 Bicheno Commercial 571.5 H DA 2500 -41 52 53 148 17 47 1956047 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tasman Hwy  1 km South of BICHENO 

TNT34 Binalong Bay Commercial 571.5 V DA 130 -41 14 47 148 17 7 1973572 
 Broadcast Site Gardens Rd BINALONG BAY 

SBS34 Currie Retransmission 571.5 V DA 200 -39 54 56 143 51 16 1189563 
 Council Site Tower Hill CURRIE 

TNT34 East Devonport Commercial 571.5 H DA 750 -41 12 39 146 19 39 1160223 
 Broadcast Site  Kelcey Tier 9 Wrendswood Drive QUOIBA 

SBS34 Geeveston National 571.5 V OD 150 -43 8 52 146 56 17 1159863 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Doody's Hill Lookout  Doody's Hill Rd PORT HUON 

SBS34 Launceston National 571.5 H DA 500 -41 27 20 147 7 38 1973559 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Juliana St WEST LAUNCESTON 

SBS34 New Norfolk National 571.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1973561 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 

TNT34 Penguin Commercial 571.5 V DA 400 -41 7 3 146 3 36 1160228 
 Broadcast Site Pineleigh St adj to Bass Hwy MISSION HILL 

TNT34 Smithton Commercial 571.5 V DA 1k -40 50 36 145 7 47 1957125 
 Telstra Radio Terminal and NTA Site Massey Street SMITHTON 

TNT34 Ulverstone Commercial 571.5 H DA 25 -41 9 59 146 10 45 1160227 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Heazlewoods Hill ULVERSTONE 

TNT34 Waratah Commercial 571.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1956052 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

Channel 34 Northern Territory 

HPO34 Alice Springs HPON 571.5 H DA 500 -23 43 21 133 51 27 10086907 
 Optus Site West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

QQQ34 Jabiru Commercial 571.5 H OD 250 -12 40 21 132 49 48 1956258 
 Council Site  Water Tank Castenzoon St JABIRU 

QQQ34 Katherine Commercial 571.5 H OD 1200 -14 28 27 132 17 8 1963682 
 Council Site Lot 3135 (13) Chardon Street KATHERINE 

Channel 35 Australian Capital Territory 

SBS35 Conder Retransmission 578.5 H DA 7 -35 28 18 149 6 26 1942662 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Orange Thorn Cres BANKS 

Channel 35 New South Wales 

NEN35 Armidale Commercial 578.5 V DA 30k -30 22 34 151 36 5 1181183 
 Prime digital tower Little Duval Mountain via Boorolong Road DUMARESQ 

WIN35 Central Tablelands Commercial 578.5 H DA 350k -33 20 31 148 58 58 1160485 
 Prime TV Tower  MT CANOBOLAS 

NEN35 Grafton/Kempsey Commercial 578.5 H DA 150k -30 19 3 152 51 35 1159837 
 Broadcast Mast 26 km WSW of Coffs Harbour MOUNT MOOMBIL 

ABC35 Illawarra National 578.5 H DA 250k -34 37 23 150 41 39 1160423 
 TV/Comms Tower BAI Comms Site  233 Knights Hill Road KNIGHTS HILL  

NEN35 Kotara Commercial 578.5 V DA 50 -32 57 20 151 42 16 1159861 
 Centenary Lookout Reservoir CHARLESTOWN 

NEN35 Merewether Commercial 578.5 H DA 100 -32 56 13 151 46 35 1159862 
 Council Cooks Hill Site Strzelecki Lookout Shepherds Hill 43 High Street THE HILL 

ABC35 Merimbula Retransmission 578.5 V DA 500 -36 52 1 149 54 12 1160516 
 Broadcast Site adj Water Reservoir Sapphire Coast Drive TURA BEACH 

NEN35 Murrurundi Commercial 578.5 H DA 400 -31 43 40 150 50 38 1160077 
 NBN TV Site  Mount Helen off New England Hwy MURRURUNDI 

NEN35 Newcastle Commercial 578.5 H OD 250k -32 53 31 151 32 18 1159906 
 BAI Comms Site  Mt Sugarloaf  5A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

Channel 35 Victoria 

ABC35 Apollo Bay National 578.5 H DA 150 -38 46 48 143 39 5 1160100 
 BAI Comms Site 30 Roberts Rd MARENGO 

ABC35 Bairnsdale National 578.5 H DA 10k -37 42 20 147 33 38 1160101 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tower Rd MT TAYLOR 

ABC35 Ballarat National 578.5 H DA 300k -37 16 57 143 14 52 1160102 
 Broadcast Tower LOOKOUT HILL 

SBS35 Corryong National 578.5 V DA 500 -36 11 8 147 58 36 1972596 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Elliot Ridge Track TOWONG 
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AMV35 Eildon Commercial 578.5 V DA 630 -37 16 36 145 51 1 1384020 
 Broadcast Australia Site  WIGHTMANS HILL 

SBS35 Genoa National 578.5 V DA 800 -37 24 39 149 32 50 1974641 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Sarah Allen Rd MARAMINGO HILL 

VTV35 Goulburn Valley Commercial 578.5 H DA 300k -36 21 45 145 41 12 1160192 
 WIN-TV Site 27 km E of Shepparton MT MAJOR 

ABC35 Healesville Retransmission 578.5 V DA 250 -37 34 3 145 31 32 1954831 
 Telstra site  MT ST LEONARD 

SBS35 Howqua Retransmission 578.5 V DA 75 -37 14 10 146 7 27 1160073 
 Broadcast Site Hill 480 Foxhaven Woods Point Rd HOWQUA 

ABC35 Lorne National 578.5 H DA 100 -38 32 53 143 58 33 1160116 
 Radio Terminal 62 George Street LORNE 

ABC35 Marysville National 578.5 H DA 5 -37 30 29 145 43 22 1971960 
 TXA Marysville Site Tower Woods Lookout Track MOUNT GORDON 

ABC35 Robinvale Retransmission 578.5 V DA 40 -34 35 15 142 46 12 1160316 
 Grain Elevators Silo Moore Street ROBINVALE 

ABC35 Selby National 578.5 H DA 250 -37 54 50 145 22 47 1160432 
 TXA Selby Site Tower 5 Two Bays Crescent SELBY 

ABC35 Terang Retransmission 578.5 V DA 160 -38 10 58 142 55 57 1160016 
 Broadcast Site  MT NOORAT 

ABC35 Underbool Retransmission 578.5 V DA 5k -35 8 13 142 1 16 1160308 
 Grain Silo off Mallee Hwy WALPEUP 

ABC35 Upwey National 578.5 V OD 65 -37 54 16 145 19 24 1160433 
 TXA Upwey Site Tower 32a Belmont Avenue UPWEY 

ABC35 Warburton (Vic) National 578.5 H DA 60 -37 43 31 145 41 50 1971956 
 Telstra Site Donna Buang Road  3 km N of Warburton MOUNT VICTORIA 

ABC35 Wye River Retransmission 578.5 V DA 75 -38 38 25 143 52 36 1956707 
 Broadcast Site Birds Track WYE RIVER 

AMV35 Yea Commercial 578.5 H DA 25 -37 13 16 145 25 28 1159954 
 Broadcast Site 1 km South of Yea CONSTITUTION HILL 

Channel 35 Queensland 

ABC35 Cairns North National 578.5 H DA 500 -16 49 6 145 39 48 1159682 
 TV tower Saddle Mountain Road SADDLE MOUNTAIN 

ABC35 Clermont National 578.5 H DA 200 -22 51 22 147 38 39 1160216 
 Broadcast Site McDonald Flat Rd CLERMONT 

ABC35 Collinsville National 578.5 H DA 50 -20 31 27 147 50 19 1160380 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Devlin  Lot 84 Mount Devlin Rd COLLINSVILLE 

ABC35 Cooloola Cove Retransmission 578.5 V DA 75 -25 58 24 152 58 6 1160156 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir COOLOOLA COVE 

QTQ35 Currumbin Commercial 578.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159691 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

BTQ35 Esk Commercial 578.5 V DA 15 -27 15 7 152 26 10 1159847 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill ESK 

QTQ35 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 578.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159797 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

SBS35 Goldsborough Valley Retransmission 578.5 V DA 13 -17 9 39 145 44 48 1936549 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Golden St GOLDSBOROUGH VALLEY 

ABC35 Herberton National 578.5 H DA 30 -17 22 37 145 22 48 1160347 
 Broadcast Site Jane St HERBERTON 

ABC35 Middlemount National 578.5 V DA 130 -22 48 49 148 40 43 1160218 
 Telstra Radio Terminal MIDDLEMOUNT 

QQQ35 Mitchell Commercial 578.5 H DA 500 -26 32 31 148 6 45 1955332 
 Imparja Site Mitchell Escarp Warrego Hwy 15km ESE of MITCHELL 

ABC35 Moranbah Town National 578.5 V OD 25 -22 0 2 148 3 38 1159932 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Clements St & Mills Ave MORANBAH 

ABC35 Mossman South Retransmission 578.5 H OD 25 -16 28 14 145 21 49 1986127 
 Axicom Site adj Water Reservoir  Lot 2 Gorge View Cres MOSSMAN GORGE 

ABC35 Mount Garnet National 578.5 H DA 60 -17 41 7 145 7 13 1961271 
 Telstra Site Lot 39 Onyx St MOUNT GARNET 

SBS35 Mudjimba (Mudjimba Beach HP) Retransmission 578.5 H OD 0.05 -26 37 3 153 5 57 1970537 
 Mudjimba Beach Holiday Park Cottonwood Street MUDJIMBA 

ABC35 Nebo National 578.5 H DA 50 -21 38 1 148 42 23 1160222 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Smiths Hill 6km NNE of NEBO 

ABC35 Rainbow Beach Retransmission 578.5 H DA 75 -25 54 21 153 4 53 1160606 
 Rainbow Beach Sports Field cnr Carlo and Karoonda Road RAINBOW BEACH 

RTQ35 Rockhampton Commercial 578.5 H DA 500k -23 43 47 150 32 10 1160479 
 Broadcast Australia Site 1046 Mt Hopeful Rd MOUNT HOPEFUL 

ABC35 Southern Downs National 578.5 H OD 320k -28 32 9 151 49 58 1160474 
 Broadcast Australia Mast Television Drive PASSCHENDAELE 

SBS35 Sunshine Coast South National 578.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1969779 
 TXA tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

ABC35 Tieri National 578.5 H DA 50 -23 1 37 148 20 36 1160671 
 Television Site Talagai Ave TIERI 
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ABC35 Tin Can Bay Retransmission 578.5 V DA 75 -25 54 42 153 0 14 1160611 
 Water Tower Squire Street TIN CAN BAY 

RTQ35 Townsville Commercial 578.5 H OD 200k -19 20 37 146 46 50 1159679 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mount Stuart Road MOUNT STUART 

ABC35 Wonga Beach Retransmission 578.5 H DA 50 -16 20 49 145 24 35 1160626 
 Telstra Exchange WONGA BEACH 

ABC35 Yarraman Retransmission 578.5 V DA 75 -26 50 1 151 58 55 1160631 
 Broadcast Site  Milkfarm Brand Property 12121 Daguilar Hwy YARRAMAN 

Channel 35 South Australia 

SAS35 Adelaide Foothills Commercial 578.5 H DA 1k -34 55 29 138 36 4 1969722 
 TXA Grenfell Centre Site Mast 25 Grenfell Street ADELAIDE 

SAS35 Angaston Retransmission 578.5 H DA 25 -34 30 14 139 3 34 1160527 
 Broadcast Site 0.8km East of ANGASTON 

ABC35 Burra National 578.5 V DA 200 -33 40 24 138 56 27 1957962 
 Broadcast Site The Stock Route Site BURRA 

SGS35 Cowell Commercial 578.5 V DA 6500 -33 34 38 136 47 50 1942520 
 Broadcast Australia Site 16km NW of Cowell MT OLINTHUS 

SAS35 Craigmore/Hillbank Commercial 578.625 V DA 130 -34 41 43 138 42 18 1924178 
 Broadcast Site Lot 100 Uley Road ELIZABETH DOWNS 

SAS35 Eudunda Retransmission 578.5 V DA 13 -34 10 13 139 4 1 1160535 
 CFS/Broadcasting Tower Julia Road EUDUNDA 

SBS35 Keith National 578.5 H DA 750 -36 0 28 140 20 12 1976752 
 Telstra Site Lot 94 Sugarloaf Road KEITH 

SBS35 Kingston SE/Robe National 578.5 H DA 5k -37 1 57 139 48 41 1931739 
 Telstra Site off Southern Ports Hwy MOUNT BENSON 

SAS35 Lyndoch Retransmission 578.5 V DA 15 -34 36 5 138 53 50 1160579 
 Broadcast Site STEDS Lagoons Barossa Valley Way LYNDOCH 

SAS35 Normanville Retransmission 578.5 V DA 40 -35 27 52 138 19 1 1956701 
 Broadcasting site Mill Road NORMANVILLE 

SBS35 Pinnaroo National 578.5 V DA 130 -35 15 18 140 53 58 1971504 
 Telstra Site 61 Bone Rd PINNAROO 

SAS35 Swan Reach Retransmission 578.5 H DA 75 -34 36 3 139 35 57 1160518 
 Broadcast site Punyelroo CFS tower 4km SE of SWAN REACH 

SES35 The Gap IBL Commercial 578.5 V DA 1600 -36 41 1 140 38 36 1942626 
 WIN Site Adj to Radio Terminal THE GAP 

SAS35 Victor Harbor Commercial 578.5 V DA 500 -35 34 57 138 34 22 1969723 
 SAPD site 5.5km SW of Victor Harbor NEWLAND HILL 

SBS35 Woomera Retransmission 578.5 H OD 25 -31 11 31 136 48 53 1963329 
 Telstra Site Olympic Dam Hwy WOOMERA 

Channel 35 Western Australia 

SSW35 Bunbury Commercial 578.5 H OD 300k -33 23 49 115 54 55 1939137 
 Broadcast Mast  Broadcast Australia Site Mt Lennard  River Road BUREKUP 

SBS35 Christmas Island Phosphate Hill Retransmission 578.5 H DA 50 -10 25 58 105 41 2 1963311 
 Broadcast Site Detention Centre Phosphate Hill CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WAW35 Denham Retransmission 578.5 H OD 70 -25 55 10 113 32 3 1965448 
 Council Depot 99 Dampier Road DENHAM 

WAW35 Jurien Bay Retransmission 578.5 H DA 2400 -30 17 40 115 3 2 1955933 
 Shire Works Depot 19 Carmella St JURIEN BAY 

ABC35 Mantamaru Retransmission 578.5 V DA 40 -25 51 46 127 39 54 12719447 
 Broadcast Site Warrunyinna Road MANTAMARU 

WAW35 Moora Commercial 578.5 H OD 30k -30 38 6 116 9 35 1948052 
 Broadcast Australia Site Quarrel Range  off Old Geraldton South Rd BERKSHIRE VALLEY 

Channel 35 Tasmania 

SBS35 Acton Road National 578.5 H DA 40 -42 52 23 147 30 1 1188566 
 Broadcast Site Single Hill Cahill Place ACTON 

SBS35 Bicheno National 578.5 H DA 2500 -41 52 53 148 17 47 1971978 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tasman Hwy  1 km South of BICHENO 

TVT35 Binalong Bay Commercial 578.5 V DA 130 -41 14 47 148 17 7 1973576 
 Broadcast Site Gardens Rd BINALONG BAY 

ABC35 East Devonport National 578.5 H DA 750 -41 12 39 146 19 39 1159910 
 Broadcast Site  Kelcey Tier 9 Wrendswood Drive QUOIBA 

ABC35 Geeveston National 578.5 V OD 150 -43 8 52 146 56 17 1159895 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Doody's Hill Lookout  Doody's Hill Rd PORT HUON 

ABC35 Goshen/Goulds Country National 578.5 H OD 100 -41 15 4 148 4 16 1973548 
 Broadcast Site SWEETS HILL 

ABC35 Launceston National 578.5 H DA 500 -41 27 20 147 7 38 1971963 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Juliana St WEST LAUNCESTON 

ABC35 New Norfolk National 578.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1971964 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 
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ABC35 Penguin National 578.5 V DA 400 -41 7 3 146 3 36 1160410 
 Broadcast Site Pineleigh St adj to Bass Hwy MISSION HILL 

ABC35 Smithton National 578.5 V DA 500 -40 50 36 145 7 47 1159894 
 Telstra Radio Terminal and NTA Site Massey Street SMITHTON 

ABC35 Ulverstone National 578.5 H DA 25 -41 9 59 146 10 45 1160408 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Heazlewoods Hill ULVERSTONE 

ABC35 Waratah National 578.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1955969 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

ABC35 Waratah National 578.5 V DA 3k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1955969 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

ABC35 Waratah National 578.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1955969 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

ABC35 Waratah National 578.5 V DA 3k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1955969 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

Channel 35 Northern Territory 

ABC35 Atitjere Retransmission 578.5 V DA 30 -22 59 1 134 56 8 12684328 
 Broadcast Site Council Chambers HARTS RANGE 

HPO35 Darwin HPON 578.5 H DA 85k -12 24 52 130 58 9 1152326 
 Broadcast Australia Site 100 Deloraine Rd SHOAL BAY 

Channel 36 Australian Capital Territory 

ABC36 Conder Retransmission 585.5 H DA 7 -35 28 18 149 6 26 1942656 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Orange Thorn Cres BANKS 

Channel 36 New South Wales 

CBN36 Adelong Commercial 585.5 H DA 25 -35 18 17 148 5 41 1950722 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ENE of ADELONG 

ABC36 Armidale National 585.5 V DA 30k -30 22 34 151 36 5 1159767 
 Prime digital tower Little Duval Mountain via Boorolong Road DUMARESQ 

ABC36 Central Tablelands National 585.5 H DA 350k -33 20 32 148 59 1 1158502 
 TV Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Canobolas  Lot 119 Mt Canobolas Rd CANOBOLAS 

ABC36 Grafton/Kempsey National 585.5 H DA 210k -30 19 3 152 51 35 1158505 
 Broadcast Mast 26 km WSW of Coffs Harbour MOUNT MOOMBIL 

WIN36 Illawarra Commercial 585.5 H DA 250k -34 37 8 150 41 49 1158069 
 WIN television mast  KNIGHTS HILL 

ABC36 Junee Retransmission 585.5 V DA 25 -34 52 31 147 34 35 1942701 
 Council Tower  adj Water Reservoir Beach St JUNEE 

NBN36 Kotara Commercial 585.5 V DA 50 -32 57 20 151 42 16 1158108 
 Centenary Lookout Reservoir CHARLESTOWN 

NBN36 Merewether Commercial 585.5 H DA 100 -32 56 13 151 46 35 1156576 
 Council Cooks Hill Site Strzelecki Lookout Shepherds Hill 43 High Street THE HILL 

WIN36 Merimbula Retransmission 585.5 V DA 500 -36 52 1 149 54 12 1951354 
 Broadcast Site adj Water Reservoir Sapphire Coast Drive TURA BEACH 

NBN36 Murrurundi Commercial 585.5 H DA 400 -31 43 40 150 50 38 1160074 
 NBN TV Site  Mount Helen off New England Hwy MURRURUNDI 

ABC36 Narrandera Retransmission 585.5 H DA 50 -34 45 4 146 34 3 1942721 
 Narrandera Shire Council 51m Lattice Tower Water Reservoir Cnr Gordon & Broad St NARRANDERA  

NBN36 Newcastle Commercial 585.5 H OD 250k -32 53 25 151 32 20 1157405 
 NBN TV Site Mt Sugarloaf  3A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

Channel 36 Victoria 

AMV36 Apollo Bay Retransmission 585.5 H DA 150 -38 46 48 143 39 5 1160641 
 BAI Comms Site 30 Roberts Rd MARENGO 

AMV36 Bairnsdale Commercial 585.5 H DA 10k -37 42 20 147 33 38 1159962 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tower Rd MT TAYLOR 

AMV36 Ballarat Commercial 585.5 H DA 300k -37 16 57 143 14 52 1159948 
 Broadcast Tower LOOKOUT HILL 

ABC36 Corryong National 585.5 V DA 500 -36 11 8 147 58 36 1160106 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Elliot Ridge Track TOWONG 

VTV36 Eildon Commercial 585.5 V DA 630 -37 16 36 145 51 1 1384721 
 Broadcast Australia Site  WIGHTMANS HILL 

ABC36 Genoa National 585.5 V DA 800 -37 24 39 149 32 50 1160109 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Sarah Allen Rd MARAMINGO HILL 

SBS36 Goulburn Valley National 585.5 H DA 230k -36 21 29 145 41 42 1935107 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Access Rd MT MAJOR 

HSV36 Healesville Retransmission 585.5 V DA 250 -37 34 3 145 31 32 1954832 
 Telstra site  MT ST LEONARD 

ABC36 Howqua Retransmission 585.5 V DA 75 -37 14 10 146 7 27 1160072 
 Broadcast Site Hill 480 Foxhaven Woods Point Rd HOWQUA 

AMV36 Lorne Retransmission 585.5 H DA 65 -38 32 53 143 58 33 1160134 
 Radio Terminal 62 George Street LORNE 
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HSV36 Marysville Commercial 585.5 H DA 5 -37 30 29 145 43 22 1973566 
 TXA Marysville Site Tower Woods Lookout Track MOUNT GORDON 

STV36 Robinvale Retransmission 585.5 V DA 40 -34 35 15 142 46 12 1160315 
 Grain Elevators Silo Moore Street ROBINVALE 

HSV36 Selby Commercial 585.5 H DA 250 -37 54 50 145 22 47 1159669 
 TXA Selby Site Tower 5 Two Bays Crescent SELBY 

AMV36 Terang Retransmission 585.5 V DA 160 -38 10 58 142 55 57 1160017 
 Broadcast Site  MT NOORAT 

PTV36 Underbool Retransmission 585.5 V DA 5k -35 8 13 142 1 16 1160310 
 Grain Silo off Mallee Hwy WALPEUP 

HSV36 Upwey Commercial 585.5 V OD 65 -37 54 16 145 19 24 1159671 
 TXA Upwey Site Tower 32a Belmont Avenue UPWEY 

HSV36 Warburton (Vic) Commercial 585.5 H DA 60 -37 43 31 145 41 50 1973088 
 Telstra Site Donna Buang Road  3 km N of Warburton MOUNT VICTORIA 

HSV36 Wye River Retransmission 585.5 V DA 75 -38 38 25 143 52 36 1160576 
 Broadcast Site Birds Track WYE RIVER 

VTV36 Yea Commercial 585.5 H DA 25 -37 13 16 145 25 28 1160179 
 Broadcast Site 1 km South of Yea CONSTITUTION HILL 

Channel 36 Queensland 

STQ36 Airlie Beach Commercial 585.5 H DA 150 -20 16 23 148 42 37 1159752 
 BA monopole Shingle Beach Hill off Kara Crescent AIRLIE BEACH 

STQ36 Bowen Town Commercial 585.5 H OD 170 -20 0 23 148 14 19 1160370 
 Southern Cross Broadcasting Site Bowen Hill BOWEN 

STQ36 Cairns North Commercial 585.5 H DA 500 -16 49 6 145 39 48 1160480 
 TV tower Saddle Mountain Road SADDLE MOUNTAIN 

STQ36 Clermont Commercial 585.5 H DA 200 -22 51 22 147 38 39 1160288 
 Broadcast Site McDonald Flat Rd CLERMONT 

STQ36 Collinsville Commercial 585.5 H DA 50 -20 31 27 147 50 19 1160208 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Devlin  Lot 84 Mount Devlin Rd COLLINSVILLE 

TVQ36 Currumbin Commercial 585.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159690 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

STQ36 Flametree/Jubilee Pocket Retransmission 585.5 V DA 50 -20 16 6 148 44 32 1160168 
 Council Site Mandalay Hill AIRLIE BEACH 

TVQ36 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 585.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159800 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

STQ36 Goldsborough Valley Retransmission 585.5 V DA 13 -17 9 39 145 44 48 1936550 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Golden St GOLDSBOROUGH VALLEY 

STQ36 Herberton Commercial 585.5 H DA 30 -17 22 37 145 22 48 1160209 
 Broadcast Site Jane St HERBERTON 

STQ36 Middlemount Commercial 585.5 V DA 130 -22 48 35 148 40 30 1160291 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Trig Station MIDDLEMOUNT 

STQ36 Moranbah Town Commercial 585.5 V OD 25 -22 0 2 148 3 38 1160268 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Clements St & Mills Ave MORANBAH 

STQ36 Mossman South Retransmission 585.5 H OD 25 -16 28 14 145 21 49 1986129 
 Axicom Site adj Water Reservoir  Lot 2 Gorge View Cres MOSSMAN GORGE 

STQ36 Nebo Commercial 585.5 H DA 50 -21 38 1 148 42 23 1160293 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Smiths Hill 6km NNE of NEBO 

TNQ36 Rockhampton Commercial 585.5 H DA 500k -23 43 47 150 32 10 1158672 
 Broadcast Australia Site 1046 Mt Hopeful Rd MOUNT HOPEFUL 

IMP36 Roma Commercial 585.5 H DA 1k -26 34 21 148 46 44 1955326 
 Water tower 68 Bowen Street ROMA 

STQ36 Tieri Commercial 585.5 H DA 50 -23 1 37 148 20 36 1160295 
 Television Site Talagai Ave TIERI 

TNQ36 Townsville Commercial 585.5 H OD 200k -19 20 37 146 46 50 1158917 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mount Stuart Road MOUNT STUART 

STQ36 Wonga Beach Retransmission 585.5 H DA 50 -16 20 49 145 24 35 1160628 
 Telstra Exchange WONGA BEACH 

STQ36 Yarraman Retransmission 585.5 V DA 75 -26 50 1 151 58 55 1160633 
 Broadcast Site  Milkfarm Brand Property 12121 Daguilar Hwy YARRAMAN 

Channel 36 South Australia 

NWS36 Adelaide Foothills Commercial 585.5 H DA 1k -34 55 29 138 36 4 1969725 
 TXA Grenfell Centre Site Mast 25 Grenfell Street ADELAIDE 

NWS36 Angaston Retransmission 585.5 H DA 25 -34 30 14 139 3 34 1160528 
 Broadcast Site 0.8km East of ANGASTON 

SGS36 Burra Commercial 585.5 V DA 200 -33 40 24 138 56 27 1942496 
 Broadcast Site The Stock Route Site BURRA 

ABC36 Cowell National 585.5 V DA 6500 -33 34 38 136 47 50 1957964 
 Broadcast Australia Site 16km NW of Cowell MT OLINTHUS 

NWS36 Craigmore/Hillbank Commercial 585.625 V DA 130 -34 41 43 138 42 18 1924177 
 Broadcast Site Lot 100 Uley Road ELIZABETH DOWNS 
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NWS36 Eudunda Retransmission 585.5 V DA 13 -34 10 13 139 4 1 1160536 
 CFS/Broadcasting Tower Julia Road EUDUNDA 

SES36 Keith Commercial 585.5 H DA 750 -36 0 28 140 20 14 1942615 
 Commercial mast Sugarload Road 10km North of KEITH 

SES36 Kingston SE/Robe Commercial 585.5 H DA 5k -37 1 57 139 48 41 1942618 
 Telstra Site off Southern Ports Hwy MOUNT BENSON 

NWS36 Lyndoch Retransmission 585.5 V DA 15 -34 36 5 138 53 50 1160580 
 Broadcast Site STEDS Lagoons Barossa Valley Way LYNDOCH 

NWS36 Normanville Retransmission 585.5 V DA 40 -35 27 52 138 19 1 1956702 
 Broadcasting site Mill Road NORMANVILLE 

NWS36 Swan Reach Retransmission 585.5 H DA 75 -34 36 3 139 35 57 1160519 
 Broadcast site Punyelroo CFS tower 4km SE of SWAN REACH 

NWS36 Victor Harbor Commercial 585.5 V DA 500 -35 34 57 138 34 22 1969726 
 SAPD site 5.5km SW of Victor Harbor NEWLAND HILL 

ABC36 Wudinna National 585.5 H DA 5k -33 8 26 135 6 32 1160278 
 Broadcast Site McMahon Rd MT DAMPER 

Channel 36 Western Australia 

ABC36 Bunbury National 585.5 H OD 300k -33 23 49 115 54 55 1158887 
 Broadcast Mast  Broadcast Australia Site Mt Lennard  River Road BUREKUP 

WAW36 Christmas Island Phosphate Hill Retransmission 585.5 H DA 50 -10 25 58 105 41 2 1963313 
 Broadcast Site Detention Centre Phosphate Hill CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WOW36 Jurien Bay Retransmission 585.5 H DA 2400 -30 17 40 115 3 2 1955934 
 Shire Works Depot 19 Carmella St JURIEN BAY 

SBS36 Mantamaru Retransmission 585.5 V DA 40 -25 51 46 127 39 54 12719452 
 Broadcast Site Warrunyinna Road MANTAMARU 

Channel 36 Tasmania 

ABC36 Acton Road National 585.5 H DA 40 -42 52 23 147 30 1 1191558 
 Broadcast Site Single Hill Cahill Place ACTON 

ABC36 Bicheno National 585.5 H DA 2500 -41 52 53 148 17 47 1191559 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tasman Hwy  1 km South of BICHENO 

TDT36 Binalong Bay Commercial 585.5 V DA 130 -41 14 47 148 17 7 1973568 
 Broadcast Site Gardens Rd BINALONG BAY 

TDT36 East Devonport Commercial 585.5 H DA 750 -41 12 39 146 19 39 1564145 
 Broadcast Site  Kelcey Tier 9 Wrendswood Drive QUOIBA 

TNT36 Geeveston Commercial 585.5 V OD 150 -43 8 52 146 56 17 1160250 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Doody's Hill Lookout  Doody's Hill Rd PORT HUON 

TNT36 Launceston Commercial 585.5 H DA 500 -41 27 20 147 7 38 1973573 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Juliana St WEST LAUNCESTON 

TNT36 New Norfolk Commercial 585.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1973574 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 

TDT36 Penguin Commercial 585.5 V DA 400 -41 7 3 146 3 36 1567122 
 Broadcast Site Pineleigh St adj to Bass Hwy MISSION HILL 

TDT36 Smithton Commercial 585.5 V DA 1k -40 50 36 145 7 47 1957120 
 Telstra Radio Terminal and NTA Site Massey Street SMITHTON 

TDT36 Ulverstone Commercial 585.5 H DA 25 -41 9 59 146 10 45 1567121 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Heazlewoods Hill ULVERSTONE 

TVT36 Waratah Commercial 585.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1956058 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

Channel 36 Northern Territory 

SBS36 Atitjere Retransmission 585.5 V DA 30 -22 59 1 134 56 8 12684331 
 Broadcast Site Council Chambers HARTS RANGE 

IMP36 Jabiru Commercial 585.5 H OD 250 -12 40 21 132 49 48 1957864 
 Council Site  Water Tank Castenzoon St JABIRU 

IMP36 Katherine Commercial 585.5 H OD 1200 -14 28 27 132 17 8 1963671 
 Council Site Lot 3135 (13) Chardon Street KATHERINE 

Channel 37 Australian Capital Territory 

CBN37 Conder Retransmission 592.5 H DA 7 -35 28 18 149 6 26 1942658 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Orange Thorn Cres BANKS 

Channel 37 New South Wales 

WIN37 Adelong Commercial 592.5 H DA 25 -35 18 17 148 5 41 1949272 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ENE of ADELONG 

NRN37 Armidale Commercial 592.5 V DA 30k -30 22 34 151 36 5 1159840 
 Prime digital tower Little Duval Mountain via Boorolong Road DUMARESQ 

CBN37 Central Tablelands Commercial 592.5 H DA 350k -33 20 31 148 58 58 1190197 
 Prime TV Tower  MT CANOBOLAS 

NBN37 Grafton/Kempsey Commercial 592.5 H DA 150k -30 19 3 152 51 35 1160396 
 Broadcast Mast 26 km WSW of Coffs Harbour MOUNT MOOMBIL 
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CTC37 Illawarra Commercial 592.5 H DA 250k -34 37 8 150 41 49 1190913 
 WIN television mast  KNIGHTS HILL 

CBN37 Junee Retransmission 592.5 V DA 25 -34 52 31 147 34 35 1942702 
 Council Tower  adj Water Reservoir Beach St JUNEE 

ABC37 Kotara National 592.5 V DA 50 -32 57 20 151 42 16 1157804 
 Centenary Lookout Reservoir CHARLESTOWN 

ABC37 Merewether National 592.5 H DA 100 -32 56 13 151 46 35 1157803 
 Council Cooks Hill Site Strzelecki Lookout Shepherds Hill 43 High Street THE HILL 

CTC37 Merimbula Retransmission 592.5 V DA 500 -36 52 1 149 54 12 1951355 
 Broadcast Site adj Water Reservoir Sapphire Coast Drive TURA BEACH 

ABC37 Murrurundi National 592.5 H DA 400 -31 43 39 150 50 38 1159945 
 Telstra Site Mount Helen off New England Hwy MURRURUNDI 

CBN37 Narrandera Retransmission 592.5 H DA 50 -34 45 4 146 34 3 1942722 
 Narrandera Shire Council 51m Lattice Tower Water Reservoir Cnr Gordon & Broad St NARRANDERA  

ABC37 Newcastle National 592.5 H OD 250k -32 53 31 151 32 18 10099946 
 BAI Comms Site  Mt Sugarloaf  5A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

ABC37 Newcastle National 592.5 H OD 250k -32 53 25 151 32 20 10099946 
 NBN TV Site Mt Sugarloaf  3A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

Channel 37 Victoria 

VTV37 Apollo Bay Retransmission 592.5 H DA 150 -38 46 48 143 39 5 1160640 
 BAI Comms Site 30 Roberts Rd MARENGO 

VTV37 Bairnsdale Commercial 592.5 H DA 10k -37 42 20 147 33 38 1160197 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tower Rd MT TAYLOR 

VTV37 Ballarat Commercial 592.5 H DA 300k -37 16 57 143 14 52 1156397 
 Broadcast Tower LOOKOUT HILL 

AMV37 Corryong Commercial 592.5 V DA 500 -36 11 8 147 58 36 1384008 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Elliot Ridge Track TOWONG 

SBS37 Eildon National 592.5 V DA 630 -37 16 36 145 51 1 1935104 
 Broadcast Australia Site  WIGHTMANS HILL 

VTV37 Genoa Commercial 592.5 V DA 2k -37 24 38 149 32 51 1160183 
 Commercial Broadcast Site  MARAMINGO HILL 

ABC37 Goulburn Valley National 592.5 H DA 230k -36 21 29 145 41 42 1935151 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Access Rd MT MAJOR 

GTV37 Healesville Retransmission 592.5 V DA 250 -37 34 3 145 31 32 1954833 
 Telstra site  MT ST LEONARD 

AMV37 Howqua Commercial 592.5 V DA 75 -37 14 10 146 7 27 1947907 
 Broadcast Site Hill 480 Foxhaven Woods Point Rd HOWQUA 

VTV37 Kiewa Valley Commercial 592.5 H DA 2500 -36 47 6 147 11 51 1160201 
 Telstra CMTS Site BIG HILL 

VTV37 Lorne Retransmission 592.5 H DA 65 -38 32 53 143 58 33 1160137 
 Radio Terminal 62 George Street LORNE 

GTV37 Marysville Commercial 592.5 H DA 5 -37 30 29 145 43 22 1973564 
 TXA Marysville Site Tower Woods Lookout Track MOUNT GORDON 

PTV37 Robinvale Retransmission 592.5 V DA 40 -34 35 15 142 46 12 1924562 
 Grain Elevators Silo Moore Street ROBINVALE 

GTV37 Selby Commercial 592.5 H DA 250 -37 54 50 145 22 47 1159675 
 TXA Selby Site Tower 5 Two Bays Crescent SELBY 

VTV37 Terang Retransmission 592.5 V DA 160 -38 10 58 142 55 57 1928607 
 Broadcast Site  MT NOORAT 

STV37 Underbool Retransmission 592.5 V DA 5k -35 8 13 142 1 16 1160307 
 Grain Silo off Mallee Hwy WALPEUP 

GTV37 Upwey Commercial 592.5 V OD 65 -37 54 16 145 19 24 1159676 
 TXA Upwey Site Tower 32a Belmont Avenue UPWEY 

GTV37 Warburton (Vic) Commercial 592.5 H DA 60 -37 43 31 145 41 50 1973087 
 Telstra Site Donna Buang Road  3 km N of Warburton MOUNT VICTORIA 

GTV37 Wye River Retransmission 592.5 V DA 75 -38 38 25 143 52 36 1956708 
 Broadcast Site Birds Track WYE RIVER 

SBS37 Yea National 592.5 H DA 25 -37 13 16 145 25 28 1935123 
 Broadcast Site 1 km South of Yea CONSTITUTION HILL 

Channel 37 Queensland 

RTQ37 Airlie Beach Commercial 592.5 H DA 150 -20 16 23 148 42 37 1160353 
 BA monopole Shingle Beach Hill off Kara Crescent AIRLIE BEACH 

RTQ37 Bowen Town Commercial 592.5 H OD 170 -20 0 23 148 14 19 1160356 
 Southern Cross Broadcasting Site Bowen Hill BOWEN 

RTQ37 Cairns North Commercial 592.5 H DA 500 -16 49 6 145 39 48 1159678 
 TV tower Saddle Mountain Road SADDLE MOUNTAIN 

RTQ37 Clermont Commercial 592.5 H DA 200 -22 51 22 147 38 39 1160056 
 Broadcast Site McDonald Flat Rd CLERMONT 

RTQ37 Collinsville Commercial 592.5 H DA 50 -20 31 27 147 50 19 1160706 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Devlin  Lot 84 Mount Devlin Rd COLLINSVILLE 
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RTQ37 Cooloola Cove Retransmission 592.5 V DA 75 -25 58 24 152 58 6 1160159 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir COOLOOLA COVE 

NEN37 Currumbin Commercial 592.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159744 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

QTQ37 Esk Commercial 592.5 V DA 15 -27 15 7 152 26 10 1159849 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill ESK 

RTQ37 Flametree/Jubilee Pocket Retransmission 592.5 V DA 50 -20 16 6 148 44 32 1160169 
 Council Site Mandalay Hill AIRLIE BEACH 

NEN37 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 592.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159796 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

RTQ37 Goldsborough Valley Retransmission 592.5 V DA 13 -17 9 39 145 44 48 1936551 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Golden St GOLDSBOROUGH VALLEY 

RTQ37 Herberton Commercial 592.5 H DA 30 -17 22 37 145 22 48 1160051 
 Broadcast Site Jane St HERBERTON 

RTQ37 Middlemount Commercial 592.5 V DA 130 -22 48 35 148 40 30 1160057 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Trig Station MIDDLEMOUNT 

SBS37 Mitchell National 592.5 H DA 500 -26 32 34 148 6 41 1973542 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mitchell Escarpment  off Warrego Hwy 15km SE of MITCHELL 

RTQ37 Moranbah Town Commercial 592.5 V OD 25 -22 0 2 148 3 38 1160055 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Clements St & Mills Ave MORANBAH 

RTQ37 Mossman South Retransmission 592.5 H OD 25 -16 28 14 145 21 49 1986130 
 Axicom Site adj Water Reservoir  Lot 2 Gorge View Cres MOSSMAN GORGE 

ITQ37 Mount Isa Commercial 592.5 H DA 1600 -20 44 3 139 29 37 1955330 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Emma Smith Vista MOUNT ISA 

RTQ37 Mudjimba (Mudjimba Beach HP) Retransmission 592.5 H OD 0.05 -26 37 3 153 5 57 1970539 
 Mudjimba Beach Holiday Park Cottonwood Street MUDJIMBA 

RTQ37 Nebo Commercial 592.5 H DA 50 -21 38 1 148 42 23 1160650 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Smiths Hill 6km NNE of NEBO 

RTQ37 Rainbow Beach Retransmission 592.5 H DA 75 -25 54 21 153 4 53 1160609 
 Rainbow Beach Sports Field cnr Carlo and Karoonda Road RAINBOW BEACH 

SBS37 Rockhampton National 592.5 H DA 300k -23 43 47 150 32 10 1158366 
 Broadcast Australia Site 1046 Mt Hopeful Rd MOUNT HOPEFUL 

RTQ37 Southern Downs Commercial 592.5 H OD 130k -28 32 9 151 49 58 1159858 
 Broadcast Australia Mast Television Drive PASSCHENDAELE 

QTQ37 Sunshine Coast South Commercial 592.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160392 
 TXA tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

RTQ37 Tieri Commercial 592.5 H DA 50 -23 1 37 148 20 36 1160052 
 Television Site Talagai Ave TIERI 

RTQ37 Tin Can Bay Retransmission 592.5 V DA 75 -25 54 42 153 0 14 1160614 
 Water Tower Squire Street TIN CAN BAY 

SBS37 Townsville National 592.5 H OD 200k -19 20 37 146 46 50 1158437 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mount Stuart Road MOUNT STUART 

RTQ37 Wonga Beach Retransmission 592.5 H DA 50 -16 20 49 145 24 35 1160629 
 Telstra Exchange WONGA BEACH 

RTQ37 Yarraman Retransmission 592.5 V DA 75 -26 50 1 151 58 55 1160634 
 Broadcast Site  Milkfarm Brand Property 12121 Daguilar Hwy YARRAMAN 

Channel 37 South Australia 

ADS37 Adelaide Foothills Commercial 592.5 H DA 1k -34 55 29 138 36 4 1969720 
 TXA Grenfell Centre Site Mast 25 Grenfell Street ADELAIDE 

ADS37 Angaston Retransmission 592.5 H DA 25 -34 30 14 139 3 34 1160529 
 Broadcast Site 0.8km East of ANGASTON 

GDS37 Burra Commercial 592.5 V DA 200 -33 40 24 138 56 27 1943460 
 Broadcast Site The Stock Route Site BURRA 

GDS37 Cowell Commercial 592.5 V DA 6500 -33 34 38 136 47 50 1942521 
 Broadcast Australia Site 16km NW of Cowell MT OLINTHUS 

ADS37 Craigmore/Hillbank Commercial 592.625 V DA 130 -34 41 43 138 42 18 1924176 
 Broadcast Site Lot 100 Uley Road ELIZABETH DOWNS 

ADS37 Eudunda Retransmission 592.5 V DA 13 -34 10 13 139 4 1 1160537 
 CFS/Broadcasting Tower Julia Road EUDUNDA 

SDS/MGS37 Keith Commercial 592.5 H DA750-36 0 28140 20 14 1942616 
 Commercial mast Sugarload Road 10km North of KEITH 

SDS/MGS37 Kingston SE/RobeCommercial 592.5 H DA 5k-37 1 57139 48 41 1942619 
 Telstra Site off Southern Ports Hwy MOUNT BENSON 

ADS37 Lyndoch Retransmission 592.5 V DA 15 -34 36 5 138 53 50 1160581 
 Broadcast Site STEDS Lagoons Barossa Valley Way LYNDOCH 

ADS37 Normanville Retransmission 592.5 V DA 40 -35 27 52 138 19 1 1956703 
 Broadcasting site Mill Road NORMANVILLE 

RDS/LRS37 Pinnaroo Commercial 592.5 V DA 130 -35 15 18 140 53 58 1943884 
 Telstra Site 61 Bone Rd PINNAROO 

ADS37 Swan Reach Retransmission 592.5 H DA 75 -34 36 3 139 35 57 1160520 
 Broadcast site Punyelroo CFS tower 4km SE of SWAN REACH 

SDS/MGS37 The Gap IBLCommercial 592.5 V DA1600-36 41 1140 38 36 1942628 
 WIN Site Adj to Radio Terminal THE GAP 
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ADS37 Victor Harbor Commercial 592.5 V DA 500 -35 34 57 138 34 22 1969721 
 SAPD site 5.5km SW of Victor Harbor NEWLAND HILL 

ABC37 Woomera National 592.5 H OD 50 -31 11 31 136 48 53 1960023 
 Telstra Site Olympic Dam Hwy WOOMERA 

Channel 37 Western Australia 

SDW37 Bunbury Commercial 592.5 H OD 300k -33 23 49 115 54 55 1939139 
 Broadcast Mast  Broadcast Australia Site Mt Lennard  River Road BUREKUP 

WOW37 Christmas Island Phosphate Hill Retransmission 592.5 H DA 50 -10 25 58 105 41 2 1963312 
 Broadcast Site Detention Centre Phosphate Hill CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WDW37 Denham Retransmission 592.5 H OD 70 -25 55 10 113 32 3 1965452 
 Council Depot 99 Dampier Road DENHAM 

ABC37 Jurien Bay National 592.5 H DA 4500 -30 16 48 115 4 5 1160269 
 Broadcast Australia Site Reservoir off Jurien Rd  4km NE of JURIEN BAY 

WAW37 Mantamaru Retransmission 592.5 V DA 40 -25 51 46 127 39 54 12719454 
 Broadcast Site Warrunyinna Road MANTAMARU 

WOW37 Moora Commercial 592.5 H OD 30k -30 38 6 116 9 35 1948019 
 Broadcast Australia Site Quarrel Range  off Old Geraldton South Rd BERKSHIRE VALLEY 

Channel 37 Tasmania 

TVT37 Acton Road Commercial 592.5 H DA 40 -42 52 23 147 30 1 1569442 
 Broadcast Site Single Hill Cahill Place ACTON 

TVT37 Bicheno Commercial 592.5 H DA 2500 -41 52 53 148 17 47 1956053 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tasman Hwy  1 km South of BICHENO 

ABC37 Binalong Bay National 592.5 V DA 130 -41 14 47 148 17 7 10099940 
 Broadcast Site Gardens Rd BINALONG BAY 

ABC37 Currie Retransmission 592.5 V DA 200 -39 54 56 143 51 16 1189562 
 Council Site Tower Hill CURRIE 

TVT37 East Devonport Commercial 592.5 H DA 750 -41 12 39 146 19 39 1159917 
 Broadcast Site  Kelcey Tier 9 Wrendswood Drive QUOIBA 

TVT37 Geeveston Commercial 592.5 V OD 150 -43 8 52 146 56 17 1160245 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Doody's Hill Lookout  Doody's Hill Rd PORT HUON 

TVT37 Launceston Commercial 592.5 H DA 500 -41 27 20 147 7 38 1973577 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Juliana St WEST LAUNCESTON 

TVT37 New Norfolk Commercial 592.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1973578 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 

TVT37 Penguin Commercial 592.5 V DA 400 -41 7 3 146 3 36 1160231 
 Broadcast Site Pineleigh St adj to Bass Hwy MISSION HILL 

SBS37 Smithton National 592.5 V DA 500 -40 50 36 145 7 47 1182495 
 Telstra Radio Terminal and NTA Site Massey Street SMITHTON 

TVT37 Ulverstone Commercial 592.5 H DA 25 -41 9 59 146 10 45 1160230 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Heazlewoods Hill ULVERSTONE 

TDT37 Waratah Commercial 592.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1956064 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

Channel 37 Northern Territory 

QQQ37 Atitjere Retransmission 592.5 V DA 30 -22 59 1 134 56 8 12684333 
 Broadcast Site Council Chambers HARTS RANGE 

Channel 38 Australian Capital Territory 

WIN38 Conder Retransmission 599.5 H DA 7 -35 28 18 149 6 26 1942664 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Orange Thorn Cres BANKS 

Channel 38 New South Wales 

CTC38 Adelong Commercial 599.5 H DA 25 -35 18 17 148 5 41 1949267 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ENE of ADELONG 

NBN38 Armidale Commercial 599.5 V DA 30k -30 22 34 151 36 5 1900071 
 Prime digital tower Little Duval Mountain via Boorolong Road DUMARESQ 

CTC38 Central Tablelands Commercial 599.5 H DA 350k -33 20 31 148 58 58 1159664 
 Prime TV Tower  MT CANOBOLAS 

NRN38 Grafton/Kempsey Commercial 599.5 H DA 150k -30 19 3 152 51 35 1190915 
 Broadcast Mast 26 km WSW of Coffs Harbour MOUNT MOOMBIL 

CBN38 Illawarra Commercial 599.5 H DA 250k -34 37 8 150 41 49 1158111 
 WIN television mast  KNIGHTS HILL 

CTC38 Junee Retransmission 599.5 V DA 25 -34 52 31 147 34 35 1942703 
 Council Tower  adj Water Reservoir Beach St JUNEE 

SBS38 Kotara National 599.5 V DA 50 -32 57 20 151 42 16 1157811 
 Centenary Lookout Reservoir CHARLESTOWN 

SBS38 Merewether National 599.5 H DA 100 -32 56 13 151 46 35 1157812 
 Council Cooks Hill Site Strzelecki Lookout Shepherds Hill 43 High Street THE HILL 

CBN38 Merimbula Retransmission 599.5 V DA 500 -36 52 1 149 54 12 1951356 
 Broadcast Site adj Water Reservoir Sapphire Coast Drive TURA BEACH 
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CTC38 Narrandera Retransmission 599.5 H DA 50 -34 45 4 146 34 3 1942723 
 Narrandera Shire Council 51m Lattice Tower Water Reservoir Cnr Gordon & Broad St NARRANDERA  

SBS38 Newcastle National 599.5 H OD 250k -32 53 25 151 32 20 10099947 
 NBN TV Site Mt Sugarloaf  3A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

SBS38 Newcastle National 599.5 H OD 250k -32 53 31 151 32 18 10099947 
 BAI Comms Site  Mt Sugarloaf  5A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

Channel 38 Victoria 

BCV38 Apollo Bay Retransmission 599.5 H DA 150 -38 46 48 143 39 5 1160643 
 BAI Comms Site 30 Roberts Rd MARENGO 

GLV38 Bairnsdale Commercial 599.5 H DA 10k -37 42 20 147 33 38 1160004 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tower Rd MT TAYLOR 

BCV38 Ballarat Commercial 599.5 H DA 300k -37 16 57 143 14 52 1159980 
 Broadcast Tower LOOKOUT HILL 

VTV38 Corryong Commercial 599.5 V DA 500 -36 11 8 147 58 36 1160178 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Elliot Ridge Track TOWONG 

GLV38 Eildon Commercial 599.5 V DA 630 -37 16 36 145 51 1 1384205 
 Broadcast Australia Site  WIGHTMANS HILL 

GLV38 Genoa Commercial 599.5 V DA 2k -37 24 38 149 32 51 1159987 
 Commercial Broadcast Site  MARAMINGO HILL 

GLV38 Goulburn Valley Commercial 599.5 H DA 230k -36 21 29 145 41 42 1159992 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Access Rd MT MAJOR 

ATV38 Healesville Retransmission 599.5 V DA 250 -37 34 3 145 31 32 1954834 
 Telstra site  MT ST LEONARD 

GLV38 Howqua Commercial 599.5 V DA 75 -37 14 10 146 7 27 1936124 
 Broadcast Site Hill 480 Foxhaven Woods Point Rd HOWQUA 

GLV38 Kiewa Valley Commercial 599.5 H DA 2500 -36 47 6 147 11 51 1159996 
 Telstra CMTS Site BIG HILL 

BCV38 Lorne Retransmission 599.5 H DA 65 -38 32 53 143 58 33 1160136 
 Radio Terminal 62 George Street LORNE 

ATV38 Marysville Commercial 599.5 H DA 5 -37 30 29 145 43 22 1973563 
 TXA Marysville Site Tower Woods Lookout Track MOUNT GORDON 

ATV38 Selby Commercial 599.5 H DA 250 -37 54 50 145 22 47 1160489 
 TXA Selby Site Tower 5 Two Bays Crescent SELBY 

BCV38 Terang Retransmission 599.5 V DA 160 -38 10 58 142 55 57 1160018 
 Broadcast Site  MT NOORAT 

ATV38 Upwey Commercial 599.5 V OD 65 -37 54 16 145 19 24 1160488 
 TXA Upwey Site Tower 32a Belmont Avenue UPWEY 

ATV38 Warburton (Vic) Commercial 599.5 H DA 60 -37 43 31 145 41 50 1973086 
 Telstra Site Donna Buang Road  3 km N of Warburton MOUNT VICTORIA 

ATV38 Wye River Retransmission 599.5 V DA 75 -38 38 25 143 52 36 1956709 
 Broadcast Site Birds Track WYE RIVER 

GLV38 Yea Commercial 599.5 H DA 25 -37 13 16 145 25 28 1159989 
 Broadcast Site 1 km South of Yea CONSTITUTION HILL 

Channel 38 Queensland 

TNQ38 Airlie Beach Commercial 599.5 H DA 150 -20 16 23 148 42 37 1160389 
 BA monopole Shingle Beach Hill off Kara Crescent AIRLIE BEACH 

TNQ38 Bowen Town Commercial 599.5 H OD 170 -20 0 23 148 14 19 1160378 
 Southern Cross Broadcasting Site Bowen Hill BOWEN 

TNQ38 Cairns North Commercial 599.5 H DA 500 -16 49 6 145 39 48 1159726 
 TV tower Saddle Mountain Road SADDLE MOUNTAIN 

TNQ38 Clermont Commercial 599.5 H DA 200 -22 51 22 147 38 39 1160066 
 Broadcast Site McDonald Flat Rd CLERMONT 

TNQ38 Collinsville Commercial 599.5 H DA 50 -20 31 27 147 50 19 1160079 
 BAI Comms Mast Mt Devlin  Lot 84 Mount Devlin Rd COLLINSVILLE 

TNQ38 Cooloola Cove Retransmission 599.5 V DA 75 -25 58 24 152 58 6 1160160 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir COOLOOLA COVE 

NBN38 Currumbin Commercial 599.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159693 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

TVQ38 Esk Commercial 599.5 V DA 15 -27 15 7 152 26 10 1159845 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill ESK 

TNQ38 Flametree/Jubilee Pocket Retransmission 599.5 V DA 50 -20 16 6 148 44 32 1160590 
 Council Site Mandalay Hill AIRLIE BEACH 

NBN38 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 599.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159804 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

TNQ38 Goldsborough Valley Retransmission 599.5 V DA 13 -17 9 39 145 44 48 1936552 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Golden St GOLDSBOROUGH VALLEY 

TNQ38 Herberton Commercial 599.5 H DA 30 -17 22 37 145 22 48 1160262 
 Broadcast Site Jane St HERBERTON 

TNQ38 Middlemount Commercial 599.5 V DA 130 -22 48 35 148 40 30 1160322 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Trig Station MIDDLEMOUNT 
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TNQ38 Moranbah Town Commercial 599.5 V OD 25 -22 0 2 148 3 38 1160263 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Clements St & Mills Ave MORANBAH 

TNQ38 Mudjimba (Mudjimba Beach HP) Retransmission 599.5 H OD 0.05 -26 37 3 153 5 57 1970540 
 Mudjimba Beach Holiday Park Cottonwood Street MUDJIMBA 

TNQ38 Nebo Commercial 599.5 H DA 50 -21 38 1 148 42 23 1160080 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Smiths Hill 6km NNE of NEBO 

TNQ38 Rainbow Beach Retransmission 599.5 H DA 75 -25 54 21 153 4 53 1160610 
 Rainbow Beach Sports Field cnr Carlo and Karoonda Road RAINBOW BEACH 

STQ38 Rockhampton Commercial 599.5 H DA 500k -23 43 47 150 32 10 1158284 
 Broadcast Australia Site 1046 Mt Hopeful Rd MOUNT HOPEFUL 

CDT38 Roma Commercial 599.5 H DA 1k -26 34 21 148 46 44 1955320 
 Water tower 68 Bowen Street ROMA 

TNQ38 Southern Downs Commercial 599.5 H OD 130k -28 32 9 151 49 58 1159881 
 Broadcast Australia Mast Television Drive PASSCHENDAELE 

TVQ38 Sunshine Coast South Commercial 599.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160393 
 TXA tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

TNQ38 Tieri Commercial 599.5 H DA 50 -23 1 37 148 20 36 1160061 
 Television Site Talagai Ave TIERI 

TNQ38 Tin Can Bay Retransmission 599.5 V DA 75 -25 54 42 153 0 14 1160615 
 Water Tower Squire Street TIN CAN BAY 

STQ38 Townsville Commercial 599.5 H OD 200k -19 20 37 146 46 50 1158283 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mount Stuart Road MOUNT STUART 

TNQ38 Wonga Beach Retransmission 599.5 H DA 50 -16 20 49 145 24 35 1160630 
 Telstra Exchange WONGA BEACH 

TNQ38 Yarraman Retransmission 599.5 V DA 75 -26 50 1 151 58 55 1160635 
 Broadcast Site  Milkfarm Brand Property 12121 Daguilar Hwy YARRAMAN 

Channel 38 South Australia 

ABC38 Keith National 599.5 H DA 750 -36 0 28 140 20 12 1931728 
 Telstra Site Lot 94 Sugarloaf Road KEITH 

ABC38 Kingston SE/Robe National 599.5 H DA 5k -37 1 57 139 48 41 1955971 
 Telstra Site off Southern Ports Hwy MOUNT BENSON 

ABC38 Normanville Retransmission 599.5 V DA 40 -35 27 52 138 19 1 1956704 
 Broadcasting site Mill Road NORMANVILLE 

ABC38 Pinnaroo National 599.5 V DA 130 -35 15 18 140 53 58 1957967 
 Telstra Site 61 Bone Rd PINNAROO 

Channel 38 Western Australia 

WDW38 Christmas Island Phosphate Hill Retransmission 599.5 H DA 50 -10 25 58 105 41 2 1963314 
 Broadcast Site Detention Centre Phosphate Hill CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

SBS38 Jurien Bay Retransmission 599.5 H DA 2400 -30 17 40 115 3 2 1955931 
 Shire Works Depot 19 Carmella St JURIEN BAY 

WDW38 Mantamaru Retransmission 599.5 V DA 40 -25 51 46 127 39 54 12719456 
 Broadcast Site Warrunyinna Road MANTAMARU 

ABC38 Moora National 599.5 H OD 30k -30 38 6 116 9 35 1901615 
 Broadcast Australia Site Quarrel Range  off Old Geraldton South Rd BERKSHIRE VALLEY 

Channel 38 Tasmania 

TNT38 Acton Road Commercial 599.5 H DA 40 -42 52 23 147 30 1 1569569 
 Broadcast Site Single Hill Cahill Place ACTON 

SBS38 Binalong Bay National 599.5 V DA 130 -41 14 47 148 17 7 1972595 
 Broadcast Site Gardens Rd BINALONG BAY 

Channel 38 Northern Territory 

QQQ38 Alice Springs Commercial 599.5 H DA 500 -23 43 21 133 51 27 1955329 
 Optus Site West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

IMP38 Atitjere Retransmission 599.5 V DA 30 -22 59 1 134 56 8 12684337 
 Broadcast Site Council Chambers HARTS RANGE 

CDT38 Jabiru Commercial 599.5 H OD 250 -12 40 21 132 49 48 1957863 
 Council Site  Water Tank Castenzoon St JABIRU 

CDT38 Katherine Commercial 599.5 H OD 1200 -14 28 27 132 17 8 1963658 
 Council Site Lot 3135 (13) Chardon Street KATHERINE 

Channel 39 Australian Capital Territory 

CTC39 Conder Retransmission 606.5 H DA 7 -35 28 18 149 6 26 1942661 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Orange Thorn Cres BANKS 

Channel 39 New South Wales 

ABC39 Adelong National 606.5 H DA 25 -35 18 17 148 5 41 1966249 
 Broadcast Site 3 km ENE of ADELONG 

SBS39 Central Tablelands National 606.5 H DA 350k -33 20 32 148 59 1 1159684 
 TV Tower BAI Comms Site  Mt Canobolas  Lot 119 Mt Canobolas Rd CANOBOLAS 
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SBS39 Grafton/Kempsey National 606.5 H DA 210k -30 19 3 152 51 35 1158707 
 Broadcast Mast 26 km WSW of Coffs Harbour MOUNT MOOMBIL 

SBS39 Illawarra National 606.5 H DA 250k -34 37 23 150 41 39 1160442 
 TV/Comms Tower BAI Comms Site  233 Knights Hill Road KNIGHTS HILL  

WIN39 Junee Retransmission 606.5 V DA 25 -34 52 31 147 34 35 1942705 
 Council Tower  adj Water Reservoir Beach St JUNEE 

NRN39 Kotara Commercial 606.5 V DA 50 -32 57 20 151 42 16 1159765 
 Centenary Lookout Reservoir CHARLESTOWN 

NRN39 Merewether Commercial 606.5 H DA 100 -32 56 13 151 46 35 1160419 
 Council Cooks Hill Site Strzelecki Lookout Shepherds Hill 43 High Street THE HILL 

SBS39 Merimbula Retransmission 606.5 V DA 500 -36 52 1 149 54 12 1951357 
 Broadcast Site adj Water Reservoir Sapphire Coast Drive TURA BEACH 

NRN39 Murrurundi Commercial 606.5 H DA 400 -31 43 40 150 50 38 1160674 
 NBN TV Site  Mount Helen off New England Hwy MURRURUNDI 

WIN39 Narrandera Retransmission 606.5 H DA 50 -34 45 4 146 34 3 1942725 
 Narrandera Shire Council 51m Lattice Tower Water Reservoir Cnr Gordon & Broad St NARRANDERA  

NRN39 Newcastle Commercial 606.5 H OD 250k -32 53 31 151 32 18 1160429 
 BAI Comms Site  Mt Sugarloaf  5A Mount Sugarloaf Rd WEST WALLSEND 

Channel 39 Victoria 

AMV39 Genoa Commercial 606.5 V DA 2k -37 24 38 149 32 51 1384017 
 Commercial Broadcast Site  MARAMINGO HILL 

AMV39 Kiewa Valley Commercial 606.5 H DA 2500 -36 47 6 147 11 51 1159959 
 Telstra CMTS Site BIG HILL 

Channel 39 Queensland 

ABC39 Airlie Beach National 606.5 H DA 150 -20 16 23 148 42 37 1159827 
 BA monopole Shingle Beach Hill off Kara Crescent AIRLIE BEACH 

ABC39 Bowen Town National 606.5 H OD 170 -20 0 23 148 14 19 1159897 
 Southern Cross Broadcasting Site Bowen Hill BOWEN 

STQ39 Cooloola Cove Retransmission 606.5 V DA 75 -25 58 24 152 58 6 1160158 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir COOLOOLA COVE 

NRN39 Currumbin Commercial 606.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1159746 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

ABC39 Esk National 606.5 V DA 15 -27 15 7 152 26 10 1148188 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill ESK 

ABC39 Flametree/Jubilee Pocket Retransmission 606.5 V DA 50 -20 16 6 148 44 32 1160166 
 Council Site Mandalay Hill AIRLIE BEACH 

NRN39 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland Commercial 606.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159795 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

TNQ39 Mossman South Retransmission 606.5 H OD 25 -16 28 14 145 21 49 1986131 
 Axicom Site adj Water Reservoir  Lot 2 Gorge View Cres MOSSMAN GORGE 

IMP39 Mount Isa Commercial 606.5 H DA 1600 -20 44 3 139 29 37 1955323 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Emma Smith Vista MOUNT ISA 

ABC39 Mudjimba (Mudjimba Beach HP) Retransmission 606.5 H OD 0.05 -26 37 3 153 5 57 1970536 
 Mudjimba Beach Holiday Park Cottonwood Street MUDJIMBA 

SBS39 Nebo National 606.5 H DA 50 -21 38 1 148 42 23 1160225 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Smiths Hill 6km NNE of NEBO 

STQ39 Rainbow Beach Retransmission 606.5 H DA 75 -25 54 21 153 4 53 1160608 
 Rainbow Beach Sports Field cnr Carlo and Karoonda Road RAINBOW BEACH 

SBS39 Southern Downs National 606.5 H OD 130k -28 32 9 151 49 58 1159727 
 Broadcast Australia Mast Television Drive PASSCHENDAELE 

ABC39 Sunshine Coast South National 606.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1970515 
 TXA tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

SBS39 Tieri National 606.5 H DA 50 -23 1 37 148 20 36 1160232 
 Television Site Talagai Ave TIERI 

STQ39 Tin Can Bay Retransmission 606.5 V DA 75 -25 54 42 153 0 14 1160613 
 Water Tower Squire Street TIN CAN BAY 

SBS39 Yarraman Retransmission 606.5 V DA 75 -26 50 1 151 58 55 1160632 
 Broadcast Site  Milkfarm Brand Property 12121 Daguilar Hwy YARRAMAN 

Channel 39 South Australia 

ABC39 Adelaide Foothills National 606.5 H DA 1k -34 55 29 138 36 4 1969160 
 TXA Grenfell Centre Site Mast 25 Grenfell Street ADELAIDE 

ABC39 Angaston Retransmission 606.5 H DA 25 -34 30 14 139 3 34 1160526 
 Broadcast Site 0.8km East of ANGASTON 

GTS39 Burra Commercial 606.5 V DA 200 -33 40 24 138 56 27 1942495 
 Broadcast Site The Stock Route Site BURRA 

ABC39 Ceduna/Smoky Bay National 606.5 H DA 2k -32 8 20 133 47 22 1928773 
 Telstra Site Kongwirra Hill  45549A Eyre Hwy MERGHINY 

SBS39 Cowell National 606.5 V DA 6500 -33 34 38 136 47 50 1160050 
 Broadcast Australia Site 16km NW of Cowell MT OLINTHUS 
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ABC39 Craigmore/Hillbank National 606.5 V DA 130 -34 41 43 138 42 18 1924175 
 Broadcast Site Lot 100 Uley Road ELIZABETH DOWNS 

ABC39 Eudunda Retransmission 606.5 V DA 13 -34 10 13 139 4 1 1160538 
 CFS/Broadcasting Tower Julia Road EUDUNDA 

ABC39 Lyndoch Retransmission 606.5 V DA 15 -34 36 5 138 53 50 1160578 
 Broadcast Site STEDS Lagoons Barossa Valley Way LYNDOCH 

SBS39 Normanville Retransmission 606.5 V DA 40 -35 27 52 138 19 1 1956705 
 Broadcasting site Mill Road NORMANVILLE 

ABC39 Swan Reach Retransmission 606.5 H DA 75 -34 36 3 139 35 57 1160521 
 Broadcast site Punyelroo CFS tower 4km SE of SWAN REACH 

ABC39 Victor Harbor National 606.5 V DA 500 -35 34 57 138 34 22 1969161 
 SAPD site 5.5km SW of Victor Harbor NEWLAND HILL 

Channel 39 Western Australia 

WOW39 Bunbury Commercial 606.5 H OD 300k -33 23 49 115 54 55 1939136 
 Broadcast Mast  Broadcast Australia Site Mt Lennard  River Road BUREKUP 

WOW39 Denham Retransmission 606.5 H OD 70 -25 55 10 113 32 3 1965449 
 Council Depot 99 Dampier Road DENHAM 

WOW39 Mantamaru Retransmission 606.5 V DA 40 -25 51 46 127 39 54 12719459 
 Broadcast Site Warrunyinna Road MANTAMARU 

SBS39 Moora National 606.5 H OD 30k -30 38 6 116 9 35 1967343 
 Broadcast Australia Site Quarrel Range  off Old Geraldton South Rd BERKSHIRE VALLEY 

Channel 39 Tasmania 

TDT39 Bicheno Commercial 606.5 H DA 2500 -41 52 53 148 17 47 1956059 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Tasman Hwy  1 km South of BICHENO 

SBS39 East Devonport National 606.5 H DA 750 -41 12 39 146 19 39 1182133 
 Broadcast Site  Kelcey Tier 9 Wrendswood Drive QUOIBA 

TDT39 Geeveston Commercial 606.5 V OD 150 -43 8 52 146 56 17 1160253 
 Broadcast Australia Tower Doody's Hill Lookout  Doody's Hill Rd PORT HUON 

TDT39 Launceston Commercial 606.5 H DA 500 -41 27 20 147 7 38 1973569 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Juliana St WEST LAUNCESTON 

TDT39 New Norfolk Commercial 606.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1973570 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 

TDT39 New Norfolk Commercial 606.5 H OD 80 -42 45 34 147 4 14 1973570 
 Broadcast Site  SHEPHERDS HILL 

SBS39 Penguin National 606.5 V DA 400 -41 7 3 146 3 36 1159833 
 Broadcast Site Pineleigh St adj to Bass Hwy MISSION HILL 

TVT39 Smithton Commercial 606.5 V DA 1k -40 50 36 145 7 47 1957131 
 Telstra Radio Terminal and NTA Site Massey Street SMITHTON 

SBS39 Ulverstone National 606.5 H DA 25 -41 9 59 146 10 45 1180791 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Heazlewoods Hill ULVERSTONE 

SBS39 Waratah National 606.5 H DA 2k -41 20 7 145 44 1 1971977 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site COMPANION HILL 

Channel 39 Northern Territory 

CDT39 Atitjere Retransmission 606.5 V DA 30 -22 59 1 134 56 8 12684339 
 Broadcast Site Council Chambers HARTS RANGE 

Channel 40 New South Wales 

SBS40 Ashford National 613.5 V DA 75 -29 19 47 151 7 8 1159929 
 Broadcast Australia site Ashford-Bukkulla Rd  2.4km ESE of ASHFORD 

ABC40 Balranald National 613.5 V OD 7 -34 38 8 143 33 44 1935134 
 Balranald Reservoir off Church St BALRANALD 

SBS40 Batemans Bay/Moruya National 613.5 H DA 10k -35 47 46 150 0 20 1159728 
 Broadcast Site 18km WSW of Batemans Bay MT WANDERA 

SBS40 Batlow National 613.5 H DA 100 -35 32 45 148 11 57 1974698 
 Broadcast Site Snubba Road 4 km SE of BATLOW 

SBS40 Bermagui Retransmission 613.5 V DA 100 -36 25 45 150 4 55 1950713 
 Reservoir 9 Barragoot Street BERMAGUI 

SBS40 Bonalbo National 613.5 H OD 50 -28 45 40 152 38 16 1976751 
 Broadcast Site  Browns Hill off Woodenbong Rd 3km SSE of BONALBO 

SBS40 Bouddi National 613.5 V DA 1300 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160443 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

QQQ40 Bourke Town Commercial 613.5 V OD 130 -30 4 58 145 56 46 1949260 
 Broadcast Mast  Council Site Water Treatment Plant  Wortumertie Street BOURKE 

SBS40 Bowning Retransmission 613.5 V DA 5.5 -34 46 40 148 49 50 10097823 
 Fire Watch Tower Bowning Hill BOWNING 

SBS40 Captains Flat National 613.5 V DA 30 -35 35 51 149 26 30 1160510 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Old Mines Road CAPTAINS FLAT 

SBS40 Condobolin National 613.5 V DA 50 -33 4 41 147 9 24 1159868 
 Broadcast Australia Site Reservoir Hill  Brady St CONDOBOLIN 
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SBS40 Cooma Town National 613.5 V OD 55 -36 14 5 149 8 27 1159749 
 Telstra Site  Radio Hill Off Polo Flat Rd COOMA 

SBS40 Cootamundra Retransmission 613.5 H DA 90 -34 38 36 148 2 58 1160678 
 Broadcast Site Bimbadeen Water Tower COOTAMUNDRA 

SBS40 Deniliquin National 613.5 V DA 2500 -35 35 52 145 2 13 1160085 
 Broadcast Site 10km SE of DENILIQUIN 

SBS40 Forster Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -32 11 36 152 31 28 1954687 
 Mid Coast City Council 36m Lattice Tower 35 Likely St FORSTER 

SBS40 Glen Innes National 613.5 V DA 100 -29 43 1 151 41 30 1159935 
 Broadcast Australia Site 4 km NW of Glenn Innes CARPENTERS HILL 

SBS40 Gosford National 613.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160444 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

SBS40 Goulburn National 613.5 V DA 400 -34 45 26 149 45 49 1159775 
 Telstra Tower Mount Gray  247 Mount Gray Rd BOXERS CREEK 

SBS40 Gundagai Retransmission 613.5 H DA 10 -35 3 38 148 6 33 1160690 
 Broadcast Pole Mt Parnassus Lookout GUNDAGAI 

SBS40 Gunning Retransmission 613.5 H OD 50 -34 46 60 149 15 52 1160695 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Nelanglo St GUNNING 

SBS40 Harden Retransmission 613.5 V DA 50 -34 33 54 148 22 11 1160700 
 Water Reservoir Kelly Street HARDEN 

SBS40 Hay National 613.5 H DA 7k -34 27 8 144 59 11 1964586 
 Broadcast Site Midwestern Hwy 15km NE HAY 

SBS40 Hillston Retransmission 613.5 V OD 30 -33 28 33 145 32 10 1945852 
 Wheat Silo High Street HILLSTON 

SBS40 Inverell National 613.5 H OD 150 -29 46 15 151 8 58 1159928 
 Broadcast Australia Site Swanbrook Road INVERELL 

SBS40 Jerilderie National 613.5 H DA 750 -35 20 34 145 39 39 1160088 
 BAI Comms Site Conargo Rd JERILDERIE 

SBS40 Jindabyne National 613.5 H OD 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1159865 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

SBS40 Laurieton National 613.5 V DA 200 -31 34 45 152 47 56 1159811 
 Broadcast Site Camp Ridge Road JOLLY NOSE HILL 

SBS40 Merriwa National 613.5 V DA 200 -32 7 37 150 18 46 1974703 
 Broadcast/Police Site Banderra Downs MERRIWA 

SBS40 Mudgee National 613.5 V DA 50 -32 36 36 149 33 55 1159820 
 Translator Site Endicott Hill (Lower Mount Misery) Near MUDGEE 

SBS40 Nyngan National 613.5 H DA 50 -31 35 14 147 10 51 1978315 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 95 Tottenham Road NYNGAN 

SBS40 Portland/Wallerawang National 613.5 V DA 700 -33 24 19 149 56 51 1159772 
 South West Mast Broadcast Site GARLANDS HILL 

SBS40 Smiths Lake Retransmission 613.5 H DA 25 -32 22 40 152 30 6 1955216 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir Macwood Rd SMITHS LAKE 

SBS40 Sydney South West Retransmission 613.5 H DA 3500 -34 8 50 150 40 15 1973596 
 Wollondilly Council RFS site Lot 3 Mount Hercules Rd RAZORBACK RANGE 

SBS40 Talbingo National 613.5 H DA 80 -35 35 40 148 17 19 1974707 
 Broadcast Site Boraig Station TALBINGO 

SBS40 Tamworth National 613.5 H DA 30k -31 19 17 150 44 59 1159768 
 Prime Site  SOMA MOUNTAIN 

SBS40 Tumbarumba National 613.5 V DA 500 -35 53 53 147 56 57 1974709 
 NSW Police Site Mt Ikes  Ikes Mountain Rd TOOMA 

SBS40 Tumut National 613.5 H OD 35 -35 17 36 148 14 52 1159891 
 Broadcast Site Webbs Hill TUMUT 

SBS40 Wagga Wagga National 613.5 H OD 200 -35 7 57 147 22 19 1159688 
 Axicom 44m Lattice Tower Wagga/Willans Hill Captain Cook Dr TURVEY PARK 

SBS40 Walcha National 613.5 H OD 500 -30 59 19 151 35 3 1975013 
 NBN Ltd Tower Thee Street Hill  off Legge St WALCHA 

ABC40 Walgett National 613.5 H OD 500 -30 0 29 148 7 58 1918655 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 1  DP611828  Castlereagh Hwy WALGETT 

SBS40 West Wyalong Retransmission 613.5 H DA 160 -33 55 39 147 15 5 1160723 
 Council Tower adj Water Tank cnr Newell Hwy and Goldfields Way WYALONG 

WIN40 Wollongong Commercial 613.5 H DA 1300 -34 22 1 150 52 33 1158628 
 Broadcast Site Escarpment Road BROKERS NOSE 

SBS40 Woronora Retransmission 613.5 V DA 40 -34 1 11 151 2 59 1956029 
 Broadcast Site Top Eastern Cutting RTA Bridge Approach WORONORA 

SBS40 Wyong National 613.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160464 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

SBS40 Young National 613.5 H DA 100 -34 17 56 148 18 24 1159869 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill YOUNG 

Channel 40 Victoria 

SBS40 Ballarat East Retransmission 613.5 H DA 500 -37 32 40 143 52 21 1160037 
 BTV-6 Studios Walker Street BALLARAT EAST 

SBS40 Birchip Retransmission 613.5 V DA 50 -35 58 47 142 54 31 1160330 
 Birchip Sport Ground western end of Morrison St BIRCHIP 
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SBS40 Charlton Retransmission 613.5 V DA 50 -36 15 32 143 20 48 1160336 
 Water Tank View Street CHARLTON 

SBS40 Cobden National 613.5 V DA 2500 -38 15 45 143 9 39 1160084 
 Broadcast Australia Site 3 km SSE of CAMPERDOWN 

SBS40 Cohuna Retransmission 613.5 V DA 5 -35 48 21 144 12 29 1160647 
 Optus Site Roney Property Weinberg St COHUNA 

SBS40 Falls Creek Retransmission 613.5 V DA 15 -36 51 44 147 16 36 1936101 
 Broadcast Site Gebi`s Ski Hire  3 Bogong High Plains Rd FALLS CREEK 

SBS40 Ferntree Gully National 613.5 H DA 180 -37 52 53 145 17 27 1160509 
 TXA Ferntree Gully Site Monopole 1 Bruce Crescent FERNTREE GULLY 

SBS40 Foster National 613.5 H DA 1k -38 37 8 146 10 26 1160086 
 Monopole  Broadcast Site Off South Gippsland Highway FOSTER NORTH 

SBS40 Horsham National 613.5 H DA 40k -36 45 2 141 50 0 1160087 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mt Arapiles Summit Rd ARAPILES 

SBS40 Kiewa National 613.5 V DA 350 -36 12 60 147 1 59 1160089 
 Broadcast Site Hill 030 KIEWA 

SBS40 Melbourne Inner Suburbs Retransmission 613.5 V DA 270 -37 48 58 144 57 21 1160586 
 Bourke Place 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE 

SBS40 Newborough Retransmission 613.5 H DA 100 -38 11 6 146 19 23 1969730 
 Telstra Site Lot 5 cnr Golf Links Road and Coach Road Haunted Hills MOE 

GLV40 Orbost Commercial 613.5 H DA 3k -37 42 43 148 35 60 1160170 
 SCA Pole 12 km E of Orbost MT RAYMOND 

SBS40 Portland National 613.5 H DA 5k -38 13 0 141 42 12 1160095 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clay  Angelino Rd NARRAWONG 

SBS40 Rosebud National 613.5 V DA 25 -38 22 15 144 53 32 1159663 
 TXA Rosebud Site Monopole Council Offices cnr Besgrove St & Boneo Rd ROSEBUD 

SBS40 Safety Beach National 613.5 H DA 400 -38 21 15 144 57 4 1159666 
 Telstra Site cnr Seal Rock and Arthurs Seat Road ARTHURS SEAT 

SBS40 Seymour National 613.5 H DA 2500 -37 5 56 145 10 31 1160096 
 Broadcast Tower West Falls Rd MEADOWS HILL 

SBS40 South Yarra National 613.5 V DA 85 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1160508 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

SBS40 Trafalgar/Yarragon Retransmission 613.5 V DA 100 -38 14 28 146 6 7 1969735 
 Broadcast Site 144 Earls Road YARRAGON SOUTH 

SBS40 Wycheproof Retransmission 613.5 V DA 100 -36 4 52 143 13 38 1160033 
 Broadcast Site Grain Silo  WYCHEPROOF 

Channel 40 Queensland 

QQQ40 Augathella Retransmission 613.5 H DA 25 -25 47 43 146 35 15 11295267 
 Broadcast Site Water tower  Forest Street AUGATHELLA 

SBS40 Ayr National 613.5 H DA 3500 -19 44 44 147 29 45 1159812 
 Burdekin Communications Site 12 km SE of Home Hill MT INKERMAN 

QQQ40 Bedourie Retransmission 613.5 H DA 15 -24 21 42 139 28 6 1927389 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Wodonga St BEDOURIE 

QQQ40 Birdsville Retransmission 613.5 H DA 15 -25 53 48 139 21 9 1927384 
 Southeast Water Tower 1 Frew St BIRDSVILLE 

SBS40 Boonah National 613.5 V DA 20 -28 0 0 152 40 37 1160402 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hospital Hill Worley Lane BOONAH 

SBS40 Boyne Island National 613.5 H OD 25 -23 56 43 151 20 48 1159764 
 Water Reservoir Off Centenary Drive BOYNE ISLAND 

SBS40 Charters Towers National 613.5 H OD 75 -20 5 22 146 15 10 1159808 
 Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site off Blackjack Rd TOWERS HILL 

SBS40 Clairview Retransmission 613.5 H DA 25 -22 6 19 149 31 38 10181496 
 Council TV Site Colonial Drive CLAIRVIEW 

ABC40 Cooktown National 613.5 H OD 300 -15 28 23 145 15 3 1928871 
 BAI Comms Site 70 Hope Street COOKTOWN 

SBS40 Daintree Village Retransmission 613.5 H DA 40 -16 14 57 145 19 22 1948274 
 Telstra Radio Terminal DAINTREE 

SBS40 Dimbulah National 613.5 H DA 400 -17 7 37 145 4 8 1942753 
 Broadcast Australia Site Parise Rd  5km NW of DIMBULAH 

SBS40 Dysart National 613.5 V DA 300 -22 34 48 148 19 6 1159908 
 Broadcast Australia site off Dysart Rd DENHAM RANGE 

QQQ40 Eromanga Retransmission 613.5 V OD 25 -26 40 8 143 16 10 1946849 
 SES Site Lot 301 Webber street EROMANGA 

QQQ40 Eulo Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -28 9 37 145 2 53 1991643 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Adventure Way EULO 

TNQ40 Glenden Commercial 613.5 H DA 10 -21 21 29 148 6 34 1935177 
 Water Treatment Plant Usher Terrace GLENDEN 

SBS40 Gold Coast National 613.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1160441 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

SBS40 Goondiwindi National 613.5 H OD 250 -28 31 10 150 20 16 1160400 
 Broadcast Site 5 km NE of GOONDIWINDI 

SBS40 Gympie National 613.5 H DA 5k -26 25 22 152 51 15 1160452 
 Broadcast Australia Site  BLACK MOUNTAIN 
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QQQ40 Karumba Retransmission 613.5 H DA 25 -17 29 52 140 50 18 1960280 
 Council Site Karumba Water Storage Rd KARUMBA 

SBS40 Mareeba National 613.5 H DA 2500 -17 1 6 145 19 26 1159823 
 Broadcast Mast  7Qld Site Tyrconnell Road MAREEBA 

SBS40 Miles National 613.5 H DA 800 -26 38 58 150 16 14 1976008 
 Telstra Site 8 km east of Miles via Warrego Hwy COLUMBOOLA 

QQQ40 Muttaburra Retransmission 613.5 H DA 20 -22 35 40 144 32 54 1943106 
 SES site Cornish Street MUTTABURRA 

SBS40 Nambour National 613.5 H DA 5k -26 37 56 152 54 40 1160454 
 Broadcast Australia Site 93 Dulong Road DULONG 

SBS40 Noosa/Tewantin National 613.5 V DA 500 -26 25 0 153 0 8 1160455 
 Broadcast Site Wooroi Forest drive TEWANTIN 

SBS40 Proserpine National 613.5 H DA 500 -20 19 35 148 35 10 1159902 
 Seven Queensland Site Staniland Drive  8.5 km N of Proserpine MT LUCAS 

QQQ40 Quilpie Retransmission 613.5 H DA 25 -26 37 7 144 16 15 1944645 
 Council Works Depot Site 30 Winchu street QUILPIE 

SBS40 Ravenshoe National 613.5 V DA 65 -17 36 34 145 28 0 1160397 
 Broadcast Site 1km E of BALD ROCK 

QQQ40 Richmond Retransmission 613.5 H OD 80 -20 44 5 143 8 45 1981476 
 Council Site Concrete Water Tower  Goldring St RICHMOND 

SBS40 Rockhampton East National 613.5 H DA 25 -23 20 48 150 33 3 1159809 
 Broadcast Site Forbes Avenue ROCKHAMPTON 

SBS40 Springsure National 613.5 V DA 2k -24 8 31 148 9 2 1974706 
 WIN Pole Broadcast Site Roddas Lookout SPRINGSURE 

SBS40 St Lawrence Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -22 20 47 149 31 36 10180576 
 Sportsground Bldg 1 Railway Pde ST LAWRENCE 

QQQ40 Stonehenge Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -24 21 17 143 17 15 1944558 
 Broadcast Site 20 Stratford st STONEHENGE 

SBS40 Tara National 613.5 V OD 20 -27 16 41 150 27 36 1975015 
 Water Tower cnr Fry and Smallcombe Streets TARA 

SBS40 Toowoomba East Retransmission 613.5 H DA 200 -27 34 48 151 59 16 1160617 
 WIN Site 2A Heller St RANGEVILLE 

SBS40 Toowoomba South Retransmission 613.5 V DA 200 -27 37 50 151 56 30 1160622 
 Top Camp Merlin Road TOOWOOMBA SOUTH 

RTQ40 Tully Commercial 613.5 V DA 2k -17 52 8 146 0 27 1186727 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 11.4 km NE of Tully MT MYRTLE 

QQQ40 Windorah Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -25 25 11 142 39 34 1944564 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower cnr Diamantina Development Rd and cecil St WINDORAH 

QQQ40 Wyandra Retransmission 613.5 V DA 25 -27 14 55 145 58 43 1991633 
 Town Hall 9-13 Macks Street WYANDRA 

SBS40 Yeppoon National 613.5 H OD 50 -23 7 4 150 44 38 1159810 
 Monopole Broadcast Site  MEIKLEVILLE HILL 

Channel 40 South Australia 

SBS40 Ceduna/Smoky Bay National 613.5 H DA 2k -32 8 20 133 47 22 1928935 
 Telstra Site Kongwirra Hill  45549A Eyre Hwy MERGHINY 

SGS40 Coffin Bay Commercial 613.5 V DA 5 -34 37 16 135 29 5 1942515 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site Coffin Bay Lookout COFFIN BAY 

ABC40 Roxby Downs National 613.5 H DA 500 -30 32 47 136 53 41 1931729 
 Telstra Site Lot 728 Olympic Way ROXBY DOWNS 

SGS40 Spencer Gulf North Commercial 613.5 H DA 240k -33 6 14 138 9 51 1942528 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Track THE BLUFF 

Channel 40 Western Australia 

ABC40 Blackstone (WA) Retransmission 613.5 V OD 40 -25 59 51 128 17 0 1949282 
 Broadcast Site Lot 36 Papulankutja Rd West BLACKSTONE 

SSW40 Central Agricultural Commercial 613.5 H OD 300k -31 59 4 117 11 23 1947972 
 Broadcast Australia Site Doodenanning Rd  3km NE of MAWSON 

ABC40 Christmas Island Rocky Point Retransmission 613.5 H OD 20 -10 25 0 105 40 34 1963315 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Rocky Point CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

ABC40 Cocos Islands Home Island Retransmission 613.5 V DA 20 -12 7 0 96 53 44 10213221 
 Broadcast Site Home Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

SBS40 Coolgardie Retransmission 613.5 H DA 30 -30 56 21 121 9 56 1949558 
 Council Mast 2437 Saumarez Street off Moran Street COOLGARDIE 

SBS40 Fitzroy Crossing National 613.5 V OD 25 -18 11 23 125 33 56 1953915 
 Telstra Site 97 Fallon Rd FITZROY CROSSING 

GTW40 Geraldton Commercial 613.5 H DA 150k -28 41 2 114 40 34 1952315 
 Commercial Site Moresby Range off Chapman Valley Rd WAGGRAKINE 

ABC40 Hopetoun (WA) National 613.5 V DA 13 -33 55 59 120 8 1 1957094 
 Telstra NTA Site Table Hill HOPETOUN 

ABC40 Kambalda National 613.5 H DA 50 -31 12 36 121 40 23 1962695 
 Telstra/NTA Site  Redhill Lookout Redhill Lookout Rd KAMBALDA 
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WAW40 Karratha Commercial 613.5 H DA 250 -20 44 8 116 51 33 1943002 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bulgarra Hill  Off Millstream Road KARRATHA 

SSW40 Katanning Commercial 613.5 V DA 2k -33 40 29 117 33 48 1947973 
 Shire Site Van Zuilecom Road KATANNING 

ABC40 Kununurra East National 613.5 H DA 15 -15 47 4 128 44 35 1954499 
 Broadcast Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Casuarina Way & Hibiscus Dr LAKESIDE 

SBS40 Lancelin Retransmission 613.5 H DA 250 -30 59 6 115 23 8 1958835 
 Council Site off Nilgen Rd NILGEN 

SBS40 Mandurah/Waroona National 613.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1909270 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

SBS40 Roleystone National 613.5 H DA 75 -32 8 16 116 3 2 1969704 
 TXA Guyed Mast  Broadcast/Comm Site Lot 10 Canns Rd BEDFORDALE 

ABC40 Warburton (WA) Retransmission 613.5 V OD 120 -26 8 3 126 34 48 1949277 
 Broadcast Site adjacent to Community Office WARBURTON 

Channel 40 Tasmania 

SBS40 Dover South National 613.5 V DA 12 -43 18 56 147 0 60 1185685 
 Broadcast Site RSL Club Chapman St DOVER 

SBS40 Orford National 613.5 V DA 150 -42 31 21 147 57 1 1159866 
 Guyed mast  Moreys Hill off Oakhampton Road TRIABUNNA 

SBS40 Strahan National 613.5 H DA 150 -42 8 57 145 18 9 1971980 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Ocean Beach Rd STRAHAN 

TNT40 Taroona Commercial 613.5 V DA 450 -43 0 2 147 24 12 1159790 
 Broadcast Site cnr Blatherwick Rise & South-Arm Rd OPOSSUM BAY 

Channel 40 Northern Territory 

CDT40 Alice Springs Commercial 613.5 H DA 500 -23 43 21 133 51 27 1934675 
 Optus Site West Gap ALICE SPRINGS 

SBS40 Batchelor National 613.5 H DA 50 -13 2 44 131 1 36 1957875 
 Batchelor Institute Site 2 Mardango Cres BATCHELOR 

SBS40 Darwin City National 613.5 V DA 200 -12 27 4 130 49 37 1966167 
 Optus Site 6 Marina Boulevard DARWIN 

QQQ40 Nhulunbuy Retransmission 613.5 H OD 80 -12 10 53 136 46 37 1947837 
 Nabalco Radio Hut Mt Saunders NHULUNBUY 

QQQ40 Tindal Retransmission 613.5 H OD 100 -14 29 35 132 23 48 1970734 
 Water Reservoir off Newham Circuit TINDAL 

Channel 41 Australian Capital Territory 

ABC41 Tuggeranong National 620.5 H DA 160 -35 27 12 149 6 28 1973605 
 TV Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Tuggeranong Hill  off Callister Cres THEODORE 

ABC41 Weston Creek/Woden National 620.5 H DA 15 -35 22 22 149 4 31 1973604 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Taylor  off Waldock St (Chifley) TORRENS 

Channel 41 New South Wales 

ABC41 Ashford National 620.5 V DA 75 -29 19 47 151 7 8 1159933 
 Broadcast Australia site Ashford-Bukkulla Rd  2.4km ESE of ASHFORD 

BCV41 Balranald Commercial 620.5 V OD 20 -34 38 8 143 33 44 1154514 
 Balranald Reservoir off Church St BALRANALD 

ABC41 Batemans Bay/Moruya National 620.5 H DA 10k -35 47 46 150 0 20 1160506 
 Broadcast Site 18km WSW of Batemans Bay MT WANDERA 

ABC41 Batlow National 620.5 H DA 100 -35 32 45 148 11 57 1966250 
 Broadcast Site Snubba Road 4 km SE of BATLOW 

ABC41 Bermagui Retransmission 620.5 V DA 100 -36 25 45 150 4 55 1950712 
 Reservoir 9 Barragoot Street BERMAGUI 

ABC41 Bonalbo National 620.5 H OD 50 -28 45 40 152 38 16 1160215 
 Broadcast Site  Browns Hill off Woodenbong Rd 3km SSE of BONALBO 

ABC41 Bouddi National 620.5 V DA 1300 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160439 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

ABC41 Bowning Retransmission 620.5 V DA 5.5 -34 46 40 148 49 50 10080219 
 Fire Watch Tower Bowning Hill BOWNING 

SBS41 Byron Bay Retransmission 620.5 V DA 200 -28 39 5 153 37 14 1973083 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Paterson St BYRON BAY 

ABC41 Captains Flat National 620.5 V DA 30 -35 35 51 149 26 30 1160589 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Old Mines Road CAPTAINS FLAT 

SBS41 Coffs Harbour National 620.5 H DA 150 -30 15 47 153 7 7 1973556 
 Axicom 32.3m Monopole Sealy Lookout Orara East State Forest  off 115 Bruxner Park Rd KORORA  

ABC41 Condobolin National 620.5 V DA 50 -33 4 41 147 9 24 1159896 
 Broadcast Australia Site Reservoir Hill  Brady St CONDOBOLIN 

ABC41 Cooma Town National 620.5 V OD 55 -36 14 5 149 8 27 1159780 
 Telstra Site  Radio Hill Off Polo Flat Rd COOMA 

ABC41 Cootamundra Retransmission 620.5 H DA 90 -34 38 36 148 2 58 1160675 
 Broadcast Site Bimbadeen Water Tower COOTAMUNDRA 
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WIN41 Cowra Commercial 620.5 H DA 15 -33 49 44 148 41 53 1159923 
 Broadcast/Mobile Tower Off Senic Drive COWRA 

ABC41 Deniliquin National 620.5 V DA 5k -35 35 52 145 2 13 1160107 
 Broadcast Site 10km SE of DENILIQUIN 

ABC41 Dubbo National 620.5 H DA 2k -32 14 12 148 40 39 1159677 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Buninyong Hill Near DUBBO 

ABC41 Dungog National 620.5 H DA 50 -32 23 43 151 47 6 1159798 
 Broadcast Site Coorei Hill DUNGOG 

WIN41 Eugowra Retransmission 620.5 H DA 45 -33 27 27 148 22 15 1160684 
 Broadcast Site Off Nanima Road  3.3 km S of EUGOWRA 

ABC41 Forster Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -32 11 36 152 31 28 1954688 
 Mid Coast City Council 36m Lattice Tower 35 Likely St FORSTER 

ABC41 Glen Innes National 620.5 V DA 100 -29 43 1 151 41 30 1159931 
 Broadcast Australia Site 4 km NW of Glenn Innes CARPENTERS HILL 

ABC41 Gosford National 620.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160438 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

ABC41 Goulburn National 620.5 V DA 400 -34 45 26 149 45 49 1159721 
 Telstra Tower Mount Gray  247 Mount Gray Rd BOXERS CREEK 

ABC41 Gundagai Retransmission 620.5 H DA 10 -35 3 38 148 6 33 1942685 
 Broadcast Pole Mt Parnassus Lookout GUNDAGAI 

ABC41 Gunning Retransmission 620.5 H OD 50 -34 46 60 149 15 52 1160692 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Nelanglo St GUNNING 

ABC41 Harden Retransmission 620.5 V DA 50 -34 33 54 148 22 11 1160697 
 Water Reservoir Kelly Street HARDEN 

ABC41 Hay National 620.5 H DA 7k -34 27 8 144 59 11 1964589 
 Broadcast Site Midwestern Hwy 15km NE HAY 

ABC41 Hillston Retransmission 620.5 V OD 30 -33 28 33 145 32 10 1945851 
 Wheat Silo High Street HILLSTON 

ABC41 Inverell National 620.5 H OD 150 -29 46 15 151 8 58 1159930 
 Broadcast Australia Site Swanbrook Road INVERELL 

ABC41 Jerilderie National 620.5 H DA 2100 -35 20 34 145 39 39 1160112 
 BAI Comms Site Conargo Rd JERILDERIE 

ABC41 Jindabyne National 620.5 H OD 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1159904 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

ABC41 Kyogle National 620.5 H OD 75 -28 37 6 152 58 46 1160217 
 Broadcast Site off James Street GENEVA HILL 

ABC41 Laurieton National 620.5 V DA 200 -31 34 45 152 47 56 1159817 
 Broadcast Site Camp Ridge Road JOLLY NOSE HILL 

ABC41 Medowie Retransmission 620.5 H DA 500 -32 39 35 151 49 46 1991561 
 Fire Tower Wallaroo Hill off Pacific Hwy 12km North of RAYMOND TERRACE 

ABC41 Menindee National 620.5 V DA 500 -32 20 18 142 24 51 1957105 
 BAI Comms Site Menindee Rd 7km North of MENINDEE 

ABC41 Mudgee National 620.5 V DA 50 -32 36 36 149 33 55 1159815 
 Translator Site Endicott Hill (Lower Mount Misery) Near MUDGEE 

ABC41 Nyngan National 620.5 H DA 50 -31 35 14 147 10 51 1159872 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 95 Tottenham Road NYNGAN 

WIN41 Oberon Retransmission 620.5 H DA 13 -33 42 10 149 50 22 1160705 
 Telstra Site Falls Hill Abercrombie Road OBERON 

ABC41 Portland/Wallerawang National 620.5 V DA 700 -33 24 19 149 56 51 1159708 
 South West Mast Broadcast Site GARLANDS HILL 

ABC41 Smiths Lake Retransmission 620.5 H DA 25 -32 22 40 152 30 6 1955217 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir Macwood Rd SMITHS LAKE 

ABC41 Stroud Retransmission 620.5 V DA 40 -32 24 16 151 58 16 1160564 
 Broadcast Site Stroud Reservoir King Street STROUD 

ABC41 Sydney South West Retransmission 620.5 H DA 3500 -34 8 50 150 40 15 1956019 
 Wollondilly Council RFS site Lot 3 Mount Hercules Rd RAZORBACK RANGE 

ABC41 Talbingo National 620.5 H DA 80 -35 35 40 148 17 19 1966256 
 Broadcast Site Boraig Station TALBINGO 

ABC41 Tamworth National 620.5 H DA 30k -31 19 17 150 44 59 1159766 
 Prime Site  SOMA MOUNTAIN 

ABC41 Tumbarumba National 620.5 V DA 500 -35 53 53 147 56 57 1966257 
 NSW Police Site Mt Ikes  Ikes Mountain Rd TOOMA 

ABC41 Tumut National 620.5 H OD 35 -35 17 36 148 14 52 1159905 
 Broadcast Site Webbs Hill TUMUT 

ABC41 Wagga Wagga National 620.5 H OD 200 -35 7 57 147 22 19 1160505 
 Axicom 44m Lattice Tower Wagga/Willans Hill Captain Cook Dr TURVEY PARK 

ABC41 West Wyalong Retransmission 620.5 H DA 160 -33 55 39 147 15 5 1160724 
 Council Tower adj Water Tank cnr Newell Hwy and Goldfields Way WYALONG 

ABC41 Wollongong National 620.5 H DA 1300 -34 22 1 150 52 33 1969163 
 Broadcast Site Escarpment Road BROKERS NOSE 

ABC41 Woronora Retransmission 620.5 V DA 40 -34 1 11 151 2 59 1956030 
 Broadcast Site Top Eastern Cutting RTA Bridge Approach WORONORA 

ABC41 Wyong National 620.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160437 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 



Radio and Television Broadcasting Stations (Internet Edition, February 2026) 

Call– Area Served Purpose Frequency Polarisation Latitude Longitude Licence 

sign,  (MHz)  Pattern d m s d m s Number 

Chnl Site Name   Power (W) 

 282   |   acma   

 

ABC41 Young National 620.5 H DA 100 -34 17 56 148 18 24 1159876 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill YOUNG 

Channel 41 Victoria 

ABC41 Alexandra Environs National 620.5 V DA 500 -37 13 6 145 42 20 1969162 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Halls Flat Road RENNIES HILL 

ABC41 Ballarat East Retransmission 620.5 H DA 500 -37 32 40 143 52 21 1160035 
 BTV-6 Studios Walker Street BALLARAT EAST 

ABC41 Birchip Retransmission 620.5 V DA 50 -35 58 47 142 54 31 1160328 
 Birchip Sport Ground western end of Morrison St BIRCHIP 

ABC41 Casterton National 620.5 H OD 50 -37 34 34 141 24 37 1160104 
 Broadcast Site Seeleys Hill CASTERTON 

ABC41 Charlton Retransmission 620.5 V DA 50 -36 15 32 143 20 48 1160333 
 Water Tank View Street CHARLTON 

ABC41 Cobden National 620.5 V DA 2500 -38 15 45 143 9 39 1160105 
 Broadcast Australia Site 3 km SSE of CAMPERDOWN 

ABC41 Cohuna Retransmission 620.5 V DA 5 -35 48 21 144 12 29 1160644 
 Optus Site Roney Property Weinberg St COHUNA 

ABC41 Eildon Town National 620.5 H DA 25 -37 14 22 145 53 5 1969157 
 Broadcast Site Dog Hill 1 km W of EILDON 

ABC41 Falls Creek Retransmission 620.5 V DA 15 -36 51 44 147 16 36 1936097 
 Broadcast Site Gebi`s Ski Hire  3 Bogong High Plains Rd FALLS CREEK 

HSV41 Ferntree Gully Commercial 620.5 H DA 180 -37 52 53 145 17 27 1158536 
 TXA Ferntree Gully Site Monopole 1 Bruce Crescent FERNTREE GULLY 

ABC41 Foster National 620.5 H DA 1k -38 37 8 146 10 26 1160108 
 Monopole  Broadcast Site Off South Gippsland Highway FOSTER NORTH 

ABC41 Horsham National 620.5 H DA 40k -36 45 2 141 50 0 1160111 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mt Arapiles Summit Rd ARAPILES 

GLV41 Hunters Knob IBL Commercial 620.5 V DA 900 -36 12 50 147 32 23 1159993 
 Broadcast In Band Link Site HUNTERS HILL 

ABC41 Kiewa National 620.5 V DA 350 -36 12 60 147 1 59 1935156 
 Broadcast Site Hill 030 KIEWA 

HSV41 Melbourne Inner Suburbs Retransmission 620.5 V DA 270 -37 48 58 144 57 21 1160588 
 Bourke Place 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE 

GLV41 Mt Stanley IBL Commercial 620.5 H DA 400 -36 27 4 146 48 11 1159994 
 Comms Tower  SP Ausnet Site Mt Stanley  off Mt Stanley Rd STANLEY 

ABC41 Newborough Retransmission 620.5 H DA 100 -38 11 6 146 19 23 1969732 
 Telstra Site Lot 5 cnr Golf Links Road and Coach Road Haunted Hills MOE 

ABC41 Orbost National 620.5 H DA 3k -37 42 43 148 35 60 1160123 
 SCA Pole 12 km E of Orbost MT RAYMOND 

STV41 Ouyen Retransmission 620.5 V DA 4k -35 4 23 142 18 42 1924556 
 Optus Site Gregory St OUYEN 

ABC41 Portland National 620.5 H DA 5k -38 13 0 141 42 12 1160124 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clay  Angelino Rd NARRAWONG 

HSV41 Rosebud Commercial 620.5 V DA 25 -38 22 15 144 53 32 1159668 
 TXA Rosebud Site Monopole Council Offices cnr Besgrove St & Boneo Rd ROSEBUD 

HSV41 Safety Beach Commercial 620.5 H DA 230 -38 21 15 144 57 7 1160733 
 Air Services Australia Site Steane Ave ARTHURS SEAT 

ABC41 Seymour National 620.5 H DA 2500 -37 5 56 145 10 31 1160125 
 Broadcast Tower West Falls Rd MEADOWS HILL 

HSV41 South Yarra Commercial 620.5 V DA 85 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1159670 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

ABC41 Trafalgar/Yarragon Retransmission 620.5 V DA 100 -38 14 28 146 6 7 1969737 
 Broadcast Site 144 Earls Road YARRAGON SOUTH 

ABC41 Wycheproof Retransmission 620.5 V DA 100 -36 4 52 143 13 38 1160030 
 Broadcast Site Grain Silo  WYCHEPROOF 

Channel 41 Queensland 

QQQ41 Aramac Retransmission 620.5 H DA 20 -22 58 5 145 14 35 1943101 
 SES site cnr of Porter Street and Aramac-Muttaburra Road ARAMAC 

ABC41 Bell National 620.5 H OD 5 -26 56 5 151 27 20 1160385 
 Broadcast Site Codys Hill BELL 

BTQ41 Boonah Commercial 620.5 V DA 20 -28 0 0 152 40 37 1159848 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hospital Hill Worley Lane BOONAH 

ABC41 Boyne Island National 620.5 H OD 25 -23 56 43 151 20 48 1159717 
 Water Reservoir Off Centenary Drive BOYNE ISLAND 

ABC41 Brisbane North West Retransmission 620.5 V DA 3k -26 59 31 152 25 52 1961616 
 TXA Site Daguilar Hwy Pohlmans Range Rd GREGORS CREEK 

RTQ41 Cairns East Commercial 620.5 V DA 1500 -16 54 16 145 50 36 1159680 
 Seven Queensland Site 7.6 km ENE of Cairns MT YARRABAH 

ABC41 Clairview Retransmission 620.5 H DA 25 -22 6 19 149 31 38 10176204 
 Council TV Site Colonial Drive CLAIRVIEW 
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STQ41 Collinsville North IBL Commercial 620.5 H DA 100 -20 23 50 147 51 39 1160732 
 Broadcast Site  BRIABA 

ABC41 Daintree Village Retransmission 620.5 H DA 40 -16 14 57 145 19 22 1948275 
 Telstra Radio Terminal DAINTREE 

ABC41 Dysart National 620.5 V DA 1500 -22 34 48 148 19 6 1159946 
 Broadcast Australia site off Dysart Rd DENHAM RANGE 

ABC41 Glenden Retransmission 620.5 H DA 10 -21 21 29 148 6 34 1966254 
 Water Treatment Plant Usher Terrace GLENDEN 

ABC41 Gold Coast National 620.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1160436 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

ABC41 Goondiwindi National 620.5 H OD 630 -28 31 10 150 20 16 1160384 
 Broadcast Site 5 km NE of GOONDIWINDI 

ABC41 Gympie National 620.5 H DA 5k -26 25 22 152 51 15 1160426 
 Broadcast Australia Site  BLACK MOUNTAIN 

ABC41 Hervey Bay National 620.5 H DA 500 -25 18 39 152 49 55 1159806 
 Nixons Site  Ghost Hill 22 Regency Ave URRAWEEN 

QQQ41 Jericho Retransmission 620.5 V DA 15 -23 36 9 146 7 46 1943096 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Darwin St JERICHO 

QQQ41 Jundah Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -24 49 53 143 3 41 1944553 
 Broadcast Site Garrick St JUNDAH 

RTQ41 Mareeba Commercial 620.5 H DA 2500 -17 1 6 145 19 26 1159857 
 Broadcast Mast  7Qld Site Tyrconnell Road MAREEBA 

ABC41 Miles National 620.5 H DA 800 -26 38 58 150 16 14 1159947 
 Telstra Site 8 km east of Miles via Warrego Hwy COLUMBOOLA 

ABC41 Miriam Vale/Bororen National 620.5 V DA 750 -24 18 44 151 37 27 1159911 
 Telstra Radio Terminal WESTWOOD RANGE 

ABC41 Monto National 620.5 V DA 2500 -24 59 21 151 11 11 1160390 
 BAI Comms Site 78 Plateau Road MULGILDIE 

QQQ41 Morven Retransmission 620.5 H OD 25 -26 25 5 147 6 38 11295495 
 Broadcast Site Council Depot cnr West & Roma Sts MORVEN 

IDQ41 Mount Isa Commercial 620.5 H DA 1600 -20 44 3 139 29 37 1934676 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Emma Smith Vista MOUNT ISA 

ABC41 Mundubbera Retransmission 620.5 H DA 100 -25 34 25 151 18 38 1160596 
 Lookout Rest Area Burnett Highway MUNDUBBERA 

ABC41 Murgon National 620.5 V DA 250 -26 11 7 151 57 26 1160391 
 WIN tower Mt England off Reifs Road MURGON 

ABC41 Nambour National 620.5 H DA 5k -26 37 56 152 54 40 1160428 
 Broadcast Australia Site 93 Dulong Road DULONG 

ABC41 Noosa/Tewantin National 620.5 V DA 500 -26 25 0 153 0 8 1160427 
 Broadcast Site Wooroi Forest drive TEWANTIN 

QQQ41 Normanton Retransmission 620.5 H DA 50 -17 40 14 141 4 36 1960284 
 Water Tower 1 Brodie Street NORMANTON 

RTQ41 Ravenshoe Commercial 620.5 V DA 65 -17 36 34 145 28 0 1160054 
 Broadcast Site 1km E of BALD ROCK 

ABC41 Rockhampton East National 620.5 H DA 25 -23 20 48 150 33 3 1159818 
 Broadcast Site Forbes Avenue ROCKHAMPTON 

ABC41 Sarina Beaches Retransmission 620.5 V OD 200 -21 23 37 149 14 17 1936580 
 CMTS Site Sarina Beach Rd SARINA 

ABC41 Springsure National 620.5 V DA 2k -24 8 31 148 9 2 1160221 
 WIN Pole Broadcast Site Roddas Lookout SPRINGSURE 

QQQ41 St George Commercial 620.5 H DA 260 -28 2 15 148 34 53 1962658 
 Optus Site Reservoir Grey St & Klinge La ST GEORGE 

ABC41 St Lawrence Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -22 20 47 149 31 36 10175981 
 Sportsground Bldg 1 Railway Pde ST LAWRENCE 

ABC41 Tara National 620.5 V OD 20 -27 16 41 150 27 36 1160382 
 Water Tower cnr Fry and Smallcombe Streets TARA 

ABC41 Texas National 620.5 H DA 80 -28 50 35 151 12 17 1159909 
 BAI Comms Site via Stanthorpe Texas Rd TEXAS 

ABC41 Theodore National 620.5 V DA 30 -24 57 7 150 3 42 1973084 
 BAI Comms Site 16782 Leichhardt Hwy ISLA 

ABC41 Toowoomba East Retransmission 620.5 H DA 200 -27 34 48 151 59 16 1160616 
 WIN Site 2A Heller St RANGEVILLE 

ABC41 Toowoomba South Retransmission 620.5 V DA 200 -27 37 50 151 56 30 1160621 
 Top Camp Merlin Road TOOWOOMBA SOUTH 

ABC41 Tully National 620.5 V DA 2k -17 52 8 146 0 27 1160381 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 11.4 km NE of Tully MT MYRTLE 

ABC41 Warwick National 620.5 H DA 150 -28 11 56 152 4 7 1159805 
 Broadcast Site Quarry cnr Mount Tabor Rd and Ogilvie Rd MOUNT TABOR 

ABC41 Yeppoon National 620.5 H OD 50 -23 7 4 150 44 38 1159819 
 Monopole Broadcast Site  MEIKLEVILLE HILL 

QQQ41 Yowah Retransmission 620.5 V OD 55 -27 58 13 144 38 5 1991638 
 Community Centre 16 Harlequin Drive YOWAH 
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Channel 41 South Australia 

SBS41 Bordertown National 620.5 H DA 1800 -36 18 22 140 45 50 1970182 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 24 Dunsley St BORDERTOWN 

SBS41 Cape Jervis Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -35 35 50 138 8 19 1957326 
 Broadcast Site Sappers Rd CAPE JERVIS 

GTS41 Coffin Bay Commercial 620.5 V DA 5 -34 37 16 135 29 5 1384237 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site Coffin Bay Lookout COFFIN BAY 

SBS41 Lameroo National 620.5 H DA 130 -35 19 43 140 30 46 1971503 
 Telstra Site Lot 202 Vardon Tce LAMEROO 

SBS41 Mannum Retransmission 620.5 H DA 210 -34 53 36 139 21 20 1954850 
 Broadcast Site Quarry Reserve adj to East Front Rd MANNUM 

SBS41 Morgan Retransmission 620.5 V DA 20 -34 2 1 139 40 7 1931127 
 Council Offices Fourth St MORGAN 

SBS41 Myponga Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -35 24 53 138 29 39 1957337 
 Broadcast Site Trigg Point Rd MYPONGA HILL 

SBS41 Naracoorte National 620.5 H DA 75 -36 58 33 140 46 12 1931740 
 SAGRN site Blackwell Rd NARACOORTE 

SBS41 Spencer Gulf North National 620.5 H DA 240k -33 6 14 138 9 51 1931753 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Track THE BLUFF 

SBS41 Strathalbyn Retransmission 620.5 V OD 50 -35 14 59 138 53 54 1958840 
 Telstra/Optus Site SA Water Tower Marchants Rd STRATHALBYN 

SBS41 Streaky Bay (Islands CP) Retransmission 620.5 V OD 0.2 -32 44 56 134 14 37 1991512 
 Streaky Bay Islands Caravan park Lot 101 Little Islands Rd STREAKY BAY 

SBS41 Yankalilla Retransmission 620.5 H DA 20 -35 27 11 138 21 8 1956711 
 Broadcast Site Jervois Road YANKALILLA 

Channel 41 Western Australia 

SBS41 Albany National 620.5 V DA 150 -35 1 29 117 53 40 1159331 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clarence  off Apex Drv MOUNT CLARENCE 

SBS41 Blackstone (WA) Retransmission 620.5 V OD 40 -25 59 51 128 17 0 1949283 
 Broadcast Site Lot 36 Papulankutja Rd West BLACKSTONE 

SSW41 Bridgetown Commercial 620.5 H OD 25 -33 57 56 116 8 32 1944443 
 Broadcast Australia Site Suttons Lookout  off Phillips St BRIDGETOWN 

WOW41 Central Agricultural Commercial 620.5 H OD 300k -31 59 4 117 11 23 1947958 
 Broadcast Australia Site Doodenanning Rd  3km NE of MAWSON 

SBS41 Christmas Island Rocky Point Retransmission 620.5 H OD 20 -10 25 0 105 40 34 1963316 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Rocky Point CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

ABC41 Coolgardie Retransmission 620.5 H DA 30 -30 56 21 121 9 56 1949557 
 Council Mast 2437 Saumarez Street off Moran Street COOLGARDIE 

ABC41 Fitzroy Crossing National 620.5 V OD 25 -18 11 23 125 33 56 1954500 
 Telstra Site 97 Fallon Rd FITZROY CROSSING 

ABC41 Geraldton National 620.5 H DA 150k -28 40 55 114 40 37 1158912 
 Broadcast Australia Site Moresby Range off Chapman Valley Rd WAGGRAKINE 

SBS41 Kambalda National 620.5 H DA 50 -31 12 36 121 40 23 1963646 
 Telstra/NTA Site  Redhill Lookout Redhill Lookout Rd KAMBALDA 

WOW41 Karratha Commercial 620.5 H DA 250 -20 44 8 116 51 33 1943032 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bulgarra Hill  Off Millstream Road KARRATHA 

WOW41 Katanning Commercial 620.5 V DA 2k -33 40 29 117 33 48 1946993 
 Shire Site Van Zuilecom Road KATANNING 

SBS41 Kununurra East National 620.5 H DA 15 -15 47 4 128 44 35 1954419 
 Broadcast Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Casuarina Way & Hibiscus Dr LAKESIDE 

ABC41 Lancelin Retransmission 620.5 H DA 250 -30 59 6 115 23 8 1958836 
 Council Site off Nilgen Rd NILGEN 

SBS41 Leonora Retransmission 620.5 H OD 20 -28 52 55 121 20 3 1945381 
 Broadcast Tower  Council Site 29 Hoover St LEONORA 

ABC41 Mandurah/Waroona National 620.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1951707 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

SSW41 Margaret River Commercial 620.5 V DA 250 -33 57 3 115 4 37 1943000 
 SES Lot 25 to 26 Le Souef Street MARGARET RIVER 

SBS41 Menzies Retransmission 620.5 H OD 100 -29 41 40 121 1 46 1954424 
 Shire Office Shenton Street MENZIES 

SBS41 Onslow Retransmission 620.5 H DA 30 -21 38 45 115 6 54 1960892 
 Council Site Lot 696 Payne Way ONSLOW 

ABC41 Roleystone National 620.5 H DA 75 -32 8 16 116 3 2 1969158 
 TXA Guyed Mast  Broadcast/Comm Site Lot 10 Canns Rd BEDFORDALE 

SBS41 Warburton (WA) Retransmission 620.5 V OD 120 -26 8 3 126 34 48 1949278 
 Broadcast Site adjacent to Community Office WARBURTON 

Channel 41 Tasmania 

SBS41 Cygnet National 620.5 H DA 100 -43 10 7 147 3 57 1187306 
 TV Translator Site via Kings Hill Road CYGNET 

TNT41 Dover South Commercial 620.5 V DA 12 -43 18 56 147 0 60 1956049 
 Broadcast Site RSL Club Chapman St DOVER 
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ABC41 Forth Retransmission 620.5 V DA 25 -41 10 48 146 15 40 1956245 
 Broadcast Site 244 Braddons Lookout Road BRADDONS LOOKOUT 

TVT41 Maydena Commercial 620.5 H DA 25 -42 46 28 146 39 16 1957129 
 Fletcher Challenge/Broadcast Site  ABBOTTS LOOKOUT 

ABC41 NE Tasmania National 620.5 H DA 600k -41 23 30 147 25 34 1158063 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT BARROW 

ABC41 Orford National 620.5 V DA 150 -42 31 21 147 57 1 1159877 
 Guyed mast  Moreys Hill off Oakhampton Road TRIABUNNA 

ABC41 Strahan National 620.5 H DA 150 -42 8 57 145 18 9 1955973 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Ocean Beach Rd STRAHAN 

TDT41 Taroona Commercial 620.5 V DA 450 -43 0 2 147 24 12 1159019 
 Broadcast Site cnr Blatherwick Rise & South-Arm Rd OPOSSUM BAY 

Channel 41 Northern Territory 

ABC41 Batchelor National 620.5 H DA 50 -13 2 44 131 1 36 1966251 
 Batchelor Institute Site 2 Mardango Cres BATCHELOR 

ABC41 Darwin City National 620.5 V DA 200 -12 27 4 130 49 37 1964587 
 Optus Site 6 Marina Boulevard DARWIN 

QQQ41 Yulara Retransmission 620.5 V DA 32 -25 14 5 130 59 31 1967950 
 Broadcast Site 300m N of caravan park YULARA 

Channel 42 Australian Capital Territory 

CBN42 Tuggeranong Commercial 627.5 H DA 160 -35 27 12 149 6 28 1973613 
 TV Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Tuggeranong Hill  off Callister Cres THEODORE 

Channel 42 New South Wales 

NEN42 Ashford Commercial 627.5 V DA 75 -29 19 47 151 7 8 1160075 
 Broadcast Australia site Ashford-Bukkulla Rd  2.4km ESE of ASHFORD 

AMV42 Balranald Commercial 627.5 V OD 20 -34 38 8 143 33 44 1159963 
 Balranald Reservoir off Church St BALRANALD 

CBN42 Batemans Bay/Moruya Commercial 627.5 H DA 7k -35 47 46 150 0 20 1160491 
 Broadcast Site 18km WSW of Batemans Bay MT WANDERA 

CBN42 Batlow Retransmission 627.5 H DA 100 -35 32 45 148 11 57 1942645 
 Broadcast Site Snubba Road 4 km SE of BATLOW 

CBN42 Bermagui Retransmission 627.5 V DA 100 -36 25 45 150 4 55 1950715 
 Reservoir 9 Barragoot Street BERMAGUI 

NEN42 Bonalbo Commercial 627.5 H OD 50 -28 45 40 152 38 16 1160709 
 Broadcast Site  Browns Hill off Woodenbong Rd 3km SSE of BONALBO 

ATN42 Bouddi Commercial 627.5 V DA 1300 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160457 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

IMP42 Bourke Town Commercial 627.5 V OD 130 -30 4 58 145 56 46 1951333 
 Broadcast Mast  Council Site Water Treatment Plant  Wortumertie Street BOURKE 

CBN42 Bowning Retransmission 627.5 V DA 5.5 -34 46 40 148 49 50 10097824 
 Fire Watch Tower Bowning Hill BOWNING 

NEN42 Byron Bay Retransmission 627.5 V DA 200 -28 39 5 153 37 14 1973081 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Paterson St BYRON BAY 

CBN42 Captains Flat Commercial 627.5 V DA 30 -35 35 51 149 26 30 1160512 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Old Mines Road CAPTAINS FLAT 

NEN42 Coffs Harbour Commercial 627.5 H DA 150 -30 15 47 153 7 7 1973554 
 Axicom 32.3m Monopole Sealy Lookout Orara East State Forest  off 115 Bruxner Park Rd KORORA  

WIN42 Condobolin Commercial 627.5 V DA 50 -33 4 41 147 9 24 1160747 
 Prime TV Site Reservoir Hill  Brady St CONDOBOLIN 

CBN42 Cooma Town Commercial 627.5 V OD 55 -36 14 5 149 8 27 1159860 
 Telstra Site  Radio Hill Off Polo Flat Rd COOMA 

CBN42 Cootamundra Retransmission 627.5 H DA 90 -34 38 36 148 2 58 1160676 
 Broadcast Site Bimbadeen Water Tower COOTAMUNDRA 

ABC42 Cowra National 627.5 H DA 15 -33 49 44 148 41 53 1159874 
 Broadcast/Mobile Tower Off Senic Drive COWRA 

AMV42 Deniliquin Commercial 627.5 V DA 2500 -35 35 52 145 2 13 1159974 
 Broadcast Site 10km SE of DENILIQUIN 

WIN42 Dubbo Commercial 627.5 H DA 2k -32 14 12 148 40 39 1159783 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Buninyong Hill Near DUBBO 

SBS42 Dungog National 627.5 H DA 50 -32 23 43 151 47 6 1159803 
 Broadcast Site Coorei Hill DUNGOG 

ABC42 Eugowra Retransmission 627.5 H DA 45 -33 27 27 148 22 15 1160680 
 Broadcast Site Off Nanima Road  3.3 km S of EUGOWRA 

NEN42 Forster Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -32 11 36 152 31 28 1954689 
 Mid Coast City Council 36m Lattice Tower 35 Likely St FORSTER 

NEN42 Glen Innes Commercial 627.5 V DA 100 -29 43 2 151 41 28 1160710 
 Commercial Site 4 km NW of Glenn Innes CARPENTERS HILL 

ATN42 Gosford Commercial 627.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160458 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 
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CBN42 Goulburn Commercial 627.5 V DA 400 -34 45 24 149 45 49 1160224 
 Win Digital TV Tower  MT GRAY 

CBN42 Gunning Retransmission 627.5 H OD 50 -34 46 60 149 15 52 1160693 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Nelanglo St GUNNING 

CBN42 Harden Retransmission 627.5 V DA 50 -34 33 54 148 22 11 1160698 
 Water Reservoir Kelly Street HARDEN 

AMN42 Hay Commercial 627.5 H DA 7k -34 27 8 144 59 11 1945038 
 Broadcast Site Midwestern Hwy 15km NE HAY 

AMN42 Hillston Retransmission 627.5 V OD 30 -33 28 33 145 32 10 1945854 
 Wheat Silo High Street HILLSTON 

NEN42 Inverell Commercial 627.5 H DA 150 -29 46 17 151 8 57 1160735 
 Southern Cross Austereo Site 290 Swanbrook Road INVERELL 

AMV42 Jerilderie Commercial 627.5 H DA 750 -35 20 34 145 39 39 1159966 
 BAI Comms Site Conargo Rd JERILDERIE 

CBN42 Jindabyne Commercial 627.5 H OD 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1160284 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

NEN42 Kyogle Commercial 627.5 H OD 75 -28 37 6 152 58 46 1160711 
 Broadcast Site off James Street GENEVA HILL 

NEN42 Laurieton Commercial 627.5 V DA 200 -31 34 45 152 47 56 1159924 
 Broadcast Site Camp Ridge Road JOLLY NOSE HILL 

SBS42 Medowie Retransmission 627.5 H DA 500 -32 39 35 151 49 46 1991562 
 Fire Tower Wallaroo Hill off Pacific Hwy 12km North of RAYMOND TERRACE 

NRN42 Merriwa Commercial 627.5 V DA 200 -32 7 37 150 18 46 1160673 
 Broadcast/Police Site Banderra Downs MERRIWA 

CBN42 Mudgee Commercial 627.5 V DA 50 -32 36 39 149 33 53 1160303 
 Commercial Broadcast Site Endicott Hill (Lower Mount Misery) MUDGEE 

CBN42 Nyngan Commercial 627.5 H DA 50 -31 35 14 147 10 51 1160513 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 95 Tottenham Road NYNGAN 

ABC42 Oberon National 627.5 H DA 13 -33 42 10 149 50 22 1159875 
 Telstra Site Falls Hill Abercrombie Road OBERON 

WIN42 Portland/Wallerawang Commercial 627.5 V DA 1k -33 24 18 149 56 51 1159731 
 North East Mast Broadcast Site GARLANDS HILL 

NEN42 Smiths Lake Retransmission 627.5 H DA 25 -32 22 40 152 30 6 1955218 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir Macwood Rd SMITHS LAKE 

SBS42 Stroud Retransmission 627.5 V DA 40 -32 24 16 151 58 16 1160563 
 Broadcast Site Stroud Reservoir King Street STROUD 

ATN42 Sydney South West Retransmission 627.5 H DA 3500 -34 8 50 150 40 15 1973595 
 Wollondilly Council RFS site Lot 3 Mount Hercules Rd RAZORBACK RANGE 

CBN42 Talbingo Commercial 627.5 H DA 80 -35 35 40 148 17 19 1957811 
 Broadcast Site Boraig Station TALBINGO 

NEN42 Tamworth Commercial 627.5 H DA 30k -31 19 17 150 44 59 1159836 
 Prime Site  SOMA MOUNTAIN 

CBN42 Tumbarumba Retransmission 627.5 V DA 500 -35 53 53 147 56 57 1949263 
 NSW Police Site Mt Ikes  Ikes Mountain Rd TOOMA 

CBN42 Tumut Commercial 627.5 H OD 35 -35 17 36 148 14 52 1160285 
 Broadcast Site Webbs Hill TUMUT 

CBN42 Wagga Wagga Commercial 627.5 H OD 200 -35 7 57 147 22 19 1159695 
 Axicom 44m Lattice Tower Wagga/Willans Hill Captain Cook Dr TURVEY PARK 

NEN42 Walcha Commercial 627.5 H OD 500 -30 59 19 151 35 3 1160713 
 NBN Ltd Tower Thee Street Hill  off Legge St WALCHA 

SBS42 Walgett National 627.5 H OD 500 -30 0 29 148 7 58 1970184 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 1  DP611828  Castlereagh Hwy WALGETT 

CBN42 West Wyalong Retransmission 627.5 H DA 160 -33 55 39 147 15 5 1160722 
 Council Tower adj Water Tank cnr Newell Hwy and Goldfields Way WYALONG 

CBN42 Wollongong Commercial 627.5 H DA 1300 -34 22 1 150 52 33 1969749 
 Broadcast Site Escarpment Road BROKERS NOSE 

ATN42 Woronora Retransmission 627.5 V DA 40 -34 1 11 151 2 59 1956031 
 Broadcast Site Top Eastern Cutting RTA Bridge Approach WORONORA 

ATN42 Wyong Commercial 627.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160459 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

CBN42 Young Commercial 627.5 H DA 100 -34 17 56 148 18 24 1160286 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill YOUNG 

Channel 42 Victoria 

SBS42 Alexandra Environs National 627.5 V DA 500 -37 13 6 145 42 20 1969709 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Halls Flat Road RENNIES HILL 

AMV42 Ballarat East Retransmission 627.5 H DA 500 -37 32 40 143 52 21 1160036 
 BTV-6 Studios Walker Street BALLARAT EAST 

AMV42 Birchip Retransmission 627.5 V DA 50 -35 58 47 142 54 31 1160329 
 Birchip Sport Ground western end of Morrison St BIRCHIP 

AMV42 Casterton Commercial 627.5 H OD 50 -37 34 34 141 24 37 1159970 
 Broadcast Site Seeleys Hill CASTERTON 

AMV42 Charlton Retransmission 627.5 V DA 50 -36 15 32 143 20 48 1160334 
 Water Tank View Street CHARLTON 
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AMV42 Cobden Commercial 627.5 V DA 2500 -38 15 45 143 9 39 1160150 
 Broadcast Australia Site 3 km SSE of CAMPERDOWN 

AMV42 Cohuna Retransmission 627.5 V DA 5 -35 48 21 144 12 29 1160645 
 Optus Site Roney Property Weinberg St COHUNA 

SBS42 Eildon Town National 627.5 H DA 25 -37 14 22 145 53 5 1969706 
 Broadcast Site Dog Hill 1 km W of EILDON 

AMV42 Falls Creek Retransmission 627.5 V DA 15 -36 51 44 147 16 36 1936099 
 Broadcast Site Gebi`s Ski Hire  3 Bogong High Plains Rd FALLS CREEK 

AMV42 Horsham Commercial 627.5 H DA 40k -36 45 2 141 50 0 1159958 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mt Arapiles Summit Rd ARAPILES 

VTV42 Kiewa Commercial 627.5 V DA 350 -36 12 60 147 1 59 1160199 
 Broadcast Site Hill 030 KIEWA 

SBS42 Orbost National 627.5 H DA 3k -37 42 43 148 35 60 1976754 
 SCA Pole 12 km E of Orbost MT RAYMOND 

PTV42 Ouyen Retransmission 627.5 V DA 4k -35 4 23 142 18 42 1160312 
 Optus Site Gregory St OUYEN 

AMV42 Portland Commercial 627.5 H DA 5k -38 13 0 141 42 12 1159975 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clay  Angelino Rd NARRAWONG 

AMV42 Seymour Commercial 627.5 H DA 2500 -37 5 56 145 10 31 1159964 
 Broadcast Tower West Falls Rd MEADOWS HILL 

MGV42 South Yarra Community 627.5 V DA 6 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1922137 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

AMV42 Wycheproof Retransmission 627.5 V DA 100 -36 4 52 143 13 38 1160031 
 Broadcast Site Grain Silo  WYCHEPROOF 

Channel 42 Queensland 

IMP42 Augathella Retransmission 627.5 H DA 25 -25 47 43 146 35 15 11295270 
 Broadcast Site Water tower  Forest Street AUGATHELLA 

STQ42 Ayr Commercial 627.5 H DA 3500 -19 44 44 147 29 45 1160372 
 Burdekin Communications Site 12 km SE of Home Hill MT INKERMAN 

IMP42 Bedourie Retransmission 627.5 H DA 15 -24 21 42 139 28 6 1946730 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Wodonga St BEDOURIE 

STQ42 Bell Retransmission 627.5 H OD 5 -26 56 5 151 27 20 1973322 
 Broadcast Site Codys Hill BELL 

IMP42 Birdsville Retransmission 627.5 H DA 15 -25 53 48 139 21 9 1927385 
 Southeast Water Tower 1 Frew St BIRDSVILLE 

ABC42 Boonah National 627.5 V DA 20 -28 0 0 152 40 37 1190792 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hospital Hill Worley Lane BOONAH 

BTQ42 Brisbane North West Retransmission 627.5 V DA 3k -26 59 31 152 25 52 1160582 
 TXA Site Daguilar Hwy Pohlmans Range Rd GREGORS CREEK 

ABC42 Cairns East National 627.5 V DA 1500 -16 54 16 145 50 36 1158630 
 Seven Queensland Site 7.6 km ENE of Cairns MT YARRABAH 

STQ42 Charters Towers Commercial 627.5 H OD 75 -20 5 22 146 15 10 1160371 
 Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site off Blackjack Rd TOWERS HILL 

STQ42 Clairview Retransmission 627.5 H DA 25 -22 6 19 149 31 38 10181495 
 Council TV Site Colonial Drive CLAIRVIEW 

QQQ42 Daintree Village Retransmission 627.5 H DA 40 -16 14 57 145 19 22 1948276 
 Telstra Radio Terminal DAINTREE 

ABC42 Dimbulah National 627.5 H DA 400 -17 7 37 145 4 8 1963635 
 Broadcast Australia Site Parise Rd  5km NW of DIMBULAH 

STQ42 Dysart Commercial 627.5 V DA 1900 -22 33 34 148 16 57 1160236 
 Seven Queensland Site Tayglen  DYSART 

IMP42 Eromanga Retransmission 627.5 V OD 25 -26 40 8 143 16 10 1946850 
 SES Site Lot 301 Webber street EROMANGA 

IMP42 Eulo Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -28 9 37 145 2 53 1991644 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Adventure Way EULO 

STQ42 Glenden Commercial 627.5 H DA 10 -21 21 29 148 6 34 1160289 
 Water Treatment Plant Usher Terrace GLENDEN 

BTQ42 Gold Coast Commercial 627.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159719 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

STQ42 Goondiwindi Commercial 627.5 H OD 250 -28 31 10 150 20 16 1160290 
 Broadcast Site 5 km NE of GOONDIWINDI 

STQ42 Gympie Commercial 627.5 H DA 5k -26 25 22 152 51 15 1160478 
 Broadcast Australia Site  BLACK MOUNTAIN 

STQ42 Hervey Bay Commercial 627.5 H DA 500 -25 18 39 152 49 55 1159756 
 Nixons Site  Ghost Hill 22 Regency Ave URRAWEEN 

IMP42 Karumba Retransmission 627.5 H DA 25 -17 29 52 140 50 18 1960279 
 Council Site Karumba Water Storage Rd KARUMBA 

ABC42 Mareeba National 627.5 H DA 2500 -17 1 6 145 19 26 1142483 
 Broadcast Mast  7Qld Site Tyrconnell Road MAREEBA 

STQ42 Miles Commercial 627.5 H OD 800 -26 39 2 150 16 13 1160237 
 Television Tower Microwave Hill  30014 Warrego Hwy COLUMBOOLA 

STQ42 Monto Commercial 627.5 V DA 2500 -24 59 21 151 11 11 1160292 
 BAI Comms Site 78 Plateau Road MULGILDIE 
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ABC42 Mount Molloy National 627.5 H DA 600 -16 39 33 145 19 24 1961272 
 Broadcast Site 1km N of MT MOLLOY 

STQ42 Mundubbera Retransmission 627.5 H DA 100 -25 34 25 151 18 38 1160598 
 Lookout Rest Area Burnett Highway MUNDUBBERA 

STQ42 Murgon Commercial 627.5 V DA 400 -26 11 7 151 57 26 1160211 
 WIN tower Mt England off Reifs Road MURGON 

IMP42 Muttaburra Retransmission 627.5 H DA 20 -22 35 40 144 32 54 1943107 
 SES site Cornish Street MUTTABURRA 

STQ42 Nambour Commercial 627.5 H DA 5k -26 37 56 152 54 40 1160476 
 Broadcast Australia Site 93 Dulong Road DULONG 

STQ42 Noosa/Tewantin Commercial 627.5 V DA 500 -26 25 0 153 0 8 1160447 
 Broadcast Site Wooroi Forest drive TEWANTIN 

STQ42 Proserpine Commercial 627.5 H DA 500 -20 19 35 148 35 10 1159751 
 Seven Queensland Site Staniland Drive  8.5 km N of Proserpine MT LUCAS 

IMP42 Quilpie Retransmission 627.5 H DA 25 -26 37 7 144 16 15 1944646 
 Council Works Depot Site 30 Winchu street QUILPIE 

ABC42 Ravenshoe National 627.5 V DA 65 -17 36 34 145 28 0 1145214 
 Broadcast Site 1km E of BALD ROCK 

IMP42 Richmond Retransmission 627.5 H OD 80 -20 44 5 143 8 45 1981477 
 Council Site Concrete Water Tower  Goldring St RICHMOND 

STQ42 Rockhampton East Commercial 627.5 H DA 25 -23 20 48 150 33 3 1159886 
 Broadcast Site Forbes Avenue ROCKHAMPTON 

STQ42 Sarina Beaches Retransmission 627.5 V OD 200 -21 23 37 149 14 17 1936582 
 CMTS Site Sarina Beach Rd SARINA 

QQQ42 St Lawrence Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -22 20 47 149 31 36 10180577 
 Sportsground Bldg 1 Railway Pde ST LAWRENCE 

IMP42 Stonehenge Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -24 21 17 143 17 15 1944559 
 Broadcast Site 20 Stratford st STONEHENGE 

STQ42 Tara Commercial 627.5 V OD 20 -27 16 41 150 27 36 1160672 
 Water Tower cnr Fry and Smallcombe Streets TARA 

STQ42 Texas Commercial 627.5 H DA 80 -28 50 34 151 12 17 1160294 
 Commercial site 3 km NE of TEXAS 

STQ42 Toowoomba East Retransmission 627.5 H DA 200 -27 34 48 151 59 16 1160618 
 WIN Site 2A Heller St RANGEVILLE 

STQ42 Toowoomba South Retransmission 627.5 V DA 200 -27 37 50 151 56 30 1160623 
 Top Camp Merlin Road TOOWOOMBA SOUTH 

STQ42 Tully Commercial 627.5 V DA 2k -17 52 8 146 0 27 1159879 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 11.4 km NE of Tully MT MYRTLE 

ABC42 Wangetti National 627.5 H DA 130 -16 44 13 145 39 42 1141147 
 Telstra Site Buchan Point off Captain Cook Hwy PALM COVE 

STQ42 Warwick Commercial 627.5 H DA 150 -28 11 56 152 4 7 1160212 
 Broadcast Site Quarry cnr Mount Tabor Rd and Ogilvie Rd MOUNT TABOR 

IMP42 Windorah Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -25 25 11 142 39 34 1944565 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower cnr Diamantina Development Rd and cecil St WINDORAH 

IMP42 Wyandra Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -27 14 55 145 58 43 1991634 
 Town Hall 9-13 Macks Street WYANDRA 

STQ42 Yeppoon Commercial 627.5 H OD 50 -23 7 4 150 44 38 1159754 
 Monopole Broadcast Site  MEIKLEVILLE HILL 

Channel 42 South Australia 

ABC42 Bordertown National 627.5 H DA 1800 -36 18 22 140 45 50 1957961 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 24 Dunsley St BORDERTOWN 

ABC42 Cape Jervis Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -35 35 50 138 8 19 1957327 
 Broadcast Site Sappers Rd CAPE JERVIS 

GDS42 Coffin Bay Commercial 627.5 V DA 5 -34 37 16 135 29 5 1942516 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site Coffin Bay Lookout COFFIN BAY 

ABC42 Lameroo National 627.5 H DA 130 -35 19 43 140 30 46 1957965 
 Telstra Site Lot 202 Vardon Tce LAMEROO 

ABC42 Mannum Retransmission 627.5 H DA 210 -34 53 36 139 21 20 1954851 
 Broadcast Site Quarry Reserve adj to East Front Rd MANNUM 

ABC42 Morgan Retransmission 627.5 V DA 20 -34 2 1 139 40 7 1931126 
 Council Offices Fourth St MORGAN 

ABC42 Myponga Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -35 24 53 138 29 39 1957339 
 Broadcast Site Trigg Point Rd MYPONGA HILL 

ABC42 Naracoorte National 627.5 H DA 75 -36 58 33 140 46 12 1957966 
 SAGRN site Blackwell Rd NARACOORTE 

GDS42 Spencer Gulf North Commercial 627.5 H DA 240k -33 6 14 138 9 51 1942529 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Track THE BLUFF 

ABC42 Strathalbyn Retransmission 627.5 V OD 50 -35 14 59 138 53 54 1958841 
 Telstra/Optus Site SA Water Tower Marchants Rd STRATHALBYN 

QQQ42 Streaky Bay (Islands CP) Retransmission 627.5 V OD 0.2 -32 44 56 134 14 37 1991513 
 Streaky Bay Islands Caravan park Lot 101 Little Islands Rd STREAKY BAY 

ABC42 Yankalilla Retransmission 627.5 H DA 20 -35 27 11 138 21 8 1956712 
 Broadcast Site Jervois Road YANKALILLA 
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Channel 42 Western Australia 

WOW42 Albany Commercial 627.5 V DA 150 -35 1 29 117 53 40 1946455 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clarence  off Apex Drv MOUNT CLARENCE 

WAW42 Blackstone (WA) Retransmission 627.5 V OD 40 -25 59 51 128 17 0 1949284 
 Broadcast Site Lot 36 Papulankutja Rd West BLACKSTONE 

WOW42 Bridgetown Commercial 627.5 H OD 25 -33 57 56 116 8 32 1946457 
 Broadcast Australia Site Suttons Lookout  off Phillips St BRIDGETOWN 

SDW42 Central Agricultural Commercial 627.5 H OD 300k -31 59 4 117 11 23 1914477 
 Broadcast Australia Site Doodenanning Rd  3km NE of MAWSON 

WAW42 Christmas Island Rocky Point Retransmission 627.5 H OD 20 -10 25 0 105 40 34 1963318 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Rocky Point CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

SBS42 Cocos Islands Home Island Retransmission 627.5 V DA 20 -12 7 0 96 53 44 10215662 
 Broadcast Site Home Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

VEW42 Coolgardie Retransmission 627.5 H DA 30 -30 56 21 121 9 56 1949735 
 Council Mast 2437 Saumarez Street off Moran Street COOLGARDIE 

WAW42 Fitzroy Crossing Commercial 627.5 V OD 25 -18 11 23 125 33 56 1952158 
 Telstra Site 97 Fallon Rd FITZROY CROSSING 

SBS42 Geraldton National 627.5 H DA 150k -28 40 55 114 40 37 1159082 
 Broadcast Australia Site Moresby Range off Chapman Valley Rd WAGGRAKINE 

VEW42 Kambalda Commercial 627.5 H DA 50 -31 12 36 121 40 23 1947995 
 Telstra/NTA Site  Redhill Lookout Redhill Lookout Rd KAMBALDA 

ABC42 Karratha National 627.5 H DA 250 -20 44 8 116 51 33 1159781 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bulgarra Hill  Off Millstream Road KARRATHA 

SDW42 Katanning Commercial 627.5 V DA 2k -33 40 29 117 33 48 1947959 
 Shire Site Van Zuilecom Road KATANNING 

WAW42 Kununurra East Commercial 627.5 H DA 15 -15 47 4 128 44 35 1952163 
 Broadcast Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Casuarina Way & Hibiscus Dr LAKESIDE 

TVW42 Lancelin Retransmission 627.5 H DA 250 -30 59 6 115 23 8 1958837 
 Council Site off Nilgen Rd NILGEN 

WAW42 Leonora Retransmission 627.5 H OD 20 -28 52 55 121 20 3 1945382 
 Broadcast Tower  Council Site 29 Hoover St LEONORA 

SSW42 Mandurah/Waroona Commercial 627.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1947013 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

WOW42 Margaret River Commercial 627.5 V DA 250 -33 57 3 115 4 37 1943033 
 SES Lot 25 to 26 Le Souef Street MARGARET RIVER 

WAW42 Menzies Retransmission 627.5 H OD 100 -29 41 40 121 1 46 1954427 
 Shire Office Shenton Street MENZIES 

TVW42 Roleystone Commercial 627.5 H DA 75 -32 8 16 116 3 2 1969718 
 TXA Guyed Mast  Broadcast/Comm Site Lot 10 Canns Rd BEDFORDALE 

WAW42 Warburton (WA) Retransmission 627.5 V OD 120 -26 8 3 126 34 48 1949279 
 Broadcast Site adjacent to Community Office WARBURTON 

Channel 42 Tasmania 

TDT42 Cygnet Commercial 627.5 H DA 100 -43 10 7 147 3 57 1160255 
 TV Translator Site via Kings Hill Road CYGNET 

TVT42 Dover South Commercial 627.5 V DA 12 -43 18 56 147 0 60 1956055 
 Broadcast Site RSL Club Chapman St DOVER 

TVT42 Forth Retransmission 627.5 V DA 25 -41 10 48 146 15 40 1160574 
 Broadcast Site 244 Braddons Lookout Road BRADDONS LOOKOUT 

ABC42 Maydena National 627.5 H DA 25 -42 46 28 146 39 16 1966255 
 Fletcher Challenge/Broadcast Site  ABBOTTS LOOKOUT 

TVT42 NE Tasmania Commercial 627.5 H DA 600k -41 23 27 147 25 29 1159734 
 Southern Cross Television Tower MT BARROW 

TNT42 Orford Commercial 627.5 V DA 150 -42 31 21 147 57 1 1160248 
 Guyed mast  Moreys Hill off Oakhampton Road TRIABUNNA 

TNT42 Strahan Commercial 627.5 H DA 150 -42 8 57 145 18 9 1957126 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Ocean Beach Rd STRAHAN 

SBS42 Taroona National 627.625 V DA 450 -42 58 34 147 23 35 1159233 
 Broadcast Australia Site White Rock Point OPOSSUM BAY 

Channel 42 Northern Territory 

TND42 Batchelor Commercial 627.5 H DA 50 -13 2 44 131 1 36 1956716 
 Batchelor Institute Site 2 Mardango Cres BATCHELOR 

TND42 Darwin City Commercial 627.5 V DA 200 -12 27 4 130 49 37 1966165 
 Optus Site 6 Marina Boulevard DARWIN 

IMP42 Nhulunbuy Retransmission 627.5 H OD 80 -12 10 53 136 46 37 1947838 
 Nabalco Radio Hut Mt Saunders NHULUNBUY 

IMP42 Tindal Retransmission 627.5 H OD 100 -14 29 35 132 23 48 1970735 
 Water Reservoir off Newham Circuit TINDAL 

Channel 43 Australian Capital Territory 

WIN43 Tuggeranong Commercial 634.5 H DA 160 -35 27 12 149 6 28 1973587 
 TV Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Tuggeranong Hill  off Callister Cres THEODORE 
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Channel 43 New South Wales 

SBS43 Balranald National 634.5 V OD 20 -34 38 8 143 33 44 1974697 
 Balranald Reservoir off Church St BALRANALD 

WIN43 Batemans Bay/Moruya Commercial 634.5 H DA 10k -35 47 46 150 0 20 1159761 
 Broadcast Site 18km WSW of Batemans Bay MT WANDERA 

WIN43 Batlow Retransmission 634.5 H DA 100 -35 32 45 148 11 57 1942650 
 Broadcast Site Snubba Road 4 km SE of BATLOW 

WIN43 Bermagui Retransmission 634.5 V DA 100 -36 25 45 150 4 55 1950714 
 Reservoir 9 Barragoot Street BERMAGUI 

NBN43 Bonalbo Commercial 634.5 H OD 50 -28 45 40 152 38 16 1160129 
 Broadcast Site  Browns Hill off Woodenbong Rd 3km SSE of BONALBO 

TCN43 Bouddi Commercial 634.5 V DA 1300 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160461 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

WIN43 Bowning Retransmission 634.5 V DA 5.5 -34 46 40 148 49 50 10097825 
 Fire Watch Tower Bowning Hill BOWNING 

NBN43 Byron Bay Retransmission 634.5 V DA 200 -28 39 5 153 37 14 1955202 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Paterson St BYRON BAY 

WIN43 Captains Flat Commercial 634.5 V DA 30 -35 35 51 149 26 30 1160744 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Old Mines Road CAPTAINS FLAT 

NBN43 Coffs Harbour Commercial 634.5 H DA 150 -30 15 47 153 7 7 1973553 
 Axicom 32.3m Monopole Sealy Lookout Orara East State Forest  off 115 Bruxner Park Rd KORORA  

CBN43 Condobolin Commercial 634.5 V DA 50 -33 4 41 147 9 24 1160302 
 Prime TV Site Reservoir Hill  Brady St CONDOBOLIN 

WIN43 Cooma Town Commercial 634.5 V OD 55 -36 14 5 149 8 27 1159882 
 Telstra Site  Radio Hill Off Polo Flat Rd COOMA 

WIN43 Cootamundra Retransmission 634.5 H DA 90 -34 38 36 148 2 58 1160679 
 Broadcast Site Bimbadeen Water Tower COOTAMUNDRA 

CBN43 Cowra Commercial 634.5 H DA 15 -33 49 44 148 41 53 1159925 
 Broadcast/Mobile Tower Off Senic Drive COWRA 

VTV43 Deniliquin Commercial 634.5 V DA 2500 -35 35 52 145 2 13 1160193 
 Broadcast Site 10km SE of DENILIQUIN 

CBN43 Dubbo Commercial 634.5 H DA 2k -32 14 12 148 40 39 1159838 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Buninyong Hill Near DUBBO 

NEN43 Dungog Commercial 634.5 H DA 50 -32 23 43 151 47 6 1160076 
 Broadcast Site Coorei Hill DUNGOG 

CBN43 Eugowra Retransmission 634.5 H DA 45 -33 27 27 148 22 15 1160681 
 Broadcast Site Off Nanima Road  3.3 km S of EUGOWRA 

NBN43 Forster Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -32 11 36 152 31 28 1954690 
 Mid Coast City Council 36m Lattice Tower 35 Likely St FORSTER 

NBN43 Glen Innes Commercial 634.5 V DA 100 -29 43 2 151 41 28 1160058 
 Commercial Site 4 km NW of Glenn Innes CARPENTERS HILL 

TCN43 Gosford Commercial 634.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160463 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

WIN43 Goulburn Commercial 634.5 V DA 400 -34 45 24 149 45 49 1159681 
 Win Digital TV Tower  MT GRAY 

WIN43 Gundagai Retransmission 634.5 H DA 10 -35 3 38 148 6 33 1160691 
 Broadcast Pole Mt Parnassus Lookout GUNDAGAI 

WIN43 Gunning Retransmission 634.5 H OD 50 -34 46 60 149 15 52 1160696 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Nelanglo St GUNNING 

WIN43 Harden Retransmission 634.5 V DA 50 -34 33 54 148 22 11 1160701 
 Water Reservoir Kelly Street HARDEN 

MTN/MDN43 Hay Commercial 634.5 H DA 7k-34 27 8144 59 11 1945040 
 Broadcast Site Midwestern Hwy 15km NE HAY 

MTN/MDN43 HillstonRetransmission 634.5 V OD 30 -33 28 33145 32 10 1945853 
 Wheat Silo High Street HILLSTON 

NBN43 Inverell Commercial 634.5 H DA 150 -29 46 17 151 8 57 1160327 
 Southern Cross Austereo Site 290 Swanbrook Road INVERELL 

VTV43 Jerilderie Commercial 634.5 H DA 750 -35 20 34 145 39 39 1160206 
 BAI Comms Site Conargo Rd JERILDERIE 

WIN43 Jindabyne Commercial 634.5 H OD 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1159915 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

NBN43 Kyogle Commercial 634.5 H OD 75 -28 37 6 152 58 46 1160128 
 Broadcast Site off James Street GENEVA HILL 

NBN43 Laurieton Commercial 634.5 V DA 200 -31 34 45 152 47 56 1160279 
 Broadcast Site Camp Ridge Road JOLLY NOSE HILL 

QQQ43 Lightning Ridge Commercial 634.5 V DA 400 -29 24 17 147 58 17 1961212 
 Super Radio Site Off Wooloroo Rd  3km N of LIGHTNING RIDGE 

NEN43 Medowie Retransmission 634.5 H DA 500 -32 39 35 151 49 46 1991563 
 Fire Tower Wallaroo Hill off Pacific Hwy 12km North of RAYMOND TERRACE 

ABC43 Merriwa National 634.5 V DA 200 -32 7 37 150 18 46 1160220 
 Broadcast/Police Site Banderra Downs MERRIWA 

WIN43 Mudgee Commercial 634.5 V DA 50 -32 36 39 149 33 53 1159922 
 Commercial Broadcast Site Endicott Hill (Lower Mount Misery) MUDGEE 
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WIN43 Nyngan Commercial 634.5 H DA 50 -31 35 14 147 10 51 1160745 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 95 Tottenham Road NYNGAN 

CBN43 Oberon Retransmission 634.5 H DA 13 -33 42 10 149 50 22 1160702 
 Telstra Site Falls Hill Abercrombie Road OBERON 

CBN43 Portland/Wallerawang Commercial 634.5 V DA 1k -33 24 18 149 56 51 1159884 
 North East Mast Broadcast Site GARLANDS HILL 

NBN43 Smiths Lake Retransmission 634.5 H DA 25 -32 22 40 152 30 6 1955219 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir Macwood Rd SMITHS LAKE 

NEN43 Stroud Retransmission 634.5 V DA 40 -32 24 16 151 58 16 1160565 
 Broadcast Site Stroud Reservoir King Street STROUD 

TCN43 Sydney South West Retransmission 634.5 H DA 3500 -34 8 50 150 40 15 1973597 
 Wollondilly Council RFS site Lot 3 Mount Hercules Rd RAZORBACK RANGE 

WIN43 Talbingo Commercial 634.5 H DA 80 -35 35 40 148 17 19 1949275 
 Broadcast Site Boraig Station TALBINGO 

NBN43 Tamworth Commercial 634.5 H DA 30k -31 19 17 150 44 59 1160229 
 Prime Site  SOMA MOUNTAIN 

WIN43 Tumbarumba Retransmission 634.5 V DA 500 -35 53 53 147 56 57 1949265 
 NSW Police Site Mt Ikes  Ikes Mountain Rd TOOMA 

WIN43 Tumut Commercial 634.5 H OD 35 -35 17 36 148 14 52 1160746 
 Broadcast Site Webbs Hill TUMUT 

WIN43 Wagga Wagga Commercial 634.5 H OD 200 -35 7 57 147 22 19 1160492 
 Axicom 44m Lattice Tower Wagga/Willans Hill Captain Cook Dr TURVEY PARK 

NRN43 Walcha Commercial 634.5 H OD 500 -30 59 19 151 35 3 1160258 
 NBN Ltd Tower Thee Street Hill  off Legge St WALCHA 

WIN43 West Wyalong Retransmission 634.5 H DA 160 -33 55 39 147 15 5 1160726 
 Council Tower adj Water Tank cnr Newell Hwy and Goldfields Way WYALONG 

CTC43 Wollongong Commercial 634.5 H DA 1300 -34 22 1 150 52 33 1158740 
 Broadcast Site Escarpment Road BROKERS NOSE 

TCN43 Woronora Retransmission 634.5 V DA 40 -34 1 11 151 2 59 1956032 
 Broadcast Site Top Eastern Cutting RTA Bridge Approach WORONORA 

TCN43 Wyong Commercial 634.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160462 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

WIN43 Young Commercial 634.5 H DA 100 -34 17 56 148 18 24 1159921 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill YOUNG 

Channel 43 Victoria 

VTV43 Ballarat East Retransmission 634.5 H DA 500 -37 32 40 143 52 21 1160039 
 BTV-6 Studios Walker Street BALLARAT EAST 

VTV43 Birchip Retransmission 634.5 V DA 50 -35 58 47 142 54 31 1160332 
 Birchip Sport Ground western end of Morrison St BIRCHIP 

VTV43 Casterton Commercial 634.5 H OD 50 -37 34 34 141 24 37 1160131 
 Broadcast Site Seeleys Hill CASTERTON 

VTV43 Charlton Retransmission 634.5 V DA 50 -36 15 32 143 20 48 1160337 
 Water Tank View Street CHARLTON 

VTV43 Cobden Commercial 634.5 V DA 2500 -38 15 45 143 9 39 1160132 
 Broadcast Australia Site 3 km SSE of CAMPERDOWN 

VTV43 Cohuna Retransmission 634.5 V DA 5 -35 48 21 144 12 29 1160646 
 Optus Site Roney Property Weinberg St COHUNA 

VTV43 Falls Creek Retransmission 634.5 V DA 15 -36 51 44 147 16 36 1936100 
 Broadcast Site Gebi`s Ski Hire  3 Bogong High Plains Rd FALLS CREEK 

ABC43 Ferntree Gully National 634.5 H DA 180 -37 52 53 145 17 27 1160431 
 TXA Ferntree Gully Site Monopole 1 Bruce Crescent FERNTREE GULLY 

GLV43 Foster Commercial 634.5 H DA 1k -38 37 8 146 10 26 1160415 
 Monopole  Broadcast Site Off South Gippsland Highway FOSTER NORTH 

VTV43 Horsham Commercial 634.5 H DA 40k -36 45 2 141 50 0 1160187 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mt Arapiles Summit Rd ARAPILES 

AMV43 Hunters Knob IBL Commercial 634.5 V DA 900 -36 12 50 147 32 23 1159956 
 Broadcast In Band Link Site HUNTERS HILL 

GLV43 Kiewa Commercial 634.5 V DA 350 -36 12 60 147 1 59 1160006 
 Broadcast Site Hill 030 KIEWA 

ABC43 Melbourne Inner Suburbs Retransmission 634.5 V DA 270 -37 48 58 144 57 21 1160587 
 Bourke Place 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE 

AMV43 Mt Stanley IBL Commercial 634.5 H DA 400 -36 27 4 146 48 11 1159957 
 Comms Tower  SP Ausnet Site Mt Stanley  off Mt Stanley Rd STANLEY 

GLV43 Newborough Retransmission 634.5 H DA 100 -38 11 6 146 19 23 1969729 
 Telstra Site Lot 5 cnr Golf Links Road and Coach Road Haunted Hills MOE 

AMV43 Orbost Commercial 634.5 H DA 3k -37 42 43 148 35 60 1159051 
 SCA Pole 12 km E of Orbost MT RAYMOND 

VTV43 Portland Commercial 634.5 H DA 5k -38 13 0 141 42 12 1160189 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clay  Angelino Rd NARRAWONG 

ABC43 Rosebud National 634.5 V DA 25 -38 22 15 144 53 32 1160349 
 TXA Rosebud Site Monopole Council Offices cnr Besgrove St & Boneo Rd ROSEBUD 

ABC43 Safety Beach National 634.5 H DA 400 -38 21 15 144 57 4 1160445 
 Telstra Site cnr Seal Rock and Arthurs Seat Road ARTHURS SEAT 
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VTV43 Seymour Commercial 634.5 H DA 2500 -37 5 56 145 10 31 1160191 
 Broadcast Tower West Falls Rd MEADOWS HILL 

ABC43 South Yarra National 634.5 V DA 85 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1160434 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

GLV43 Trafalgar/Yarragon Retransmission 634.5 V DA 100 -38 14 28 146 6 7 1969734 
 Broadcast Site 144 Earls Road YARRAGON SOUTH 

VTV43 Wycheproof Retransmission 634.5 V DA 100 -36 4 52 143 13 38 1160034 
 Broadcast Site Grain Silo  WYCHEPROOF 

Channel 43 Queensland 

IMP43 Aramac Retransmission 634.5 H DA 20 -22 58 5 145 14 35 1943102 
 SES site cnr of Porter Street and Aramac-Muttaburra Road ARAMAC 

RTQ43 Ayr Commercial 634.5 H DA 3500 -19 44 44 147 29 45 1160354 
 Burdekin Communications Site 12 km SE of Home Hill MT INKERMAN 

RTQ43 Bell Retransmission 634.5 H OD 5 -26 56 5 151 27 20 1973323 
 Broadcast Site Codys Hill BELL 

RTQ43 Boyne Island Commercial 634.5 H OD 25 -23 56 43 151 20 48 1160377 
 Water Reservoir Off Centenary Drive BOYNE ISLAND 

QTQ43 Brisbane North West Retransmission 634.5 V DA 3k -26 59 31 152 25 52 1961617 
 TXA Site Daguilar Hwy Pohlmans Range Rd GREGORS CREEK 

STQ43 Cairns East Commercial 634.5 V DA 1500 -16 54 16 145 50 36 1158286 
 Seven Queensland Site 7.6 km ENE of Cairns MT YARRABAH 

RTQ43 Charters Towers Commercial 634.5 H OD 75 -20 5 22 146 15 10 1160355 
 Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site off Blackjack Rd TOWERS HILL 

RTQ43 Clairview Retransmission 634.5 H DA 25 -22 6 19 149 31 38 10176226 
 Council TV Site Colonial Drive CLAIRVIEW 

RTQ43 Collinsville North IBL Commercial 634.5 H DA 100 -20 23 50 147 51 39 1160176 
 Broadcast Site  BRIABA 

IMP43 Daintree Village Retransmission 634.5 H DA 40 -16 14 57 145 19 22 1948273 
 Telstra Radio Terminal DAINTREE 

RTQ43 Dysart Commercial 634.5 V DA 1900 -22 33 34 148 16 57 1160271 
 Seven Queensland Site Tayglen  DYSART 

RTQ43 Glenden Commercial 634.5 H DA 10 -21 21 29 148 6 34 1920483 
 Water Treatment Plant Usher Terrace GLENDEN 

RTQ43 Goondiwindi Commercial 634.5 H OD 250 -28 31 10 150 20 16 1160059 
 Broadcast Site 5 km NE of GOONDIWINDI 

RTQ43 Gympie Commercial 634.5 H DA 5k -26 25 22 152 51 15 1159713 
 Broadcast Australia Site  BLACK MOUNTAIN 

RTQ43 Hervey Bay Commercial 634.5 H DA 500 -25 18 39 152 49 55 1160374 
 Nixons Site  Ghost Hill 22 Regency Ave URRAWEEN 

IMP43 Jericho Retransmission 634.5 V DA 15 -23 36 9 146 7 46 1943097 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Darwin St JERICHO 

IMP43 Jundah Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -24 49 53 143 3 41 1944554 
 Broadcast Site Garrick St JUNDAH 

STQ43 Mareeba Commercial 634.5 H DA 2500 -17 1 6 145 19 26 1187703 
 Broadcast Mast  7Qld Site Tyrconnell Road MAREEBA 

RTQ43 Miles Commercial 634.5 H OD 800 -26 39 2 150 16 13 1160235 
 Television Tower Microwave Hill  30014 Warrego Hwy COLUMBOOLA 

RTQ43 Monto Commercial 634.5 V DA 2500 -24 59 21 151 11 11 1160649 
 BAI Comms Site 78 Plateau Road MULGILDIE 

IMP43 Morven Retransmission 634.5 H OD 25 -26 25 5 147 6 38 11295497 
 Broadcast Site Council Depot cnr West & Roma Sts MORVEN 

RTQ43 Mundubbera Retransmission 634.5 H DA 100 -25 34 25 151 18 38 1160599 
 Lookout Rest Area Burnett Highway MUNDUBBERA 

RTQ43 Murgon Commercial 634.5 V DA 400 -26 11 7 151 57 26 1159939 
 WIN tower Mt England off Reifs Road MURGON 

RTQ43 Nambour Commercial 634.5 H DA 5k -26 37 56 152 54 40 1159711 
 Broadcast Australia Site 93 Dulong Road DULONG 

RTQ43 Noosa/Tewantin Commercial 634.5 V DA 500 -26 25 0 153 0 8 1159714 
 Broadcast Site Wooroi Forest drive TEWANTIN 

IMP43 Normanton Retransmission 634.5 H DA 50 -17 40 14 141 4 36 1960283 
 Water Tower 1 Brodie Street NORMANTON 

RTQ43 Proserpine Commercial 634.5 H DA 500 -20 19 35 148 35 10 1160352 
 Seven Queensland Site Staniland Drive  8.5 km N of Proserpine MT LUCAS 

STQ43 Ravenshoe Commercial 634.5 V DA 65 -17 36 34 145 28 0 1562818 
 Broadcast Site 1km E of BALD ROCK 

RTQ43 Rockhampton East Commercial 634.5 H DA 25 -23 20 48 150 33 3 1160376 
 Broadcast Site Forbes Avenue ROCKHAMPTON 

RTQ43 Sarina Beaches Retransmission 634.5 V OD 200 -21 23 37 149 14 17 1936583 
 CMTS Site Sarina Beach Rd SARINA 

RTQ43 Springsure Commercial 634.5 V DA 2k -24 8 31 148 9 2 1160053 
 WIN Pole Broadcast Site Roddas Lookout SPRINGSURE 

IMP43 St George Commercial 634.5 H DA 260 -28 2 15 148 34 53 1963670 
 Optus Site Reservoir Grey St & Klinge La ST GEORGE 
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IMP43 St Lawrence Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -22 20 47 149 31 36 10180578 
 Sportsground Bldg 1 Railway Pde ST LAWRENCE 

RTQ43 Tara Commercial 634.5 V OD 20 -27 16 41 150 27 36 1160708 
 Water Tower cnr Fry and Smallcombe Streets TARA 

RTQ43 Texas Commercial 634.5 H DA 80 -28 50 34 151 12 17 1160060 
 Commercial site 3 km NE of TEXAS 

RTQ43 Toowoomba East Retransmission 634.5 H DA 200 -27 34 48 151 59 16 1160619 
 WIN Site 2A Heller St RANGEVILLE 

RTQ43 Toowoomba South Retransmission 634.5 V DA 200 -27 37 50 151 56 30 1160624 
 Top Camp Merlin Road TOOWOOMBA SOUTH 

RTQ43 Warwick Commercial 634.5 H DA 150 -28 11 56 152 4 7 1159855 
 Broadcast Site Quarry cnr Mount Tabor Rd and Ogilvie Rd MOUNT TABOR 

RTQ43 Yeppoon Commercial 634.5 H OD 50 -23 7 4 150 44 38 1160375 
 Monopole Broadcast Site  MEIKLEVILLE HILL 

IMP43 Yowah Retransmission 634.5 V OD 55 -27 58 13 144 38 5 1991639 
 Community Centre 16 Harlequin Drive YOWAH 

Channel 43 South Australia 

SAS43 Cape Jervis Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -35 35 50 138 8 19 1957328 
 Broadcast Site Sappers Rd CAPE JERVIS 

RTS43 Lameroo Commercial 634.5 H DA 130 -35 19 43 140 30 46 1943877 
 Telstra Site Lot 202 Vardon Tce LAMEROO 

SAS43 Mannum Retransmission 634.5 H DA 210 -34 53 36 139 21 20 1954852 
 Broadcast Site Quarry Reserve adj to East Front Rd MANNUM 

SAS43 Myponga Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -35 24 53 138 29 39 1957340 
 Broadcast Site Trigg Point Rd MYPONGA HILL 

ABC43 Spencer Gulf North National 634.5 H DA 240k -33 6 14 138 9 51 1957972 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Track THE BLUFF 

SAS43 Strathalbyn Retransmission 634.5 V OD 50 -35 14 59 138 53 54 1958842 
 Telstra/Optus Site SA Water Tower Marchants Rd STRATHALBYN 

IMP43 Streaky Bay (Islands CP) Retransmission 634.5 V OD 0.2 -32 44 56 134 14 37 1991514 
 Streaky Bay Islands Caravan park Lot 101 Little Islands Rd STREAKY BAY 

SAS43 Yankalilla Retransmission 634.5 H DA 20 -35 27 11 138 21 8 1956713 
 Broadcast Site Jervois Road YANKALILLA 

Channel 43 Western Australia 

ABC43 Albany National 634.5 V DA 150 -35 1 29 117 53 40 1158910 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clarence  off Apex Drv MOUNT CLARENCE 

WOW43 Blackstone (WA) Retransmission 634.5 V OD 40 -25 59 51 128 17 0 1949285 
 Broadcast Site Lot 36 Papulankutja Rd West BLACKSTONE 

SBS43 Bridgetown National 634.5 H OD 25 -33 57 56 116 8 32 1962650 
 Broadcast Australia Site Suttons Lookout  off Phillips St BRIDGETOWN 

SBS43 Central Agricultural National 634.5 H OD 300k -31 59 4 117 11 23 1159330 
 Broadcast Australia Site Doodenanning Rd  3km NE of MAWSON 

WOW43 Christmas Island Rocky Point Retransmission 634.5 H OD 20 -10 25 0 105 40 34 1963317 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Rocky Point CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WOW43 Coolgardie Retransmission 634.5 H DA 30 -30 56 21 121 9 56 1949559 
 Council Mast 2437 Saumarez Street off Moran Street COOLGARDIE 

WOW43 Fitzroy Crossing Commercial 634.5 V OD 25 -18 11 23 125 33 56 1952143 
 Telstra Site 97 Fallon Rd FITZROY CROSSING 

WOW43 Kambalda Commercial 634.5 H DA 50 -31 12 36 121 40 23 1946992 
 Telstra/NTA Site  Redhill Lookout Redhill Lookout Rd KAMBALDA 

WDW43 Karratha Commercial 634.5 H DA 250 -20 44 8 116 51 33 1943003 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bulgarra Hill  Off Millstream Road KARRATHA 

WOW43 Kununurra East Commercial 634.5 H DA 15 -15 47 4 128 44 35 1952146 
 Broadcast Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Casuarina Way & Hibiscus Dr LAKESIDE 

STW43 Lancelin Retransmission 634.5 H DA 250 -30 59 6 115 23 8 1958838 
 Council Site off Nilgen Rd NILGEN 

WOW43 Leonora Retransmission 634.5 H OD 20 -28 52 55 121 20 3 1945383 
 Broadcast Tower  Council Site 29 Hoover St LEONORA 

WOW43 Mandurah/Waroona Commercial 634.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1946994 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

SBS43 Margaret River National 634.5 V DA 250 -33 57 3 115 4 37 1569974 
 SES Lot 25 to 26 Le Souef Street MARGARET RIVER 

WOW43 Menzies Retransmission 634.5 H OD 100 -29 41 40 121 1 46 1954428 
 Shire Office Shenton Street MENZIES 

WAW43 Onslow Retransmission 634.5 H DA 30 -21 38 45 115 6 54 1960893 
 Council Site Lot 696 Payne Way ONSLOW 

STW43 Roleystone Commercial 634.5 H DA 75 -32 8 16 116 3 2 1969714 
 TXA Guyed Mast  Broadcast/Comm Site Lot 10 Canns Rd BEDFORDALE 

WOW43 Warburton (WA) Retransmission 634.5 V OD 120 -26 8 3 126 34 48 1949280 
 Broadcast Site adjacent to Community Office WARBURTON 
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Channel 43 Tasmania 

TVT43 Cygnet Commercial 634.5 H DA 100 -43 10 7 147 3 57 1160243 
 TV Translator Site via Kings Hill Road CYGNET 

ABC43 Dover South National 634.5 V DA 12 -43 18 56 147 0 60 1186701 
 Broadcast Site RSL Club Chapman St DOVER 

TDT43 Forth Retransmission 634.5 V DA 25 -41 10 48 146 15 40 1160575 
 Broadcast Site 244 Braddons Lookout Road BRADDONS LOOKOUT 

SBS43 Maydena National 634.5 H DA 25 -42 46 28 146 39 16 1958825 
 Fletcher Challenge/Broadcast Site  ABBOTTS LOOKOUT 

TDT43 NE Tasmania Commercial 634.5 H DA 600k -41 23 27 147 25 29 1159715 
 Southern Cross Television Tower MT BARROW 

TVT43 Orford Commercial 634.5 V DA 150 -42 31 21 147 57 1 1903101 
 Guyed mast  Moreys Hill off Oakhampton Road TRIABUNNA 

TVT43 Strahan Commercial 634.5 H DA 150 -42 8 57 145 18 9 1957132 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Ocean Beach Rd STRAHAN 

TVT43 Taroona Commercial 634.5 V DA 450 -43 0 2 147 24 12 1159735 
 Broadcast Site cnr Blatherwick Rise & South-Arm Rd OPOSSUM BAY 

Channel 43 Northern Territory 

NTD43 Batchelor Commercial 634.5 H DA 50 -13 2 44 131 1 36 1956717 
 Batchelor Institute Site 2 Mardango Cres BATCHELOR 

NTD43 Darwin City Commercial 634.5 V DA 200 -12 27 4 130 49 37 1966164 
 Optus Site 6 Marina Boulevard DARWIN 

IMP43 Yulara Retransmission 634.5 V DA 32 -25 14 5 130 59 31 1967951 
 Broadcast Site 300m N of caravan park YULARA 

Channel 44 Australian Capital Territory 

CTC44 Tuggeranong Commercial 641.5 H DA 160 -35 27 12 149 6 28 1973583 
 TV Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Tuggeranong Hill  off Callister Cres THEODORE 

Channel 44 New South Wales 

VTV44 Balranald Commercial 641.5 V OD 20 -34 38 8 143 33 44 1160200 
 Balranald Reservoir off Church St BALRANALD 

CTC44 Batemans Bay/Moruya Commercial 641.5 H DA 7k -35 47 46 150 0 20 1160365 
 Broadcast Site 18km WSW of Batemans Bay MT WANDERA 

CTC44 Batlow Retransmission 641.5 H DA 100 -35 32 45 148 11 57 1942646 
 Broadcast Site Snubba Road 4 km SE of BATLOW 

CTC44 Bermagui Retransmission 641.5 V DA 100 -36 25 45 150 4 55 1950716 
 Reservoir 9 Barragoot Street BERMAGUI 

NRN44 Bonalbo Commercial 641.5 H OD 50 -28 45 40 152 38 16 1160259 
 Broadcast Site  Browns Hill off Woodenbong Rd 3km SSE of BONALBO 

TEN44 Bouddi Commercial 641.5 V DA 1300 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160450 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

CDT44 Bourke Town Commercial 641.5 V OD 130 -30 4 58 145 56 46 1951330 
 Broadcast Mast  Council Site Water Treatment Plant  Wortumertie Street BOURKE 

CTC44 Bowning Retransmission 641.5 V DA 5.5 -34 46 40 148 49 50 10097822 
 Fire Watch Tower Bowning Hill BOWNING 

NRN44 Byron Bay Retransmission 641.5 V DA 200 -28 39 5 153 37 14 1973082 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Paterson St BYRON BAY 

CTC44 Captains Flat Commercial 641.5 V DA 30 -35 35 51 149 26 30 1160741 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Old Mines Road CAPTAINS FLAT 

NRN44 Coffs Harbour Commercial 641.5 H DA 150 -30 15 47 153 7 7 1973552 
 Axicom 32.3m Monopole Sealy Lookout Orara East State Forest  off 115 Bruxner Park Rd KORORA  

CTC44 Condobolin Commercial 641.5 V DA 50 -33 4 41 147 9 24 1160069 
 Prime TV Site Reservoir Hill  Brady St CONDOBOLIN 

CTC44 Cooma Town Commercial 641.5 V OD 55 -36 14 5 149 8 27 1160406 
 Telstra Site  Radio Hill Off Polo Flat Rd COOMA 

CTC44 Cootamundra Retransmission 641.5 H DA 90 -34 38 36 148 2 58 1160677 
 Broadcast Site Bimbadeen Water Tower COOTAMUNDRA 

CTC44 Cowra Commercial 641.5 H DA 15 -33 49 44 148 41 53 1159942 
 Broadcast/Mobile Tower Off Senic Drive COWRA 

GLV44 Deniliquin Commercial 641.5 V DA 2500 -35 35 52 145 2 13 1159998 
 Broadcast Site 10km SE of DENILIQUIN 

CTC44 Dubbo Commercial 641.5 H DA 2k -32 14 12 148 40 39 1159828 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Buninyong Hill Near DUBBO 

NBN44 Dungog Commercial 641.5 H DA 50 -32 23 43 151 47 6 1160738 
 Broadcast Site Coorei Hill DUNGOG 

CTC44 Eugowra Retransmission 641.5 H DA 45 -33 27 27 148 22 15 1160682 
 Broadcast Site Off Nanima Road  3.3 km S of EUGOWRA 

NRN44 Forster Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -32 11 36 152 31 28 1160517 
 Mid Coast City Council 36m Lattice Tower 35 Likely St FORSTER 

NRN44 Glen Innes Commercial 641.5 V DA 100 -29 43 2 151 41 28 1160065 
 Commercial Site 4 km NW of Glenn Innes CARPENTERS HILL 



Television in Channel Order 

Call– Area Served Purpose Frequency Polarisation Latitude Longitude Licence 

sign,  (MHz)  Pattern d m s d m s Number 

Chnl Site Name   Power (W) 

   acma   |   295 

 

TEN44 Gosford Commercial 641.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160449 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

CTC44 Goulburn Commercial 641.5 V DA 400 -34 45 24 149 45 49 1159687 
 Win Digital TV Tower  MT GRAY 

CTC44 Gundagai Retransmission 641.5 H DA 10 -35 3 38 148 6 33 1942687 
 Broadcast Pole Mt Parnassus Lookout GUNDAGAI 

CTC44 Gunning Retransmission 641.5 H OD 50 -34 46 60 149 15 52 1160694 
 Broadcast/Comms Site Nelanglo St GUNNING 

CTC44 Harden Retransmission 641.5 V DA 50 -34 33 54 148 22 11 1160699 
 Water Reservoir Kelly Street HARDEN 

MDN44 Hay Commercial 641.5 H DA 7k -34 27 8 144 59 11 1945039 
 Broadcast Site Midwestern Hwy 15km NE HAY 

NRN44 Inverell Commercial 641.5 H DA 150 -29 46 17 151 8 57 1160257 
 Southern Cross Austereo Site 290 Swanbrook Road INVERELL 

GLV44 Jerilderie Commercial 641.5 H DA 750 -35 20 34 145 39 39 1160001 
 BAI Comms Site Conargo Rd JERILDERIE 

CTC44 Jindabyne Commercial 641.5 H OD 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1159927 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

NRN44 Kyogle Commercial 641.5 H OD 75 -28 37 6 152 58 46 1160239 
 Broadcast Site off James Street GENEVA HILL 

NBN44 Medowie Retransmission 641.5 H DA 500 -32 39 35 151 49 46 1991564 
 Fire Tower Wallaroo Hill off Pacific Hwy 12km North of RAYMOND TERRACE 

NEN44 Merriwa Commercial 641.5 V DA 200 -32 7 37 150 18 46 1942991 
 Broadcast/Police Site Banderra Downs MERRIWA 

CTC44 Mudgee Commercial 641.5 V DA 50 -32 36 39 149 33 53 1160321 
 Commercial Broadcast Site Endicott Hill (Lower Mount Misery) MUDGEE 

CTC44 Nyngan Commercial 641.5 H DA 50 -31 35 14 147 10 51 1160742 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 95 Tottenham Road NYNGAN 

CTC44 Oberon Retransmission 641.5 H DA 13 -33 42 10 149 50 22 1160703 
 Telstra Site Falls Hill Abercrombie Road OBERON 

CTC44 Portland/Wallerawang Commercial 641.5 V DA 1k -33 24 18 149 56 51 1160362 
 North East Mast Broadcast Site GARLANDS HILL 

NRN44 Smiths Lake Retransmission 641.5 H DA 25 -32 22 40 152 30 6 1160552 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir Macwood Rd SMITHS LAKE 

NBN44 Stroud Retransmission 641.5 V DA 40 -32 24 16 151 58 16 1160562 
 Broadcast Site Stroud Reservoir King Street STROUD 

TEN44 Sydney South West Retransmission 641.5 H DA 3500 -34 8 50 150 40 15 1956020 
 Wollondilly Council RFS site Lot 3 Mount Hercules Rd RAZORBACK RANGE 

CTC44 Talbingo Commercial 641.5 H DA 80 -35 35 40 148 17 19 1160515 
 Broadcast Site Boraig Station TALBINGO 

NRN44 Tamworth Commercial 641.5 H DA 30k -31 19 17 150 44 59 1159839 
 Prime Site  SOMA MOUNTAIN 

CTC44 Tumbarumba Retransmission 641.5 V DA 500 -35 53 53 147 56 57 1949264 
 NSW Police Site Mt Ikes  Ikes Mountain Rd TOOMA 

CTC44 Tumut Commercial 641.5 H OD 35 -35 17 36 148 14 52 1160740 
 Broadcast Site Webbs Hill TUMUT 

CTC44 Wagga Wagga Commercial 641.5 H OD 200 -35 7 57 147 22 19 1160498 
 Axicom 44m Lattice Tower Wagga/Willans Hill Captain Cook Dr TURVEY PARK 

NBN44 Walcha Commercial 641.5 H OD 500 -30 59 19 151 35 3 1160040 
 NBN Ltd Tower Thee Street Hill  off Legge St WALCHA 

CTC44 West Wyalong Retransmission 641.5 H DA 160 -33 55 39 147 15 5 1160725 
 Council Tower adj Water Tank cnr Newell Hwy and Goldfields Way WYALONG 

SBS44 Wollongong National 641.5 H DA 1300 -34 22 1 150 52 33 1969710 
 Broadcast Site Escarpment Road BROKERS NOSE 

TEN44 Woronora Retransmission 641.5 V DA 40 -34 1 11 151 2 59 1956033 
 Broadcast Site Top Eastern Cutting RTA Bridge Approach WORONORA 

TEN44 Wyong Commercial 641.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160451 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

CTC44 Young Commercial 641.5 H DA 100 -34 17 56 148 18 24 1159943 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hill YOUNG 

Channel 44 Victoria 

BCV44 Ballarat East Retransmission 641.5 H DA 500 -37 32 40 143 52 21 1160038 
 BTV-6 Studios Walker Street BALLARAT EAST 

BCV44 Birchip Retransmission 641.5 V DA 50 -35 58 47 142 54 31 1160331 
 Birchip Sport Ground western end of Morrison St BIRCHIP 

BCV44 Casterton Commercial 641.5 H OD 50 -37 34 34 141 24 37 10125962 
 Broadcast Site Seeleys Hill CASTERTON 

BCV44 Charlton Retransmission 641.5 V DA 50 -36 15 32 143 20 48 1160335 
 Water Tank View Street CHARLTON 

BCV44 Cobden Commercial 641.5 V DA 2500 -38 15 45 143 9 39 10125959 
 Broadcast Australia Site 3 km SSE of CAMPERDOWN 

BCV44 Cohuna Retransmission 641.5 V DA 5 -35 48 21 144 12 29 1160648 
 Optus Site Roney Property Weinberg St COHUNA 
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GLV44 Falls Creek Retransmission 641.5 V DA 15 -36 51 44 147 16 36 1936098 
 Broadcast Site Gebi`s Ski Hire  3 Bogong High Plains Rd FALLS CREEK 

GTV44 Ferntree Gully Commercial 641.5 H DA 180 -37 52 53 145 17 27 1158561 
 TXA Ferntree Gully Site Monopole 1 Bruce Crescent FERNTREE GULLY 

VTV44 Foster Commercial 641.5 H DA 1k -38 37 8 146 10 26 1160203 
 Monopole  Broadcast Site Off South Gippsland Highway FOSTER NORTH 

BCV44 Horsham Commercial 641.5 H DA 40k -36 45 2 141 50 0 1159981 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mt Arapiles Summit Rd ARAPILES 

AMV44 Kiewa Commercial 641.5 V DA 350 -36 12 60 147 1 59 1384034 
 Broadcast Site Hill 030 KIEWA 

GTV44 Melbourne Inner Suburbs Retransmission 641.5 V DA 270 -37 48 58 144 57 21 1160584 
 Bourke Place 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE 

VTV44 Mt Stanley IBL Commercial 641.5 H DA 400 -36 27 4 146 48 11 1159131 
 Comms Tower  SP Ausnet Site Mt Stanley  off Mt Stanley Rd STANLEY 

VTV44 Newborough Retransmission 641.5 H DA 100 -38 11 6 146 19 23 1969731 
 Telstra Site Lot 5 cnr Golf Links Road and Coach Road Haunted Hills MOE 

VTV44 Orbost Commercial 641.5 H DA 3k -37 42 43 148 35 60 1158843 
 SCA Pole 12 km E of Orbost MT RAYMOND 

ABC44 Ouyen Retransmission 641.5 V DA 4k -35 4 23 142 18 42 1160314 
 Optus Site Gregory St OUYEN 

BCV44 Portland Commercial 641.5 H DA 5k -38 13 0 141 42 12 1159983 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clay  Angelino Rd NARRAWONG 

GTV44 Rosebud Commercial 641.5 V DA 25 -38 22 15 144 53 32 1159672 
 TXA Rosebud Site Monopole Council Offices cnr Besgrove St & Boneo Rd ROSEBUD 

GTV44 Safety Beach Commercial 641.5 H DA 230 -38 21 15 144 57 7 1159674 
 Air Services Australia Site Steane Ave ARTHURS SEAT 

GLV44 Seymour Commercial 641.5 H DA 2500 -37 5 56 145 10 31 1159999 
 Broadcast Tower West Falls Rd MEADOWS HILL 

GTV44 South Yarra Commercial 641.5 V DA 85 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1159673 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

VTV44 Trafalgar/Yarragon Retransmission 641.5 V DA 100 -38 14 28 146 6 7 1969736 
 Broadcast Site 144 Earls Road YARRAGON SOUTH 

BCV44 Wycheproof Retransmission 641.5 V DA 100 -36 4 52 143 13 38 1160032 
 Broadcast Site Grain Silo  WYCHEPROOF 

Channel 44 Queensland 

CDT44 Augathella Retransmission 641.5 H DA 25 -25 47 43 146 35 15 11295272 
 Broadcast Site Water tower  Forest Street AUGATHELLA 

TNQ44 Ayr Commercial 641.5 H DA 3500 -19 44 44 147 29 45 1159807 
 Burdekin Communications Site 12 km SE of Home Hill MT INKERMAN 

SBS44 Barcaldine National 641.5 V DA 50 -23 33 24 145 17 35 1970102 
 Water Tower cnr Pine and Yew Streets BARCALDINE 

CDT44 Bedourie Retransmission 641.5 H DA 15 -24 21 42 139 28 6 1946731 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Wodonga St BEDOURIE 

TNQ44 Bell Retransmission 641.5 H OD 5 -26 56 5 151 27 20 1973324 
 Broadcast Site Codys Hill BELL 

CDT44 Birdsville Retransmission 641.5 H DA 15 -25 53 48 139 21 9 1927386 
 Southeast Water Tower 1 Frew St BIRDSVILLE 

TVQ44 Boonah Commercial 641.5 V DA 20 -28 0 0 152 40 37 1159846 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hospital Hill Worley Lane BOONAH 

TNQ44 Boyne Island Commercial 641.5 H OD 25 -23 56 43 151 20 48 1160360 
 Water Reservoir Off Centenary Drive BOYNE ISLAND 

TVQ44 Brisbane North West Retransmission 641.5 V DA 3k -26 59 31 152 25 52 1961618 
 TXA Site Daguilar Hwy Pohlmans Range Rd GREGORS CREEK 

TNQ44 Cairns East Commercial 641.5 V DA 1500 -16 54 16 145 50 36 1159724 
 Seven Queensland Site 7.6 km ENE of Cairns MT YARRABAH 

TNQ44 Charters Towers Commercial 641.5 H OD 75 -20 5 22 146 15 10 1160379 
 Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site off Blackjack Rd TOWERS HILL 

TNQ44 Clairview Retransmission 641.5 H DA 25 -22 6 19 149 31 38 10181494 
 Council TV Site Colonial Drive CLAIRVIEW 

TNQ44 Collinsville North IBL Commercial 641.5 H DA 100 -20 23 50 147 51 39 1160655 
 Broadcast Site  BRIABA 

CDT44 Daintree Village Retransmission 641.5 H DA 40 -16 14 57 145 19 22 1948272 
 Telstra Radio Terminal DAINTREE 

TNQ44 Dysart Commercial 641.5 V DA 1900 -22 33 34 148 16 57 1160261 
 Seven Queensland Site Tayglen  DYSART 

CDT44 Eromanga Retransmission 641.5 V OD 25 -26 40 8 143 16 10 1946851 
 SES Site Lot 301 Webber street EROMANGA 

CDT44 Eulo Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -28 9 37 145 2 53 1991645 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Adventure Way EULO 

SBS44 Glenden Retransmission 641.5 H DA 10 -21 21 29 148 6 34 1980083 
 Water Treatment Plant Usher Terrace GLENDEN 

TVQ44 Gold Coast Commercial 641.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159689 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 
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TNQ44 Goondiwindi Commercial 641.5 H OD 250 -28 31 10 150 20 16 1160324 
 Broadcast Site 5 km NE of GOONDIWINDI 

TNQ44 Gympie Commercial 641.5 H DA 5k -26 25 22 152 51 15 1160494 
 Broadcast Australia Site  BLACK MOUNTAIN 

TNQ44 Hervey Bay Commercial 641.5 H DA 500 -25 18 39 152 49 55 1160358 
 Nixons Site  Ghost Hill 22 Regency Ave URRAWEEN 

CDT44 Karumba Retransmission 641.5 H DA 25 -17 29 52 140 50 18 1960281 
 Council Site Karumba Water Storage Rd KARUMBA 

TNQ44 Mareeba Commercial 641.5 H DA 2500 -17 1 6 145 19 26 1159937 
 Broadcast Mast  7Qld Site Tyrconnell Road MAREEBA 

TNQ44 Miles Commercial 641.5 H OD 800 -26 39 2 150 16 13 1160242 
 Television Tower Microwave Hill  30014 Warrego Hwy COLUMBOOLA 

TNQ44 Monto Commercial 641.5 V DA 2500 -24 59 21 151 11 11 1160267 
 BAI Comms Site 78 Plateau Road MULGILDIE 

TNQ44 Mundubbera Retransmission 641.5 H DA 100 -25 34 25 151 18 38 1160600 
 Lookout Rest Area Burnett Highway MUNDUBBERA 

TNQ44 Murgon Commercial 641.5 V DA 400 -26 11 7 151 57 26 1160282 
 WIN tower Mt England off Reifs Road MURGON 

CDT44 Muttaburra Retransmission 641.5 H DA 20 -22 35 40 144 32 54 1943108 
 SES site Cornish Street MUTTABURRA 

TNQ44 Nambour Commercial 641.5 H DA 5k -26 37 56 152 54 40 1160493 
 Broadcast Australia Site 93 Dulong Road DULONG 

TNQ44 Noosa/Tewantin Commercial 641.5 V DA 500 -26 25 0 153 0 8 1160495 
 Broadcast Site Wooroi Forest drive TEWANTIN 

TNQ44 Proserpine Commercial 641.5 H DA 500 -20 19 35 148 35 10 1160387 
 Seven Queensland Site Staniland Drive  8.5 km N of Proserpine MT LUCAS 

CDT44 Quilpie Retransmission 641.5 H DA 25 -26 37 7 144 16 15 1944647 
 Council Works Depot Site 30 Winchu street QUILPIE 

TNQ44 Ravenshoe Commercial 641.5 V DA 65 -17 36 34 145 28 0 1160266 
 Broadcast Site 1km E of BALD ROCK 

CDT44 Richmond Retransmission 641.5 H OD 80 -20 44 5 143 8 45 1981478 
 Council Site Concrete Water Tower  Goldring St RICHMOND 

TNQ44 Rockhampton East Commercial 641.5 H DA 25 -23 20 48 150 33 3 1160386 
 Broadcast Site Forbes Avenue ROCKHAMPTON 

TNQ44 Sarina Beaches Retransmission 641.5 V OD 200 -21 23 37 149 14 17 1936584 
 CMTS Site Sarina Beach Rd SARINA 

STQ44 Springsure Commercial 641.5 V DA 2k -24 8 31 148 9 2 1160238 
 WIN Pole Broadcast Site Roddas Lookout SPRINGSURE 

CDT44 St Lawrence Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -22 20 47 149 31 36 10180579 
 Sportsground Bldg 1 Railway Pde ST LAWRENCE 

CDT44 Stonehenge Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -24 21 17 143 17 15 1944561 
 Broadcast Site 20 Stratford st STONEHENGE 

TNQ44 Tara Commercial 641.5 V OD 20 -27 16 41 150 27 36 1160071 
 Water Tower cnr Fry and Smallcombe Streets TARA 

TNQ44 Texas Commercial 641.5 H DA 80 -28 50 34 151 12 17 1160323 
 Commercial site 3 km NE of TEXAS 

TNQ44 Toowoomba East Retransmission 641.5 H DA 200 -27 34 48 151 59 16 1160620 
 WIN Site 2A Heller St RANGEVILLE 

TNQ44 Toowoomba South Retransmission 641.5 V DA 200 -27 37 50 151 56 30 1160625 
 Top Camp Merlin Road TOOWOOMBA SOUTH 

TNQ44 Tully Commercial 641.5 V DA 2k -17 52 8 146 0 27 1159913 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 11.4 km NE of Tully MT MYRTLE 

TNQ44 Warwick Commercial 641.5 H DA 150 -28 11 56 152 4 7 1159912 
 Broadcast Site Quarry cnr Mount Tabor Rd and Ogilvie Rd MOUNT TABOR 

CDT44 Windorah Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -25 25 11 142 39 34 1944566 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower cnr Diamantina Development Rd and cecil St WINDORAH 

CDT44 Wyandra Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -27 14 55 145 58 43 1991635 
 Town Hall 9-13 Macks Street WYANDRA 

TNQ44 Yeppoon Commercial 641.5 H OD 50 -23 7 4 150 44 38 1160359 
 Monopole Broadcast Site  MEIKLEVILLE HILL 

Channel 44 South Australia 

SDS/MGS44 BordertownCommercial 641.5 H OD110-36 18 33140 45 31 1942612 
 Television Tower SW cnr Cannwigara Rd and Ramsay Tce BORDERTOWN 

NWS44 Cape Jervis Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -35 35 50 138 8 19 1957329 
 Broadcast Site Sappers Rd CAPE JERVIS 

ABC44 Coffin Bay National 641.5 V DA 5 -34 37 16 135 29 5 1931719 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site Coffin Bay Lookout COFFIN BAY 

NWS44 Mannum Retransmission 641.5 H DA 210 -34 53 36 139 21 20 1954853 
 Broadcast Site Quarry Reserve adj to East Front Rd MANNUM 

RTS44 Morgan Commercial 641.5 V DA 20 -34 2 1 139 40 7 1947893 
 Council Offices Fourth St MORGAN 

NWS44 Myponga Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -35 24 53 138 29 39 1957341 
 Broadcast Site Trigg Point Rd MYPONGA HILL 
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SDS/MGS44 NaracoorteCommercial 641.5 H DA 75 -36 58 33140 46 12 1942624 
 SAGRN site Blackwell Rd NARACOORTE 

GTS44 Spencer Gulf North Commercial 641.5 H DA 240k -33 6 14 138 9 51 1384236 
 Broadcast Australia Site TV Track THE BLUFF 

NWS44 Strathalbyn Retransmission 641.5 V OD 50 -35 14 59 138 53 54 1958843 
 Telstra/Optus Site SA Water Tower Marchants Rd STRATHALBYN 

CDT44 Streaky Bay (Islands CP) Retransmission 641.5 V OD 0.2 -32 44 56 134 14 37 1991515 
 Streaky Bay Islands Caravan park Lot 101 Little Islands Rd STREAKY BAY 

NWS44 Yankalilla Retransmission 641.5 H DA 20 -35 27 11 138 21 8 1956714 
 Broadcast Site Jervois Road YANKALILLA 

Channel 44 Western Australia 

SDW44 Albany Commercial 641.5 V DA 150 -35 1 29 117 53 40 1944440 
 BAI Comms Site Mt Clarence  off Apex Drv MOUNT CLARENCE 

WDW44 Blackstone (WA) Retransmission 641.5 V OD 40 -25 59 51 128 17 0 1949286 
 Broadcast Site Lot 36 Papulankutja Rd West BLACKSTONE 

SDW44 Bridgetown Commercial 641.5 H OD 25 -33 57 56 116 8 32 1944441 
 Broadcast Australia Site Suttons Lookout  off Phillips St BRIDGETOWN 

WDW44 Christmas Island Rocky Point Retransmission 641.5 H OD 20 -10 25 0 105 40 34 1963319 
 Broadcast Site Murray Road Rocky Point CHRISTMAS ISLAND 

WAW44 Cocos Islands Home Island Retransmission 641.5 V DA 20 -12 7 0 96 53 44 10215663 
 Broadcast Site Home Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

VDW44 Coolgardie Retransmission 641.5 H DA 30 -30 56 21 121 9 56 1949560 
 Council Mast 2437 Saumarez Street off Moran Street COOLGARDIE 

WDW44 Fitzroy Crossing Commercial 641.5 V OD 25 -18 11 23 125 33 56 1952175 
 Telstra Site 97 Fallon Rd FITZROY CROSSING 

WOW44 Geraldton Commercial 641.5 H DA 150k -28 41 2 114 40 34 1952127 
 Commercial Site Moresby Range off Chapman Valley Rd WAGGRAKINE 

VDW44 Kambalda Commercial 641.5 H DA 50 -31 12 36 121 40 23 1947984 
 Telstra/NTA Site  Redhill Lookout Redhill Lookout Rd KAMBALDA 

SBS44 Karratha National 641.5 H DA 250 -20 44 8 116 51 33 1159779 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bulgarra Hill  Off Millstream Road KARRATHA 

SBS44 Katanning National 641.5 V DA 2k -33 40 29 117 33 48 1953216 
 Shire Site Van Zuilecom Road KATANNING 

WDW44 Kununurra East Commercial 641.5 H DA 15 -15 47 4 128 44 35 1952180 
 Broadcast Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Cnr Casuarina Way & Hibiscus Dr LAKESIDE 

NEW44 Lancelin Retransmission 641.5 H DA 250 -30 59 6 115 23 8 1958839 
 Council Site off Nilgen Rd NILGEN 

WDW44 Leonora Retransmission 641.5 H OD 20 -28 52 55 121 20 3 1945409 
 Broadcast Tower  Council Site 29 Hoover St LEONORA 

SDW44 Mandurah/Waroona Commercial 641.5 V DA 1500 -32 38 59 115 59 24 1947010 
 CMTS Site off Scarp Road PINJARRA 

SDW44 Margaret River Commercial 641.5 V DA 250 -33 57 3 115 4 37 1942998 
 SES Lot 25 to 26 Le Souef Street MARGARET RIVER 

WDW44 Menzies Retransmission 641.5 H OD 100 -29 41 40 121 1 46 1954429 
 Shire Office Shenton Street MENZIES 

NEW44 Roleystone Commercial 641.5 H DA 75 -32 8 16 116 3 2 1969702 
 TXA Guyed Mast  Broadcast/Comm Site Lot 10 Canns Rd BEDFORDALE 

WDW44 Warburton (WA) Retransmission 641.5 V OD 120 -26 8 3 126 34 48 1949281 
 Broadcast Site adjacent to Community Office WARBURTON 

Channel 44 Tasmania 

ABC44 Cygnet National 641.5 H DA 100 -43 10 7 147 3 57 1184506 
 TV Translator Site via Kings Hill Road CYGNET 

TDT44 Dover South Commercial 641.5 V DA 12 -43 18 56 147 0 60 1956061 
 Broadcast Site RSL Club Chapman St DOVER 

SBS44 Forth Retransmission 641.5 V DA 25 -41 10 48 146 15 40 1956246 
 Broadcast Site 244 Braddons Lookout Road BRADDONS LOOKOUT 

TDT44 Maydena Commercial 641.5 H DA 25 -42 46 28 146 39 16 1957118 
 Fletcher Challenge/Broadcast Site  ABBOTTS LOOKOUT 

SBS44 NE Tasmania National 641.5 H DA 600k -41 23 30 147 25 34 1159059 
 Broadcast Australia Tower  MT BARROW 

TDT44 Orford Commercial 641.5 V DA 150 -42 31 21 147 57 1 1160254 
 Guyed mast  Moreys Hill off Oakhampton Road TRIABUNNA 

TDT44 Strahan Commercial 641.5 H DA 150 -42 8 57 145 18 9 1957121 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Ocean Beach Rd STRAHAN 

Channel 44 Northern Territory 

DTD44 Batchelor Commercial 641.5 H DA 50 -13 2 44 131 1 36 1963645 
 Batchelor Institute Site 2 Mardango Cres BATCHELOR 

DTD44 Darwin City Commercial 641.5 V DA 200 -12 27 4 130 49 37 10171742 
 Optus Site 6 Marina Boulevard DARWIN 
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CDT44 Nhulunbuy Retransmission 641.5 H OD 80 -12 10 53 136 46 37 1947839 
 Nabalco Radio Hut Mt Saunders NHULUNBUY 

CDT44 Tindal Retransmission 641.5 H OD 100 -14 29 35 132 23 48 1970736 
 Water Reservoir off Newham Circuit TINDAL 

Channel 45 Australian Capital Territory 

SBS45 Tuggeranong National 648.5 H DA 160 -35 27 12 149 6 28 1973560 
 TV Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site Tuggeranong Hill  off Callister Cres THEODORE 

SBS45 Weston Creek/Woden National 648.5 H DA 15 -35 22 22 149 4 31 1973558 
 Broadcast Australia Site Mt Taylor  off Waldock St (Chifley) TORRENS 

Channel 45 New South Wales 

SBS45 Brewarrina National 648.5 H DA 17 -29 57 48 146 51 55 1969777 
 Water Treatment Plant Bokhara Street BREWARRINA 

ABC45 Byron Bay Retransmission 648.5 V DA 200 -28 39 5 153 37 14 1955203 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Paterson St BYRON BAY 

ABC45 Coffs Harbour National 648.5 H DA 150 -30 15 47 153 7 7 1971957 
 Axicom 32.3m Monopole Sealy Lookout Orara East State Forest  off 115 Bruxner Park Rd KORORA  

SBS45 Cowra National 648.5 H DA 15 -33 49 44 148 41 53 1159870 
 Broadcast/Mobile Tower Off Senic Drive COWRA 

SBS45 Dubbo National 648.5 H DA 2k -32 14 12 148 40 39 1159743 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Buninyong Hill Near DUBBO 

NRN45 Dungog Commercial 648.5 H DA 50 -32 23 43 151 47 6 1160736 
 Broadcast Site Coorei Hill DUNGOG 

SBS45 Eugowra Retransmission 648.5 H DA 45 -33 27 27 148 22 15 1160683 
 Broadcast Site Off Nanima Road  3.3 km S of EUGOWRA 

CBN45 Gundagai Retransmission 648.5 H DA 10 -35 3 38 148 6 33 1942686 
 Broadcast Pole Mt Parnassus Lookout GUNDAGAI 

SBS45 Kyogle National 648.5 H OD 75 -28 37 6 152 58 46 1976753 
 Broadcast Site off James Street GENEVA HILL 

NRN45 Laurieton Commercial 648.5 V DA 200 -31 34 45 152 47 56 1159940 
 Broadcast Site Camp Ridge Road JOLLY NOSE HILL 

NRN45 Medowie Retransmission 648.5 H DA 500 -32 39 35 151 49 46 1991565 
 Fire Tower Wallaroo Hill off Pacific Hwy 12km North of RAYMOND TERRACE 

NBN45 Merriwa Commercial 648.5 V DA 200 -32 7 37 150 18 46 1933812 
 Broadcast/Police Site Banderra Downs MERRIWA 

SBS45 Oberon Retransmission 648.5 H DA 13 -33 42 10 149 50 22 1160704 
 Telstra Site Falls Hill Abercrombie Road OBERON 

NRN45 Stroud Retransmission 648.5 V DA 40 -32 24 16 151 58 16 1160566 
 Broadcast Site Stroud Reservoir King Street STROUD 

ABC45 Walcha National 648.5 H OD 500 -30 59 19 151 35 3 1159934 
 NBN Ltd Tower Thee Street Hill  off Legge St WALCHA 

Channel 45 Victoria 

SBS45 Casterton National 648.5 H OD 50 -37 34 34 141 24 37 1975016 
 Broadcast Site Seeleys Hill CASTERTON 

ATV45 Ferntree Gully Commercial 648.5 H DA 180 -37 52 53 145 17 27 1160490 
 TXA Ferntree Gully Site Monopole 1 Bruce Crescent FERNTREE GULLY 

AMV45 Foster Commercial 648.5 H DA 1k -38 37 8 146 10 26 1159968 
 Monopole  Broadcast Site Off South Gippsland Highway FOSTER NORTH 

VTV45 Hunters Knob IBL Commercial 648.5 V DA 900 -36 12 50 147 32 23 1384729 
 Broadcast In Band Link Site HUNTERS HILL 

ATV45 Melbourne Inner Suburbs Retransmission 648.5 V DA 270 -37 48 58 144 57 21 1160585 
 Bourke Place 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE 

AMV45 Newborough Retransmission 648.5 H DA 100 -38 11 6 146 19 23 1969728 
 Telstra Site Lot 5 cnr Golf Links Road and Coach Road Haunted Hills MOE 

SBS45 Ouyen Retransmission 648.5 V DA 4k -35 4 23 142 18 42 1160313 
 Optus Site Gregory St OUYEN 

ATV45 Rosebud Commercial 648.5 V DA 25 -38 22 15 144 53 32 1160487 
 TXA Rosebud Site Monopole Council Offices cnr Besgrove St & Boneo Rd ROSEBUD 

ATV45 Safety Beach Commercial 648.5 H DA 230 -38 21 15 144 57 7 1160734 
 Air Services Australia Site Steane Ave ARTHURS SEAT 

ATV45 South Yarra Commercial 648.5 V DA 85 -37 50 20 144 59 48 1160486 
 Como Centre Site Mast Level 22  N-E cnr  620 Chapel Street SOUTH YARRA 

AMV45 Trafalgar/Yarragon Retransmission 648.5 V DA 100 -38 14 28 146 6 7 1969733 
 Broadcast Site 144 Earls Road YARRAGON SOUTH 

Channel 45 Queensland 

CDT45 Aramac Retransmission 648.5 H DA 20 -22 58 5 145 14 35 1943103 
 SES site cnr of Porter Street and Aramac-Muttaburra Road ARAMAC 

ABC45 Ayr National 648.5 H DA 3500 -19 44 44 147 29 45 1160342 
 Burdekin Communications Site 12 km SE of Home Hill MT INKERMAN 
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SBS45 Bell National 648.5 H OD 5 -26 56 5 151 27 20 1160395 
 Broadcast Site Codys Hill BELL 

QTQ45 Boonah Commercial 648.5 V DA 20 -28 0 0 152 40 37 1183833 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Hospital Hill Worley Lane BOONAH 

STQ45 Boyne Island Commercial 648.5 H OD 25 -23 56 43 151 20 48 1159740 
 Water Reservoir Off Centenary Drive BOYNE ISLAND 

SBS45 Brisbane North West Retransmission 648.5 V DA 3k -26 59 31 152 25 52 1160583 
 TXA Site Daguilar Hwy Pohlmans Range Rd GREGORS CREEK 

SBS45 Cairns East National 648.5 V DA 1500 -16 54 16 145 50 36 1160501 
 Seven Queensland Site 7.6 km ENE of Cairns MT YARRABAH 

ABC45 Charters Towers National 648.5 H OD 75 -20 5 22 146 15 10 1159801 
 Monopole  Broadcast Australia Site off Blackjack Rd TOWERS HILL 

QTQ45 Gold Coast Commercial 648.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159692 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

SBS45 Hervey Bay National 648.5 H DA 500 -25 18 39 152 49 55 1159871 
 Nixons Site  Ghost Hill 22 Regency Ave URRAWEEN 

CDT45 Jericho Retransmission 648.5 V DA 15 -23 36 9 146 7 46 1943098 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Darwin St JERICHO 

CDT45 Jundah Retransmission 648.5 V DA 25 -24 49 53 143 3 41 1944555 
 Broadcast Site Garrick St JUNDAH 

SBS45 Monto National 648.5 V DA 2500 -24 59 21 151 11 11 1159867 
 BAI Comms Site 78 Plateau Road MULGILDIE 

CDT45 Morven Retransmission 648.5 H OD 25 -26 25 5 147 6 38 11295499 
 Broadcast Site Council Depot cnr West & Roma Sts MORVEN 

SBS45 Mundubbera Retransmission 648.5 H DA 100 -25 34 25 151 18 38 1160597 
 Lookout Rest Area Burnett Highway MUNDUBBERA 

SBS45 Murgon National 648.5 V DA 400 -26 11 7 151 57 26 1975014 
 WIN tower Mt England off Reifs Road MURGON 

CDT45 Normanton Retransmission 648.5 H DA 50 -17 40 14 141 4 36 1960285 
 Water Tower 1 Brodie Street NORMANTON 

ABC45 Proserpine National 648.5 H DA 500 -20 19 35 148 35 10 1160339 
 Seven Queensland Site Staniland Drive  8.5 km N of Proserpine MT LUCAS 

SBS45 Sarina Beaches Retransmission 648.5 V OD 200 -21 23 37 149 14 17 1936581 
 CMTS Site Sarina Beach Rd SARINA 

TNQ45 Springsure Commercial 648.5 V DA 2k -24 8 31 148 9 2 1903784 
 WIN Pole Broadcast Site Roddas Lookout SPRINGSURE 

CDT45 St George Commercial 648.5 H DA 260 -28 2 15 148 34 53 1963657 
 Optus Site Reservoir Grey St & Klinge La ST GEORGE 

SBS45 Texas National 648.5 H DA 80 -28 50 35 151 12 17 1160399 
 BAI Comms Site via Stanthorpe Texas Rd TEXAS 

SBS45 Tully National 648.5 V DA 2k -17 52 8 146 0 27 1160398 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 11.4 km NE of Tully MT MYRTLE 

SBS45 Warwick National 648.5 H DA 150 -28 11 56 152 4 7 1160405 
 Broadcast Site Quarry cnr Mount Tabor Rd and Ogilvie Rd MOUNT TABOR 

CDT45 Yowah Retransmission 648.5 V OD 55 -27 58 13 144 38 5 1991640 
 Community Centre 16 Harlequin Drive YOWAH 

Channel 45 South Australia 

SES45 Bordertown Commercial 648.5 H OD 110 -36 18 33 140 45 31 1942613 
 Television Tower SW cnr Cannwigara Rd and Ramsay Tce BORDERTOWN 

ADS45 Cape Jervis Retransmission 648.5 V DA 25 -35 35 50 138 8 19 1957330 
 Broadcast Site Sappers Rd CAPE JERVIS 

SBS45 Coffin Bay National 648.5 V DA 5 -34 37 16 135 29 5 1973541 
 Broadcast/Telstra Site Coffin Bay Lookout COFFIN BAY 

RDS/LRS45 Lameroo Commercial 648.5 H DA 130 -35 19 43 140 30 46 1943886 
 Telstra Site Lot 202 Vardon Tce LAMEROO 

ADS45 Mannum Retransmission 648.5 H DA 210 -34 53 36 139 21 20 1954854 
 Broadcast Site Quarry Reserve adj to East Front Rd MANNUM 

RDS/LRS45 Morgan Commercial 648.5 V DA 20 -34 2 1 139 40 7 1943882 
 Council Offices Fourth St MORGAN 

ADS45 Myponga Retransmission 648.5 V DA 25 -35 24 53 138 29 39 1957342 
 Broadcast Site Trigg Point Rd MYPONGA HILL 

SES45 Naracoorte Commercial 648.5 H DA 75 -36 58 33 140 46 12 1942625 
 SAGRN site Blackwell Rd NARACOORTE 

ADS45 Strathalbyn Retransmission 648.5 V OD 50 -35 14 59 138 53 54 1958844 
 Telstra/Optus Site SA Water Tower Marchants Rd STRATHALBYN 

ADS45 Yankalilla Retransmission 648.5 H DA 20 -35 27 11 138 21 8 1956715 
 Broadcast Site Jervois Road YANKALILLA 

Channel 45 Western Australia 

SSW45 Albany Commercial 648.5 V OD 150 -35 1 29 117 53 41 1944442 
 Community Radio Site Mt Clarence  off Apex Drv MOUNT CLARENCE 
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ABC45 Bridgetown National 648.5 H OD 25 -33 57 56 116 8 32 1903556 
 Broadcast Australia Site Suttons Lookout  off Phillips St BRIDGETOWN 

ABC45 Central Agricultural National 648.5 H OD 300k -31 59 4 117 11 23 1158945 
 Broadcast Australia Site Doodenanning Rd  3km NE of MAWSON 

GDW45 Geraldton Commercial 648.5 H DA 150k -28 41 2 114 40 34 1952300 
 Commercial Site Moresby Range off Chapman Valley Rd WAGGRAKINE 

ABC45 Katanning National 648.5 V DA 2k -33 40 29 117 33 48 1952419 
 Shire Site Van Zuilecom Road KATANNING 

ABC45 Margaret River National 648.5 V DA 250 -33 57 3 115 4 37 1901610 
 SES Lot 25 to 26 Le Souef Street MARGARET RIVER 

WOW45 Onslow Retransmission 648.5 H DA 30 -21 38 45 115 6 54 1960894 
 Council Site Lot 696 Payne Way ONSLOW 

Channel 45 Tasmania 

TNT45 Cygnet Commercial 648.5 H DA 100 -43 10 7 147 3 57 1160246 
 TV Translator Site via Kings Hill Road CYGNET 

TNT45 Forth Retransmission 648.5 V DA 25 -41 10 48 146 15 40 1160573 
 Broadcast Site 244 Braddons Lookout Road BRADDONS LOOKOUT 

TNT45 Maydena Commercial 648.5 H DA 25 -42 46 28 146 39 16 1957123 
 Fletcher Challenge/Broadcast Site  ABBOTTS LOOKOUT 

TNT45 NE Tasmania Commercial 648.5 H DA 600k -41 23 27 147 25 29 1159738 
 Southern Cross Television Tower MT BARROW 

ABC45 Taroona National 648.625 V DA 450 -42 58 34 147 23 35 1158885 
 Broadcast Australia Site White Rock Point OPOSSUM BAY 

Channel 45 Northern Territory 

CDT45 Yulara Retransmission 648.5 V DA 32 -25 14 5 130 59 31 1967952 
 Broadcast Site 300m N of caravan park YULARA 

Channel 46 New South Wales 

NEN46 Anna Bay Retransmission 655.5 H DA 50 -32 46 55 152 5 51 1956211 
 Broadcast Site - Hunter Water Corporation Water Tank  ANNA BAY 

NEN46 Boambee/Sawtell Retransmission 655.5 H DA 500 -30 21 10 153 4 35 1955237 
 Optus Monopole Toormina Water Reservoir Off Belbowrie Road TOORMINA 

SBS46 Bombala National 655.5 V DA 3500 -36 51 4 149 12 59 1972910 
 Axicom Site off Gunningrach Rd BOMBALA 

NEN46 Bouddi Commercial 655.5 V DA 650 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1159763 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

SBS46 Bourke Town National 655.5 V OD 130 -30 4 58 145 56 46 1969776 
 Broadcast Mast  Council Site Water Treatment Plant  Wortumertie Street BOURKE 

CBN46 Bowral/Mittagong Commercial 655.5 H DA 1k -34 27 52 150 25 42 1158808 
 Wingecarribee Shire Council 40m Lattice Tower Mt Gibraltar off Oxley Dr BOWRAL 

SBS46 Braidwood National 655.5 V OD 120 -35 27 19 149 46 20 1159864 
 Broadcast Site 2.8 km SW of Braidwood MT GILLAMATONG 

NEN46 Bulahdelah Retransmission 655.5 H DA 500 -32 24 11 152 13 1 1991568 
 Broadcast Site adj reservoir 14-16 Bulahdelah Way BULAHDELAH 

SBS46 Bungendore Retransmission 655.5 V DA 6k -34 56 14 149 22 48 1942654 
 DDA Site Chaton Ridge  LAKE GEORGE 

SBS46 Coolah National 655.5 H DA 60 -31 46 34 149 43 35 1159890 
 Prime TV Site Adj Queensborough Trig  off Kerrawah Road COOLAH 

SBS46 Dalmeny Retransmission 655.5 V DA 70 -36 10 54 150 7 7 1160718 
 Optus Site Council Reservoir Duesburys Rd KIANGA 

SBS46 Eden National 655.5 H DA 1k -37 0 40 149 53 23 1159742 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bimmil Hill  Bimmil Firetrail EDEN 

NEN46 Elizabeth Beach Retransmission 655.5 V DA 100 -32 20 12 152 31 31 1160551 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir off Hillside Parade ELIZABETH BEACH 

NEN46 Gosford Commercial 655.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160467 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

CTC46 Kandos Commercial 655.5 H DA 150 -32 52 18 149 59 23 1160070 
 Prime Monopole  CUMBER MELON MTN 

ABC46 Khancoban National 655.5 V DA 200 -36 12 41 148 7 41 1160113 
 Broadcast Site Pendergast Road KHANCOBAN 

SBS46 Lithgow East National 655.5 H DA 50 -33 28 8 150 9 43 1159771 
 Broadcast Site above Arden St MORTS ESTATE 

SBS46 Maclean/Ashby Retransmission 655.5 H DA 50 -29 27 26 153 12 50 1953218 
 Clarence Valley Council 30m Lattice Tower Lookout Rd MACLEAN 

ABC46 Mount Kembla Retransmission 655.5 V DA 16 -34 25 19 150 50 24 1970799 
 Broadcast Site O`Briens Rd MOUNT NEBO 

SBS46 Narooma National 655.5 H DA 1k -36 11 44 150 5 1 1159788 
 Broadcast Site BUCKERIDGE LOOKOUT 

SBS46 Nowra North National 655.5 V DA 1k -34 47 58 150 34 40 1159770 
 New Tower Cambewarra Lookout CAMBEWARRA MOUNTAIN 
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SBS46 Ocean Shores National 655.5 H DA 50 -28 31 30 153 32 9 1954418 
 Broadcast Site Tongarra Reservoir OCEAN SHORES 

CBN46 Stanwell Park Commercial 655.5 H DA 10 -34 13 25 150 59 42 1156569 
 Broadcast Site Bald Hill STANWELL TOPS 

NEN46 Stroud Road Retransmission 655.5 H DA 250 -32 19 40 151 57 34 11994718 
 CountryTell Site Peppers Mountain  312 Johnsons Creek Road STROUD ROAD 

ABC46 SW Slopes/E Riverina National 655.5 H OD 350k -34 49 13 147 54 5 1158465 
 Broadcast Mast Broadcast Australia Site Mt Ulandra Bethungra Rd BETHUNGRA 

SBS46 Tenterfield National 655.5 H OD 250 -29 5 11 151 57 59 1159918 
 Telstra Tower Mt McKenzie  via Mt McKenzie Lookout Rd TENTERFIELD 

SBS46 Upper Hunter National 655.5 H DA 7500 -32 8 30 150 46 58 1159821 
 Broadcast Australia Site Rossgole Lookout ABERDEEN 

SBS46 Uralla Retransmission 655.5 V DA 40 -30 38 5 151 29 46 1953921 
 Council Tower Mt Mutton  Lookout Rd URALLA 

IMP46 Walgett Commercial 655.5 H DA 500 -30 0 31 148 8 6 1961209 
 Broadcast Site Saleyards WALGETT 

NEN46 Warialda Retransmission 655.5 H DA 400 -29 33 47 150 27 31 1160568 
 Council Site Mt Toolimbah  369 Toolimbah Rd WARIALDA 

NRN46 Woolgoolga Retransmission 655.5 H DA 50 -30 7 22 153 10 43 1955254 
 RBA Site Banana Farm Greys Road WOOLGOOLGA 

NEN46 Wyong Commercial 655.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160468 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

Channel 46 Victoria 

SBS46 Alexandra National 655.5 V DA 5k -37 4 36 145 34 23 1160081 
 Broadcast Site Burgess Rd YARCK 

AMV46 Boolarra Retransmission 655.5 V DA 100 -38 22 33 146 15 47 1973607 
 Broadcast Site Off Bunderra Drive 1 km NW of BOOLARRA 

SBS46 Broadford Retransmission 655.5 V DA 50 -37 10 35 145 9 9 1973602 
 Mitchell Shire Council Site 10 km ENE of Broadford MT HICKEY 

SBS46 Bruthen National 655.5 H DA 50 -37 44 17 147 51 2 1970811 
 Broadcast Australia/Wideband Networks Site Jennings Hill BRUTHEN 

SBS46 Cann River National 655.5 H DA 8k -37 35 38 148 59 41 1974640 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 49 km ENE of Orbost DONALD KNOB 

AMV46 Churchill Commercial 655.5 H DA 250 -38 18 10 146 27 40 1973598 
 Broadcast Site Mills Trig Pt East of CHURCHILL 

HSV46 Geelong Retransmission 655.5 H DA 4k -38 9 26 144 18 50 1160544 
 Tower Montpellier Service Basin HIGHTON 

SBS46 Halls Gap National 655.5 H DA 500 -37 17 35 142 36 5 1978314 
 Broadcast Tower 29 km W of Ararat MT WILLIAM 

SBS46 Harrietville Retransmission 655.5 H DA 10 -36 51 23 147 3 24 1909684 
 Broadcast Site Cavalier Spur  4km N of HARRIETVILLE 

AMV46 Inverloch Retransmission 655.5 V DA 30 -38 37 58 145 43 33 1160007 
 Broadcast Site Sports Ground Adj Bolding Place INVERLOCH 

AMV46 Jeeralang/Yinnar South Retransmission 655.5 V DA 100 -38 18 15 146 20 56 1973609 
 Broadcast Site McFarlanes Road SILCOCKS 

SBS46 Koondrook/Barham Retransmission 655.5 V DA 50 -35 38 19 144 7 28 1160014 
 Sports Ground Penglase Street KOONDROOK 

SBS46 Lakes Entrance National 655.5 H DA 500 -37 52 1 148 1 25 1160090 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Ocean View Parade LAKES ENTRANCE 

SBS46 Mallacoota National 655.5 V OD 160 -37 32 47 149 45 4 1975017 
 Mallacoota Radio Terminal Site MALLACOOTA 

SBS46 Mansfield National 655.5 H OD 500 -37 2 35 145 59 6 1160091 
 BA Site The Paps via 2820 Maroondah Hwy MAINDAMPLE 

SBS46 Mitta Mitta Retransmission 655.5 H OD 10 -36 31 4 147 21 11 10983798 
 Council Site 3.0 km NW of Mitta Mitta THE SUGARLOAF 

HSV46 Monbulk Retransmission 655.5 V DA 50 -37 52 52 145 24 6 1954840 
 Broadcast Site 89 Camms Rd MONBULK 

AMV46 Mt Cowley IBL Retransmission 655.5 V DA 300 -38 32 51 143 51 35 1160138 
 Comm Site Sabine Rd MT COWLEY 

SBS46 Murray Valley National 655.5 H OD 250k -35 28 22 143 27 21 1160092 
 Broadcast Australia Site Ultima-Lake Boga Rd GOSCHEN 

SBS46 Myrtleford National 655.5 H OD 130 -36 33 39 146 44 6 1160093 
 Lookout Hill Lookout Road MYRTLEFORD 

SBS46 Nhill National 655.5 V DA 65k -36 24 14 141 28 28 1160094 
 BA Site Western Highway  2km NNE of LAWLOIT 

Channel 46 Queensland 

STQ46 Agnes Water Retransmission 655.5 H DA 50 -24 12 58 151 53 46 1160153 
 Telstra Site Lot 174 Seaspray Dr AGNES WATER 

SBS46 Alpha Retransmission 655.5 V DA 15 -23 39 4 146 37 51 1943088 
 Water Tower Dryden St ALPHA 
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SBS46 Atherton National 655.5 H DA 55 -17 16 0 145 29 31 1159842 
 QAS Site Hallorans Hill ATHERTON 

SBS46 Augathella Retransmission 655.5 H DA 25 -25 47 43 146 35 15 11295275 
 Broadcast Site Water tower  Forest Street AUGATHELLA 

TNQ46 Babinda Commercial 655.5 V DA 500 -17 22 59 146 0 11 1191178 
 Ergon Enrgy Site TV Site GRAHAM RANGE 

QQQ46 Barcaldine Commercial 655.5 V DA 50 -23 33 24 145 17 35 1957925 
 Water Tower cnr Pine and Yew Streets BARCALDINE 

SBS46 Bedourie Retransmission 655.5 H DA 15 -24 21 42 139 28 6 1927388 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Wodonga St BEDOURIE 

SBS46 Birdsville Retransmission 655.5 H DA 15 -25 53 48 139 21 9 1927383 
 Southeast Water Tower 1 Frew St BIRDSVILLE 

SBS46 Blackwater National 655.5 V DA 250 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159750 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

SBS46 Blackwater National 655.5 H DA 2500 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159750 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

SBS46 Blackwater National 655.5 V DA 250 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159750 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

SBS46 Blackwater National 655.5 H DA 2500 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159750 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

TNQ46 Cardwell Commercial 655.5 H DA 25 -18 14 54 145 59 30 1938278 
 Telstra site Mulleys Hill CARDWELL 

SBS46 Carmila Retransmission 655.5 H DA 320 -21 55 35 149 24 36 10180587 
 Monopole Council Site Carmila West Rd CARMILA 

SBS46 Cow Bay Retransmission 655.5 H DA 100 -16 14 38 145 26 13 1948269 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 2.2 km SW of Cow Bay and 26.6 km N of Port Douglas MT ALEXANDRA 

STQ46 Crows Nest Retransmission 655.5 V DA 50 -27 18 31 152 4 41 1160163 
 Council Site Reservoir Cnr Thompson Road and Grapetree Road PECHEY 

SBS46 Eromanga Retransmission 655.5 V OD 25 -26 40 8 143 16 10 1946848 
 SES Site Lot 301 Webber street EROMANGA 

SBS46 Eulo Retransmission 655.5 V DA 25 -28 9 37 145 2 53 1991642 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Adventure Way EULO 

SBS46 Gladstone West National 655.5 H OD 50 -23 52 7 151 15 19 1159240 
 Broadcast Site Boles St Round Hill GLADSTONE 

NEN46 Gold Coast Commercial 655.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159722 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

TNQ46 Gordonvale Commercial 655.5 H DA 500 -17 3 9 145 46 38 1935051 
 DTV Mast BAI Comms Site  94 Warner Rd GORDONVALE 

RTQ46 Gympie Town Commercial 655.5 H DA 500 -26 11 5 152 40 28 1159712 
 Broadcast Site Tozer Hill GYMPIE 

ABC46 Isisford Retransmission 655.5 V DA 45 -24 15 20 144 26 31 10541798 
 Council site Water Tower St Helena St ISISFORD 

SBS46 Karumba Retransmission 655.5 H DA 25 -17 29 52 140 50 18 1960278 
 Council Site Karumba Water Storage Rd KARUMBA 

TNQ46 Mission Beach Commercial 655.5 V DA 1300 -17 56 9 146 8 39 1160716 
 Broadcast Site  DUNK ISLAND 

TNQ46 Moranbah Commercial 655.5 V DA 2k -21 55 19 148 18 46 1160265 
 MVQ6 Site CARBOROUGH RANGE 

BTQ46 Mount Alford Retransmission 655.5 V DA 130 -28 4 24 152 34 4 1160531 
 Broadcast Site Mt Alford Road Via Moogarah BOONAH 

STQ46 Mount Morgan Retransmission 655.5 V OD 250 -23 39 7 150 23 39 1160593 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Jeannie St MOUNT MORGAN 

SBS46 Moura Retransmission 655.5 V DA 15 -24 33 49 149 58 31 1936559 
 Broadcast Site lane off Moura-Bindaree Rd MOURA 

SBS46 Muttaburra Retransmission 655.5 H DA 20 -22 35 40 144 32 54 1943105 
 SES site Cornish Street MUTTABURRA 

STQ46 Nanango Retransmission 655.5 V DA 75 -26 39 53 152 0 31 1160603 
 Broadcast Site near Water Reservoir Brisbane Street NANANGO 

SBS46 Port Douglas National 655.5 V DA 180 -16 28 55 145 28 2 1159822 
 Comms Tower Flagstaff Hill Island Point Rd PORT DOUGLAS 

SBS46 Quilpie Retransmission 655.5 H DA 25 -26 37 7 144 16 15 1944644 
 Council Works Depot Site 30 Winchu street QUILPIE 

STQ46 Redlynch Retransmission 655.5 H OD 100 -16 54 54 145 41 24 1160636 
 Broadcast Site Mt Williams Redlynch Valley CAIRNS 

SBS46 Richmond Retransmission 655.5 H OD 80 -20 44 5 143 8 45 1981474 
 Council Site Concrete Water Tower  Goldring St RICHMOND 

SBS46 Shute Harbour National 655.5 H OD 200 -20 17 3 148 47 0 1159826 
 Pole Broadcast Site Mt Rooper SHUTE HARBOUR 

SBS46 Stonehenge Retransmission 655.5 V DA 25 -24 21 17 143 17 15 1944557 
 Broadcast Site 20 Stratford st STONEHENGE 

ABC46 Stuart National 655.5 H DA 50 -19 20 52 146 50 52 1160345 
 Broadcast Site Partington Railway Yard STUART 

RTQ46 Sunshine Coast North Commercial 655.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1159667 
 Regional broadcaster tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 
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SBS46 Toowoomba National 655.5 H OD 1300 -27 32 35 151 58 13 1160504 
 Broadcast Site Video Ave Mount Lofty TOOWOOMBA 

ABC46 Townsville North National 655.5 H DA 320 -19 14 59 146 47 59 1159699 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 8 Sterling Drive CASTLE HILL 

SBS46 Windorah Retransmission 655.5 V DA 25 -25 25 11 142 39 34 1944563 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower cnr Diamantina Development Rd and cecil St WINDORAH 

SBS46 Wyandra Retransmission 655.5 V DA 25 -27 14 55 145 58 43 1991632 
 Town Hall 9-13 Macks Street WYANDRA 

Channel 46 South Australia 

SBS46 Caralue Bluff National 655.5 H OD 5k -33 16 59 136 10 58 1160277 
 Broadcast Site  CARALUE BLUFF 

SAS46 Carrickalinga Retransmission 655.5 H DA 10 -35 25 12 138 19 39 1954875 
 Broadcast Site 0.5 km E of Haycock Point CARRICKALINGA 

SBS46 Clare National 655.5 H DA 25 -33 50 31 138 36 19 1931751 
 Broadcast site Water Tank CLARE 

SAS46 Gumeracha Retransmission 655.5 H DA 50 -34 47 25 138 52 53 1954880 
 Vodafone Site 3 km ESE of Kersbrook MT GOULD 

SAS46 Maitland Retransmission 655.5 V DA 1600 -34 21 25 137 41 41 1160541 
 Telstra tower 2 km NE of MAITLAND 

ABC46 Orroroo Retransmission 655.5 H DA 10 -32 44 22 138 36 12 1931135 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Tank Hill 1.6 km SW of ORROROO 

SGS46 Port Lincoln Commercial 655.5 H OD 100 -34 41 40 135 49 50 1942532 
 Telstra Site Winter Hill  Lot 14 Winter Hill Drv  5 km NW of PORT LINCOLN 

SBS46 Quorn National 655.5 H DA 1k -32 17 59 138 3 23 1974705 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Yarrah Vale Road QUORN 

SBS46 Waikerie National 655.5 V DA 1300 -34 11 28 139 55 55 1931750 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Lot 67 Loffler Rd RAMCO 

Channel 46 Western Australia 

ABC46 Augusta National 655.5 V DA 50 -34 19 39 115 9 44 1971959 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 862 Leeuwin Rd AUGUSTA 

SSW46 Bruce Rock Commercial 655.5 H OD 20 -31 52 25 118 8 55 1947981 
 Broadcast Site Doodlakine Rd BRUCE ROCK 

ABC46 Carnamah National 655.5 V OD 25 -29 41 47 115 52 44 1960097 
 Radio Site  Rubbish Tip Hill Radhill RD CARNAMAH 

WOW46 Cocos Islands Home Island Retransmission 655.5 V DA 20 -12 7 0 96 53 44 10215664 
 Broadcast Site Home Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

SSW46 Kojonup Commercial 655.5 H DA 25 -33 50 51 117 9 34 1947015 
 Broadcast Site Lot 2431 Delaney Street KOJONUP 

SBS46 Laverton Retransmission 655.5 H OD 250 -28 37 42 122 23 58 1947967 
 Council Site Hawks Place LAVERTON 

ABC46 Manjimup National 655.5 H DA 380 -34 15 16 116 8 35 1159702 
 Broadcast Site Shire Depot Marri Rd MANJIMUP 

VEW46 Merredin Commercial 655.5 H DA 150 -31 29 38 118 16 24 1947998 
 Broadcast Site SE corner of reserve 23793 MERREDIN 

ABC46 Mingenew National 655.5 H DA 50 -29 15 8 115 23 58 1960098 
 Broadcast Site 8 km SSW of MINGENEW 

ABC46 Mullewa National 655.5 H DA 200 -28 33 4 115 30 14 1953866 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Geraldton - Mt Magnet Rd  1.5km SSW of MULLEWA 

SSW46 Narrogin Commercial 655.5 H OD 2k -32 53 5 117 11 44 1947982 
 Broadcast Site Boxsell Road NARROGIN 

SSW46 Northam Commercial 655.5 H DA 25 -31 39 22 116 39 6 1947975 
 Broadcast Site 1.75km W of NORTHAM 

ABC46 Northampton National 655.5 H DA 25 -28 22 14 114 38 48 1955970 
 Broadcast Site Trig Pt 18 NORTHAMPTON 

TVW46 Perth City Retransmission 655.5 H DA 1300 -31 57 17 115 51 26 1954898 
 Bank West Tower 108 St Georges Terrace PERTH 

TVW46 Perth Coastal Retransmission 655.5 H DA 100 -31 53 37 115 45 27 1954903 
 Broadcast Site Observation City 138-140 The Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 

SBS46 Toodyay National 655.5 H DA 18 -31 33 37 116 28 13 1969707 
 Television Translator Mast Water Tank Hill TOODYAY 

SBS46 Wongan Hills Retransmission 655.5 V OD 25 -30 53 26 116 43 29 11276313 
 Shire Depot Site Lot 486 Quinlan Street WONGAN HILLS 

Channel 46 Tasmania 

SBS46 Barrington Valley National 655.5 H DA 500 -41 29 26 146 11 4 1159830 
 Broadcast Tower Hydro Tas Site  Mt Claude  Olivers Rd MOUNT ROLAND 

SBS46 Burnie National 655.5 V DA 1k -41 4 12 145 57 6 1159829 
 Telstra and NTA Site ROUND HILL 

SBS46 Derby (Tas) National 655.5 H DA 6 -41 8 14 147 47 34 1962651 
 Broadcast Australia tower off Derby Station Rd DERBY 
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SBS46 Dover National 655.5 V DA 75 -43 18 38 147 0 20 1159851 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hill 174 DOVER 

SBS46 Hillwood National 655.5 H DA 100 -41 14 28 146 59 29 1955334 
 Broadcast Site Miller Court HILLWOOD 

SBS46 Hobart NE Suburbs National 655.5 H DA 1600 -42 49 25 147 20 7 1159759 
 Broadcast Site Government Hills RISDON 

SBS46 Lilydale National 655.5 V DA 40 -41 16 20 147 12 2 1969712 
 Broadcast Site off Brown Mountain Road BROWNS HILL 

TNT46 Neika/Leslie Vale Retransmission 655.5 H DA 120 -43 0 24 147 8 23 1956252 
 Telstra Tower Herringback Ridge  301 Halls Track Rd SANDFLY 

SBS46 Queenstown/Zeehan National 655.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109141 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

SBS46 Queenstown/Zeehan National 655.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109141 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

SBS46 Queenstown/Zeehan National 655.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109141 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

SBS46 Queenstown/Zeehan National 655.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109141 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

SBS46 Swansea National 655.5 V DA 100 -42 7 30 148 4 24 1971979 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Noyes St SWANSEA 

Channel 46 Northern Territory 

ABC46 Tindal Retransmission 655.5 H OD 100 -14 29 35 132 23 48 1970732 
 Water Reservoir off Newham Circuit TINDAL 

Channel 47 New South Wales 

NBN47 Anna Bay Retransmission 662.5 H DA 50 -32 46 55 152 5 51 1956212 
 Broadcast Site - Hunter Water Corporation Water Tank  ANNA BAY 

NBN47 Boambee/Sawtell Retransmission 662.5 H DA 500 -30 21 10 153 4 35 1955238 
 Optus Monopole Toormina Water Reservoir Off Belbowrie Road TOORMINA 

ABC47 Bombala National 662.5 V DA 3500 -36 51 4 149 12 59 1160350 
 Axicom Site off Gunningrach Rd BOMBALA 

NBN47 Bouddi Commercial 662.5 V DA 650 -33 30 36 151 24 9 1160471 
 Broadcast Site Bombi Road BOUDDI 

ABC47 Bowral/Mittagong National 662.5 H DA 1k -34 27 52 150 25 42 1971961 
 Wingecarribee Shire Council 40m Lattice Tower Mt Gibraltar off Oxley Dr BOWRAL 

ABC47 Braidwood National 662.5 V OD 120 -35 27 19 149 46 20 1159873 
 Broadcast Site 2.8 km SW of Braidwood MT GILLAMATONG 

QQQ47 Brewarrina Commercial 662.5 H DA 17 -29 57 48 146 51 55 1949261 
 Water Treatment Plant Bokhara Street BREWARRINA 

NBN47 Bulahdelah Retransmission 662.5 H DA 500 -32 24 11 152 13 1 1991569 
 Broadcast Site adj reservoir 14-16 Bulahdelah Way BULAHDELAH 

ABC47 Bungendore Retransmission 662.5 V DA 6k -34 56 14 149 22 48 1942651 
 DDA Site Chaton Ridge  LAKE GEORGE 

NBN47 Collaroy Commercial 662.5 H OD 150 -32 7 59 150 9 33 1160714 
 NBN TV Site Redwell Road  off Golden Hwy COLLAROY 

ABC47 Coolah National 662.5 H DA 60 -31 46 34 149 43 35 1159920 
 Prime TV Site Adj Queensborough Trig  off Kerrawah Road COOLAH 

ABC47 Dalmeny Retransmission 662.5 V DA 70 -36 10 54 150 7 7 1160717 
 Optus Site Council Reservoir Duesburys Rd KIANGA 

ABC47 Eden National 662.5 H DA 1k -37 0 40 149 53 23 1159785 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bimmil Hill  Bimmil Firetrail EDEN 

NBN47 Elizabeth Beach Retransmission 662.5 V DA 100 -32 20 12 152 31 31 1160549 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir off Hillside Parade ELIZABETH BEACH 

NBN47 Gosford Commercial 662.5 H OD 330 -33 25 23 151 20 56 1160469 
 CTF Gosford Site Tower Rumbalara Trig 82-59 Callemondah Avenue NORTH GOSFORD 

ABC47 Kandos National 662.5 H DA 150 -32 52 18 149 59 22 1159816 
 Broadcast Australia Site  CUMBER MELON MTN 

AMV47 Khancoban Commercial 662.5 V DA 200 -36 12 41 148 7 41 1159976 
 Broadcast Site Pendergast Road KHANCOBAN 

IMP47 Lightning Ridge Commercial 662.5 V DA 400 -29 24 17 147 58 17 1961208 
 Super Radio Site Off Wooloroo Rd  3km N of LIGHTNING RIDGE 

ABC47 Lithgow East National 662.5 H DA 50 -33 28 8 150 9 43 1159707 
 Broadcast Site above Arden St MORTS ESTATE 

CBN47 Mount Kembla Retransmission 662.5 V DA 16 -34 25 19 150 50 24 1970800 
 Broadcast Site O`Briens Rd MOUNT NEBO 

ABC47 Mudgee Town Retransmission 662.5 H DA 30 -32 37 8 149 34 27 1942716 
 Council Site Southern Peak of Colliers Hill MUDGEE 

ABC47 Narooma National 662.5 H DA 1k -36 11 44 150 5 1 1159747 
 Broadcast Site BUCKERIDGE LOOKOUT 

ABC47 Nowra North National 662.5 V DA 1k -34 47 58 150 34 40 1160460 
 New Tower Cambewarra Lookout CAMBEWARRA MOUNTAIN 
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ABC47 Parkes (Spicer Park CP) Retransmission 662.5 V OD 0.3 -33 7 55 148 10 53 10062193 
 Spicer Park Caravan Park off Albert Street PARKES 

ABC47 Peak Hill Retransmission 662.5 V DA 25 -32 43 16 148 11 52 1942730 
 Council Site Water Reservoir off Frazer Ave PEAK HILL 

ABC47 Stanwell Park National 662.5 H DA 10 -34 13 25 150 59 42 1160448 
 Broadcast Site Bald Hill STANWELL TOPS 

NBN47 Stroud Road Retransmission 662.5 H DA 250 -32 19 40 151 57 34 11994717 
 CountryTell Site Peppers Mountain  312 Johnsons Creek Road STROUD ROAD 

CBN47 SW Slopes/E Riverina Commercial 662.5 H OD 350k -34 49 13 147 54 5 1191976 
 Broadcast Mast Broadcast Australia Site Mt Ulandra Bethungra Rd BETHUNGRA 

ABC47 Tenterfield National 662.5 H OD 250 -29 5 11 151 57 59 1159944 
 Telstra Tower Mt McKenzie  via Mt McKenzie Lookout Rd TENTERFIELD 

ABC47 Tottenham National 662.5 V DA 400 -32 13 5 147 20 0 1957975 
 BAI Comms Site 23 Currawong Rd TOTTENHAM 

ABC47 Upper Hunter National 662.5 H DA 7500 -32 8 30 150 46 58 1159814 
 Broadcast Australia Site Rossgole Lookout ABERDEEN 

ABC47 Uralla Retransmission 662.5 V DA 40 -30 38 5 151 29 46 1953922 
 Council Tower Mt Mutton  Lookout Rd URALLA 

AMV47 Walwa/Jingellic Commercial 662.5 V DA 35 -35 55 56 147 44 30 1159961 
 Broadcast tower 4km E of JINGELLIC 

NBN47 Warialda Retransmission 662.5 H DA 400 -29 33 47 150 27 31 1160567 
 Council Site Mt Toolimbah  369 Toolimbah Rd WARIALDA 

ABC47 Wellington Retransmission 662.5 H DA 80 -32 33 48 148 54 7 1942735 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Wellesley  off Bushranger Ck Rd WELLINGTON 

NBN47 Wyong Commercial 662.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1160470 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

Channel 47 Victoria 

ABC47 Alexandra National 662.5 V DA 5k -37 4 36 145 34 23 1160099 
 Broadcast Site Burgess Rd YARCK 

GLV47 Boolarra Retransmission 662.5 V DA 100 -38 22 33 146 15 47 1973608 
 Broadcast Site Off Bunderra Drive 1 km NW of BOOLARRA 

ABC47 Broadford Retransmission 662.5 V DA 50 -37 10 35 145 9 9 1973599 
 Mitchell Shire Council Site 10 km ENE of Broadford MT HICKEY 

ABC47 Bruthen National 662.5 H DA 50 -37 44 17 147 51 2 1970810 
 Broadcast Australia/Wideband Networks Site Jennings Hill BRUTHEN 

ABC47 Cann River National 662.5 H DA 8k -37 35 38 148 59 41 1160103 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 49 km ENE of Orbost DONALD KNOB 

GLV47 Churchill Commercial 662.5 H DA 250 -38 18 10 146 27 40 1973612 
 Broadcast Site Mills Trig Pt East of CHURCHILL 

ABC47 Colac National 662.5 V DA 7500 -38 13 26 143 31 46 1969750 
 Broadcast Australia Site Warrion Hill  off Warrion Hill Rd WARRION 

ABC47 Coleraine National 662.5 H DA 250 -37 37 1 141 42 17 1969156 
 Telstra Site McKendry Hill 2 km SE of COLERAINE 

GTV47 Geelong Retransmission 662.5 H DA 4k -38 9 26 144 18 50 1160545 
 Tower Montpellier Service Basin HIGHTON 

ABC47 Halls Gap National 662.5 H DA 500 -37 17 35 142 36 5 1160110 
 Broadcast Tower 29 km W of Ararat MT WILLIAM 

ABC47 Harrietville Retransmission 662.5 H DA 10 -36 51 23 147 3 24 1909688 
 Broadcast Site Cavalier Spur  4km N of HARRIETVILLE 

VTV47 Inverloch Retransmission 662.5 V DA 30 -38 37 58 145 43 33 1160010 
 Broadcast Site Sports Ground Adj Bolding Place INVERLOCH 

GLV47 Jeeralang/Yinnar South Retransmission 662.5 V DA 100 -38 18 15 146 20 56 1973610 
 Broadcast Site McFarlanes Road SILCOCKS 

ABC47 Koondrook/Barham Retransmission 662.5 V DA 50 -35 38 19 144 7 28 1160011 
 Sports Ground Penglase Street KOONDROOK 

ABC47 Lakes Entrance National 662.5 H DA 500 -37 52 1 148 1 25 1160114 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Ocean View Parade LAKES ENTRANCE 

ABC47 Mallacoota National 662.5 V OD 160 -37 32 47 149 45 4 1160117 
 Mallacoota Radio Terminal Site MALLACOOTA 

ABC47 Mansfield National 662.5 H OD 500 -37 2 35 145 59 6 1160118 
 BA Site The Paps via 2820 Maroondah Hwy MAINDAMPLE 

ABC47 Mitta Mitta Retransmission 662.5 H OD 10 -36 31 4 147 21 11 10983801 
 Council Site 3.0 km NW of Mitta Mitta THE SUGARLOAF 

GTV47 Monbulk Retransmission 662.5 V DA 50 -37 52 52 145 24 6 1160523 
 Broadcast Site 89 Camms Rd MONBULK 

VTV47 Mt Cowley IBL Retransmission 662.5 V DA 300 -38 32 51 143 51 35 1160141 
 Comm Site Sabine Rd MT COWLEY 

ABC47 Murray Valley National 662.5 H OD 320k -35 28 22 143 27 21 1160119 
 Broadcast Australia Site Ultima-Lake Boga Rd GOSCHEN 

ABC47 Myrtleford National 662.5 H OD 130 -36 33 39 146 44 6 1160120 
 Lookout Hill Lookout Road MYRTLEFORD 

ABC47 Nhill National 662.5 V DA 65k -36 24 14 141 28 28 1160121 
 BA Site Western Highway  2km NNE of LAWLOIT 
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SBS47 Warrnambool National 662.5 V DA 8k -38 19 2 142 22 40 1160097 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Spencer Rd TOWER HILL 

Channel 47 Queensland 

RTQ47 Agnes Water Retransmission 662.5 H DA 50 -24 12 58 151 53 46 1160154 
 Telstra Site Lot 174 Seaspray Dr AGNES WATER 

SBS47 Aramac Retransmission 662.5 H DA 20 -22 58 5 145 14 35 1943100 
 SES site cnr of Porter Street and Aramac-Muttaburra Road ARAMAC 

ABC47 Atherton National 662.5 H DA 55 -17 16 0 145 29 31 1160670 
 QAS Site Hallorans Hill ATHERTON 

SBS47 Babinda National 662.5 V DA 500 -17 22 59 146 0 11 1159787 
 Ergon Enrgy Site TV Site GRAHAM RANGE 

ABC47 Blackwater National 662.5 H DA 2500 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159147 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

ABC47 Blackwater National 662.5 V DA 250 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159147 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

ABC47 Blackwater National 662.5 V DA 250 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159147 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

ABC47 Blackwater National 662.5 H DA 2500 -23 34 27 149 1 58 1159147 
 Telstra Site CUTLERS HILL 

STQ47 Bowen Environs IBL Commercial 662.5 H DA 500 -20 3 14 148 5 5 1160731 
 QR Site SUMMER HILL 

SBS47 Cardwell National 662.5 H DA 25 -18 14 54 145 59 30 1974700 
 Telstra site Mulleys Hill CARDWELL 

ABC47 Carmila Retransmission 662.5 H DA 320 -21 55 35 149 24 36 10176000 
 Monopole Council Site Carmila West Rd CARMILA 

ABC47 Cow Bay Retransmission 662.5 H DA 100 -16 14 38 145 26 13 1948270 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 2.2 km SW of Cow Bay and 26.6 km N of Port Douglas MT ALEXANDRA 

STQ47 Crediton IBL Commercial 662.5 H DA 2k -21 13 16 148 31 49 1160669 
 MVQ 6 Site Plateau Rd CREDITON 

RTQ47 Crows Nest Retransmission 662.5 V DA 50 -27 18 31 152 4 41 1160164 
 Council Site Reservoir Cnr Thompson Road and Grapetree Road PECHEY 

ABC47 Eidsvold National 662.5 H DA 75 -25 23 6 151 7 23 1160348 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hospital Hill  Reservoir Road EIDSVOLD 

ABC47 Gladstone West National 662.5 H OD 50 -23 52 7 151 15 19 1159043 
 Broadcast Site Boles St Round Hill GLADSTONE 

NBN47 Gold Coast Commercial 662.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159694 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

SBS47 Gordonvale National 662.5 H DA 500 -17 3 9 145 46 38 1159786 
 DTV Mast BAI Comms Site  94 Warner Rd GORDONVALE 

TNQ47 Gympie Town Commercial 662.5 H DA 500 -26 11 5 152 40 28 1158371 
 Broadcast Site Tozer Hill GYMPIE 

SBS47 Isisford Retransmission 662.5 V DA 45 -24 15 20 144 26 31 10542107 
 Council site Water Tower St Helena St ISISFORD 

SBS47 Jericho Retransmission 662.5 V DA 15 -23 36 9 146 7 46 1943095 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower Darwin St JERICHO 

SBS47 Jundah Retransmission 662.5 V DA 25 -24 49 53 143 3 41 1944552 
 Broadcast Site Garrick St JUNDAH 

QQQ47 Longreach Commercial 662.5 V DA 1800 -23 26 28 144 15 34 1963690 
 Broadcast Site Borewater Tower Wonga St LONGREACH 

ABC47 Meandarra National 662.5 H DA 1k -27 29 30 149 38 33 1957099 
 BAI Comms Site Yellowcap Ridge via Hurst Rd 30 km SW of MEANDARRA 

SBS47 Mission Beach National 662.5 V DA 450 -17 56 9 146 8 39 1160404 
 Broadcast Site  DUNK ISLAND 

STQ47 Moranbah Commercial 662.5 V DA 2k -21 55 19 148 18 46 1900089 
 MVQ6 Site CARBOROUGH RANGE 

SBS47 Morven Retransmission 662.5 H OD 25 -26 25 5 147 6 38 11295502 
 Broadcast Site Council Depot cnr West & Roma Sts MORVEN 

QTQ47 Mount Alford Retransmission 662.5 V DA 130 -28 4 24 152 34 4 1160532 
 Broadcast Site Mt Alford Road Via Moogarah BOONAH 

RTQ47 Mount Morgan Retransmission 662.5 V OD 250 -23 39 7 150 23 39 1160594 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Jeannie St MOUNT MORGAN 

ABC47 Moura National 662.5 V DA 15 -24 33 49 149 58 31 1159903 
 Broadcast Site lane off Moura-Bindaree Rd MOURA 

RTQ47 Nanango Retransmission 662.5 V DA 75 -26 39 53 152 0 31 1160604 
 Broadcast Site near Water Reservoir Brisbane Street NANANGO 

SBS47 Normanton Retransmission 662.5 H DA 50 -17 40 14 141 4 36 1960282 
 Water Tower 1 Brodie Street NORMANTON 

ABC47 Port Douglas National 662.5 V DA 180 -16 28 55 145 28 2 1160343 
 Comms Tower Flagstaff Hill Island Point Rd PORT DOUGLAS 

ABC47 Redlynch National 662.5 H OD 100 -16 54 54 145 41 24 1160340 
 Broadcast Site Mt Williams Redlynch Valley CAIRNS 

ABC47 Shute Harbour National 662.5 H OD 200 -20 17 3 148 47 0 1159825 
 Pole Broadcast Site Mt Rooper SHUTE HARBOUR 
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STQ47 Stuart Commercial 662.5 H DA 50 -19 20 52 146 50 52 1160063 
 Broadcast Site Partington Railway Yard STUART 

TNQ47 Sunshine Coast North Commercial 662.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1156566 
 Regional broadcaster tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

ABC47 Toowoomba National 662.5 H OD 1300 -27 32 35 151 58 13 1160473 
 Broadcast Site Video Ave Mount Lofty TOOWOOMBA 

STQ47 Townsville North Commercial 662.5 H DA 320 -19 14 59 146 47 59 1159739 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 8 Sterling Drive CASTLE HILL 

ABC47 Wandoan National 662.5 H DA 500 -26 2 53 149 57 36 1957978 
 BAI Comms Site 412 Nathan Rd WANDOAN 

SBS47 Yowah Retransmission 662.5 V OD 55 -27 58 13 144 38 5 1991637 
 Community Centre 16 Harlequin Drive YOWAH 

Channel 47 South Australia 

ABC47 Caralue Bluff National 662.5 H OD 5k -33 16 59 136 10 58 1957963 
 Broadcast Site  CARALUE BLUFF 

NWS47 Carrickalinga Retransmission 662.5 H DA 10 -35 25 12 138 19 39 1954876 
 Broadcast Site 0.5 km E of Haycock Point CARRICKALINGA 

ABC47 Clare National 662.5 H DA 25 -33 50 31 138 36 19 1955972 
 Broadcast site Water Tank CLARE 

NWS47 Gumeracha Retransmission 662.5 H DA 50 -34 47 25 138 52 53 1954881 
 Vodafone Site 3 km ESE of Kersbrook MT GOULD 

ABC47 Hawker National 662.5 H DA 100 -31 55 15 138 26 43 1957101 
 BAI Comms Site Lot 405 Webb Rd 4 km SE of HAWKER 

NWS47 Maitland Retransmission 662.5 V DA 1600 -34 21 25 137 41 41 1954889 
 Telstra tower 2 km NE of MAITLAND 

SBS47 Orroroo Retransmission 662.5 H DA 10 -32 44 22 138 36 12 1931136 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Tank Hill 1.6 km SW of ORROROO 

GDS47 Port Lincoln Commercial 662.5 H OD 100 -34 41 40 135 49 50 1942533 
 Telstra Site Winter Hill  Lot 14 Winter Hill Drv  5 km NW of PORT LINCOLN 

ABC47 Quorn National 662.5 H DA 1k -32 17 59 138 3 23 1957969 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Yarrah Vale Road QUORN 

ABC47 Waikerie National 662.5 V DA 1300 -34 11 28 139 55 55 1957974 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Lot 67 Loffler Rd RAMCO 

Channel 47 Western Australia 

SBS47 Augusta National 662.5 V DA 50 -34 19 39 115 9 44 1972909 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 862 Leeuwin Rd AUGUSTA 

SBS47 Carnamah National 662.5 V OD 25 -29 41 47 115 52 44 1960025 
 Radio Site  Rubbish Tip Hill Radhill RD CARNAMAH 

ABC47 Cervantes National 662.625 V OD 3.5 -30 30 10 115 4 16 1904578 
 Telstra Exchange CERVANTES 

WAW47 Laverton Retransmission 662.5 H OD 250 -28 37 42 122 23 58 1947968 
 Council Site Hawks Place LAVERTON 

SBS47 Manjimup National 662.5 H DA 380 -34 15 16 116 8 35 1159791 
 Broadcast Site Shire Depot Marri Rd MANJIMUP 

SBS47 Mingenew National 662.5 H DA 50 -29 15 8 115 23 58 1960634 
 Broadcast Site 8 km SSW of MINGENEW 

SBS47 Mullewa National 662.5 H DA 200 -28 33 4 115 30 14 1953917 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Geraldton - Mt Magnet Rd  1.5km SSW of MULLEWA 

SBS47 Norseman National 662.5 H OD 50 -32 11 56 121 46 46 1964562 
 Broadcast Site Administration & Community Centre 88-92 Prinsep St NORSEMAN 

SBS47 Northampton National 662.5 H DA 25 -28 22 14 114 38 48 1956259 
 Broadcast Site Trig Pt 18 NORTHAMPTON 

WDW47 Onslow Retransmission 662.5 H DA 30 -21 38 45 115 6 54 1960895 
 Council Site Lot 696 Payne Way ONSLOW 

STW47 Perth City Retransmission 662.5 H DA 1300 -31 57 17 115 51 26 1954899 
 Bank West Tower 108 St Georges Terrace PERTH 

STW47 Perth Coastal Retransmission 662.5 H DA 100 -31 53 37 115 45 27 1954904 
 Broadcast Site Observation City 138-140 The Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 

ABC47 Toodyay National 662.5 H DA 18 -31 33 37 116 28 13 1969159 
 Television Translator Mast Water Tank Hill TOODYAY 

ABC47 Wongan Hills National 662.5 V OD 25 -30 53 26 116 43 29 1960347 
 Shire Depot Site Lot 486 Quinlan Street WONGAN HILLS 

Channel 47 Tasmania 

ABC47 Burnie National 662.5 V DA 1k -41 4 12 145 57 6 1160407 
 Telstra and NTA Site ROUND HILL 

ABC47 Derby (Tas) National 662.5 H DA 6 -41 8 14 147 47 34 1960349 
 Broadcast Australia tower off Derby Station Rd DERBY 

ABC47 Dover National 662.5 V DA 75 -43 18 38 147 0 20 1159853 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hill 174 DOVER 
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ABC47 Gladstone (Tas) National 662.5 V DA 5 -40 57 49 148 0 52 1160240 
 Broadcast Site 500 m SE of GLADSTONE 

ABC47 Hillwood National 662.5 H DA 100 -41 14 28 146 59 29 1953867 
 Broadcast Site Miller Court HILLWOOD 

ABC47 Hobart NE Suburbs National 662.5 H DA 1600 -42 49 25 147 20 7 1159703 
 Broadcast Site Government Hills RISDON 

ABC47 King Island National 662.5 H DA 6500 -40 2 11 144 0 60 1957976 
 Radio Terminal Gentle Annie KING ISLAND 

ABC47 Lilydale National 662.5 V DA 50 -41 16 20 147 12 2 1969751 
 Broadcast Site off Brown Mountain Road BROWNS HILL 

SBS47 Meander National 662.5 V DA 250 -41 32 25 146 32 10 1180432 
 Telstra Site  GARDNERS RIDGE 

ABC47 Montumana IBL National 662.5 V DA 800 -40 57 24 145 31 46 1189612 
 Broadcast Site Sisters Hill MONTUMANA 

TVT47 Neika/Leslie Vale Retransmission 662.5 H DA 120 -43 0 24 147 8 23 1956253 
 Telstra Tower Herringback Ridge  301 Halls Track Rd SANDFLY 

ABC47 Queenstown/Zeehan National 662.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109142 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

ABC47 Queenstown/Zeehan National 662.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109142 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

ABC47 Queenstown/Zeehan National 662.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109142 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

ABC47 Queenstown/Zeehan National 662.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109142 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

ABC47 Savage River National 662.5 V DA 1500 -41 26 60 145 22 40 1973549 
 Broadcast/Comm Site MT CLEVELAND 

ABC47 St Marys National 662.5 V DA 2k -41 32 3 148 10 18 1160226 
 Telstra and NTA Site SOUTH SISTER 

ABC47 Swansea National 662.5 V DA 100 -42 7 30 148 4 24 1955968 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Noyes St SWANSEA 

Channel 47 Northern Territory 

ABC47 Hermannsburg Retransmission 662.5 V OD 85 -23 56 33 132 46 37 12242039 
 Cmty Radio Site Adj Council Bldg  82 Raberaba Cct HERMANNSBURG 

SBS47 Yulara Retransmission 662.5 V DA 32 -25 14 5 130 59 31 1967949 
 Broadcast Site 300m N of caravan park YULARA 

Channel 48 New South Wales 

NRN48 Anna Bay Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -32 46 55 152 5 51 1160572 
 Broadcast Site - Hunter Water Corporation Water Tank  ANNA BAY 

NRN48 Boambee/Sawtell Retransmission 669.5 H DA 500 -30 21 10 153 4 35 1955239 
 Optus Monopole Toormina Water Reservoir Off Belbowrie Road TOORMINA 

CBN48 Bombala Commercial 669.5 V DA 3500 -36 51 4 149 12 59 1160067 
 Axicom Site off Gunningrach Rd BOMBALA 

WIN48 Bowral/Mittagong Commercial 669.5 H DA 1k -34 27 52 150 25 42 1973585 
 Wingecarribee Shire Council 40m Lattice Tower Mt Gibraltar off Oxley Dr BOWRAL 

CBN48 Braidwood Commercial 669.5 V OD 120 -35 27 19 149 46 20 1160234 
 Broadcast Site 2.8 km SW of Braidwood MT GILLAMATONG 

NRN48 Bulahdelah Retransmission 669.5 H DA 500 -32 24 11 152 13 1 1991570 
 Broadcast Site adj reservoir 14-16 Bulahdelah Way BULAHDELAH 

CBN48 Bungendore Retransmission 669.5 V DA 6k -34 56 14 149 22 48 1942652 
 DDA Site Chaton Ridge  LAKE GEORGE 

CBN48 Coolah Commercial 669.5 H DA 60 -31 46 34 149 43 35 1160283 
 Prime TV Site Adj Queensborough Trig  off Kerrawah Road COOLAH 

CBN48 Dalmeny Retransmission 669.5 V DA 70 -36 10 54 150 7 7 1160719 
 Optus Site Council Reservoir Duesburys Rd KIANGA 

CBN48 Eden Commercial 669.5 H DA 1k -37 0 40 149 53 23 1160411 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bimmil Hill  Bimmil Firetrail EDEN 

NRN48 Elizabeth Beach Retransmission 669.5 V DA 100 -32 20 12 152 31 31 1160550 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir off Hillside Parade ELIZABETH BEACH 

SMT48 Jindabyne HPON 669.5 H DA 100 -36 24 4 148 39 53 1927407 
 BAI Comms Tower Jinderboine Hill  5149 Kosciuszko Rd East EAST JINDABYNE 

CBN48 Kandos Commercial 669.5 H DA 150 -32 52 18 149 59 23 1160068 
 Prime Monopole  CUMBER MELON MTN 

VTV48 Khancoban Commercial 669.5 V DA 200 -36 12 41 148 7 41 1160198 
 Broadcast Site Pendergast Road KHANCOBAN 

CBN48 Lithgow East Commercial 669.5 H DA 50 -33 28 8 150 9 43 1159885 
 Broadcast Site above Arden St MORTS ESTATE 

NEN48 Maclean/Ashby Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -29 27 26 153 12 50 1953219 
 Clarence Valley Council 30m Lattice Tower Lookout Rd MACLEAN 

WIN48 Mount Kembla Retransmission 669.5 V DA 16 -34 25 19 150 50 24 1942713 
 Broadcast Site O`Briens Rd MOUNT NEBO 
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CBN48 Mt Foster IBL Retransmission 669.5 V DA 6k -31 13 52 147 37 54 1942706 
 Telstra Site Mount Foster Near WARREN 

CBN48 Mudgee Town Retransmission 669.5 H DA 30 -32 37 8 149 34 27 1942717 
 Council Site Southern Peak of Colliers Hill MUDGEE 

CBN48 Narooma Commercial 669.5 H DA 1k -36 11 44 150 5 1 1159832 
 Broadcast Site BUCKERIDGE LOOKOUT 

CBN48 Nowra North Commercial 669.5 V DA 1k -34 47 58 150 34 40 1159835 
 New Tower Cambewarra Lookout CAMBEWARRA MOUNTAIN 

NEN48 Ocean Shores Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -28 31 30 153 32 9 1955212 
 Broadcast Site Tongarra Reservoir OCEAN SHORES 

CBN48 Parkes (Spicer Park CP) Retransmission 669.5 V OD 0.3 -33 7 55 148 10 53 10062198 
 Spicer Park Caravan Park off Albert Street PARKES 

CBN48 Peak Hill Retransmission 669.5 V DA 25 -32 43 16 148 11 52 1942731 
 Council Site Water Reservoir off Frazer Ave PEAK HILL 

WIN48 Stanwell Park Commercial 669.5 H DA 10 -34 13 25 150 59 42 1160416 
 Broadcast Site Bald Hill STANWELL TOPS 

NRN48 Stroud Road Retransmission 669.5 H DA 250 -32 19 40 151 57 34 11994716 
 CountryTell Site Peppers Mountain  312 Johnsons Creek Road STROUD ROAD 

SBS48 SW Slopes/E Riverina National 669.5 H OD 350k -34 49 13 147 54 5 1159121 
 Broadcast Mast Broadcast Australia Site Mt Ulandra Bethungra Rd BETHUNGRA 

NEN48 Tenterfield Commercial 669.5 H DA 250 -29 5 12 151 58 18 1160712 
 New Council Tower Mt Mackenzie via Mt McKenzie Lookout Rd TENTERFIELD 

NEN48 Upper Hunter Commercial 669.5 H DA 7500 -32 8 30 150 46 58 1159889 
 Broadcast Australia Site Rossgole Lookout ABERDEEN 

QQQ48 Walgett Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -30 0 31 148 8 6 1961213 
 Broadcast Site Saleyards WALGETT 

VTV48 Walwa/Jingellic Commercial 669.5 V DA 35 -35 55 56 147 44 30 1160196 
 Broadcast tower 4km E of JINGELLIC 

NRN48 Warialda Retransmission 669.5 H DA 400 -29 33 47 150 27 31 1160569 
 Council Site Mt Toolimbah  369 Toolimbah Rd WARIALDA 

CBN48 Wellington Retransmission 669.5 H DA 80 -32 33 48 148 54 7 1942736 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Wellesley  off Bushranger Ck Rd WELLINGTON 

NEN48 Woolgoolga Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -30 7 22 153 10 43 1955252 
 RBA Site Banana Farm Greys Road WOOLGOOLGA 

NRN48 Wyong Commercial 669.5 V DA 1300 -33 24 18 151 28 31 1159841 
 CTF Wyrrabalong Trig Site Monopole 27 Cromarty Hill Road FORRESTERS BEACH 

Channel 48 Victoria 

AMV48 Alexandra Commercial 669.5 V DA 5k -37 4 36 145 34 23 1159973 
 Broadcast Site Burgess Rd YARCK 

AMV48 Broadford Retransmission 669.5 V DA 50 -37 10 35 145 9 9 1973600 
 Mitchell Shire Council Site 10 km ENE of Broadford MT HICKEY 

VTV48 Cann River Commercial 669.5 H DA 8k -37 35 38 148 59 41 1160202 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 49 km ENE of Orbost DONALD KNOB 

VTV48 Colac Commercial 669.5 V DA 7500 -38 13 26 143 31 46 1935619 
 Broadcast Australia Site Warrion Hill  off Warrion Hill Rd WARRION 

ATV48 Geelong Retransmission 669.5 H DA 4k -38 9 26 144 18 50 1160546 
 Tower Montpellier Service Basin HIGHTON 

AMV48 Halls Gap Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -37 17 35 142 36 5 1159971 
 Broadcast Tower 29 km W of Ararat MT WILLIAM 

AMV48 Harrietville Retransmission 669.5 H DA 10 -36 51 23 147 3 24 1909687 
 Broadcast Site Cavalier Spur  4km N of HARRIETVILLE 

GLV48 Inverloch Retransmission 669.5 V DA 30 -38 37 58 145 43 33 1160008 
 Broadcast Site Sports Ground Adj Bolding Place INVERLOCH 

AMV48 Koondrook/Barham Retransmission 669.5 V DA 50 -35 38 19 144 7 28 1160012 
 Sports Ground Penglase Street KOONDROOK 

AMV48 Lakes Entrance Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -37 52 1 148 1 25 1159950 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Ocean View Parade LAKES ENTRANCE 

AMV48 Mallacoota Commercial 669.5 V OD 160 -37 32 47 149 45 4 1159969 
 Mallacoota Radio Terminal Site MALLACOOTA 

AMV48 Mansfield Commercial 669.5 H OD 500 -37 2 35 145 59 6 1159953 
 BA Site The Paps via 2820 Maroondah Hwy MAINDAMPLE 

AMV48 Mitta Mitta Retransmission 669.5 H OD 10 -36 31 4 147 21 11 10983803 
 Council Site 3.0 km NW of Mitta Mitta THE SUGARLOAF 

ATV48 Monbulk Retransmission 669.5 V DA 50 -37 52 52 145 24 6 1954841 
 Broadcast Site 89 Camms Rd MONBULK 

BCV48 Mt Cowley IBL Retransmission 669.5 V DA 300 -38 32 51 143 51 35 1160140 
 Comm Site Sabine Rd MT COWLEY 

AMV48 Murray Valley Commercial 669.5 H OD 220k -35 28 22 143 27 21 1159955 
 Broadcast Australia Site Ultima-Lake Boga Rd GOSCHEN 

VTV48 Myrtleford Commercial 669.5 H OD 130 -36 33 39 146 44 6 1160195 
 Lookout Hill Lookout Road MYRTLEFORD 

AMV48 Nhill Commercial 669.5 V DA 65k -36 24 14 141 28 28 1159967 
 BA Site Western Highway  2km NNE of LAWLOIT 
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BCV48 Warrnambool Commercial 669.5 V DA 8k -38 19 2 142 22 40 1384099 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Spencer Rd TOWER HILL 

Channel 48 Queensland 

TNQ48 Agnes Water Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -24 12 58 151 53 46 1160155 
 Telstra Site Lot 174 Seaspray Dr AGNES WATER 

QQQ48 Alpha Retransmission 669.5 V DA 15 -23 39 4 146 37 51 1943090 
 Water Tower Dryden St ALPHA 

STQ48 Atherton Commercial 669.5 H DA 55 -17 16 0 145 29 31 1160287 
 QAS Site Hallorans Hill ATHERTON 

ABC48 Babinda National 669.5 V DA 500 -17 22 59 146 0 11 1159701 
 Ergon Enrgy Site TV Site GRAHAM RANGE 

IMP48 Barcaldine Commercial 669.5 V DA 50 -23 33 24 145 17 35 1957810 
 Water Tower cnr Pine and Yew Streets BARCALDINE 

TNQ48 Blackwater Commercial 669.5 H DA 5k -23 34 25 149 1 57 1901662 
 Win TV Site CUTLERS HILL 

RTQ48 Bowen Environs IBL Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -20 3 14 148 5 5 1160657 
 QR Site SUMMER HILL 

ABC48 Cardwell National 669.5 H DA 25 -18 14 54 145 59 30 1966252 
 Telstra site Mulleys Hill CARDWELL 

STQ48 Carmila Retransmission 669.5 H DA 320 -21 55 35 149 24 36 10181478 
 Monopole Council Site Carmila West Rd CARMILA 

QQQ48 Cow Bay Retransmission 669.5 H DA 100 -16 14 38 145 26 13 1948271 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 2.2 km SW of Cow Bay and 26.6 km N of Port Douglas MT ALEXANDRA 

RTQ48 Crediton IBL Commercial 669.5 H DA 2k -21 13 16 148 31 49 1160325 
 MVQ 6 Site Plateau Rd CREDITON 

TNQ48 Crows Nest Retransmission 669.5 V DA 50 -27 18 31 152 4 41 1160165 
 Council Site Reservoir Cnr Thompson Road and Grapetree Road PECHEY 

TNQ48 Emerald IBL Commercial 669.5 H DA 2k -23 28 34 148 9 1 10062189 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

ABC48 Eromanga Retransmission 669.5 V OD 25 -26 40 8 143 16 10 1946847 
 SES Site Lot 301 Webber street EROMANGA 

ABC48 Eulo Retransmission 669.5 V DA 25 -28 9 37 145 2 53 1991641 
 Broadcast Site Water Tank Adventure Way EULO 

STQ48 Gladstone West Commercial 669.5 H OD 50 -23 52 7 151 15 19 1159152 
 Broadcast Site Boles St Round Hill GLADSTONE 

NRN48 Gold Coast Commercial 669.5 H DA 25k -27 58 11 153 12 48 1159745 
 GCT Mt Tamborine Site 103m Tower Golf Course Road MOUNT TAMBORINE 

ABC48 Gordonvale National 669.5 H DA 500 -17 3 9 145 46 38 1159700 
 DTV Mast BAI Comms Site  94 Warner Rd GORDONVALE 

STQ48 Gympie Town Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -26 11 5 152 40 28 1160477 
 Broadcast Site Tozer Hill GYMPIE 

QQQ48 Isisford Retransmission 669.5 V DA 45 -24 15 20 144 26 31 10541944 
 Council site Water Tower St Helena St ISISFORD 

ABC48 Mission Beach National 669.5 V DA 450 -17 56 9 146 8 39 1160383 
 Broadcast Site  DUNK ISLAND 

ABC48 Moranbah National 669.625 V DA 5500 -21 55 33 148 19 7 1193404 
 Broadcast Australia Site  CARBOROUGH RANGE 

TVQ48 Mount Alford Retransmission 669.5 V DA 130 -28 4 24 152 34 4 1160533 
 Broadcast Site Mt Alford Road Via Moogarah BOONAH 

TNQ48 Mount Morgan Retransmission 669.5 V OD 250 -23 39 7 150 23 39 1160595 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Jeannie St MOUNT MORGAN 

STQ48 Moura Retransmission 669.5 V DA 15 -24 33 49 149 58 31 1936560 
 Broadcast Site lane off Moura-Bindaree Rd MOURA 

TNQ48 Nanango Retransmission 669.5 V DA 75 -26 39 53 152 0 31 1160605 
 Broadcast Site near Water Reservoir Brisbane Street NANANGO 

STQ48 Port Douglas Commercial 669.5 V DA 180 -16 28 55 145 28 2 1159880 
 Comms Tower Flagstaff Hill Island Point Rd PORT DOUGLAS 

SBS48 Redlynch National 669.5 H OD 100 -16 54 54 145 41 24 1160341 
 Broadcast Site Mt Williams Redlynch Valley CAIRNS 

STQ48 Shute Harbour Commercial 669.5 H OD 200 -20 17 3 148 47 0 1159753 
 Pole Broadcast Site Mt Rooper SHUTE HARBOUR 

ABC48 Stonehenge Retransmission 669.5 V DA 25 -24 21 17 143 17 15 1944556 
 Broadcast Site 20 Stratford st STONEHENGE 

TNQ48 Stuart Commercial 669.5 H DA 50 -19 20 52 146 50 52 1160064 
 Broadcast Site Partington Railway Yard STUART 

STQ48 Sunshine Coast North Commercial 669.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160417 
 Regional broadcaster tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

STQ48 Toowoomba Commercial 669.5 H OD 1300 -27 32 35 151 58 13 1160430 
 Broadcast Site Video Ave Mount Lofty TOOWOOMBA 

TNQ48 Townsville North Commercial 669.5 H DA 320 -19 14 59 146 47 59 1159725 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 8 Sterling Drive CASTLE HILL 

ABC48 Windorah Retransmission 669.5 V DA 25 -25 25 11 142 39 34 1944562 
 Broadcast Site Water Tower cnr Diamantina Development Rd and cecil St WINDORAH 
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ABC48 Wyandra Retransmission 669.5 V DA 25 -27 14 55 145 58 43 1991631 
 Town Hall 9-13 Macks Street WYANDRA 

Channel 48 South Australia 

SGS48 Burra IBL Commercial 669.5 V DA 2 -33 40 24 138 52 56 1942497 
 Link Site  BALD HILL NORTH 

ADS48 Carrickalinga Retransmission 669.5 H DA 10 -35 25 12 138 19 39 1954877 
 Broadcast Site 0.5 km E of Haycock Point CARRICKALINGA 

SGS48 Clare Commercial 669.5 H DA 25 -33 50 31 138 36 19 1942506 
 Broadcast site Water Tank CLARE 

ADS48 Gumeracha Retransmission 669.5 H DA 50 -34 47 25 138 52 53 1954882 
 Vodafone Site 3 km ESE of Kersbrook MT GOULD 

RTS48 Karte IBL Commercial 669.5 H DA 3200 -35 2 21 140 41 59 1943880 
 Link Site Biralee Nominees 3km N of KARTE 

ADS48 Maitland Retransmission 669.5 V DA 1600 -34 21 25 137 41 41 1160540 
 Telstra tower 2 km NE of MAITLAND 

GTS48 Orroroo Commercial 669.5 H DA 10 -32 44 22 138 36 12 1942522 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Tank Hill 1.6 km SW of ORROROO 

GTS48 Port Lincoln Commercial 669.5 H OD 100 -34 41 40 135 49 50 1160173 
 Telstra Site Winter Hill  Lot 14 Winter Hill Drv  5 km NW of PORT LINCOLN 

SGS48 Quorn Commercial 669.5 H DA 1k -32 17 59 138 3 23 1942525 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Yarrah Vale Road QUORN 

Channel 48 Western Australia 

WAW48 Augusta Commercial 669.5 V DA 50 -34 19 39 115 9 44 1944444 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 862 Leeuwin Rd AUGUSTA 

SBS48 Bruce Rock National 669.5 H OD 20 -31 52 25 118 8 55 1962592 
 Broadcast Site Doodlakine Rd BRUCE ROCK 

GTW48 Carnamah Commercial 669.5 V OD 25 -29 41 47 115 52 44 1948055 
 Radio Site  Rubbish Tip Hill Radhill RD CARNAMAH 

SBS48 Cervantes Retransmission 669.5 V DA 3.5 -30 30 5 115 4 16 1955925 
 Broadcast Site cnr Seville and Aragon Streets CERVANTES 

WDW48 Cocos Islands Home Island Retransmission 669.5 V DA 20 -12 7 0 96 53 44 10215665 
 Broadcast Site Home Island COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS 

SBS48 Kojonup National 669.5 H DA 25 -33 50 51 117 9 34 1964563 
 Broadcast Site Lot 2431 Delaney Street KOJONUP 

WOW48 Laverton Retransmission 669.5 H OD 250 -28 37 42 122 23 58 1947969 
 Council Site Hawks Place LAVERTON 

SSW48 Manjimup Commercial 669.5 H DA 380 -34 15 16 116 8 35 1946476 
 Broadcast Site Shire Depot Marri Rd MANJIMUP 

SBS48 Merredin National 669.5 H DA 150 -31 29 38 118 16 24 1962593 
 Broadcast Site SE corner of reserve 23793 MERREDIN 

GTW48 Mingenew Commercial 669.5 H DA 50 -29 15 8 115 23 58 1946472 
 Broadcast Site 8 km SSW of MINGENEW 

GTW48 Mullewa Commercial 669.5 H DA 200 -28 33 4 115 30 14 1952317 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Geraldton - Mt Magnet Rd  1.5km SSW of MULLEWA 

SBS48 Narrogin National 669.5 H OD 2k -32 52 57 117 11 48 1159789 
 Telstra Microwave Site off Boxsell Road NARROGIN 

VEW48 Norseman Commercial 669.5 H OD 50 -32 11 56 121 46 46 1947996 
 Broadcast Site Administration & Community Centre 88-92 Prinsep St NORSEMAN 

SBS48 Northam National 669.5 H DA 25 -31 39 22 116 39 6 1160357 
 Broadcast Site 1.75km W of NORTHAM 

NEW48 Perth City Retransmission 669.5 H DA 1300 -31 57 17 115 51 26 1954900 
 Bank West Tower 108 St Georges Terrace PERTH 

NEW48 Perth Coastal Retransmission 669.5 H DA 100 -31 53 37 115 45 27 1954905 
 Broadcast Site Observation City 138-140 The Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 

TVW48 Toodyay Commercial 669.5 H DA 18 -31 33 37 116 28 13 1969719 
 Television Translator Mast Water Tank Hill TOODYAY 

WAW48 Wongan Hills Retransmission 669.5 V OD 25 -30 53 26 116 43 29 11276319 
 Shire Depot Site Lot 486 Quinlan Street WONGAN HILLS 

Channel 48 Tasmania 

ABC48 Barrington Valley National 669.5 H DA 500 -41 29 26 146 11 4 1182265 
 Broadcast Tower Hydro Tas Site  Mt Claude  Olivers Rd MOUNT ROLAND 

TVT48 Burnie Commercial 669.5 V DA 1k -41 4 12 145 57 8 1903995 
 Council Community Site ROUND HILL 

TNT48 Derby (Tas) Commercial 669.5 H DA 20 -41 8 14 147 47 33 1956048 
 TV tower off Derby Station Road DERBY 

TNT48 Dover Commercial 669.5 V DA 100 -43 18 38 147 0 20 1160247 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hill 174 DOVER 

TNT48 Hillwood Retransmission 669.5 H DA 100 -41 14 28 146 59 29 1956249 
 Broadcast Site Miller Court HILLWOOD 
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TNT48 Hobart NE Suburbs Commercial 669.5 H DA 1600 -42 49 25 147 20 7 1159697 
 Broadcast Site Government Hills RISDON 

TNT48 King Island Commercial 669.5 H DA 6500 -40 2 11 144 0 60 1957122 
 Radio Terminal Gentle Annie KING ISLAND 

ABC48 Meander National 669.5 V DA 250 -41 32 25 146 32 10 1970808 
 Telstra Site  GARDNERS RIDGE 

TDT48 Neika/Leslie Vale Retransmission 669.5 H DA 120 -43 0 24 147 8 23 1956254 
 Telstra Tower Herringback Ridge  301 Halls Track Rd SANDFLY 

TNT48 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109120 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TNT48 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 669.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109120 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TNT48 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 669.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109120 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TNT48 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 669.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109120 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TNT48 St Marys Commercial 669.5 V DA 2k -41 32 3 148 10 18 1160042 
 Telstra and NTA Site SOUTH SISTER 

TNT48 Swansea Commercial 669.5 V DA 100 -42 7 30 148 4 24 1956051 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Noyes St SWANSEA 

Channel 48 Northern Territory 

SBS48 Hermannsburg Retransmission 669.5 V OD 85 -23 56 33 132 46 37 12246290 
 Cmty Radio Site Adj Council Bldg  82 Raberaba Cct HERMANNSBURG 

SBS48 Tindal Retransmission 669.5 H OD 100 -14 29 35 132 23 48 1970733 
 Water Reservoir off Newham Circuit TINDAL 

Channel 49 New South Wales 

ABC49 Anna Bay Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -32 46 55 152 5 51 1956213 
 Broadcast Site - Hunter Water Corporation Water Tank  ANNA BAY 

ABC49 Boambee/Sawtell Retransmission 676.5 H DA 500 -30 21 10 153 4 35 1955236 
 Optus Monopole Toormina Water Reservoir Off Belbowrie Road TOORMINA 

WIN49 Bombala Commercial 676.5 V DA 3500 -36 51 4 149 12 59 1159916 
 Axicom Site off Gunningrach Rd BOMBALA 

SBS49 Bowral/Mittagong National 676.5 H DA 1k -34 27 52 150 25 42 1159359 
 Wingecarribee Shire Council 40m Lattice Tower Mt Gibraltar off Oxley Dr BOWRAL 

WIN49 Braidwood Commercial 676.5 V OD 120 -35 27 19 149 46 20 1160272 
 Broadcast Site 2.8 km SW of Braidwood MT GILLAMATONG 

IMP49 Brewarrina Commercial 676.5 H DA 17 -29 57 48 146 51 55 1951334 
 Water Treatment Plant Bokhara Street BREWARRINA 

SBS49 Bulahdelah Retransmission 676.5 H DA 500 -32 24 11 152 13 1 1991567 
 Broadcast Site adj reservoir 14-16 Bulahdelah Way BULAHDELAH 

WIN49 Bungendore Retransmission 676.5 V DA 6k -34 56 14 149 22 48 1942655 
 DDA Site Chaton Ridge  LAKE GEORGE 

WIN49 Coolah Commercial 676.5 H DA 60 -31 46 34 149 43 35 1160273 
 Prime TV Site Adj Queensborough Trig  off Kerrawah Road COOLAH 

WIN49 Dalmeny Retransmission 676.5 V DA 70 -36 10 54 150 7 7 1160720 
 Optus Site Council Reservoir Duesburys Rd KIANGA 

WIN49 Eden Commercial 676.5 H DA 1k -37 0 40 149 53 23 1159762 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bimmil Hill  Bimmil Firetrail EDEN 

ABC49 Elizabeth Beach Retransmission 676.5 V DA 100 -32 20 12 152 31 31 1160547 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir off Hillside Parade ELIZABETH BEACH 

WIN49 Kandos Commercial 676.5 H DA 150 -32 52 18 149 59 23 1160715 
 Prime Monopole  CUMBER MELON MTN 

GLV49 Khancoban Commercial 676.5 V DA 200 -36 12 41 148 7 41 1160005 
 Broadcast Site Pendergast Road KHANCOBAN 

CDT49 Lightning Ridge Commercial 676.5 V DA 400 -29 24 17 147 58 17 1961210 
 Super Radio Site Off Wooloroo Rd  3km N of LIGHTNING RIDGE 

WIN49 Lithgow East Commercial 676.5 H DA 50 -33 28 8 150 9 43 1159730 
 Broadcast Site above Arden St MORTS ESTATE 

NBN49 Maclean/Ashby Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -29 27 26 153 12 50 1953221 
 Clarence Valley Council 30m Lattice Tower Lookout Rd MACLEAN 

CTC49 Mount Kembla Retransmission 676.5 V DA 16 -34 25 19 150 50 24 1942711 
 Broadcast Site O`Briens Rd MOUNT NEBO 

WIN49 Mt Foster IBL Retransmission 676.5 V DA 6k -31 13 52 147 37 54 1942708 
 Telstra Site Mount Foster Near WARREN 

WIN49 Mudgee Town Retransmission 676.5 H DA 30 -32 37 8 149 34 27 1942720 
 Council Site Southern Peak of Colliers Hill MUDGEE 

WIN49 Narooma Commercial 676.5 H DA 1k -36 11 44 150 5 1 1159769 
 Broadcast Site BUCKERIDGE LOOKOUT 

WIN49 Nowra North Commercial 676.5 V DA 1k -34 47 58 150 34 40 1159758 
 New Tower Cambewarra Lookout CAMBEWARRA MOUNTAIN 
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NBN49 Ocean Shores Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -28 31 30 153 32 9 1955213 
 Broadcast Site Tongarra Reservoir OCEAN SHORES 

WIN49 Parkes (Spicer Park CP) Retransmission 676.5 V OD 0.3 -33 7 55 148 10 53 10062199 
 Spicer Park Caravan Park off Albert Street PARKES 

WIN49 Peak Hill Retransmission 676.5 V DA 25 -32 43 16 148 11 52 1942734 
 Council Site Water Reservoir off Frazer Ave PEAK HILL 

SBS49 Stanwell Park National 676.5 H DA 10 -34 13 25 150 59 42 1158071 
 Broadcast Site Bald Hill STANWELL TOPS 

SBS49 Stroud Road Retransmission 676.5 H DA 250 -32 19 40 151 57 34 11994712 
 CountryTell Site Peppers Mountain  312 Johnsons Creek Road STROUD ROAD 

NBN49 Tenterfield Commercial 676.5 H DA 250 -29 5 12 151 58 18 1160130 
 New Council Tower Mt Mackenzie via Mt McKenzie Lookout Rd TENTERFIELD 

NBN49 Upper Hunter Commercial 676.5 H DA 7500 -32 8 30 150 46 58 1160276 
 Broadcast Australia Site Rossgole Lookout ABERDEEN 

NBN49 Uralla Retransmission 676.5 V DA 40 -30 38 5 151 29 46 1953923 
 Council Tower Mt Mutton  Lookout Rd URALLA 

GLV49 Walwa/Jingellic Commercial 676.5 V DA 35 -35 55 56 147 44 30 1160003 
 Broadcast tower 4km E of JINGELLIC 

ABC49 Warialda Retransmission 676.5 H DA 400 -29 33 47 150 27 31 1160571 
 Council Site Mt Toolimbah  369 Toolimbah Rd WARIALDA 

WIN49 Wellington Retransmission 676.5 H DA 80 -32 33 48 148 54 7 1942739 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Wellesley  off Bushranger Ck Rd WELLINGTON 

NBN49 Woolgoolga Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -30 7 22 153 10 43 1955253 
 RBA Site Banana Farm Greys Road WOOLGOOLGA 

Channel 49 Victoria 

VTV49 Alexandra Commercial 676.5 V DA 5k -37 4 36 145 34 23 1160188 
 Broadcast Site Burgess Rd YARCK 

ABC49 Boolarra Retransmission 676.5 V DA 100 -38 22 33 146 15 47 1928572 
 Broadcast Site Off Bunderra Drive 1 km NW of BOOLARRA 

VTV49 Broadford Retransmission 676.5 V DA 50 -37 10 35 145 9 9 1973603 
 Mitchell Shire Council Site 10 km ENE of Broadford MT HICKEY 

AMV49 Cann River Commercial 676.5 H DA 8k -37 35 38 148 59 41 1159965 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 49 km ENE of Orbost DONALD KNOB 

ABC49 Churchill National 676.5 H DA 250 -38 18 10 146 27 40 1935141 
 Broadcast Site Mills Trig Pt East of CHURCHILL 

SBS49 Colac National 676.5 V DA 7500 -38 13 26 143 31 46 1969711 
 Broadcast Australia Site Warrion Hill  off Warrion Hill Rd WARRION 

ABC49 Geelong Retransmission 676.5 H DA 4k -38 9 26 144 18 50 1160543 
 Tower Montpellier Service Basin HIGHTON 

VTV49 Halls Gap Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -37 17 35 142 36 5 1160190 
 Broadcast Tower 29 km W of Ararat MT WILLIAM 

VTV49 Harrietville Retransmission 676.5 H DA 10 -36 51 23 147 3 24 1909685 
 Broadcast Site Cavalier Spur  4km N of HARRIETVILLE 

ABC49 Inverloch Retransmission 676.5 V DA 30 -38 37 58 145 43 33 1160338 
 Broadcast Site Sports Ground Adj Bolding Place INVERLOCH 

ABC49 Jeeralang/Yinnar South Retransmission 676.5 V DA 100 -38 18 15 146 20 56 1928583 
 Broadcast Site McFarlanes Road SILCOCKS 

VTV49 Koondrook/Barham Retransmission 676.5 V DA 50 -35 38 19 144 7 28 1160015 
 Sports Ground Penglase Street KOONDROOK 

VTV49 Lakes Entrance Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -37 52 1 148 1 25 1160181 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Ocean View Parade LAKES ENTRANCE 

VTV49 Mallacoota Commercial 676.5 V OD 160 -37 32 47 149 45 4 1160204 
 Mallacoota Radio Terminal Site MALLACOOTA 

VTV49 Mansfield Commercial 676.5 H OD 500 -37 2 35 145 59 6 1160185 
 BA Site The Paps via 2820 Maroondah Hwy MAINDAMPLE 

VTV49 Mitta Mitta Retransmission 676.5 H OD 10 -36 31 4 147 21 11 10983806 
 Council Site 3.0 km NW of Mitta Mitta THE SUGARLOAF 

ABC49 Monbulk Retransmission 676.5 V DA 50 -37 52 52 145 24 6 1954842 
 Broadcast Site 89 Camms Rd MONBULK 

SBS49 Mt Cowley IBL Retransmission 676.5 V DA 300 -38 32 51 143 51 35 1160139 
 Comm Site Sabine Rd MT COWLEY 

VTV49 Murray Valley Commercial 676.5 H OD 220k -35 28 22 143 27 21 1160186 
 Broadcast Australia Site Ultima-Lake Boga Rd GOSCHEN 

AMV49 Myrtleford Commercial 676.5 H OD 130 -36 33 39 146 44 6 1159977 
 Lookout Hill Lookout Road MYRTLEFORD 

VTV49 Nhill Commercial 676.5 V DA 65k -36 24 14 141 28 28 1160205 
 BA Site Western Highway  2km NNE of LAWLOIT 

VTV49 Warrnambool Commercial 676.5 V DA 8k -38 19 2 142 22 40 1160207 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Spencer Rd TOWER HILL 
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Channel 49 Queensland 

ABC49 Agnes Water Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -24 12 58 151 53 46 1160151 
 Telstra Site Lot 174 Seaspray Dr AGNES WATER 

RTQ49 Atherton Commercial 676.5 H DA 55 -17 16 0 145 29 31 1160654 
 QAS Site Hallorans Hill ATHERTON 

RTQ49 Babinda Commercial 676.5 V DA 500 -17 22 59 146 0 11 1186729 
 Ergon Enrgy Site TV Site GRAHAM RANGE 

STQ49 Blackwater Commercial 676.5 H DA 5k -23 34 25 149 1 57 1159899 
 Win TV Site CUTLERS HILL 

TNQ49 Bowen Environs IBL Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -20 3 14 148 5 5 1160656 
 QR Site SUMMER HILL 

RTQ49 Cardwell Commercial 676.5 H DA 25 -18 14 54 145 59 30 1938299 
 Telstra site Mulleys Hill CARDWELL 

RTQ49 Carmila Retransmission 676.5 H DA 320 -21 55 35 149 24 36 10176069 
 Monopole Council Site Carmila West Rd CARMILA 

IMP49 Cow Bay Retransmission 676.5 H DA 100 -16 14 38 145 26 13 1948268 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 2.2 km SW of Cow Bay and 26.6 km N of Port Douglas MT ALEXANDRA 

TNQ49 Crediton IBL Commercial 676.5 H DA 2k -21 13 16 148 31 49 1160326 
 MVQ 6 Site Plateau Rd CREDITON 

ABC49 Crows Nest Retransmission 676.5 V DA 50 -27 18 31 152 4 41 1160161 
 Council Site Reservoir Cnr Thompson Road and Grapetree Road PECHEY 

SBS49 Currumbin National 676.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1160440 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

STQ49 Emerald IBL Commercial 676.5 H DA 2k -23 28 34 148 9 1 10079618 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

TNQ49 Gladstone West Commercial 676.5 H OD 50 -23 52 7 151 15 19 1143327 
 Broadcast Site Boles St Round Hill GLADSTONE 

SBS49 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland National 676.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159794 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

RTQ49 Gordonvale Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -17 3 9 145 46 38 1938300 
 DTV Mast BAI Comms Site  94 Warner Rd GORDONVALE 

ABC49 Gympie Town National 676.5 H DA 500 -26 11 5 152 40 28 1160425 
 Broadcast Site Tozer Hill GYMPIE 

IMP49 Isisford Retransmission 676.5 V DA 45 -24 15 20 144 26 31 10541945 
 Council site Water Tower St Helena St ISISFORD 

ABC49 Jundah Retransmission 676.5 V DA 25 -24 49 53 143 3 41 1944551 
 Broadcast Site Garrick St JUNDAH 

IMP49 Longreach Commercial 676.5 V DA 1800 -23 26 28 144 15 34 1963679 
 Broadcast Site Borewater Tower Wonga St LONGREACH 

RTQ49 Mission Beach Commercial 676.5 V DA 1300 -17 56 9 146 8 39 1160707 
 Broadcast Site  DUNK ISLAND 

RTQ49 Moranbah Commercial 676.5 V DA 2k -21 55 19 148 18 46 1160270 
 MVQ6 Site CARBOROUGH RANGE 

ABC49 Mount Alford Retransmission 676.5 V DA 130 -28 4 24 152 34 4 1160530 
 Broadcast Site Mt Alford Road Via Moogarah BOONAH 

ABC49 Mount Morgan Retransmission 676.5 V OD 250 -23 39 7 150 23 39 1160591 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Jeannie St MOUNT MORGAN 

TNQ49 Moura Retransmission 676.5 V DA 15 -24 33 49 149 58 31 1936562 
 Broadcast Site lane off Moura-Bindaree Rd MOURA 

ABC49 Nanango Retransmission 676.5 V DA 75 -26 39 53 152 0 31 1160601 
 Broadcast Site near Water Reservoir Brisbane Street NANANGO 

RTQ49 Port Douglas Commercial 676.5 V DA 180 -16 28 55 145 28 2 1159856 
 Comms Tower Flagstaff Hill Island Point Rd PORT DOUGLAS 

RTQ49 Redlynch Retransmission 676.5 H OD 100 -16 54 54 145 41 24 1160637 
 Broadcast Site Mt Williams Redlynch Valley CAIRNS 

RTQ49 Shute Harbour Commercial 676.5 H OD 200 -20 17 3 148 47 0 1160351 
 Pole Broadcast Site Mt Rooper SHUTE HARBOUR 

RTQ49 Stuart Commercial 676.5 H DA 50 -19 20 52 146 50 52 1160651 
 Broadcast Site Partington Railway Yard STUART 

ABC49 Sunshine Coast North National 676.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160424 
 Regional broadcaster tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

RTQ49 Toowoomba Commercial 676.5 H OD 1300 -27 32 35 151 58 13 1160482 
 Broadcast Site Video Ave Mount Lofty TOOWOOMBA 

RTQ49 Townsville North Commercial 676.5 H DA 320 -19 14 59 146 47 59 1159706 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 8 Sterling Drive CASTLE HILL 

ABC49 Yowah Retransmission 676.5 V OD 55 -27 58 13 144 38 5 1991636 
 Community Centre 16 Harlequin Drive YOWAH 

Channel 49 South Australia 

GDS49 Burra IBL Commercial 676.5 V DA 2 -33 40 24 138 52 56 1942498 
 Link Site  BALD HILL NORTH 

ABC49 Carrickalinga Retransmission 676.5 H DA 10 -35 25 12 138 19 39 1954878 
 Broadcast Site 0.5 km E of Haycock Point CARRICKALINGA 
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GDS49 Clare Commercial 676.5 H DA 25 -33 50 31 138 36 19 1942508 
 Broadcast site Water Tank CLARE 

ABC49 Gumeracha Retransmission 676.5 H DA 50 -34 47 25 138 52 53 1954883 
 Vodafone Site 3 km ESE of Kersbrook MT GOULD 

RDS/LRS49 Karte IBL Commercial 676.5 H DA 3200 -35 2 21 140 41 59 1943883 
 Link Site Biralee Nominees 3km N of KARTE 

SGS49 Orroroo Commercial 676.5 H DA 10 -32 44 22 138 36 12 1942523 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Tank Hill 1.6 km SW of ORROROO 

ABC49 Port Lincoln National 676.5 H OD 100 -34 41 40 135 49 50 1957968 
 Telstra Site Winter Hill  Lot 14 Winter Hill Drv  5 km NW of PORT LINCOLN 

GDS49 Quorn Commercial 676.5 H DA 1k -32 17 59 138 3 23 1942526 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Yarrah Vale Road QUORN 

RTS49 Waikerie Commercial 676.5 V DA 1300 -34 11 28 139 55 55 1943879 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Lot 67 Loffler Rd RAMCO 

Channel 49 Western Australia 

WOW49 Augusta Commercial 676.5 V DA 50 -34 19 39 115 9 44 1946456 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 862 Leeuwin Rd AUGUSTA 

SDW49 Bruce Rock Commercial 676.5 H OD 20 -31 52 25 118 8 55 1947962 
 Broadcast Site Doodlakine Rd BRUCE ROCK 

WOW49 Carnamah Commercial 676.5 V OD 25 -29 41 47 115 52 44 1948022 
 Radio Site  Rubbish Tip Hill Radhill RD CARNAMAH 

WAW49 Cervantes Retransmission 676.5 V DA 3.5 -30 30 5 115 4 16 1955927 
 Broadcast Site cnr Seville and Aragon Streets CERVANTES 

ABC49 Dalwallinu National 676.5 H DA 5k -30 17 20 116 36 34 1901612 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Dalwallinu West Rd  5 km WSW of DALWALLINU 

SDW49 Kojonup Commercial 676.5 H DA 25 -33 50 51 117 9 34 1947011 
 Broadcast Site Lot 2431 Delaney Street KOJONUP 

WDW49 Laverton Retransmission 676.5 H OD 250 -28 37 42 122 23 58 1947970 
 Council Site Hawks Place LAVERTON 

SDW49 Manjimup Commercial 676.5 H DA 380 -34 15 16 116 8 35 1946473 
 Broadcast Site Shire Depot Marri Rd MANJIMUP 

VDW49 Merredin Commercial 676.5 H DA 150 -31 29 38 118 16 24 1947987 
 Broadcast Site SE corner of reserve 23793 MERREDIN 

WOW49 Mingenew Commercial 676.5 H DA 50 -29 15 8 115 23 58 1946461 
 Broadcast Site 8 km SSW of MINGENEW 

WOW49 Mullewa Commercial 676.5 H DA 200 -28 33 4 115 30 14 1952129 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Geraldton - Mt Magnet Rd  1.5km SSW of MULLEWA 

SDW49 Narrogin Commercial 676.5 H OD 2k -32 53 5 117 11 44 1947963 
 Broadcast Site Boxsell Road NARROGIN 

WOW49 Norseman Commercial 676.5 H OD 50 -32 11 56 121 46 46 1946995 
 Broadcast Site Administration & Community Centre 88-92 Prinsep St NORSEMAN 

SDW49 Northam Commercial 676.5 H DA 25 -31 39 22 116 39 6 1947960 
 Broadcast Site 1.75km W of NORTHAM 

ABC49 Perth City Retransmission 676.5 H DA 1300 -31 57 17 115 51 26 1954897 
 Bank West Tower 108 St Georges Terrace PERTH 

ABC49 Perth Coastal Retransmission 676.5 H DA 100 -31 53 37 115 45 27 1954902 
 Broadcast Site Observation City 138-140 The Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 

STW49 Toodyay Commercial 676.5 H DA 18 -31 33 37 116 28 13 1969715 
 Television Translator Mast Water Tank Hill TOODYAY 

Channel 49 Tasmania 

TNT49 Burnie Commercial 676.5 V DA 1k -41 4 12 145 57 8 1160249 
 Council Community Site ROUND HILL 

TVT49 Derby (Tas) Commercial 676.5 H DA 20 -41 8 14 147 47 33 1956054 
 TV tower off Derby Station Road DERBY 

TVT49 Dover Commercial 676.5 V DA 100 -43 18 38 147 0 20 1160244 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hill 174 DOVER 

TVT49 Hillwood Retransmission 676.5 H DA 100 -41 14 28 146 59 29 1956250 
 Broadcast Site Miller Court HILLWOOD 

TVT49 Hobart NE Suburbs Commercial 676.5 H DA 1600 -42 49 25 147 20 7 1159733 
 Broadcast Site Government Hills RISDON 

TVT49 King Island Commercial 676.5 H DA 6500 -40 2 11 144 0 60 1957127 
 Radio Terminal Gentle Annie KING ISLAND 

ABC49 Neika/Leslie Vale Retransmission 676.5 H DA 120 -43 0 24 147 8 23 1956255 
 Telstra Tower Herringback Ridge  301 Halls Track Rd SANDFLY 

TVT49 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109095 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TVT49 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 676.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109095 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TVT49 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 676.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109095 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 
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TVT49 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 676.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109095 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TVT49 St Marys Commercial 676.5 V DA 2k -41 32 3 148 10 18 1160046 
 Telstra and NTA Site SOUTH SISTER 

TVT49 Swansea Commercial 676.5 V DA 100 -42 7 30 148 4 24 1956057 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Noyes St SWANSEA 

Channel 49 Northern Territory 

QQQ49 Hermannsburg Retransmission 676.5 V OD 85 -23 56 33 132 46 37 12246293 
 Cmty Radio Site Adj Council Bldg  82 Raberaba Cct HERMANNSBURG 

ABC49 Yulara Retransmission 676.5 V DA 32 -25 14 5 130 59 31 1967948 
 Broadcast Site 300m N of caravan park YULARA 

Channel 50 New South Wales 

SBS50 Anna Bay Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -32 46 55 152 5 51 1956214 
 Broadcast Site - Hunter Water Corporation Water Tank  ANNA BAY 

SBS50 Boambee/Sawtell Retransmission 683.5 H DA 500 -30 21 10 153 4 35 1955235 
 Optus Monopole Toormina Water Reservoir Off Belbowrie Road TOORMINA 

CTC50 Bombala Commercial 683.5 V DA 3500 -36 51 4 149 12 59 1159888 
 Axicom Site off Gunningrach Rd BOMBALA 

CTC50 Bowral/Mittagong Commercial 683.5 H DA 1k -34 27 52 150 25 42 1973582 
 Wingecarribee Shire Council 40m Lattice Tower Mt Gibraltar off Oxley Dr BOWRAL 

CTC50 Braidwood Commercial 683.5 V OD 120 -35 27 19 149 46 20 1160320 
 Broadcast Site 2.8 km SW of Braidwood MT GILLAMATONG 

ABC50 Bulahdelah Retransmission 683.5 H DA 500 -32 24 11 152 13 1 1991566 
 Broadcast Site adj reservoir 14-16 Bulahdelah Way BULAHDELAH 

CTC50 Bungendore Retransmission 683.5 V DA 6k -34 56 14 149 22 48 1942653 
 DDA Site Chaton Ridge  LAKE GEORGE 

CTC50 Coolah Commercial 683.5 H DA 60 -31 46 34 149 43 35 1160739 
 Prime TV Site Adj Queensborough Trig  off Kerrawah Road COOLAH 

CTC50 Dalmeny Retransmission 683.5 V DA 70 -36 10 54 150 7 7 1160721 
 Optus Site Council Reservoir Duesburys Rd KIANGA 

CTC50 Eden Commercial 683.5 H DA 1k -37 0 40 149 53 23 1160366 
 Broadcast Australia Site Bimmil Hill  Bimmil Firetrail EDEN 

SBS50 Elizabeth Beach Retransmission 683.5 V DA 100 -32 20 12 152 31 31 1160548 
 Telstra Site Water Reservoir off Hillside Parade ELIZABETH BEACH 

SBS50 Kandos National 683.5 H DA 150 -32 52 18 149 59 22 1160511 
 Broadcast Australia Site  CUMBER MELON MTN 

SBS50 Khancoban National 683.5 V DA 200 -36 12 41 148 7 41 1974702 
 Broadcast Site Pendergast Road KHANCOBAN 

CTC50 Lithgow East Commercial 683.5 H DA 50 -33 28 8 150 9 43 1160364 
 Broadcast Site above Arden St MORTS ESTATE 

NRN50 Maclean/Ashby Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -29 27 26 153 12 50 1953222 
 Clarence Valley Council 30m Lattice Tower Lookout Rd MACLEAN 

SBS50 Mount Kembla Retransmission 683.5 V DA 16 -34 25 19 150 50 24 1970801 
 Broadcast Site O`Briens Rd MOUNT NEBO 

CTC50 Mt Foster IBL Retransmission 683.5 V DA 6k -31 13 52 147 37 54 1942707 
 Telstra Site Mount Foster Near WARREN 

CTC50 Mudgee Town Retransmission 683.5 H DA 30 -32 37 8 149 34 27 1942718 
 Council Site Southern Peak of Colliers Hill MUDGEE 

CTC50 Narooma Commercial 683.5 H DA 1k -36 11 44 150 5 1 1160368 
 Broadcast Site BUCKERIDGE LOOKOUT 

CTC50 Nowra North Commercial 683.5 V DA 1k -34 47 58 150 34 40 1160369 
 New Tower Cambewarra Lookout CAMBEWARRA MOUNTAIN 

NRN50 Ocean Shores Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -28 31 30 153 32 9 1955214 
 Broadcast Site Tongarra Reservoir OCEAN SHORES 

CTC50 Parkes (Spicer Park CP) Retransmission 683.5 V OD 0.3 -33 7 55 148 10 53 10062195 
 Spicer Park Caravan Park off Albert Street PARKES 

CTC50 Peak Hill Retransmission 683.5 V DA 25 -32 43 16 148 11 52 1942732 
 Council Site Water Reservoir off Frazer Ave PEAK HILL 

CTC50 Stanwell Park Commercial 683.5 H DA 10 -34 13 25 150 59 42 1160420 
 Broadcast Site Bald Hill STANWELL TOPS 

ABC50 Stroud Road Retransmission 683.5 H DA 250 -32 19 40 151 57 34 11992301 
 CountryTell Site Peppers Mountain  312 Johnsons Creek Road STROUD ROAD 

WIN50 SW Slopes/E Riverina Commercial 683.5 H OD 350k -34 49 13 147 54 5 1191182 
 Broadcast Mast Broadcast Australia Site Mt Ulandra Bethungra Rd BETHUNGRA 

NRN50 Tenterfield Commercial 683.5 H DA 250 -29 5 12 151 58 18 1160737 
 New Council Tower Mt Mackenzie via Mt McKenzie Lookout Rd TENTERFIELD 

NRN50 Upper Hunter Commercial 683.5 H DA 7500 -32 8 30 150 46 58 1159844 
 Broadcast Australia Site Rossgole Lookout ABERDEEN 

NRN50 Uralla Retransmission 683.5 V DA 40 -30 38 5 151 29 46 1953925 
 Council Tower Mt Mutton  Lookout Rd URALLA 
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CDT50 Walgett Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -30 0 31 148 8 6 1961211 
 Broadcast Site Saleyards WALGETT 

SBS50 Walwa/Jingellic National 683.5 V DA 35 -35 55 56 147 44 30 1974710 
 Broadcast tower 4km E of JINGELLIC 

SBS50 Warialda Retransmission 683.5 H DA 400 -29 33 47 150 27 31 1160570 
 Council Site Mt Toolimbah  369 Toolimbah Rd WARIALDA 

CTC50 Wellington Retransmission 683.5 H DA 80 -32 33 48 148 54 7 1942737 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Wellesley  off Bushranger Ck Rd WELLINGTON 

ABC50 Woolgoolga Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -30 7 22 153 10 43 1955250 
 RBA Site Banana Farm Greys Road WOOLGOOLGA 

Channel 50 Victoria 

GLV50 Alexandra Commercial 683.5 V DA 5k -37 4 36 145 34 23 1159997 
 Broadcast Site Burgess Rd YARCK 

VTV50 Boolarra Retransmission 683.5 V DA 100 -38 22 33 146 15 47 1928576 
 Broadcast Site Off Bunderra Drive 1 km NW of BOOLARRA 

BCV50 Broadford Retransmission 683.5 V DA 50 -37 10 35 145 9 9 1973601 
 Mitchell Shire Council Site 10 km ENE of Broadford MT HICKEY 

GLV50 Cann River Commercial 683.5 H DA 8k -37 35 38 148 59 41 1160171 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 49 km ENE of Orbost DONALD KNOB 

VTV50 Churchill Commercial 683.5 H DA 250 -38 18 10 146 27 40 1384746 
 Broadcast Site Mills Trig Pt East of CHURCHILL 

BCV50 Colac Commercial 683.5 V DA 7500 -38 13 26 143 31 46 1936123 
 Broadcast Australia Site Warrion Hill  off Warrion Hill Rd WARRION 

SBS50 Geelong Retransmission 683.5 H DA 4k -38 9 26 144 18 50 1160542 
 Tower Montpellier Service Basin HIGHTON 

BCV50 Halls Gap Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -37 17 35 142 36 5 1159982 
 Broadcast Tower 29 km W of Ararat MT WILLIAM 

GLV50 Harrietville Retransmission 683.5 H DA 10 -36 51 23 147 3 24 1909686 
 Broadcast Site Cavalier Spur  4km N of HARRIETVILLE 

SBS50 Inverloch Retransmission 683.5 V DA 30 -38 37 58 145 43 33 1160009 
 Broadcast Site Sports Ground Adj Bolding Place INVERLOCH 

VTV50 Jeeralang/Yinnar South Retransmission 683.5 V DA 100 -38 18 15 146 20 56 1928587 
 Broadcast Site McFarlanes Road SILCOCKS 

BCV50 Koondrook/Barham Retransmission 683.5 V DA 50 -35 38 19 144 7 28 1160013 
 Sports Ground Penglase Street KOONDROOK 

GLV50 Lakes Entrance Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -37 52 1 148 1 25 1159986 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Ocean View Parade LAKES ENTRANCE 

GLV50 Mallacoota Commercial 683.5 V OD 160 -37 32 47 149 45 4 1159995 
 Mallacoota Radio Terminal Site MALLACOOTA 

GLV50 Mansfield Commercial 683.5 H OD 500 -37 2 35 145 59 6 1159988 
 BA Site The Paps via 2820 Maroondah Hwy MAINDAMPLE 

GLV50 Mitta Mitta Retransmission 683.5 H OD 10 -36 31 4 147 21 11 10983828 
 Council Site 3.0 km NW of Mitta Mitta THE SUGARLOAF 

SBS50 Monbulk Retransmission 683.5 V DA 50 -37 52 52 145 24 6 1160524 
 Broadcast Site 89 Camms Rd MONBULK 

BCV50 Murray Valley Commercial 683.5 H OD 220k -35 28 22 143 27 21 1159978 
 Broadcast Australia Site Ultima-Lake Boga Rd GOSCHEN 

GLV50 Myrtleford Commercial 683.5 H OD 130 -36 33 39 146 44 6 1160002 
 Lookout Hill Lookout Road MYRTLEFORD 

BCV50 Nhill Commercial 683.5 V DA 65k -36 24 14 141 28 28 1159984 
 BA Site Western Highway  2km NNE of LAWLOIT 

ABC50 Warrnambool National 683.5 V DA 8k -38 19 2 142 22 40 1935171 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Spencer Rd TOWER HILL 

Channel 50 Queensland 

SBS50 Agnes Water Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -24 12 58 151 53 46 1160152 
 Telstra Site Lot 174 Seaspray Dr AGNES WATER 

CDT50 Alpha Retransmission 683.5 V DA 15 -23 39 4 146 37 51 1943093 
 Water Tower Dryden St ALPHA 

TNQ50 Atherton Commercial 683.5 H DA 55 -17 16 0 145 29 31 1160078 
 QAS Site Hallorans Hill ATHERTON 

STQ50 Babinda Commercial 683.5 V DA 500 -17 22 59 146 0 11 1160210 
 Ergon Enrgy Site TV Site GRAHAM RANGE 

CDT50 Barcaldine Commercial 683.5 V DA 50 -23 33 24 145 17 35 1957804 
 Water Tower cnr Pine and Yew Streets BARCALDINE 

RTQ50 Blackwater Commercial 683.5 H DA 5k -23 34 25 149 1 57 1913367 
 Win TV Site CUTLERS HILL 

STQ50 Cardwell Commercial 683.5 H DA 25 -18 14 54 145 59 30 1160062 
 Telstra site Mulleys Hill CARDWELL 

TNQ50 Carmila Retransmission 683.5 H DA 320 -21 55 35 149 24 36 10181477 
 Monopole Council Site Carmila West Rd CARMILA 
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CDT50 Cow Bay Retransmission 683.5 H DA 100 -16 14 38 145 26 13 1948267 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 2.2 km SW of Cow Bay and 26.6 km N of Port Douglas MT ALEXANDRA 

SBS50 Crows Nest Retransmission 683.5 V DA 50 -27 18 31 152 4 41 1160162 
 Council Site Reservoir Cnr Thompson Road and Grapetree Road PECHEY 

ABC50 Currumbin National 683.5 V DA 1k -28 8 18 153 28 52 1160435 
 GCT Currumbin Site Monopole 66 Crest Drive CURRUMBIN 

RTQ50 Emerald IBL Commercial 683.5 H DA 2k -23 28 34 148 9 1 10079626 
 Commercial TV site Between Caringal Road and Gregory Hwy EMERALD 

RTQ50 Gladstone West Commercial 683.5 H OD 50 -23 52 7 151 15 19 1159137 
 Broadcast Site Boles St Round Hill GLADSTONE 

ABC50 Gold Coast Southern Hinterland National 683.5 H DA 1k -28 14 5 153 17 20 1159793 
 40m tower NRN Broadcast Site Bilbrough Lookout SPRINGBROOK 

STQ50 Gordonvale Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -17 3 9 145 46 38 1160652 
 DTV Mast BAI Comms Site  94 Warner Rd GORDONVALE 

SBS50 Gympie Town National 683.5 H DA 500 -26 11 5 152 40 28 1160453 
 Broadcast Site Tozer Hill GYMPIE 

CDT50 Isisford Retransmission 683.5 V DA 45 -24 15 20 144 26 31 10541946 
 Council site Water Tower St Helena St ISISFORD 

STQ50 Mission Beach Commercial 683.5 V DA 1300 -17 56 9 146 8 39 1160653 
 Broadcast Site  DUNK ISLAND 

SBS50 Moranbah National 683.625 V DA 2k -21 55 33 148 19 7 1190647 
 Broadcast Australia Site  CARBOROUGH RANGE 

SBS50 Mount Alford Retransmission 683.5 V DA 130 -28 4 24 152 34 4 1160534 
 Broadcast Site Mt Alford Road Via Moogarah BOONAH 

SBS50 Mount Morgan Retransmission 683.5 V OD 250 -23 39 7 150 23 39 1160592 
 Broadcast Site Water Reservoir Jeannie St MOUNT MORGAN 

RTQ50 Moura Retransmission 683.5 V DA 15 -24 33 49 149 58 31 1936561 
 Broadcast Site lane off Moura-Bindaree Rd MOURA 

SBS50 Nanango Retransmission 683.5 V DA 75 -26 39 53 152 0 31 1160602 
 Broadcast Site near Water Reservoir Brisbane Street NANANGO 

TNQ50 Port Douglas Commercial 683.5 V DA 180 -16 28 55 145 28 2 1160658 
 Comms Tower Flagstaff Hill Island Point Rd PORT DOUGLAS 

TNQ50 Redlynch Retransmission 683.5 H OD 100 -16 54 54 145 41 24 1160638 
 Broadcast Site Mt Williams Redlynch Valley CAIRNS 

TNQ50 Shute Harbour Commercial 683.5 H OD 200 -20 17 3 148 47 0 1160388 
 Pole Broadcast Site Mt Rooper SHUTE HARBOUR 

SBS50 Sunshine Coast North National 683.5 H DA 15k -26 47 24 152 55 6 1160456 
 Regional broadcaster tower Cnr Bald Knob Road and Landsborough-Maleny Road BALD KNOB 

TNQ50 Toowoomba Commercial 683.5 H OD 1300 -27 32 35 151 58 13 1159777 
 Broadcast Site Video Ave Mount Lofty TOOWOOMBA 

Channel 50 South Australia 

GTS50 Burra IBL Commercial 683.5 V DA 2 -33 40 24 138 52 56 1942499 
 Link Site  BALD HILL NORTH 

SBS50 Carrickalinga Retransmission 683.5 H DA 10 -35 25 12 138 19 39 1954879 
 Broadcast Site 0.5 km E of Haycock Point CARRICKALINGA 

GTS50 Clare Commercial 683.5 H DA 25 -33 50 31 138 36 19 1942509 
 Broadcast site Water Tank CLARE 

SBS50 Gumeracha Retransmission 683.5 H DA 50 -34 47 25 138 52 53 1954884 
 Vodafone Site 3 km ESE of Kersbrook MT GOULD 

SBS50 Maitland Retransmission 683.5 V DA 1600 -34 21 25 137 41 41 1954887 
 Telstra tower 2 km NE of MAITLAND 

GDS50 Orroroo Commercial 683.5 H DA 10 -32 44 22 138 36 12 1942524 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Tank Hill 1.6 km SW of ORROROO 

SBS50 Port Lincoln National 683.5 H OD 100 -34 41 40 135 49 50 1160047 
 Telstra Site Winter Hill  Lot 14 Winter Hill Drv  5 km NW of PORT LINCOLN 

GTS50 Quorn Commercial 683.5 H DA 1k -32 17 59 138 3 23 1942527 
 Telstra/Broadcast Site Yarrah Vale Road QUORN 

RDS/LRS50 Waikerie Commercial 683.5 V DA 1300 -34 11 28 139 55 55 1943885 
 Broadcast/Optus Site Lot 67 Loffler Rd RAMCO 

Channel 50 Western Australia 

WDW50 Augusta Commercial 683.5 V DA 50 -34 19 39 115 9 44 1944439 
 Broadcast Australia Site Lot 862 Leeuwin Rd AUGUSTA 

ABC50 Bruce Rock National 683.5 H OD 20 -31 52 25 118 8 55 1965554 
 Broadcast Site Doodlakine Rd BRUCE ROCK 

GDW50 Carnamah Commercial 683.5 V OD 25 -29 41 47 115 52 44 1948054 
 Radio Site  Rubbish Tip Hill Radhill RD CARNAMAH 

WOW50 Cervantes Retransmission 683.5 V DA 3.5 -30 30 5 115 4 16 1955928 
 Broadcast Site cnr Seville and Aragon Streets CERVANTES 

ABC50 Kojonup National 683.5 H DA 25 -33 50 51 117 9 34 1962696 
 Broadcast Site Lot 2431 Delaney Street KOJONUP 
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WOW50 Manjimup Commercial 683.5 H DA 380 -34 15 16 116 8 35 1946459 
 Broadcast Site Shire Depot Marri Rd MANJIMUP 

ABC50 Merredin National 683.5 H DA 150 -31 29 38 118 16 24 1962697 
 Broadcast Site SE corner of reserve 23793 MERREDIN 

GDW50 Mingenew Commercial 683.5 H DA 50 -29 15 8 115 23 58 1946471 
 Broadcast Site 8 km SSW of MINGENEW 

GDW50 Mullewa Commercial 683.5 H DA 200 -28 33 4 115 30 14 1952302 
 Broadcast Australia Site off Geraldton - Mt Magnet Rd  1.5km SSW of MULLEWA 

ABC50 Narembeen National 683.5 V OD 5 -32 3 45 118 23 24 1957988 
 Broadcast Site adj to High School NAREMBEEN 

ABC50 Narrogin National 683.5 H OD 2k -32 52 57 117 11 48 1159732 
 Telstra Microwave Site off Boxsell Road NARROGIN 

VDW50 Norseman Commercial 683.5 H OD 50 -32 11 56 121 46 46 1947985 
 Broadcast Site Administration & Community Centre 88-92 Prinsep St NORSEMAN 

ABC50 Northam National 683.5 H DA 25 -31 39 22 116 39 6 1160214 
 Broadcast Site 1.75km W of NORTHAM 

SBS50 Perth City Retransmission 683.5 H DA 1300 -31 57 17 115 51 26 1954896 
 Bank West Tower 108 St Georges Terrace PERTH 

SBS50 Perth Coastal Retransmission 683.5 H DA 100 -31 53 37 115 45 27 1954901 
 Broadcast Site Observation City 138-140 The Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 

NEW50 Toodyay Commercial 683.5 H DA 18 -31 33 37 116 28 13 1969703 
 Television Translator Mast Water Tank Hill TOODYAY 

WOW50 Wongan Hills Retransmission 683.5 V OD 25 -30 53 26 116 43 29 11276321 
 Shire Depot Site Lot 486 Quinlan Street WONGAN HILLS 

Channel 50 Tasmania 

TDT50 Dover Commercial 683.5 V DA 100 -43 18 38 147 0 20 1160252 
 Broadcast Australia Site Hill 174 DOVER 

TDT50 King Island Commercial 683.5 H DA 6500 -40 2 11 144 0 60 1957116 
 Radio Terminal Gentle Annie KING ISLAND 

SBS50 Neika/Leslie Vale Retransmission 683.5 H DA 120 -43 0 24 147 8 23 1956256 
 Telstra Tower Herringback Ridge  301 Halls Track Rd SANDFLY 

TDT50 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 683.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109121 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TDT50 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109121 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TDT50 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 683.5 V DA 3k -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109121 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TDT50 Queenstown/Zeehan Commercial 683.5 H DA 500 -42 5 31 145 36 23 10109121 
 BAI Comms Site off Lyell Highway MT OWEN 

TDT50 St Marys Commercial 683.5 V DA 2k -41 32 3 148 10 18 1160043 
 Telstra and NTA Site SOUTH SISTER 

TDT50 Swansea Commercial 683.5 V DA 100 -42 7 30 148 4 24 1956063 
 Broadcast Site Reservoir Noyes St SWANSEA 

Channel 50 Northern Territory 

IMP50 Hermannsburg Retransmission 683.5 V OD 85 -23 56 33 132 46 37 12246297 
 Cmty Radio Site Adj Council Bldg  82 Raberaba Cct HERMANNSBURG 

Channel 51 New South Wales 

CDT51 Brewarrina Commercial 690.5 H DA 17 -29 57 48 146 51 55 1951331 
 Water Treatment Plant Bokhara Street BREWARRINA 

SBS51 Lightning Ridge National 690.5 V DA 400 -29 24 22 147 58 20 1967715 
 Broadcast Australia Site Off Wooloroo Rd  3km N of LIGHTNING RIDGE 

ABC51 Maclean/Ashby Retransmission 690.5 H DA 50 -29 27 26 153 12 50 1953223 
 Clarence Valley Council 30m Lattice Tower Lookout Rd MACLEAN 

SBS51 Mudgee Town Retransmission 690.5 H DA 30 -32 37 8 149 34 27 1942719 
 Council Site Southern Peak of Colliers Hill MUDGEE 

ABC51 Ocean Shores Retransmission 690.5 H DA 50 -28 31 30 153 32 9 1955215 
 Broadcast Site Tongarra Reservoir OCEAN SHORES 

SBS51 Parkes (Spicer Park CP) Retransmission 690.5 V OD 0.3 -33 7 55 148 10 53 10062194 
 Spicer Park Caravan Park off Albert Street PARKES 

SBS51 Peak Hill Retransmission 690.5 V DA 25 -32 43 16 148 11 52 1942733 
 Council Site Water Reservoir off Frazer Ave PEAK HILL 

CTC51 SW Slopes/E Riverina Commercial 690.5 H OD 350k -34 49 13 147 54 5 1194329 
 Broadcast Mast Broadcast Australia Site Mt Ulandra Bethungra Rd BETHUNGRA 

NEN51 Uralla Retransmission 690.5 V DA 40 -30 38 5 151 29 46 1953926 
 Council Tower Mt Mutton  Lookout Rd URALLA 

ABC51 Walwa/Jingellic Retransmission 690.5 V DA 35 -35 55 56 147 44 30 1160639 
 Broadcast tower 4km E of JINGELLIC 

SBS51 Wellington Retransmission 690.5 H DA 80 -32 33 48 148 54 7 1942738 
 Telstra Radio Terminal Mount Wellesley  off Bushranger Ck Rd WELLINGTON 
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SBS51 Woolgoolga Retransmission 690.5 H DA 50 -30 7 22 153 10 43 1955251 
 RBA Site Banana Farm Greys Road WOOLGOOLGA 

Channel 51 Victoria 

SBS51 Boolarra Retransmission 690.5 V DA 100 -38 22 33 146 15 47 1928575 
 Broadcast Site Off Bunderra Drive 1 km NW of BOOLARRA 

SBS51 Churchill National 690.5 H DA 250 -38 18 10 146 27 40 1935100 
 Broadcast Site Mills Trig Pt East of CHURCHILL 

AMV51 Colac Commercial 690.5 V DA 7500 -38 13 26 143 31 46 1936156 
 Broadcast Australia Site Warrion Hill  off Warrion Hill Rd WARRION 

SBS51 Jeeralang/Yinnar South Retransmission 690.5 V DA 100 -38 18 15 146 20 56 1928586 
 Broadcast Site McFarlanes Road SILCOCKS 

AMV51 Warrnambool Commercial 690.5 V DA 8k -38 19 2 142 22 40 1159519 
 Broadcast/Comm Site Spencer Rd TOWER HILL 

Channel 51 Queensland 

IMP51 Alpha Retransmission 690.5 V DA 15 -23 39 4 146 37 51 1943092 
 Water Tower Dryden St ALPHA 

CDT51 Longreach Commercial 690.5 V DA 1800 -23 26 28 144 15 34 1963667 
 Broadcast Site Borewater Tower Wonga St LONGREACH 

SBS51 Stuart National 690.5 H DA 50 -19 20 52 146 50 52 1190145 
 Broadcast Site Partington Railway Yard STUART 

SBS51 Townsville North National 690.5 H DA 320 -19 14 59 146 47 59 1159277 
 Telstra Radio Terminal 8 Sterling Drive CASTLE HILL 

Channel 51 South Australia 

ABC51 Maitland Retransmission 690.5 V DA 1600 -34 21 25 137 41 41 1954885 
 Telstra tower 2 km NE of MAITLAND 

Channel 51 Western Australia 

WOW51 Bruce Rock Commercial 690.5 H OD 20 -31 52 25 118 8 55 1948016 
 Broadcast Site Doodlakine Rd BRUCE ROCK 

WDW51 Cervantes Retransmission 690.5 V DA 3.5 -30 30 5 115 4 16 1955926 
 Broadcast Site cnr Seville and Aragon Streets CERVANTES 

WOW51 Kojonup Commercial 690.5 H DA 25 -33 50 51 117 9 34 1946998 
 Broadcast Site Lot 2431 Delaney Street KOJONUP 

WOW51 Merredin Commercial 690.5 H DA 150 -31 29 38 118 16 24 1948018 
 Broadcast Site SE corner of reserve 23793 MERREDIN 

WOW51 Narrogin Commercial 690.5 H OD 2k -32 53 5 117 11 44 1948020 
 Broadcast Site Boxsell Road NARROGIN 

WOW51 Northam Commercial 690.5 H DA 25 -31 39 22 116 39 6 1946996 
 Broadcast Site 1.75km W of NORTHAM 

WDW51 Wongan Hills Retransmission 690.5 V OD 25 -30 53 26 116 43 29 11276323 
 Shire Depot Site Lot 486 Quinlan Street WONGAN HILLS 

Channel 51 Tasmania 

TDT51 Burnie Commercial 690.5 V DA 1k -41 4 12 145 57 8 1160251 
 Council Community Site ROUND HILL 

TDT51 Derby (Tas) Commercial 690.5 H DA 20 -41 8 14 147 47 33 1956060 
 TV tower off Derby Station Road DERBY 

TDT51 Hillwood Retransmission 690.5 H DA 100 -41 14 28 146 59 29 1956251 
 Broadcast Site Miller Court HILLWOOD 

TDT51 Hobart NE Suburbs Commercial 690.5 H DA 1600 -42 49 25 147 20 7 1159716 
 Broadcast Site Government Hills RISDON 

SBS51 King Island National 690.5 H DA 6500 -40 2 11 144 0 60 1972914 
 Radio Terminal Gentle Annie KING ISLAND 

SBS51 St Marys National 690.5 V DA 2k -41 32 3 148 10 18 1972597 
 Telstra and NTA Site SOUTH SISTER 

Channel 51 Northern Territory 

CDT51 Hermannsburg Retransmission 690.5 V OD 85 -23 56 33 132 46 37 12246299 
 Cmty Radio Site Adj Council Bldg  82 Raberaba Cct HERMANNSBURG 




